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A. Plan Identifying Information

Name of the Plan America's Family Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Employer Identification Number 16-6103576

Three-digit Plan Number 001

Notice filer name Philip Stashin

Role of filer Plan Consultant

Total Amount Requested $ 154,005,866

B. Plan Documents

(1) Plan documentation

a. Plan document and amendments

See attached documents labeled:
Most recent plan document, file labeled: PlandocAmerFam.pdf
All amendments since last restatement, files labeled: AmendcertAmerFam.pdf

b. Trust Agreement and amendments, file labeled: TrustAmerFam.pdf

c. Amendment required by 4262.6E(1) of PBGC's SFA Regulation

See attached document labeled: AmendcertAmerFam.pdf

d. Proposed plan amendment required by 4262.6E(2) of PBGC's SFA Regulation

See attached document labeled: AmendcertAmerFam.pdf

(2) Actuarial Valuation Report

See attached documents labeled:

2018AVRAmerFam.pdf
2019AVRAmerFam.pdf
2020AVRAmerFam.pdf

(3) Rehabilitation Plan

The most recent Rehabilitation Plan is attached, document labeled: RehabAmerFam.pdf There
have been no updates.

(4) Form 5500

See attached document labeled: 2020Form5500AmerFam.pdf



(5) Zone Certifications

See attached documents labeled:
2018ZoneAmerFam.pdf
2019ZoneAmerFam.pdf
2020ZoneAmerFam.pdf

Documentation supporting a certification of critical and declining statement is not required, as
the plan is insolvent.

(6) Account Statements

This Plan is insolvent and the information was previously submitted to PBGC

(7) Plan's Financial Statements

This Plan is insolvent and the information was previously submitted to PBGC

(8) Bank Information for Payment

See attached document labeled FedwireAmerFam.pdf

C. Plan Data

(1) Form 5500 projection

See attached file labeled: TemplatelAmerFam.xlsx

(2) Contributing Employers

The Plan has less than 10,000 participants, therefore this is not required.

(3) Historical Plan Information

See attached file labeled: Template3AmerFam.xlsx

(4) SFA Determination

See attached file labeled: Template4AmerFam.xlsx

(5) Baseline Details

See attached file labeled: Template5AmerFam.xlsx

(6) Assumption Details

a. Assumptions for SFA Eligibility

The Plans eligibility is based on Section 4262.3(a)(4) and therefore is not required.



b. Assumptions for SFA Amount

See attached files labeled: AssumptionsAmerFam.pdf

(7) Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Detail

See attached file labeled: Template8AmerFam.xlsx

(8) Participant Data

The Plan has less than 350,000 participants, therefore this is not required.

D. Plan Statements

(1) SFA request cover letter

This is optional and therefore not attached.
(2) Plan Sponsor Information

Name

Address

Email

Phone Number

Authorized Representative

Authorized Representative

(3) Eligibility

Board of Trustees America's Family Defined Benefit Pension Plan

America's Family Defined Benefit Pension Plan
35 George Karl Blvd, Suite 300
Williamsville, NY 14221

Billo@afbp.com 

(716) 783-1610

William Ochocinski (Admin- phone # above)

Philip Stashin (212) 643-0100 X-212
pstashin@fedpen.com 

America's Family Defined Benefit Plan meets the eligibility requirements under ERISA
4262(b)(1)(A) as the Plan. The plan became insolvent on September 1 2021 and continues to remain
insolvent without terminating as of March 11, 2021.

(4) Priority Group Identification

Under PBGC Regulation 4262.10(d)(2), the America's Family Defined Benefit Pension Plan is in
Priority Group 1 since the Plan is currently insolvent and has been receiving PBGC assistance.

(5) Development of the assumed future contributions and future withdrawal liability payments

When Employers Collective Bargaining Agreements are expiring, the employers are bargaining that
any new hires will not be in the Defined Benefit Plan. We assumed 50% of people leaving the plan



during the first two years will be replaced, the next two years 25% will be replaced and starting with
the 5th year no participants will be replaced.

There is one employer making withdrawal liability payments of $21,099 per quarter with the last
payment of $12,874 due April 2031. We have assumed that these payments will continue, but no
additional employers will withdraw from the Plan.

(6) Assumptions

a. Eligibility Assumptions

Not applicable, as the fund is insolvent

b. Assumptions

The changes in assumptions and the rationale for such changes are detailed in the attached
document labeled AssumptionsAmerFam.pdf

(7) How Plan will reinstate Benefits

The Plan will reinstate benefits in a lump sum with the first or second payment after benefits are
restored. As of the SFA Measurement Date (December 31, 2021), the amount of benefits suspended
were $ 449,766. The lump sum will include all benefits suspended from September 1, 2021 through
the date benefits are restored; however, benefits suspended commencing January 1, 2022 are
included in the benefit projections.

(8) Reconciliation of Fair Market of Plan Assets as of SFA Measurement Date

Since the plan is insolvent this information was previously submitted to PBGC

E. Checklist and Certifications

(1) Checklist

See attached file labeled: ChecklistAmerFam.xlsx

(2) Certification if Plan is eligible under section 4262(b)(1)(C) of ERISA

The Plan is not eligible under section 4262(b)(1)(C) of ERISA; therefore this is not required.

(3) Certification of Priority Status

The Plan is insolvent under Section 4245(a) of ERISA; therefore this is not required.

(4) Certification of Plan Sponsor to the Accuracy of the Fair Market of Plan Assets

The Plan is insolvent. The asset amount as of December 31, 2021 (the Special Financial Assistance

measurement date), was developed by PBGC to be $2,238,391.

(5) Certification by Plan's Enrolled Actuary Certifying SFA Amount

This is to certify that the requested amount of Special Financial Assistance ('SFA") is



the amount to which America's Family Defined Benefit Pension Plan ("Plae) is
entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and Section 4262.4 of PBGC's SFA
regulation. The amount of SFA for the Plan was calculated as of
the SFA measurement date of December 31, 2021 in accordance with generally
accepted actuarial principles and practices and the provisions under section 4262.4(e)
of PBGC's SFA regulation.

Federation Pension Bureau has determined the amount of SFA at the request of the
Board of Trustees as part of the Plan's application for SFA. The calculation of the
amount of SFA shown in the Plan's application for SFA is not applicable for other
purposes.

The calculation of the amount of SFA is based on the assumptions and methods described in Section
D, Item 6b of the "Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for
Special Financial Assistance." In addition, it is based on the participant data used for the January 1,
2021 actuarial valuation of the Plan. Federation does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and
comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To the extent we
can, however, Federation does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our
review of the data, we have no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which
we based the calculation of the SFA amount and we have no reason to believe there are facts or
circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

Federation does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any
statutory interpretation on which these calculations are based, reflects Federation's understanding as
an actuarial firm.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein, To the best of my
knowledge, the information supplied herein is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption
for the determination of the amount of SFA was applied in accordance with applicable law and
regulations. In my opinion, all other assumptions are reasonable taking into account the experience
of the plan and reasonable expectations.

,
Philip D. ••: hi , CA, MAAA
President
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-02485

Phone Number (212) 643-0100 Ext. 212



Application Checklist v20210708p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

The Application for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with the 
application. 

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist 
Item.

The information in this Application Checklist, and the Application Checklist itself, are uploaded in PBGC's e-Filing Portal by logging into the e-Filing Portal, going to the 
Multiemployer Events section and clicking on "Create New ME Filing," and then under "Select a Filing Type," selecting "Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  
Note, if you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see the option "Application for Financial Assistance – Special," this means that the portal is currently closed and PBGC is 
not accepting applications at this time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  will be updated 
when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about the current status 
of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal.  

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a 
plan that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the 
Application Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, 
enter N/A as the Plan Response.

If a revised application is filed after a denial was received but the application was not withdrawn, the revised application must differ from the denied application only 
to the extent necessary to address the reasons provided by PBGC for the denial.  For the revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire 
application. A revised application for SFA must use the same SFA measurement date, participant census data, and interest rate assumption as were used in the plan's 
initial application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments 
section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.  

If a revised application is filed after an application was withdrawn, the revised application must use the same SFA measurement date, participant census data, and 
interest rate assumption from the initial application.  Upload only the information that changed from the initial application.  For all Application Checklist Items that 
were previously filed that are not being changed, include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the information was 
previously provided as part of the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.
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Application Checklist v20210708p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Supplemental guidance is provided in the following columns:

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any 
of Checklist Items #1 through #47 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been a plan merger as described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), you also must provide responses for 
Checklist Items #48 through #60 on the Application Checklist.  If you are required to provide responses for Checklist Items #48 through 60, your application will be 
considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #48 through #60 on the Application Checklist.  All other plans should not provide 
responses for Items #48 through #60 of the Application Checklist.

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that 
Checklist Item.

Note, a Yes or No response is required for the three initial questions concerning whether or not this application is a submission of a revised application, or whether the 
plan has been terminated.  

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each 
document that is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more 
than one document using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no 
documents to upload.

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified 
for Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Requested File Naming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is requested. 

SFA Regulation Reference: Identifies the applicable section of PBGC's regulation.

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for 
Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column 
Upload as Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

Page Number Reference(s): For any Checklist Item where only a portion of the submitted document is responsive, identify the page 
numbers in the identified document that are responsive.
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Application Checklist v20210708p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an 
application, PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at 
www.pbgc.gov  or otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance 
of confidentiality in any information included in an SFA application.
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

no

Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for 
SFA? 

Yes
No

no

Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

no If terminated, provide date of plan 
termination.

1. Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

yes Application AmerFam.xlsx Special Financial Assistance 
Checklist

Checklist Pension Plan Name , where 
"Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.6(a)  Section E, Item 1

2. Does the application include an SFA request cover letter (optional)? Enter N/A if no letter is 
provided.

Yes
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Request Letter Section D, Item 1

3. Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the 
board of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor?

Yes
No

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application § 4262.6(b)(1)  Section D

4. Does the application include the required penalties of perjury statement signed by an authorized 
trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees?

Yes
No

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application § 4262.6(b)(2) Section E, Item 6

5. Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor? 
Does it also include the same contact information for the plan sponsor's duly authorized 
representatives, including legal counsel and enrolled actuary?

Yes
No

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Plan Counsel not proveded Financial Assistance Application § 4262.7(a)  Section D, Item 2

6. Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described 
in Section D, Item 3 of the instructions?

Yes
No

yes Applicaion AmerFam.pdf Plan became insolvent September , 
2021 and began to receive PBGC 
financial assistance as of that date

Financial Assistance Application § 4262.3 
§ 4262.7(b)

Section D, Item 3

7a. If the plan claims SFA eligibility under section 4262(b)(1)(C) of ERISA, does the application 
include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for SFA which 
specifically notes the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status, 
modified funding percentage, and participant ratio), the detailed derivation of the modified 
funding percentage, and the derivation of the participant ratio? 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A As the plan is eligible under 
4262.3(a)(4) a zone certification is not 
required.

Financial Assistance Application § 4262.6(c) 
§ 4262.7(b)

Section E, Item 2

7b. Does the certification in Checklist Item #7a also identify all assumptions and methods (including 
supporting rationale and, where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the 
current value of withdrawal liability that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded 
percentage?  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A As the plan is eligible under 
4262.3(a)(4) a zone certification is not 
required.

Financial Assistance Application § 4262.6(c) 
§ 4262.7(b)

Section E, Item 2

8a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify 
the plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Yes
No
N/A

yes Application AmerFam.pdf The plan is in priority group 1 as the 
plan became insolvent after December 
16, 2014 and remains insolvent without 
terminating

Financial Assistance Application § 4262.7(c) 
§ 4262.10(d)(2)

Section D, Item 4

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

8b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified 
as an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A This application is being submitted as a 
priority category 1 application and not 
as an emergency

Financial Assistance Application § 4262.10(f) Section D, Item 4

9. If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with 
specific identification of the applicable priority group?  This item is not required if the plan is 
insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status 
and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in 
priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Yes
No
N/A

N/A The plan is in priority group 1 as the 
plan became insolvent after December 
16, 2014 and remains insolvent without 
terminating

Financial Assistance Application § 4262.6(c)   
§ 4262.7(c)   

§ 4262.10(d)(2)

Section E, Item 3

10. Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of requested SFA for 
the plan based on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 
4262.4? Does the application include the following?
a. Interest rate used, including supporting details (such as, if applicable, the month selected by 
plan sponsor to determine the third segment rate used to calculate the interest rate limit) on how it 
was determined?
b. Fair market value of assets on the SFA measurement date?
c. For each plan year in the SFA coverage period:
    i.  Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability 
payments, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial 
assistance under section 4261 of ERISA and the SFA to be received by the plan)?
    ii. Separately identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (excluding the payments in 
(iii) below), for current retirees and beneficiaries, terminated vested participants not currently 
receiving benefits, currently active participants, and new entrants?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4 AmerFam.xlsx Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4 Pension Plan Name 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.4
§ 4262.8(a)(4)

Section C, Item 4

    iii. Separately identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the 
reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were previously suspended through the SFA 
measurement date?                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
    iv. Separately identify administrative expenses expected to be paid using plan assets, excluding 
the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA?                                                                          
d. For each plan year in the SFA coverage period, the projected investment income based on the 
interest rate in (a) above, and the projected fair market value of assets at the end of each plan 
year?
e. The present value (using the interest rate identified in (a) above) as of the SFA measurement 
date of each of the separate items provided in (c)(i)-(iv) above?
f. SFA amount determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date?

11. Does the application include the plan's enrolled actuary's certification that the requested amount of 
SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation, including identification of all assumptions and methods used, sources 
of participant data and census data, and other relevant information?  This certification should be 
calculated reflecting any events and any mergers identified in § 4262.4(f).

Yes
No

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application  § 4262.4
§ 4262.6(c)

 § 4262.8(a)(4) 

Section E, Item 4

12. Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the 
requested SFA amount?

Yes
No

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application § 4262.8(a)(6)  Section D, Item 5
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

13. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in 
the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any assumption 
changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and 
information as to why using the identified assumptions is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions are reasonable? Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or 
§ 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.5 
§ 4262.8(b)(1)

Section D, Item 6.a.

14a. Does the application identify which assumptions (if any) used to determine the requested SFA 
amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (except for the interest rate, which is determined as required by § 4262.4(3)(1))?  If there 
are any assumption changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified original assumptions is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions are reasonable?  Does the application state if the 
changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses 
assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into 
pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s 
guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions?

Yes
No

yes Assumptions AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application § 4262.5
§ 4262.8(b)(1) 

Section D, Item 6.b.

14b. If a plan-specific mortality table is used for Checklist Item #14a, is supporting information 
provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the methodology 
used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the determination 
of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.5
§ 4262.8(b)(1) 

Section D, Item 6.b.

15a. Does the application include a certification from the plan sponsor with respect to the accuracy of 
the amount of the fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date? Does the 
certification reference and include information that substantiates the asset value and any 
projection of the assets to the SFA measurement date?

Yes
No

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application § 4262.8(a)(4)(ii) Section E, Item 5

15b. Does the certification in Checklist Item #15a  reference and include information that substantiates 
the asset value and any projection of the assets to the SFA measurement date?

Yes
No

yes The Plan is insolvent and the 
information was previously submittd to 
PBGC

Financial Assistance Application § 4262.8(a)(4)(ii) Section E, Item 5

16a. Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal 
to the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? Enter N/A for a 
plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application § 4262.7(d)
§ 4262.15

Section D, Item 7
Section C, Item 4(c)(iii)

16b. If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #16a, does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for 
reinstatement is the day after the SFA measurement date?   Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A 
for Checklist Item #16a.

Yes
No
N/A

yes Application AmerFam.pdf Financial Assistance Application § 4262.7(d)
§ 4262.15

Section D, Item 7
Section C, Item 4(c)(iii)
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

16c. If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?  Enter N/A for a plan that did 
not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date.  Also 
enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #16a and #16b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.7(d)
§ 4262.15

Section D, Item 7
Section C, Item 4(c)(iii)

17. If the SFA measurement date is later than the end of the plan year for the most recent plan 
financial statements, does the application include a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets 
from the date of the most recent plan financial statements to the SFA measurement date, showing 
beginning and ending fair market value of assets, contributions, withdrawal liability payments, 
benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income? Enter N/A if the SFA 
measurement date is not later than the end of the plan year for the most recent plan financial 
statements.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.8(a)(4)(ii) Section D, Item 8

18. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document 
and  all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

yes Plandoc AmerFam.pdf Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

§ 4262.7(e)(1) Section B, Item 1(a)

19. Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by section 
4262.6(e)(1) of PBGC’s special financial assistance regulation? 

Yes
No

yes AmerFam AmendCert.pdf Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

§ 4262.7(e)(1)
§ 4262.6(e)(1)

Section B, Item 1(c)

20. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust 
agreement, and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

yes Trust AmerFam.pdf Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

§ 4262.7(e)(3) Section B, Item 1(b)

21. In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, 
does the application include a copy of the proposed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(2) 
and a certification from the plan sponsor that it will be timely executed? Enter N/A if there was no 
suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

yes AmerFam AmendCert.pdf Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

§ 4262.7(e)(2)
§ 4262.6(e)(2)

Section B, Item 1(d)

22. In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application 
include a statement that the plan was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA and a copy of the 
amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

§ 4262.7(e)(1)
§ 4262.9(b)(2)

Section B, Item 1(e)

23. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter? Enter N/A if the plan does 
not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

§ 4262.7(e)(3) Section B, Item 1(f)

24. Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the application filing date?

Yes
No

yes 2018AVR AmerFam.pdf                 
2019AVR AmerFam.pdf                       
2020AVR AmerFam.pdf   

2018, 2019, and 2020 valuation reports 
are provided

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Pension Plan Name , where 
"YYYY" is plan year and "Pension 

Plan Name" is abbreviated version of 
the plan name

§ 4262.7(e)(5) Section B, Item 2

25a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement 
plan for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No
N/A

yes Rehab AmerFam.pdf Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

§ 4262.7(e)(6) Section B, Item 3

25b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation 
plan changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include a 
supplemental document with these details?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

§ 4262.7(e)(6) Section B, Item 3
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

26. Does the application include the plan's most recent Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of 
Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and attachments (including the audited financial 
statement)?

Yes
No

yes 2020Form5500AmerFam.pdf Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Pension Plan Name , 
where "YYYY" is the plan year and 
"Pension Plan Name" is abbreviated 

version of the plan name.

§ 4262.7(e)(7) Section B, Item 4

27a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the application 
filing date? Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan 
year.

Yes
No
N/A

yes 2019ZoneAmerFam.pdf  
2020ZoneAmerFam.pdf 
2021ZoneAmerFam.pdf

2019, 2020, and 2021 zone 
certifications are provided

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Pension Plan 
Name, where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Pension 
Plan Name" is an abbreviated version 

of the plan name.

§ 4262.7(e)(8) Section B, Item 5

27b. Does the application include documentation for all certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  Enter 
N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #27a.

Yes
No
N/A

yes 2018AVR AmerFam.pdf                 
2019AVR AmerFam.pdf                       
2020AVR AmerFam.pdf   

Zone certification § 4262.7(e)(8) Section B, Item 5

27c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-
year-by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item 5(a) through 5(f) of 
the SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent?  
Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #27a or if the application does not include a 
certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

yes The Plan became insolvent September 
2021

Zone certification § 4262.7(e)(8) Section B, Item 5

28. Does the application include the most recent account statements for all of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts? Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this 
information was previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A This information was previously 
submitted to PBGC -August 2022

Bank/Asset statements for all cash 
and investment accounts

§ 4262.7(e)(9) Section B, Item 6

29. Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)? Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that 
this information was previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A This information was previously 
submitted to PBGC -August 2022

Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

§ 4262.7(e)(10) Section B, Item 7

30. Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability?

Yes
No
N/A

yes Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

§ 4262.7(e)(12) Section B, Item 8

31. Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer 
of funds, if the SFA application is approved?  See SFA Instructions, Section B, Item 9.

Yes
No
N/A

yes Fedwire AmerFam.pdf Other § 4262.7(e)(11) Section B, Item 9

32. Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments as reported in 
response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB for plan years 2018 through the last year 
the Form 5500 was filed before the application submission date?  Enter N/A if the plan is not 
required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. See Template 1.  

Yes
No
N/A

yes Template 1 AmerFam.xlsx Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Pension Plan Name , 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(a)(1) Section C, Item 1
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

33. If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500, does the application include a current listing of the 15 largest contributing employers 
(the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and the amount of contributions paid by 
each employer during the most recently completed plan year (without regard to whether a 
contribution was made on account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If 
this information is required, it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the 
employer's contribution is less than 5% of total contributions.  Enter N/A if the plan is not 
required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Pension Plan Name , 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(a)(2) Section C, Item 2

34. Does the application include for each of the most recent 10 plan years immediately preceding the 
application filing date, the history of total contributions, total contribution base units (including 
identification of the unit used), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the 
beginning of each plan year? Does the history separately show for each of the most recent 10 plan 
years immediately preceding the application filing date all other sources of non-investment 
income such as withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), 
additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources 
of contributions? See Template 3.

Yes
No

yes Template 3 AmerFam.xlsx Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Pension Plan Name , 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(a)(3) Section C, Item 3

35. Does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same format as 
Checklist Item #10 that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if the assumptions 
used are the same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed 
before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), excluding the plan's interest rate 
which should be the same as used for determining the SFA amount and excluding the CBU 
assumption and administrative expenses assumption which should reflect the changed 
assumptions consistent with Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into 
pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's 
guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions)?  Enter N/A if this item is not required 
because all assumptions used (except the interest rate, CBU assumption and administrative 
expenses assumption) to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the 
pre-2021 certification of plan status and if the changed assumptions for CBUs and administrative 
expenses are consistent with Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into 
pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's 
guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions.
https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/SFA-Assumptions-Guidance.pdf See Template 5.

Yes
No
N/A

yes Template 5 AmerFam.xlsx Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 5 Pension Plan Name , 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(b)(2) Section C, Item 5

36. Does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
due to each change in assumption from the Baseline to the requested SFA amount? Does the 
application include a deterministic projection and other information for each assumption change, 
in the same format as for Checklist Item #10?  Enter N/A if this item is not required because all 
assumptions used (except the interest rate, CBU assumption and administrative expenses 
assumption) to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the pre-2021 
certification of plan status and if the changed assumptions for CBUs and administrative expenses 
are consistent with Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 
certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance 
on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions, or if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item 
#10 is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline details of Checklist Item #32.  See Template 
6.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 6 Pension Plan Name , 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(b)(3) Section C, Item 6
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

37a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from 
those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status? 

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the 
plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects 
the same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Pension Plan Name, 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(b)(1) Section C, Item 7(a)

37b. Does Checklist Item #37a include brief explanations as to why using those assumptions is no 
longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions are reasonable? This should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #13.    Enter N/A if the plan 
entered N/A for Checklist Item #37a.  See Template 7.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Pension Plan Name, 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(b)(1) Section C, Item 7(a)

38. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions differ from those used in the 
pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest rate used to determine SFA)? Does this 
item include brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions is no longer reasonable 
and why the changed assumptions are reasonable? Does the application state if the changed 
assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as 
described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 
certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s guidance 
on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions? This should be an abbreviated version of 
information provided in Checklist Items #14a-b. See Template 7. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Not required as Plan is eligible for SFA 
under 4262.3(a)(4)

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Pension Plan Name, 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(b)(1) Section C, Item 7(b)

39a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability 
payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution 
base units (including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity 
contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), 
and any other identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

yes Template 8 AmerFam.xlsx Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 8 Pension Plan Name, 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(a)(5) Section C, Item 8

39b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn at the application filing date, and assumed future 
withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at the 
beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

yes Template 8 AmerFam.xlsx Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 8 Pension Plan Name, 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(a)(5) Section C, Item 8

39c. Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of 
each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

yes Template 8 AmerFam.xlsx Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 8 Pension Plan Name, 
where "Pension Plan Name" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name.

§ 4262.8(a)(5) Section C, Item 8

40a. Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including 
relevant supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining 
agreements, actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  
Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced an event or merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D

40b. For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  
Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a transfer or merger event.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D

Supplemental Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

41a. Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, 
the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the 
requested SFA provided in Checklist Item #1 is no greater than the amount that would have been 
determined if the event had not occurred, unless the event is a contribution rate reduction and 
such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  Enter N/A if the plan has 
not experienced any event.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D

41b. For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #41a.  Enter N/A 
if the event described in Checklist Item #41a was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D

42a. Does the application include a supplemental version of Checklist Item #6 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred?  Enter N/A if the plan has not 
experienced any event.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D

42b. For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  Enter 
N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #42a.  Enter N/A if the event described in 
Checklist Item #42a was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D

43a. Does the application include a supplemental certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with 
respect to the plan's SFA eligibility (see Checklist Item #7), but with eligibility determined as if 
any events had not occurred?  Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced any event. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

43b. For any merger, does the application include supplemental certifications of the SFA eligibility for 
this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans)?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #43a.  Also enter N/A if the 
event described in Checklist Item #43a was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

44a. Does the application include a supplemental version of Checklist Item #10 that shows the 
determination of the SFA amount as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4.  Enter N/A if 
the plan has not experienced any events. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For supplemental submission due to 
any event: Template 4 Pension Plan 

Name Supp  where "Pension Plan 
Name" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name. For a supplemental 

submission due to a merger, 
Template 4 Pension Plan Name 

Merged , where "Pension Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan 

involved in the merger.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section C
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

44b. For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See 
Template 4.  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #44a.  Also enter N/A if the 
event described in Checklist Item #44a was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For a supplemental submission due 
to a merger, Template 4 Pension Plan 
Name Merged , where "Pension Plan 

Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section C

45a. Does the application include a supplemental certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with 
respect to the plan's SFA amount (see Checklist Item #11), but with the SFA amount determined 
as if any events had not occurred? Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced any events.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

45b. Does this certification clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of participant 
data and census data, and other relevant information?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for 
Checklist Item #45a. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

45c. For any merger, does the application include supplemental certifications of the SFA amount 
determined for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if 
they were still separate plans)?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45a.  Also 
enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #45a was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

45d. For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   Enter N/A if the plan entered 
N/A for Checklist Item #45a.  Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #45a was not a 
merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

46a. If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
detailed demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and 
beneficiaries?  Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a 
contribution rate reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if 
the event had not occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D

46b. Does this demonstration also identify all assumptions used, supporting rationale for the 
assumptions and other relevant information? Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item 
#46a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section D
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

47a. If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with 
respect to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan 
participants and beneficiaries?  Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the 
event is a contribution rate reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA 
determined as if the event had not occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

47b. Does this demonstration also identify all assumptions used, supporting rationale for the 
assumptions and other relevant information? Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate 
reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application § 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section E

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #48 through #60.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #48 through #60, 
your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #48 through #60.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #48 through #60.

48. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #18, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Use same naming convention as for 
Checklist Item #18 but with 

abbreviated plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

49. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #20, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Use same naming convention as for 
Checklist Item #20 but with 

abbreviated plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

50. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #23, does the application also include 
the most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Use same naming convention as for 
Checklist Item #23 but with 

abbreviated plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

51. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #24, for each plan that merged into 
this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No
N/A

Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Pension Plan Name 
Merged , where "YYYY" is plan year 
and "Pension Plan Name Merged" is 
abbreviated version of the plan name 

for the plan merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

52. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #25, does the application include 
similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

Use same naming convention as for 
Checklist Item #25 but with 

abbreviated plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

Supplemental Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Application to PBGC for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20210708p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 1
SFA Amount 
Requested: $154,005,866.00

Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #1 through #47.  

Checklist Item 
#

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments Upload as Document Type Requested File Naming (if 
applicable)

SFA Regulation 
Reference

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------
Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 

where noted. Also add any other optional 
explanatory comments.

53. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #26, does the application include 
similar Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described 
in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Pension Plan Name 
Merged , where "YYYY" is the plan 

year and "Pension Plan Name 
Merged" is abbreviated version of the 
plan name for the plan merged into 

this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

54. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #27, does the application include 
similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Pension Plan 
Name Merged, where the first 

"YYYY" is the applicable plan year, 
and "YYYYMMDD" is the date the 
certification was prepared. "Pension 

Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

55. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #28, does the application include the 
most recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due 
to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Bank/Asset statements for all cash 
and investment accounts

Use same naming convention as for 
Checklist Item #28 but with 

abbreviated plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

56. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #29, does the application include the 
most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each 
plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

Use same naming convention as for 
Checklist Item #29 but with 

abbreviated plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

57. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #30, does the application include all 
of the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No
N/A

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Use same naming convention as for 
Checklist Item #30 but with 

abbreviated plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section B

58. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #32, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)? Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is 
not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Pension Plan Name 
Merged , where "Pension Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged 
into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section C

59. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #33, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)? Enter N/A if 
each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the most 
recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Pension Plan Name 
Merged , where "Pension Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name fore the plan merged 

into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section C

60. In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #34, does the application include 
similar information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Pension Plan Name 
Merged , where "Pension Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged 
into this plan.

§ 4262.4(f)
§ 4262.8(c)

Addendum A for Certain 
Events, Section C
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Board of Trustees

America's Family Defined Bencfit Plan
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Williamsville, NY 14221
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In accordance with our engagement, we have made an Actuarial Valuation of the Pension Plan as
of January 1, 2018.
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and exhibits presented in this report.

Respectfully submitted,

FEDERATION PENSI()N BUREAU, INC.
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SECTION I

BASIC PROVISIONS OF THEYLAN

Eligibility for Participation:

Upon completion of 1,000 hours of credit in 12 consecutive months.

Crediting Servicez
Past Set-vice Credit

Futurc Service Credit

Eligibility For Pension Benefits:

Normal Retirement

Early Retirement

Vesting

Retirement Benefits: 

Past Seivice Benefit Calculations

Future Service Benefit Calculation

Applicable Dollar Amount

Early or Deferred Retiremcnt

Prior to eligibility for Early

Retirement

After eligibility for Early

Retirement

period from date of hire to date of entry into the

plan (up to 25 years). 16-2/3% of Past Service

Credit for each year of Future Service to a

maximum of 100% for 6 or more years of Future

Credited Service.

period from date of entry into the plan to date of

termination.

Age 65 and 6 years of future credited service

Age 62 and 6 years of future credited service

graded from 50% for 1 year to 100% for 6 or more
years of Future Service.

Years of Past Service x Weekly Contribution Rate
/ 1.75 x Past Service Rate for Shop x Applicable

Dollar Amount x Vesting Percentage

(rota] Contributions / 65) x Applicable Dollar
Amount x Vesting Percentage

3180.00 (at age 65.)

lf benefit is payable at carly or deferred retirement
age, it is the actuarial equivalent of the benefit
payable at age 65.

Vested Accrued Benefit using an Applicable Dollar
amount of $80.00 up to age 50 and increasing

$8.00/year up to 3120.00 at age 65 with less than 6
years of Future Service Credit. Suspended by

Pension Protection Act.

Accrued Benefit using an Applicable Dollar

Amount of $180.00.

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



SECTION I

BASIC PROVISIONS OF THE PLAN (CONTINUED)

Form of Payment

Death Benefit

Life Annuity and Joint and Survivor Annuity

Payments as well as Lump Sum or monthly
payments of 60, 120 or 180 months bascd on a 7%

interest rate assumption.

Beneficiary receives lump sum payment similar to

the Retirement or Early Termination Benefit.

-2-
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SECTION LI

BASIC DATA

A current listing of active and retired participants was prepared from records maintained in the Pension

Fund Office. Statistics were cornpiled based on date of birth, date of entry and accumulated service

credits.

In Exhibit A the age and years of service classifications of active participants are shown. At the beginning

of 2018 there were 308 active employees, an decrease of -6 from 2017. In addition, there were 1,869

former participants included in the valuation with vested benefits who were no longer active and who had

not rcceived their benefits.

Exhibit B presents statistics on the pensioners. As of December 31, 2017 there were 1, 192 pensioners

receiveing total monthly benefits of $625,928.

Exhibit D sets forth accumulated financial statistics through 2017. This cxhibit presents a historical rccord

of contributions, interest and dividends and investment results, an increase of administrative expenses and

pensions paid. As of December 31, 2017 the Pension Fund balance was $28,428,765 at market.

-3-
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SECTION III

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND FUNDING METHOD

The _January 1, 2018 Valuation was bascd on the following actuarial assumptions:

Mortahtv;

UP84 set forward 1 year for rnales and set back 4 years for fernales.

Interest:

7.50% per annum

Turnover:

Special table furnished by the Social Security Department of the United Automobile Workers (UAW)

Intemational. This table is assumed to include all causes of termination.

Disability:

Special table furnished by the Social Security Department of the United Automobile Work.ers (UAW)

International.

Retirement Age: 

Age 65 and 6 years of participation

Funding Method:

Accrued Benefit.

Asse=

Market Value.

-4-
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SECTION IV

RESULTS OF VALUATION

Based on the plan of benefits, actuarial assumptions and funding method previously described, the liability

and cost figures are as follows:

A. Coverage as of January 1 2018:

Number of Members:

Activc 308

Terminated Vcstcd 1,869

Retired 1,192

Total 3,369

B. Funded Status of the Plan as of January 1. 2018:

Actuarially computed value of benefits:

a. Active $ 8,853,010

b. Terminated Vested 31,4-11,344

c. Retired 57,544,642 

d. Total Actuarial Reserve $ 97,838,996

e. Less Valuation Assets 28,428,765 

f. Unfunded Accrued Liability (d e) 69,410,231

(Not less than $0)

Percentage Funded 29.1%

C. Pcnsion Charges 1/ 1/2018 to 12/31/2018:

1. Normal Cost as of 1/12018. $ 419,873

2. Minimum Amortization as of 1/1/2018. 3,997,792

3. Projected Administrative Expenses as of 7/1/2018. 513,012

4. Total Pension Charges with Interest to 12/31/2018.

[(1) + (2)] x 1.075 + [(3) x 1.0375] $ 5,281,240

D. Contributions Required to Maintain Current Balancc on Schedule B.,

[(C)] / 1.0375 + Deficiency*1.075 $ 58,252,030

E. Actuarially Computed Value of Vested Benefits: S 97,545,509

F. Percentage of Vested Benefits Funded; 29.1%

G. Unfunded Vested Benefits 69,116,744

H. Value of Non-Vested Benefits 293,487

-5-
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SECTION IV

RESULTS OF VALUATION (CONTINUED) 

Below is a comparison of results for the currcnt valuation (January 1, 2018) and the previous valuation

Ganuary 1,2017):

January 1

2018 2017

Actives

Terminated Vestcd

Retired

308

1,869

1,192

314

1,926

1,162

Total 3,369 3,408

Accrued LiabilitT

Active $ 8,853,010 8,363,419

Termina ted Vested 31,441,344 32,826,141

Retired 57,544,642 55,869,180

Total Actuarial Reserve 97,838,996 3 97,058,740

Valuation Assets 28,428,765 32,684,030

Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 69,410,231 $ 64,374,710

Percentage Funded 29.1% 33.7%

Normal Cost 419,873 426,501

Administrative Expenses 513,012 548,036

Value of Vested Benefits 97,545,509 96,850,817

Percentage Funded 29.1% • 33.7%

Unfunded Vested Benefits 69,116,744 64,166,787

The investment return based on the market value of assets was 10.1%. This compares to the investment

retum assumption of 7.50% .

The balance in the Funding Standard Account as of December 31, 2017 was a deficiency of $49,275,154.

Contributions to the Fund must be made consistant with the most recently adopted Rehabilitation Plan.

The Fund has been certified to be in Critical and Declining Status for 2018. One consequence of this is

that there will be no excise charges applied to the Funding Standard Account Deficiency for this year.

-6-
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SECTION V

ACTUARIAL, CERTIFICATION

This is to certity that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of thc Mind as offanuaiy I, 2018.

the valuation was based on thc following information:

a. Provisions of the Plan as outlined in Section I.

b. Employee census data, retiree statistics and financial data as set foith in Section II and on the

Exhibits referred to in Scction II.

r. Actuatial assumptions and funding method as shown in Scction III.

On the basis of this information, we certify that the results of the actuatial valuation shuwn in Section IV

are a trne ancl accurate starernent of the actuarial valuation made and the results obtained.

lhe actuarial assumptions and methods used in our valuation are in accordance with standard actuarial

practice and provide a masenable basis for forecasting the costs of thc benefits provided under the Plan.

1,),1_ .01 / :Le/ s;

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU, INC.

"Z-ift• _
Philip D. S in, M.A.A.A.

Enrolkd Actuary No. 17-02.185

under the Employee Retirement Income

Sccurity Act of 1974

7
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EXHIBIT A

ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS AS OF 12/31/2017

YEARS OF CREDI1 ED SERVICE

0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 29+ TOTAL

A
15-19 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

T 20-24 15 1 0 0 0 0 0 16

A 25-29 21 6 0 0 0 0 0 27

I 30-34 14 6 3 2 0 0 0 25

N 35-39 13 4 5 4 1 0 0 27

E 40-44 6 5 3 2 2 1 0 19

D 45-49 9 4 2 3 4 11 1 34

50-54 10 7 5 4 5 10 4 45
A 55-59 9 6 9 3 2 6 21 56

G 60-64 4 5 4 2 7 1 25 48

E 65-69 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 6

65+ 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

TOTAL 106 44 31 20 22 31 54 308 *

Average Attained Age : 47.1

Average Years of Service : 15.1

4,4418054

* Excludes data that has no date of hire and those employees in frozen groups.

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



EXHIBIT B

AGE DISTRIBUTION OF PENSIONERS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

Attained

Age Number

Monthly

Benefit

25 1 59

26 1 1,115

27 1 626

29 1 152

31 2 494

33 1 463

35 2 616

37 2 1,595

39 1 97

40 2 911

41 2 497

43 1 886

44 2 641

45 2 868

46 2 1,207

47 5 1,031

48 2 263

49 5 440

50 2 115

51 2 362

52 1 450

53 9 2,136

54 6 656

55 8 3,064

56 4 990

57 5 1,321

58 8 2,630

59 10 4,359

60 16 6,188

61 27 11,920

62 54 28,603

63 66 31,501

64 59 25,711

Totals

gc4,14'54

Attained

Agt Number

Monthly

Benefit

65 66 40,071

66 65 31,398

67 48 26,561

68 55 32,707

69 69 37,227

70 74 46,061

71 42 26,957

72 48 27,768

73 46 26,597

74 48 25,175

75 33 19,902

76 39 15,337

77 33 13,518

78 24 13,810

79 23 13,436

80 18 9,539

81 14 11,632

82 18 12,444

83 19 13,842

84 11 4,769

85 18 8,329

86 9 4,568

87 9 3,251

88 9 10,667

89 6 2,546

90 7 3,993

91 7 2,063

92 10 5,128

93 2 654

94 4 2,696

95 2 489

96 2 442

98 2 384

1192 $625,928

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



EXHIBIT C

ACCUMULATED FINANCIAL STATISTICS
Year

Ending
12/31

Employer
Conn:lbs.

Interest
and

Dividends

Realized &
Unteali7.ed

Gains/(Losses)
Admin.
Expenses

Benefit
Payments

Accmed
Reserve

Curnulative
Reserve

Annual Yield
(Market Value)

1995 1,503,466 682,494 2,474,502 312,091 1,649,941 2,698,430 15,939,743 24.3%
1996 1,518,683 651,562 1,822,746 352,029 1,287,065 2,353,897 18,293,640 15.9%
1997 1,644,347 676,243 2,852,700 415,138 1,969,128 2,928,664 21,222,304 19.4%
1998 1,729,331 748,942 3,301,860 384,527 2,111,143 3,284,463 24,506,767 19.5%
2000 1,825,205 1,360,690 2,769,903 613,635 3,454,656 1,887,507 2 43,120,490 10.0%
2001 1,655,789 1,137,709 (4,957,127) 571,305 3,427,536 (1,628,392) 41,492,098 -8.9%
2002 5

2,503,039 1,394,876 (3,896,758) 604,120 4,186,174 12,733,935 3 54,226,033 -5.3%
2003 61,550,611 2,133,588 4,970,134 1,090,298 4,845,228 (2,966,327) .4 51,259,706 13.3%
2004 8

1,399,307 1,636,203 725,264 545,620 5,230,951 5,676,356 7 56,936,062 4.8%
2005 101,495,692 1,712;899 1,877,024 485,929 5,483,680 (883,994) 9 56,052,068 6.6%
2006 11

1,451,522 1,503,660 3,174,475 503,454 6,239,748 (613,545) 55,438,523 8.8%
2007 12

1,226,060 1,485,562 1,867,619 460,915 6,073,509 (1,955,183) 53,483,340 6.4%
2008 13

1,607,810 1,423,896 (11,955,156) 455,566 5,738,152 (15,117,168) 38,358,728 -20.6%
2009 1,153,823 1,472,039 5,420,497 650,651 5,459,667 1,936,041 40,294,769 19.2%
2010 3,100,989 1,291,269 3,851,105 450,876 5,568,669 2,223,818 42,518,587 13.2%
2011 1,040,929 1,234,338 (209,876) 492,048 5,811,091 (4,237,748) 38,280,839 2.6%
2012 1,039,856 1,242,252 2,651,793 411,347 6,116,194 (1,593,640) 36,687,199 11.0%
2013 1,413,623 1,075,792 4,340,033 434,797 6,300,131 94,520 36,781,719 15.9%
2014 1,135,199 858,860 2,123,613 627,498 6,573,765 (3,083,591) 14 39,291,229 5.9%
2015 725,573 973,398 (1,036,898) 603,961 7,054,522 (6,996,410) 32,294,819 -0.2%
2016 6,028,813 841,279 1,239,278 548,036 7,172,123 389,211 32,684,030 6.6%
2017 757,528 723,824 2,332,940 513,012 7,556,545 (4,255,265) 28,428,765 10.5%

Includes S13,849,742 transferred from the LeRoy Industries Plan.

3 Includes $4,534,078 transferred from thc Vibratech, Inc. Pension Plan
Includes $15,772,585 transferred from thc CNB International, Inc. D.1.P. Union Pension Plan and $1,750,487 from thc Vibratech Salaried Employees Retirement Plan
1ncludes the 5922,704 contributed in 2003 for the 2002 Plan Year.

Excludcs thc $922,704 contributcd in 2003 for thc 2R12 Plan Year. Includes S926,013 contributcd in 2004 for 2003.
I Adjusted to reflect the money returned toVibratech.

1' Excludes the 5926,013 contributed in 2004 for thc 2003 Plan Ytar. Includes $897,517 contributed in 2005 for 3304.
Indudcs $7,692,153 transferred from the Eastman Machine Co. Plan.

10 Excludes the S897,517 contributed in 2005 for the 2004 Plan Ycar. Includes $918,420 contributed in 2006 for 2005.
" Excludes the $918,420 contributed in 2006 for the 2005 Plan Year. Includes $937,221 contributed in 2007 for 2006.

Excludes the S937,221 contributed in 2007 for the 2006 Plan Year. Ir.cludcs $895,940 contributed in 2008 for 2007.
° Excludes $895,940 contributed in 2008 for 2007.

ocieno,Includes S5,762,040 transferrcd from Agway.
FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



EXHIBIT D

Accumulated Plan benefits and Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2017

Accumulated Plan Benefits

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits:

Vested benefits:

Participants currently receiving payments 57,544,642

()ther participants 40,000,869

$ 97,545,51 l

Nonvested benefits 293,485

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $ 97,838,996

Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits at beginning of year $ 86,719,352

Increase (decrease) during thc year attributable to:

Plan Amendment 0

Change in actuarial assumptions 0

Benefits accuniulated, actuarial gains and data correction 12,331,582

Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period 6,225,064

Benefits paid (7,437,002)

Net increase $ 11,119,644

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefit at end of year
$ 97,838,9%
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March 31, 2018

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Complianoe Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)
230 S. Deerbom Street
Room 1700 — 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

13oard of Trustees
America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
35 George Karl Bhrd. Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14221

Re: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

Certification of Critical Status for the
2018 Plan Year and Critical and Declining Status

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I hereby certiti pursuant to Section 305(b)(3)(A) of ERISA, to the Secretary of the
Treasury and the Board of Trustees of the Fund, in its role as Plan Sponsor, that the Fund is
reasonably expected to in critical status, as that term is defined in Section 305(b)(2) of
ERISA, for the Plan Year commencing January 1, 2018. The plan is also expected to be in
Critical and Declining Status as defined in Section 305(b)(6) of ERISA.

We have listed the information requested in 1.432(b)— 141)(3) as modified by the Multiernployer
Pension Reform Act of 2014 on the attached page.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any qUestions.

Very truly yours,

7
 F E TION PENSIO BUREAU, INC,

Philip D. Stashin, FCA, MAAA
President

Enrolled Actuary No. 17-02485
PDS:tns



NAME OF PLAN: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

EIN: 16-6103576

PLAN NUMBER: 001

NAME OF PLAN OF PLAN America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
SPONSOR ADDRESS: 35 George Karl Blvd.

Buffalo, NY 14221

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (716) 631-2210

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING: 01/01/2018

PLAN FUNDED STATUS: The plan is in Critical Status as well as Critical and Declining Status
for the current year.

ACTUARY: Philip D. Stashin, FCA, MAAA

ENROLLED ACTUARY NO.: 17-02485

COMPANY: Federation Pension Bureau, Inc.

ADDRESS: 2870 Hempstead Turnpike, Suite 102
Levittown, NY 11756

TELEPHONE: (212) 643-0100
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PENSION AND WELFARE PLANS

ACTUARIAL SERVICES

COMPUTER APPLICATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEMS

2870 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE, SUITE 102, LEVITTOWN, NEW YORK 11756 • (212) 643-0100
FAX • (212) 643-0121

April 3, 2020

Board of Trustees
America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
35 George Karl Blvd., Suite #300
Williamsville, NY 14221

Gentlernen:

In accordance with our engagement, we have made an Actuarial Valuation of the Pension Plan as
of January 1, 2019.

On the following page, a Table of Contents is set forth for your reference to the various sections
and exhibits presented in this report.

Enc.

Respectfully submitted,

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU, INC.

01)

Philip D. Stashin
President
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SECTION 1 

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Eligibility for Participation: 
Upon completion of 1,000 hours of credit in 12 consecutive months.

Crediting Service: 
Past Service Credit period from date of hire to date of entry into

the plan (up to 25 years). 16-2/3% of Past
Service Credit for each year of Future Credit
Service to a maximum of 100% for 6 or
more years of Future Credited Service.

Future Service Credit period from date of entry into the plan to
date of termination.

Eligibility for Pension Benefits:
Normal Retirement Age 65 and 6 years of future credited

service.

Early Retirement

Vesting: 

Retirement Benefits: 
Past Service Benefit Calculations

Age 62 and 6 years of future credited
service.

graded from 50% for 1 year to 100% for 6 or
more years of Future Service.

Years of Past Service x Weekly
Contribution Rate / 1.75 x Past Service Rate
for Shop x Applicable Dollar Amount x
Vesting Percentage.

Future Service Benefit Calculation (Total Contributions / 65) x Applicable
Dollar Amount x Vesting Percentage

Applicable Dollar Amount $180.00 (at age 65.)

Early or Deferred Retirement If benefit is payable at early or deferred

retirement age, it is the actuarial equivalent

of the benefit payable at age 65.

- 1 -
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SECTION 1 

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONTINUED)

Termination Benefit

Prior to eligibility for Early Retirement Vested Accrued Benefit using an Applicable

Dollar amount of $80.00 up to age 50 and

increasing $8.00/year up to $120.00 at age

65 with less than 6 years of Future Service

Credit. Suspended by Pension Protection

Act.

After eligibility for Early Retirement Accrued Benefit using an Applicable Dollar

Amount of $180.00.

Form of Pay ment: 

Death Benefit: 

Life Annuity and Joint and Survivor

Annuity Payments as well as Lump Sum or

monthly payments of 60, 120 or 180 months

based on a 7% interest rate assumption.

Beneficiary receives lump sum payment

similar to the Retirement or Early

Termination Benefit.

'1021.#P52'
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SECTION II 

BASIC DATA

A current listing of active and retired participants was prepared from records maintained in the
Pension Fund Office. Statistics were compiled based on date of birth, date of entry and
accumulated service credits.

In Exhibit A, the age and years of service classifications of active participants are shown. At the
beginning of 2019 there were 256 active employees, a decrease of 52 from 2018. In addition,
there were 1,807 former participants included in the valuation with vested benefits who were no
longer active and who had not received their benefits.

Exhibit B presents statistics on the pensioners. As of December 31, 2018 there were 1,220
pensioners receiving total monthly benefits of $633,541.

Exhibit D sets forth accumulated financial statistics throughout 2018. This exhibit presents a
historical record of contributions, interests, and dividends and investment results, administrative
expenses and pensions paid. As of December 31, 2018 the Pension Fund balance was
$20,312,617 at market.

- 3 -
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SECTION III 

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND FUNDING METHOD

The January 1, 2019 Valuation was based on the following actuarial assumptions:

Morality: 

Interest: 

UP84 set forward 1 year for males and set back 4 years for females.

7.50% per annum

Turnover: 
Special table furnished by the Social Security Department of the United Automobile
Workers (UAW) International. This table is assumed to include all causes of
termination.

Retirement Age: 
Age 65 and 6 years of participation

Funding Method: 
Accrued Benefit

Assets: 
Market Value

- 4 -
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SECTION IV

RESULTS OF THE VALUATION

Based on the plan of benefits, actuarial assumptions and funding method previously described, the
liability and cost figures are as follows:

A. Coverage as of January 1, 2019

Number of Members:

Actives

Terminated Vested

Retired

Total

256

1,807

1 220

3,283

B. Funded Status of the Plan at January 1, 2019
Actuarially computed value of benefits:

a. Active
b. Terminated Vested
c. Retired
d. Total Actuarial Reserve
e. Less Valuation Assets
f. Unfunded Accrued Liability (d — e)

g. Percentage Funded

C. Pension Charges 01/1/19 — 12/31/2019 

Normal Cost as of 01/01/19
Minimum Amortization as of 01/01/19
Administrative Expenses as of 07/01/2019
Total Pension Charges with interest to 12/31/19

[(1) + (2)] x 1.075 + (3) x 1.0375]

D.

E.

F.

G.

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

Actuarially Computed Value of Vested Benefits:

Percent of Vested Benefits Funded

Unfunded Vested Benefits;

Value of Non-Vested Benefits: 

$ 8,322,017
33,999,754
58,150,288

$ 100,472,059
20,312,617

$ 80,159,442

20.2%

$ 369,035
3,646,585
647,829

$ 4,988,914

$ 100,416,172

20.2%

$ 80,103,555

$ 55,887

(1)44E0154
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SECTION IV

RESULTS OF THE VALUATION (CONTINUED)

Below is a comparison of results for the current valuation (January 1, 2019) and the previous valuation
(January 1, 2018)

----JANUARY 1----
2019 2018

Actives 256 308

Terminated Vested 1,807 1,869

Retired 1 220 1 192

TOTAL 3,283 3,369

Accrued Liability:
Active $ 8,322,017 8,853,010

Terminated Vested 33,999,754 31,441,344

R etired 58,150,288 57,544,642

TOTAL Actuarial Reserve $ 100,472,059 $ 97,838,996

Valuation Assets 20,312,617 28,428,765

Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 80,159,442 $ 69,410,231

Percentage Funded 20.2% 29.1%

Normal Cost 369,035 419,873

Administrative Expenses 647,829 513,012

Value of Vested Benefits 100,416,172 97,545,509

Percentage Funded 20.2% 29.1%

Unfunded Vested Benefits 80,103,555 69,116,744

The investment return based on the market value of assets was -2.5%. This compares to the investment
return assumption of 7.50%.

The balance in the Funding Standard Account as of December 31, 2018 was a deficiency of $57,529,576.
Contributions to the Fund must be made consistent with the most recently adopted Rehabilitation Plan.
The Fund has been certified to be in Critical and Declining Status for 2019. One consequence of this is
that there will be no excise charges applied to the Funding Standard Account Deficiency for this year.

®411111054
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SECTION V

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of January 1, 2019.

The valuation was based on the following information:

a. Provisions of the Plan as outlined in Section I;

b. Employee census data, retiree statistics and financial data as set forth in Section II and
on the Exhibits referred to in Section II;

c. Actuarial assumptions and funding method as shown in Section III.

On the basis of this information, we certify that the results of the actuarial valuation shown in
Section IV are a true and accurate statement of the actuarial valuation made and the results
obtained.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in our valuation are in accordance with standard
actuarial practice and provide a reasonable basis for forecasting the costs of the benefits provided
under the Plan.

Dated: FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU, INC.

Philip D. ashin, M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-02485
Under the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974

84E054

- 7 -
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EXHIBIT A

ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS AS OF 12/31/2018

YEARS OF CREDITED SERVICE

0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 29+ TOTAL
A

T 15-19 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

T 20-24 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 12

A 25-29 16 4 0 0 0 0 0 20

I 30-34 16 5 0 0 0 0 0 21

N 35-39 12 3 1 0 0 0 0 16

E 40-44 6 5 3 1 3 0 0 18
D 45-49 10 2 2 1 2 6 1 24

50-54 5 8 4 5 3 9 4 38
A 55-59 9 3 11 3 2 8 20 56
G 60-64 5 2 3 2 3 3 22 40
E 65+ 0 0 1 0 0 3 4 8

TOTAL 93 33 25 12 13 29 51 256

Average.Attained Age : 47.6

Average Years of Service : 15.4

* Excludes data that has no date of hire and those employees in frozen groups.

-8-
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EXHIBIT B

AGE DISTRIBUTION OF PENSIONERS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

Attained Number Monthly
Age Benefit
25
27
28
30
31
32
33

1 1,115
1 210
1 i 626 

34
36
38
40
41
42
44
45

1 152
210

3 1,026

2

2
1

46 2
47
48
49

2

210
463

1,147 1
1 „595
97
911
497-

1,572
27
868

1,207
1,031

50 
51 
52 •
53 
54 
55 
56
57
58
59
60

263
5 440

115
2 362
1 450
9 2,136
5
9

7
8

61
62
63
64

23
21 
47
63
70

595
3,608
1,731
2,223
2,630 
8,879 
6,942 
21,982 
34,193 
33,000

Attained Number Monthly
Benefit

65 71 30,644
66 69 39,969
67 68 33,038
68 45 25,879
69 54 32,075
70 68 37,054
71 75 45,474
72 40 25,865
73 46 26,376
74 42 23,748
75 46 23,763
76 30 18,190
77 34 12,756
78 29 10,833
79 21 12,720
80 22 13,277
81 17 9,210
82 13 8,271
83 17 11,450
84 19 13,842
85 10 4,342
86 15 7,019
87 8 4,477
88 8 3,134
89 6   9,075
90 6 2,295
91 7 6,857_

 92 5 1,777
93 9 4,995

___ 94 1 364
95 3 1,289
96 1 139
97 2 442
99 2 384

TOTALS 1,220 $633,541
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EXHIBIT C
ACCUMULATED FINANCIAL STATISTICS

Year
Ending
12/31

Employer
Contribs.

Interest
and

Dividends

Realized &
Unrealized

Gains/ (Losses)
Admin.
Expenses

Benefit
Payments

Accrued
Reserve

Cumulative
Reserve

Annual Yield
(Market Value)

1995 1,503,466 682,494 2,474,502 312,091 1,649,941 2,698,430 15,939,743 24.3%
1996 1,518,683 651,562 1,822,746 352,029 1,287,065 2,353,897 18,293,640 15.9%
1997 1,644,347 676,243 2,852,700 415,138 1,969,128 2,928,664 21,222,304 19.4%
1998 1,729,331 748,942 3,301,860 384,527 2,111,143 3,284,463 24,506,767 19.5%
2000 1,825,205 1,360,690 2,769,903 ' 613,635 3,454,656 1,887,507 2 43,120,490 10.0%
2001 1,655,789 1,137,709 (4,957,127) 571,305 3,427,536 (1,628,392) 41,492,098 -8.9%
2002 5

2,503,039 1,394,876 (3,896,758) 604,120 4,186,174 12,733,935 3 -54,226,033 -5.3%
2003 61,550,611 2,133,588 4,970,134 1,090,298 4,845,228 (2,966,327) 4 51,259,706 13.3%
2004 81,399,307 1,636,203 725,264 545,620 5,230,951 5,676,356 7 56,936,062 4.8%
2005 101,495,692 1,712;899 1,877,024 485,929 5,483,680 (883,994) 9 56,052,068 6.6%
2006 111,451,522 1,503,660 3,174,475 503,454 6,239,748 (613,545) 55,438,523 8.8%
2007 121,226,060 1,485,562 1,867,619 460,915 6,073,509 (1,955,183) 53,483,340 6.4%
2008 131,607,810 1,423,896 (11,955,156) 455,566 5,738,152 (15,117,168) 38,358,728 -20.6%
2009 1,153,823 1,472,039 5,420,497 650,651 5,459,667 1,936,041 40,294,769 19.2%
2010 3,100,989 1,291,269 3,851,105 450,876 5,568,669 2,223,818 42,518,587 13.2%
2011 1,040,929 1,234,338 (209,876) 492,048 5,811,091 (4,237,748) 38,280,839 2.6%
2012 1,039,856 1,242,252 2,651,793 411,347 6,116,194 (1,593,640) 36,687,199 11.0%
2013 1,413,623 1,075,792 4,340,033 434,797 6,300,131 94,520 36,781,719 15.9%
2014 1,135,199 858,860 2,123,613 627,498 6,573,765 (3,083,591) 14 39,291,229 5.9%
2015 725,573 973,398 (1,036,898) 603,961 7,054,522 (6,996,410) 32,294,819 -0.2%
2016 6,028,813 841,279 1,239,278 548,036 7,172,123 389,211 32,684,030 6.6%
2017 757,528 723,824 2,213,397 513,012 7,437,002 (4,255,265) 28,428,765 10.1%
2018 696,342 841,442 (1,466,518) 647,829 7,539,585 (8,116,148) 20,312,617 -2.5%

2 Includes $13,849,742 transferred from the LeRoy Industries Plan.

3 Includes $4,534,078 transfcrred from the Vibratech, Inc. Pension Plan
4 Indudes $15,772,585 transferred from the CNB International, Inc. D.I.P. Union Pension Plan and $1,750,487 from the Vibratech Salaried Employees Retirement Plan
Includes the $922,704 contributed in 2003 for the 2002 Plan Year.

Exdudes the $922,704 contributed in 2003 for the 2002 Plan Year. Includes $926,013 contributed in 2004 for 2003.
Adjusted to reflect the money retumed toVibratech.

8 Exdudes the $926,013 contributed in 2004 for thc 2003 Plan Year. Includes $897,517 contributed in 2005 for 2004.
Includes $7,692,153 transferred from the Eastman Machine Co. Plan.

I° Excludes the S897,517 contributed in 2005 for the 2004 Plan Year. Includes $918,420 contributed in 2006 for 2005.
Excludes the $918,420 contributed in 2006 for the 2005 Plan Ycar. Includes S937,221 contributed in 2007 for 2006.

'4 Exdudes the $937,221 contributed in 20()7 for the 2006 plan Year. Includes $895,940 contributed in 2008 for 2007.

xcludes $895,940 conttibuted in 2008 for 2007.

Includes $5,762,040 transferred from Agway. FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED
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EXIMIT D

Accumulated Plan benefits and Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2018

Accumulated Plan Benefits

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits:

Vested benefits:

Participants currently receiving payments 58,150,288

Other Participants 42,321,771

100,472,059

Non-vested benefits 55 887

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits 100,416,172

Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefit

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits at beginning of year 97,838,996

Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to:

Plan Amendment 0

Change in actuarial assumptions 0

Benefits accumulated and actuarial gains 3,051,196

Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period 7,055,565

Benefits paid (7„529„585)

Net Increase 2 577 176

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefit at end of year 100,416,172

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED
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ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEMS

2870 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE, SUITE 102, LEVITTOWN, NEW YORK 11756 • (212) 643-0100
FAX • (212) 643-0121

March 31, 2019

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)
230 S. Deerborn Street
Room 1700 — 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

Board of Trustees
America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
35 George Karl Blvd. Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14221

Re: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

Certification of Critical Status for the
2019 Plan Year and Critical and Declining Status

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I hereby certify pursuant to Section 305(b)(3)(A) of ERISA, to the Secretary of the
Treasury and the Board of Trustees of the Fund, in its role as Plan Sponsor, that the Fund is
reasonably expected to be in critical status, as that term is defined in Section 305(b)(2) of
ERISA, for the Plan Year commencing January 1, 2019. The plan is also expected to be in
Critical and Declining Status as defined in Section 305(b)(6) of ERISA.

We have listed the information requested in 1.432(b) — 1(d)(3) as modified by the Multiemployer
Pension Reform Act of 2014 on the attached page.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

FEDERAT ON PENSIO UREAU, INC.

Philip D. St hin, FCA, MAAA
President

Enrolled Actuary No. 17-02485
PDS:ms
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NAME OF PLAN: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

EIN: 16-6103576

PLAN NUMBER: 001

NAME OF PLAN OF PLAN
SPONSOR ADDRESS:

America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
35 George Karl Blvd.
Buffalo, NY 14221

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (716) 631-2210

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING: 01/01/2019

PLAN FUNDED STATUS: The plan is in Critical Status as well as Critical and Declining Status
for the current year.

ACTUARY: Philip D. Stashin, FCA, MAAA

ENROLLED ACTUARY NO.: 17-02485

COMPANY: Federation Pension Bureau, Inc.
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TELEPHONE: (212) 643-0100
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America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

Covering: Actuarial Valuation
as of January 1, 2020
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PENSION AND WELFARE PLANS

ACTUARIAL SERVICES

COMPUTER APPLICATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEMS

2870 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE, SUITE 102, LEVITTOWN, NEW YORK 11756 • (212) 643-0100
FAX • (212) 643-0121

May 27, 2021

Board of Trustees
America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
35 George Karl Blvd., Suite #300
Williamsville, NY 14221

Gentlemen:

In accordance with our engagement, we have made an Actuarial Valuation of the Pension Plan as
of January 1, 2020.

On the following page, a Table of Contents is set forth for your reference to the various sections
and exhibits presented in this report.

Enc.

Respectfully submitted,

FEDE jTION PENSION UREAU, INC.

Philip D. ashin
President
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SECTION 1 

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Eligibility for Participation: 
Upon completion of 1,000 hours of credit in 12 consecutive months.

Crediting Service: 
Past Service Credit period from date of hire to date of entry into

the plan (up to 25 years). 16-2/3% of Past
Service Credit for each year of Future Credit
Service to a maximum of 100% for 6 or
more years of Future Credited Service.

Future Service Credit period from date of entry into the plan to
date of termination.

Eligibility for Pension Benefits:
Normal Retirement Age 65 and 6 years of future credited

service.

Early Retirement

Vesting: 

Retirement Benefits: 

Past Service Benefit Calculations

Age 62 and 6 years of future credited

service.

graded from 50% for 1 year to 100% for 6 or

more years of Future Service.

Years of Past Service x Weekly

Contribution Rate / 1.75 x Past Service Rate

for Shop x Applicable Dollar Amount x

Vesting Percentage.

Future Service Benefit Calculation (Total Contributions / 65) x Applicable

Dollar Amount x Vesting Percentage

Applicable Dollar Amount $180.00 (at age 65.)

Early or Deferred Retirement

- 1 -

If benefit is payable at early or deferred

retirement age, it is the actuarial equivalent

of the benefit payable at age 65.

®411W54 FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



SECTION 1 

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (CONTINUED)

Termination Benefit

Prior to eligibility for Early Retirement Vested Accrued Benefit using an Applicable

Dollar amount of $80.00 up to age 50 and

increasing $8.00/year up to $120.00 at age

65 with less than 6 years of Future Service

Credit. Suspended by Pension Protection

Act.

After eligibility for Early Retirement Accrued Benefit using an Applicable Dollar

Amount of $180.00.

Form of Pavment: 

Death Benefit:

- 2 -

Life Annuity and Joint and Survivor

Annuity Payments as well as Lump Sum or

monthly payments of 60, 120 or 180 months

based on a 7% interest rate assumption.

Beneficiary receives lump sum payment

similar to the Retirement or Early

Termination Benefit.

®AW54 FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



SECTION II 

BASIC DATA

A current listing of active and retired participants was prepared from records maintained in the
Pension Fund Office. Statistics were compiled based on date of birth, date of entry and
accumulated service credits.

In Exhibit A, the age and years of service classifications of active participants are shown. At the
beginning of 2020 there were 249 active employees, a decrease of 7 from 2019. In addition,
there were 1,789 former participants included in the valuation with vested benefits who were no
longer active and who had not received their benefits.

Exhibit B presents statistics on the pensioners. As of December 31, 2019 there were 1,320
pensioners receiving total monthly benefits of $675,851.

Exhibit C sets forth accumulated financial statistics throughout 2019. This exhibit presents a
historical record of contributions, interests, and dividends and investment results, administrative
expenses and pensions paid. As of December 31, 2019 the Pension Fund balance was
$15,220,318 at market.

- 3 -
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SECTION III 

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND FUNDING METHOD 

The January 1, 2020 Valuation was based on the following actuarial assumptions:

Morality: 

Interest: 

UP84 set forward 1 year for males and set back 4 years for females.

7.50% per annum

Turnover: 
Special table furnished by the Social Security Department of the United Automobile

Workers (UAW) International. This table is assumed to include all causes of
termination.

Retirement Age: 
Age 65 and 6 years of participation

Funding Method: 
Accrued Benefit

Assets: 
Market Value

- 4 -
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SECTION IV

RESULTS OF THE VALUATION 

Based on the plan of benefits, actuarial assumptions and funding method previously described, the
liability and cost figures are as follows:

A. Coverage as ofJanuary 1, 2020 

Number of Members:

Actives 249

Terminated Vested 1,789

Retired 1 320

Total 3,358

B. Funded Status of the Plan at January 1, 2020 
Actuarially computed value of benefits:

a. Active $ 7,744,422
b. Terminated Vested 31,327,351
c. Retired 62,267,804
d. Total Actuarial Reserve 101,339,577
e. Less Valuation Assets 15,220,318
f Unfunded Accrued Liability (d — e) $ 86,119,259

g. Percentage Funded 15.0%

C. Pension Charges 01/1/20 — 12/31/2020 

(1) Normal Cost as of 01/01/20 422,992
(2) Minimum Amortization as of 01/01/20 3,441,832
(3) Administrative Expenses as of 07/01/2020 533,007
(4) Total Pension Charges with interest to 12/31/20

[(1) + (2)] x 1.075 + (3) x 1.0375] $ 4,707,680

D. Actuarially Computed Value of Vested Benefits: $ 101,273,856

E. Percent of Vested Benefits Funded 15.0%

F. Unfunded Vested Benefits $ 86,053,538

G. Value of Non-Vested Benefits: 65,721

- 5 -
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SECTION IV

RESULTS OF THE VALUATION (CONTINUED)

Below is a comparison of results for the current valuation (January 1, 2020) and the previous valuation
(January 1, 2019)

----JANUARY 1----
2020 2019

Actives 249 256

Terminated Vested 1,789 1,807

Retired 1 320 1 220

TOTAL 3,358 3,283

Accrued Liability:
Active $ 7,744,422 8,322,017

Terminated Vested 31,327,351 33,999,754

Retired 62,267,804 58,150,288

TOTAL Actuarial Reserve $ 101,339,577 $100,472,059

Valuation Assets 15,220,318 20,312,617

Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 86,119,259 $ 80,159,442

Percentage Funded 15.0% 20.2%

Normal Cost 422,992 369,035

Administrative Expenses 533,007 647,829

Value of Vested Benefits 101,273,856 100,416,172

Percentage Funded 15.0% 20.2%

Unfunded Vested Benefits 86,053,538 80,103,555

The investment return based on the market value of assets was 13.2%. This compares to the investment

return assumption of 7.50%.

The balance in the Funding Standard Account as of December 31, 2019 was a deficiency of $65,603,873.

Contributions to the Fund must be made consistent with the most recently adopted Rehabilitation Plan.

The Fund has been certified to be in Critical and Declining Status for 2020. One consequence of this is

that there will be no excise charges applied to the Funding Standard Account Deficiency for this year.

The Fund is expected to become insolvent in 2021.

- 6 -
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SECTION V

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of January 1, 2020.

The valuation was based on the following information:

a. Provisions of the Plan as outlined in Section I;

b. Employee census data, retiree statistics and financial data as set forth in Section II and
on the Exhibits referred to in Section II;

c. Actuarial assumptions and funding method as shown in Section III.

On the basis of this information, we certify that the results of the actuarial valuation shown in
Section IV are a true and accurate statement of the actuarial valuation made and the results
obtained.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in our valuation are in accordance with standard
actuarial practice and provide a reasonable basis for forecasting the costs of the benefits provided
under the Plan.

Dated: FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU, INC.

Nal- 7/ -2..0/
Philip D. S m, M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-02485
Under the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974

- 7 -
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EXHIBIT A

ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS AS OF 12/31/2019

YEARS OF CREDITED SERVICE

0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 29+ TOTAL

A 15-19 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
T 20-24 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 12

T 25-29 22 5 0 0 0 0 0 27
A 30-34 14 10 0 0 0 0 0 24
I

35-39 13 5 1 0 0 0 0 19

40-44 11 5 1 2 3 0 0 22

45-49 10 0 2 1 2 5 0 20

50-54 5 4 2 3 2 10 2 28
A

G
55-59 5 7 5 3 3 4 21 48

E 60-64 4 3 3 2 3 3 26 44

65+ 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 4

TOTAL 96 41 14 11 13 24 50 249

Average Attained Age : 46.8

Average Years of Service : 14.8

* Excludes data that has no date of hire and those employees in frozen groups.

-8-
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EXHIBIT B

AGE DISTRIBUTION OF PENSIONERS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

Attained

Age

Number Monthly

Benefit
Attained

Age

Number Monthly

Benefit

26 1 310 66 79 36,215

27 1 1,115 67 78 45,042

28 1 210 68 69 33,488

29 1 626 69 44 25,648

32 1 152 70 56 31,258

33 3 773 71 69 36,356
34 2 674 72 76 45,325

36 1 463 73 40 25,865
37 1 152 74 46 25,825
38 2 995 75 43 24,370
40 1 752 76 46 23,763
41 1 97 77 29 17,741
42 2 911 78 32 11,789
43 2 497 79 30 11,730
44 0 0 80 20 11,458
45 2 1,572 81 21 13,140
46 1 27 82 16 8,314
47 2 868 83 13 8,271
48 2 1,207 84 16 11,130
49 5 1,031 85 17 13,053
50 2 263 86 10 4,342
51 5 440 87 15 7,019
52 2 115 88 8 4,477
53 2 362 89 8 3,134
54 1 450 90 6 9,075
55 10 2,424 91 6 2,295
56 5 595 92 7 6,857
57 9 2,932 93 5 1,777
58 5 1,767 94 7 2,262
59 7 2,223 95 0 0
60 24 7,519 96 3 1,289
61 24 9,884 97 1 139
62 47 18,035 98 2 442
63 57 26,214 100 1 243
64 76 39,983

65 93 47,079
Total 1,320 675,851

®410054 FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



EXHIBIT C
ACCUMULATED FINANCIAL STATISTICS

Year
Ending
12/31

Employef
Contribs.

Interest
and

Dividends

Realized &
Unrealized

Gains/ (Losses)
Admin.
Expenses

Benefit
Payments

Accrued
Reserve

Cumulative
Reserve

Annual Yield
(Market Value)

1995 1,503,466 682,494 2,474,502 312,091 1,649,941 2,698,430 15,939,743 24.3%
1996 1,518,683 651,562 1,822,746 352,029 1,287,065 2,353,897 18,293,640 15.9%
1997 1,644,347 676,243 2,852,700 415,138 1,969,128 2,928,664 21,222,304 19.4%
1998 1,729,331 748,942 3,301,860 384,527 2,111,143 3,284,463 24,506,767 19.5%
2000 1,825,205 1,360,690 2,769,903 • 613,635 3,454,656 1,887,507 21 43,120,490 10.0%
2001 1,655,789 1,137,709 (4,957,127) 571,305 3,427,536 (1,628,392) 41,492,098 -8.9%
2002 52,503,039 1,394,876 (3,896,758) 604,120 4,186,174 12,733,935 3 54,226,033 -5.3%
2003 61,550,611 2,133,588 4,970,134 1,090,298 4,845,228 (2,966,327) 4 51,259,706 13.3%
2004 81,399,307 1,636,203 725,264 545,620 5;230,951 5,676,356 7 56,936,062 4.8%
2005

101,495,692 1,712,$99 1,877,024 485,929 5,483,680 (883,994) 9 56,052,068 6.6%
2006

111,451,522 1,503,660 3,174,475 503,454 6,239,748 (613,545) 55,438,523 8.8%
2007

12
1,226,060 1,485,562 1,867,619 460,915 6,073,509 (1,955,183) 53,483,340 6.4%

2008 131,607,810 1,423,896 (11,955,156) 455,566 5,738,152 (15,117,168) 38,358,728 -20.6%
2009 1,153,823 1,472,039 5,420,497 650,651 5,459,667 1,936,041 40,294,769 19.2%
2010 3,100,989 1,291,269 3,851,105 450,876 5,568,669 2,223,818 42,518,587 13.2%
2011 1,040,929 1,234,338 (209,876) 492,048 5,811,091 (4,237,748) 38,280,839 2.6%
2012 1,039,856 1,242,252 2,651,793 411,347 6,116,194 (1,593,640) 36,687,199 11.0%
2013 1,413,623 1,075,792 4,340,033 434,797 6,300,131 94,520 36,781,719 15.9%
2014 1,135,199 858,860 2,123,613 627,49B 6,573,765 (3,083,591) 14 39,291,229 5.9%
2015 725,573 973,398 (1,036,898) 603,961 7,054,522 (6,996,410) 32,294,819 -0.2%
2016 6,028,813 841,279 1,239,278 548,036 7,172,123 389,211 32,684,030 6.6%
2017 757,528 723,824 2,213,397 513,012 7,437,002 (4,255,265) 28,428,765 10.1%
2018 696,342 841,442 (1,466,518) 647,829 7,539,585 (8,116,148) 20,312,617 -2.5%
2019 1,184,903 588,584 1,606,485 533,007 7,939,264 (5,092,299) 15,220,318 13.2%

2 Indudes $13,849,742 transferred from the LeRoy Industries Plan.

3 Includes $4,534,078 transferred from the Vibratech, Inc. Pension Plan
Indudes $15,772,585 transferred from the CNB International, Inc. D.I.P. Union Pension Plan and $1,750,487 from thc Vibratech Salaricd Employees Retircmcnt Plan

3 Indudes the $922,704 conttibuted in 2003 for thc 2002 Plan Ycar.

Exdudes the $922,704 contributed in 2003 for the 2002 Plan Year. Includcs $926,013 contributed in 2004 for 2003.
Adjusted to reflect the money returned toVibratech.

° Exdudes the $926,013 contributed in 2004 for the 2003 Plan Year. Includes $897,517 contributed in 2005 for 2004.
Includes $7,692,153 transferred from the Eastman Machine Co. Plan.

Excludes the $897,517 contributed in 2005 for the 2004 Plan Year. Includes $918,420 contributed in 2006 for 2005.
Exdudes the $918,420 contributed in 2006 for the 2005 Plan Year. Includes $937,221 contributed in 2007 for 2006.
" Excludes the $937,221 contributed in 2007 for the 2006 Plan Ycar. Includcs 4895,940 contributed in 2008 for 2007.

4440;;4Exdudes 8895,940 conttibuted in 2008 for 2007.

Includes $5,762,040 transferred from Agway. FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED
1 I -



EXHIBIT D

Accumulated Plan benefits and Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits as of December 31, 2019

Accumulated Plan Benefits

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits:

Vested benefits:

Participants currently receiving payments 62,267,801

Other Participants 39.071.773 

101.339.577

Non-vested benefits 65 751

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits 101,405,298

Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefit

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits at beginning of year 100,527,946

Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to:

Plan Amendment 0

Change in actuarial assumptions 0

Benefits accumulated and actuarial gains 1,508,941

Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period 7,307,675

Benefits paid (7.939.264

Net Increase 877 352

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefit at end of year 101,405,298

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU INCORPORATED



FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU
INCORPORATED
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PENSION AND WELFARE PLANS

ACTUARIAL SERVICES

COMPUTER APPLICATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEMS

2870 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE, SUITE 102, LEVITTOWN, NEW YORK 11756 • (212) 643-0100
FAX • (212) 643-0121

March 26, 2020

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)
230 S. Deerborn Street
Room 1700 — 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

Board of Trustees
America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

35 George Karl Blvd. Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14221

Re: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

Certification of Critical Status for the
2020 Plan Year and Critical and Declining Status

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I hereby certify pursuant to Section 305(b)(3)(A) of ERISA, to the Secretary of the

Treasury and the Board of Trustees of the Fund, in its role as Plan Sponsor, that the Fund is

reasonably expected to be in critical status, as that term is defined in Section 305(b)(2) of

ERISA, for the Plan Year commencing January 1, 2020. The plan is also expected to be in

Critical and Declining Status as defined in Section 305(b)(6) of ERISA.

We have listed the information requested in 1.432(b) — 1(d)(3) as modified by the Multiemployer

Pension Reform Act of 2014 on the attached page.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

PDS:ms

Very truly yours,

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU, INC.

Philip D. Stashin, FCA, MAAA
President

Enrolled Actuary No. 17-02485

c.o4623,54



NAME OF PLAN: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

EIN: 16-6103576

PLAN NUMBER: 001

NAME OF PLAN OF PLAN America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

SPONSOR ADDRESS: 35 George Karl Blvd.
Buffalo, NY 14221

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (716) 631-2210

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING: 01/01/2020

PLAN FUNDED STATUS: The plan is in Critical Status as well as Critical and Declining Status

for the current year.

ACTUARY: Philip D. Stashin, FCA, MAAA

ENROLLED ACTUARY NO.: 17-02485

COMPANY: Federation Pension Bureau, Inc.

ADDRESS: 2870 Hempstead Turnpike, Suite 102
Levittown, NY 11756

TELEPHONE: (212) 643-0100
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PENSION AND WELFARE PLANS

ACTUARIAL SERVICES

COMPUTER APPLICATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEMS

2870 HEMPSTEAD TURNPIKE, SUITE 102, LEVITTOWN, NEW YORK 11756 • (212) 643-0100
FAX • (212) 643-0121

March 26, 2021

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)

230 S. Deerborn Street
Room 1700 — 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

Board of Trustees
America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
35 George Karl Blvd. Suite 300
Buffalo, NY 14221

Re: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

Certification of Critical Status for the
2021 Plan Year and Critical and Declining Status

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I hereby certify pursuant to Section 305(b)(3)(A) of ERISA, to the Secretary of the
Treasury and the Board of Trustees of the Fund, in its role as Plan Sponsor, that the Fund is
reasonably expected to be in critical status, as that term is defined in Section 305(b)(2) of
ERISA, for the Plan Year commencing January 1, 2021. The plan is also expected to be in
Critical and Declining Status as defined in Section 305(b)(6) of ERISA.

We have listed the information requested in 1.432(b) — 1(d)(3) as modified by the Multiemployer
Pension Reform Act of 2014 on the attached page.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU, INC.

Philip D. Stashin, FCA, MAAA
President

Enrolled Actuary No. 20-02485
PDS:ms
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NAME OF PLAN: America's Family Defined Benefit Plan

EIN: 16-6103576

PLAN NUMBER: 001

NAME OF PLAN OF PLAN America's Family Defined Benefit Plan
SPONSOR ADDRESS: 35 George Karl Blvd.

Buffalo, NY 14221

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (716) 631-2210

PLAN YEAR BEGINNING: 01/01/2021

PLAN FUNDED STATUS: The plan is in Critical Status as well as Critical and Declining Status
for the current year.

ACTUARY: Philip D. Stashin, FCA, MAAA

ENROLLED ACTUARY NO.: 20-02485

COMPANY: Federation Pension Bureau, Inc.

ADDRESS: 2870 Hempstead Turnpike, Suite 102
Levittown, NY 11756

TELEPHONE: (212) 643-0100

64111110.54 FEDERATION PENSION BUREAU ,NCORPORATED



AMENDMENT OF THE AMERICA'S FAMILY DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

TO RETROACTIVELY COMPLY WITH THE U.S. SUPREME COURT'S

DECISION IN UNITED STATES v. WINDSOR,

This amendment to the America's Family Defined Benefit Pension Plan (the "Plan") is

hereby adopted on this day of Noxiteffini, 2014, and is effective retroactively, for all

purposes, to June 26, 2013. Oeceel

WITNES SETH:

WHEREAS, this Amendment of the Plan is adopted to reflect the decision in United 

States v. Windsor, 570 U.S.744, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013), and the holdings of Rev. Rul. 2013-17,

2013-38 I.R.B. 201 (Sept. 16, 2013) as well, thereby clarifying that the term "spouse as used in

the Plan (and such related terms as "husband and wife," "husband," and "wife) generally

includes an individual married to a person of the same sex; and; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment shall supersede and modify the meaning of the relevant

provisions of the Plan (specifically, § 2.33, defining the term "Qualified Joint and Survivor

Annuity," § 2.34, defining the term "Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity," § 2.35, defining the

term "Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity," and § 11.6, setting forth the rules regarding

"Qualified Domestic Relations Orders") to the extent those provisions are inconsistent with the

provisions of this amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Plan shall be amended by inserting a new Section 2.36A

(defining the teim "spouse '), immediately after the current § 2.36 (defining the term "Related

Employment') as follows:

§ 2.36A Spouse

"Spouse means a Participant's wife or husband, and includes (as do the terms "husband and

wife," "husband," and "wife) an individual married to a person of the same sex, if the indi-

viduals are lawfully married under state (including any other domestic or foreign jurisdiction

having the legal authority to sanction marriages) law, and under such law, the term "marriage"

includes such a marriage between individuals of the same sex. The Plan will recognize a mar-

riage of same-sex individuals validly entered into in a state whose laws authorize the marriage of

two individuals of the same sex even if the state in which they are domiciled does not recognize

the validity of same-sex marriages. However, the term "spouse (or "husband and wife," "hus-

band," or "wife) does not include individuals (whether of the opposite sex or the same sex) who

have entered into a registered domestic partnership, civil union, or other similar relationship

recognized under state law that is not denominated as a marriage under the laws of that state, and

the term "marriage does not include such formal relationships.

I hereby certify that the above amendment was adopted by resolution of the Board of Trustees
on the date hereinabove set forth.

By  GtY OC)
Administrator



AMENDMENT TO THE AMERICA'S FAMILY
DEFINED BENEFIT RETIREMENT PLAN

This Amendment to the America's Family Defined Benefit Retirement Plan ("Plan”) is hereby

adopted by the Trustees this 14th day of February, 2013.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, this Amendment to the Plan is intended to correct an error in the Plan by not

changing the effective date and changing the definition of Actuarial Equivalent.

NOW THEREFORE, the Plan shall be amended by this Amendment in the following respects

only, effective on or after January 1, 2013:

Page 1, replace the fourth paragraph with the following:

Now, therefore, effective as of January 1, 2013 except as otherwise hereinafter specifically

provided, the Trustees I accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and Declaration of

Trust and this Plan pertaining to the amendment hereof, hereby amend this Plan in its entirety,

and restate it to provide as follows:

Article II, Section 2.3 replace the 151 paragraph with the following:

2.3 "Actuarial Equivalent" means a form of benefit differing in period or manner of

payment from a specified form of benefit provided under the Plan, but having the same Present

Value (as defined in section 2.21 below) as of the date of payment or commencement of payment

thereof when calculated using (i) an assumed interest rate of seven percent (7.0%) compounded

annually, (ii) the rates of mortality set forth in the 1951 Group Annuity Mortality Table (Male)

for Participants, and (iii) the said rates of mortality, set back five (5) years, for eligible spouses of

Participants.

I hereby certify that the above amendment was adopted by resolution of the Board of Trustees on

the date herinabove set forth.

By  -it/ ' 4./ 
Administrator



AMENDMENT TO THE

AMERICA'S FAMILY DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Arnenca's Farnily Defined Benefit Pension Plan (the 'Trustees')
have applied to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (the "PBGC") for special financial assistance on
behalf of the America's Family Defined Benefit Pension Plan (the "Plan') in accordance with Section 4262
of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (`ERISK);

WHEREAS, pursuant to PBGC regulations issued under ERISA Section 4262, for the Plan to be eligible for
special financial assistance, the Trustees must amend the Plan in accordance with 29 CFR §§4262.6(e)(1)
and (e)(2);

WHEREAS, the Trustees have the power to amend the Plan pursuant to Section 14.1, and desire to do sio
as required under 29 CFR §§4262.6(e)(1) and (e)(2);

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that, effective as of the dates set forth below, as new Section 15.11 is
added to the Plan to read as follows:

15.11 PBGC SPECIAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

a) Pursuant to 29 CFR §§4262.6(e)(1), beginning with the special financial assistance measurement
date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application for special financial assistance with Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (the "PBGC"), the Plan shall be administered in accordance with the
restrictions and conditions specified in Section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262. This Section
15.11 is contingent upon approval by the PBGC of the Plan's application for special financial
assistance and is effective through the end of the Plan Year ending in 2051.

b) Pursuant to 29 CFR §§4262.6(e)(2), 4262.15(a)(1), and 4262.15(a)(2):
i. As of the first month in which the special financial assistance referenced in subsection (a),

above, is paid to the Plan, benefits under the Plan for Participants and Beneficiaries which
were suspended as of September 1, 2021, due to the Plan's insolvency, will be reinstated.

As of the date the special financial assistance referenced in subsection (a), above, is paid
to the Plan, the Plan will make payments to those Participants and Beneficiaries
referenced in subsection (i), above, and who are in pay status, equal to the amount of
benefits previously suspended. In accordance with 29 CFR § 4262.15(b)(1), payments
under this subsection (ii) will be made as a lump sum no later than three (3) months after
the date that the special financial assistance is paid to the Plan.

Signed on this -.01- v day of ' 2 0 2 2 .

Administrator



America's Family Pension Plan
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          NAME Company Sex Born Hired Service

MARKIN M 0
BENNETT M 0

HARD M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
BENNETT M 0

HARD M 0
EMC M 0

BENNETT M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC F 0
TMP F 0

MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
TOWNE M 0
HARD M 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0

HARD M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
TOWNE M 0

BENNETT M 0
SERVICE M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
SERVICE M 0

EMC M 0
MARKIN M 0
TOWNE M 0
MARKIN F 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 1.15
HARD M 0
HARD M 0

MARKIN M 0



MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
BENNETT M 0

EMC M 0
HARD M 0

MARKIN M 0
TMP F 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN F 0
HARD M 0
TMP M 0
TMP M 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0

BENNETT M 0
EMC M 0

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0.8
HARD M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0
TMP M 0

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
HARD M 0

MARKIN M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
MARKIN M 6.2

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 4.88

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0.08
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
SERVICE M 0

EMC M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0



HARD M 0
MARKIN M 0
SERVICE M 0

EMC M 0
HARD M 0

BENNETT M 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
HARD M 0
EMC F 0
EMC M 0

TOWNE M 0
BENNETT M 0
SERVICE M 0
TOWNE M 0
TOWNE M 0
MARKIN M 0
SERVICE M 0
LOCAL 55 F 0

HARD M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
EMC M 0
TMP M 0

HARD F 0
HARD M 0
HARD M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
HARD M 0

MARKIN M 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0

LOCAL 1122 F 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
EMC M 0

HARD M 0
HARD F 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0

RETIREMENT M 0
MARKIN M 0
TOWNE M 0

EMC M 0
TMP M 0

MARKIN M 0
RETIREMENT F 0
RETIREMENT M 0

BENNETT M 0
HARD M 0

MARKIN M 0
EMC M 0



MARKIN M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
HARD M 0

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
HARD M 0

MARKIN M 0
HARD M 0
TMP M 0

HARD M 0
MARKIN M 0

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0

LOCAL 774 M 0
MARKIN M 0
HARD M 0

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
BENNETT M 0

EMC M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0

TMP F 0
EMC M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN F 0
MARKIN M 0
SERVICE M 0

EMC M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
HARD M 0

TOWNE M 0
EMC M 0
TMP M 0

BENNETT M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
MARKIN M 0
TOWNE M 0

EMC M 0
HARD M 0

BENNETT M 0
BENNETT M 0

TMP M 0
MARKIN M 0

EMC M 0
EMC M 0

MARKIN M 0



MARKIN M 0
EMC F 0



Future Contributions for Benefit Calculation......................................   
Service pre 1989 post 1988 post 2008 post 2010

2 0 0 0 4280
4 0 0 0 8760
2 0 0 0 2924
31 0 26423 4160 20880
1 0 0 0 1422
2 0 0 0 1660.75
30 357 24776 2520 17520
46 3114 22480 3536 17748
0 0 0 0 1524.25
24 0 21248 2160 17640
2 0 0 0 2502.5
7 0 0 0 13520
8 0 0 0 16360
6 0 0 0 7325.5
2 0 0 0 2678
7 0 0 0 15360
3 0 0 0 5760
40 3431 26840 4160 20880
31 0 26218 4160 20880
0 0 0 0 9
17 3214 7533 0 0
14 0 2790.25 3250 16312.5
2 0 0 0 3128
9 0 0 0 9873.5
4 0 0 0 4072.25
5 0 0 0 9588
7 0 0 0 12960
13 0 1433.25 2343.25 11852.75
14 0 3415 3250 16312.5
33 765 27653 4160 20040
0 0 0 0 957
4 0 0 0 8320
24 0 19806 3280 20400
6 0 0 0 12640
0 0 0 0 8
1 0 0 0 2277
3 0 0 0 3116.75
0 0 0 0 8
14 0 2849.75 2718.75 16218.75
0 0 0 0 8
12 0 720 2320 20880
28 0 20085 3080 20520
9 0 0 0 19640
14 0 4485 3480 20680
40 3431 26840 4160 20880
22 0 15656 3094 17068
37 1196 22486.5 3536 17748
30 0 24859 3680 20400



17 0 9372 2560 20880
4 0 0 0 7800
2 0 0 0 4360
13 0 1274 2252.25 11852.75
46 9756.65 27823 4160 20840
13 0 1433.25 2343.25 11830
14 0 3128 3026 16694
29 0 24363 4160 20400
12 0 0 2236 13494
8 0 0 0 9532.25
11 0 0 659.75 11579.75
0 0 0 0 1099
27 0 20746 3536 17748
21 0 12107 2678 13390
1 0 850 0 0
3 0 0 0 3276
6 0 0 0 7280
33 1207 27216 4160 20120
13 0 1433.25 2343.25 11852.75
1 0 0 0 2880
26 1472 22519 3640 4680
32 115.5 22481 3536 17680
13 0 1433.25 2229.5 11852.75
21 0 16517 2880 20880
8 0 0 0 9259.25
6 0 0 0 6961.5
5 0 0 0 6006
10 0 0 104 13572
0 0 0 0 1560
24 0 20212 4080 20520
2 0 0 0 3320
2 0 0 0 3280
6 0 0 0 13360
4 0 0 0 7412
10 0 0 0 19840
11 0 0 728 11761.75
23 0 18932 3280 20880
24 0 19376 4160 20880
29 0 23843 3280 20880
12 0 1365 1501.5 11739
40 3431 26840 4160 20880
4 0 0 0 7360
1 0 0 0 1423
29 0 24749 4160 14600
1 0 2439 0 0
40 3173 26840 4160 20880
40 3431 26840 4160 20880
29 0 25062 3440 19560
37 2337 26825 3960 20880
5 0 0 0 9800
40 3422 26840 4160 20880
9 0 0 160 3760
4 0 0 0 4868.5
15 0 4266 3402 17226
2 0 0 0 1865.5
0 0 0 0 568.75
0 0 0 0 12



2 0 0 0 2924
26 0 20650 3280 20880
0 0 0 0 132
0 0 0 0 318.5
13 0 1734 2924 16490
32 1037 27102 4120 18960
10 0 0 182 11852.75
13 0 1433.25 2161.25 11852.75
30 0 25536 3960 20880
26 0 22398.5 3536 7004
8 0 0 0 9441.25
12 0 1023.75 1046.5 11852.75
28 0 22385 3250 16312.5
2 0 0 0 4040
17 0 7476 3402 17226
36 3964.4 23905.5 2808 14094
23 0 15504 2808 13986
2 0 0 0 3720
2 0 0 0 3168
26 0 16423 3848 19240
34 577.5 22486.5 3536 17748
3 0 0 0 3025.75
7 0 0 0 14800
4 0 0 0 4299.75
5 0 0 0 6968
0 0 0 0 1462
0 0 0 0 1462
5 0 0 0 9690
3 0 0 0 3071.25
24 0 24263 3280 8200
6 0 0 0 10540
26 0 20522 3920 20400
2 0 0 0 1160.25
7 0 0 0 8372
16 0 4597.6 2496 14130
27 2793 26840 1280 0
0 0 0 0 1141
0 0 0 0 295.75
11 0 1342.25 1706.25 11830
6 0 0 0 11680
6 0 0 0 6438.25
1 0 0 0 2244
2 0 0 0 2618
0 0 0 0 796.25
6 0 0 0 6438.25
20 0 19076.25 4706 23620.5
11 0 800 20200 1400
21 0 12840.25 3250 16312.5
0 0 0 0 705.25
10 0 0 26 13572
3 0 0 0 5760
25 0 30712.25 7358 36931.5
39 3875 90433 19448 97614
32 391 27536 3560 20640
2 0 0 0 3264
20 0 16283 2720 20880
2 0 0 0 2184



5 0 0 0 9800
6 0 0 0 6825
0 0 0 0 7
21 0 17565 2880 20880
5 0 0 0 10040
10 0 0 0 19840
12 0 1365 1501.5 11534.25
14 0 5644 3094 17748
33 1241 27803 4160 20040
3 0 0 0 5680
1 0 0 0 1427
0 0 0 0 1530
5 0 0 0 10280
7 0 0 0 12138
4 0 5181 0 0
27 0 20806 3536 17748
0 0 240 0 0
1 0 0 0 2600
0 0 0 0 815
16 0 12037.72 6344 31232
6 0 0 0 12280
1 0 0 0 3264
32 731 27320 3720 17880
22 0 17420 4160 20880
12 0 1433.25 1160.25 11784.5
4 0 0 0 6960
2 0 0 0 1410.5
1 0 796 0 0
3 0 0 0 5280
8 0 0 0 10790
7 0 0 0 7712.25
1 0 0 0 1296.75
0 0 0 0 938
30 0 24703 3280 20880
16 0 26238 4858 5734
2 0 0 0 2161.25
2 0 0 0 2002
5 0 0 0 10280
3 0 0 0 4920
17 0 8732 3536 17748
12 0 952.25 3250 15062.5
8 0 0 0 9509.5
3 0 0 0 4420
4 0 0 0 9080
30 0 24933 4160 20880
6 0 0 0 12480
40 3431 26801 4160 20880
28 0 22949.5 3250 16312.5
10 0 0 364 11670.75
14 0 3264 2958 16660
28 0 25828 3880 18280
46 10084.27 27841 4160 20880
1 0 600 0 0
30 0 25127 3920 20880
5 0 0 0 5596.5
4 0 0 0 4595.5
8 0 0 0 15920



30 0 24895 3920 20560
10 0 0 0 11807.25



America's Family
Retired and Beneficiary Census Data

0
Beneficiary Beneficiary

Name Type Sex Born Born Sex

1 F
1 M
5 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 F
3 F M
3 F M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M



4 F
1 M
5 F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
5 F
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
4 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M



1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 F M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
3 M F
1 M
4 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
4 F
1 M
5 M
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M



1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
1 M
1 M
5 M
1 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
1 F
3 F M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
5 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F



3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
5 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
5 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F



1 M
1 M
1 F
5 M
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
5 M
3 F M
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
5 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
3 M F
1 F
3 F M
1 F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 F



1 F
1 M
1 F
4 F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
4 M
3 M F
5 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
4 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
5 M
4 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
4 M
3 M F
5 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 F M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M



1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
5 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
5 M
5 M
5 F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 F M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F



3 M F
5 M
3 M F
1 M
5 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
4 F
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
5 M
1 M
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
4 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F



3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
5 M
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 F M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 F M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
5 F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 F



3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 F
5 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
4 F
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
4 F
1 M
5 M
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
5 M
1 M
1 F
4 F



3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
5 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
5 M
3 M F
1 M
4 M
3 M F



3 M F
1 F
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
4 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
3 F M
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 F
5 M
5 M
1 F
4 M
5 M
5 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
5 M
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
1 F



3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
5 M
1 M
5 F
1 F
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M



3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
3 F M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 F
5 M
5 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 F
3 M F



4 M
1 F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
5 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
4 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 F M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 F



5 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
4 F
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M



1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
5 M
3 M F
3 F M
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F



3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
5 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
4 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
5 F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 M
5 M
1 M
3 M F
4 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F



3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 F M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 M
5 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M



1 M
1 M
1 M
3 F M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
5 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M
4 M
3 F M
3 M F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
4 F
4 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F



3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 F M
1 F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 F M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
4 F
5 M
3 M F
5 M
5 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
5 M
3 F M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F



3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
5 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 F
5 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M



1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 F M
5 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 F
4 F
3 M F
1 F



1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
5 M
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 M
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F



3 M F
3 M F
4 F
1 M
1 M
5 M
1 M
5 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 F M
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M



3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 F M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 F
5 M
3 M F
1 M
1 F



3 F M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 F M
1 F
3 F M
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
5 M
1 F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
5 M
1 F
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
3 F M
1 F
1 F
3 M F



3 M F
4 F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
1 M
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
5 F
3 M F
1 M
3 F M
1 M
4 F
1 F
1 F
1 F
1 F
3 M F
1 F
1 M
1 F
1 M
5 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 F
1 M



1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 F
3 M F
1 M
4 F
1 M
3 M F
1 F
1 F
1 M
4 F
1 F
1 M
1 M
1 F
1 M
1 F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
5 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
1 M
1 M
3 M F
1 M
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F
3 M F



1 M



Pension Beneficiary Elected Remaining
Effective Annual Annual N-Year Certain N-Year Certain

Date Benefit Benefit and Life Months

684.00
450.00

9,636.12 10 13
1,499.16

14,718.96 14,718.96
5,604.48
2,420.88
9,621.12 4,810.56
1,782.00 891.00
1,683.24
7,534.44
7,183.92
2,969.64
3,811.92
3,564.96 3,564.96
7,513.92
6,134.64
3,353.16
1,394.88 1,394.88
6,197.64
2,634.84
9,037.68

16,005.12 8,002.56
9,537.48 9,537.48
1,470.36

15,877.56 15,877.56
11,234.40

496.32 248.16
11,744.40 11,744.40
8,512.44 8,512.44
8,089.08 8,089.08
4,817.16
1,450.44 725.28
3,609.72



6,653.28 27
1,522.44
5,141.40 10 60
3,898.68 3,898.68
8,444.40
1,455.60

15,109.08 7,554.60
1,081.08 15 52

12,066.00
1,237.92
1,301.16
1,965.60
1,174.80
1,100.16 550.08
2,588.28 2,588.28

10,378.08 10,378.08
14,422.92
12,067.92 12,067.92
4,132.80
3,986.40 3,986.40

12,318.12 9,238.56
410.52 205.32

5,437.80
11,517.36
4,343.64

11,184.24 5,592.12
1,652.88 826.44

682.44
9,094.20
6,020.04 6,020.04

10,633.68 33
7,126.80 7,126.80

750.00
1,688.64
4,974.24
9,744.96 4,872.48

10,377.48 5,188.80
5,306.40

11,669.76
1,614.36
8,402.64 4,201.32
7,820.76
2,753.40



8,788.68
8,436.96 8,436.96
9,026.28

12,175.56
4,174.08 4,174.08
8,385.48 8,385.48
4,166.40
1,264.32 632.16
3,543.00

13,833.60 6,916.80
5,063.64 5,063.64
5,527.44 2,763.72
3,271.92 3,271.92

644.04
9,028.80 50
4,321.80
1,322.88
7,081.92
7,506.48 7,506.48
9,891.84

884.88
14,227.56 7,113.84
9,343.20 4,671.60
1,550.88
9,826.32 4,913.16
8,514.00 8,514.00
1,411.20

891.00
6,995.04
3,839.16

11,746.56
4,906.32 4,906.32
8,532.00 40
9,999.36

691.80 5 0
4,701.24
2,439.24
4,966.92 4,966.92
2,829.84 2,122.44
9,946.44

12,107.52 6,053.76
10,877.16 8,157.84
3,767.16



2,558.76
418.08 209.04

6,870.48 4,580.52
7,326.96
1,207.56

10,380.60
1,473.00 736.56
1,238.28 1,238.28
5,529.24 2,764.68
6,139.20 6,139.20
3,198.60 3,198.60
7,828.80
7,960.80
2,409.12 10 55
3,158.52

12,351.12
5,502.84 2,751.36
2,746.56 1,373.28

14,826.96 7,413.48
12,923.52 12,923.52
5,865.00 2,932.56
4,794.24
7,162.32 7,162.32
4,919.88 4,919.88
6,029.52 3,014.76
9,797.16 4,898.64
2,479.92 1,239.96
1,782.00
9,315.36 6,986.52
8,800.56 8,800.56
4,344.96 2,172.48
4,117.20
3,675.60
2,103.24 1,051.68
4,837.56
9,522.48 9,522.48

704.76 352.44
1,593.84 15 121
4,439.64
8,534.40 6,400.80
5,638.08

13,248.24 6,624.12
6,048.48 3,024.24



10,234.44 5,117.28
4,731.24 2,365.68

11,280.00
9,580.20 4,790.16

14,587.20
2,742.84 2,742.84
4,961.28
6,072.84
7,678.56

982.80 982.80
10,444.92
3,849.48

15,744.48
8,849.04 4,424.52
6,482.40

13,377.00
7,993.56

12,569.28 15 61
10,826.04 5,413.08

882.48
9,579.00
1,049.04 15 34
6,678.24 3,339.12

10,726.44
11,504.40
2,416.92
7,637.40
4,111.80
2,617.32

12,420.72
6,403.68 3,201.84

749.64
4,808.28
4,235.88
9,712.68 4,856.40
1,594.08 797.04
1,703.16 851.64
7,415.76
1,490.76 745.44

12,272.28 6,136.20
13,190.64 6,595.32
1,204.56 1,204.56
1,757.76



7,820.76
998.40

1,986.48
7,012.44 15 111
1,242.24 1,242.24
6,663.12
3,308.40
8,328.48
5,042.76 2,521.44
8,890.92 15 145

545.04 272.52
7,151.64 3,575.88
3,669.72
3,867.12
1,464.00
9,912.96 9,912.96

13,787.88 13,787.88
12,287.16 6,143.64

924.84 15 50
1,368.84
9,974.04 7,480.56
8,835.84 4,417.92
3,077.40 3,077.40

195.48
751.44

1,595.88 798.00
2,475.36 1,237.68
8,061.48 8,061.48

23,283.12 17,462.40
10,137.60
2,950.44 2,950.44

689.88
10,885.32 0.00
8,296.08

924.96
5,466.60 5,466.60
5,553.00
2,356.68 1,178.28
5,818.68
1,667.16
4,751.88
9,286.32
2,857.44



5,847.24
6,835.08
4,178.40
1,167.00 47
8,442.48

16,595.40 8,297.76
1,257.48
4,446.60
2,525.64 41
4,012.44 4,012.44
4,588.68 10 0
3,865.92
2,384.28

705.00
1,824.72 39

838.56
12,177.00 12,177.00
7,319.88 3,660.00

10,200.96
3,915.96
6,017.64 15 46
7,787.76 36
3,416.40 2,562.36
3,206.64 3,206.64

12,061.68 6,030.84
4,025.64
1,824.72 37
7,968.36 5,976.24

839.88 15 93
7,342.44 3,671.28

657.96 329.04
13,529.76
10,202.40 5,100.00
1,216.80
6,330.24 3,165.12

11,520.00
10,718.40
4,214.52
4,990.44
8,520.24 8,520.24
3,830.40
2,074.32
1,376.88



6,537.60
8,168.64
8,146.80
1,331.64 1,331.64
1,691.88
6,133.56 10 0

12,211.08 6,105.60
11,296.20 8,472.12
14,687.40 11,015.52
13,747.80 6,273.96
8,428.92 4,214.52
1,852.80

10,852.80
3,598.20 3,598.20
3,458.16 10 104
2,862.00 10 34
1,372.56 10 1
2,045.40 2,045.40
3,760.68

12,194.52 6,097.32
19,907.52 19,907.52
16,361.04
6,229.20 4,671.96
7,559.16 7,559.16
3,796.20 1,898.16

10,097.52 5,048.76
859.44 429.72

3,122.52
4,826.88 4,826.88
4,631.04 2,315.52
1,923.72
1,486.20 743.04
9,970.44 9,970.44
5,745.60
2,665.92 15 166
1,340.64 670.32

12,838.32 12,838.32
6,354.60 3,177.36
4,231.44 2,115.72

12,000.00
8,367.72 8,367.72

10,058.76
5,724.48 2,862.24



5,704.80 5,704.80
5,084.28 10 85
2,071.56 2,071.56
1,545.48

26,711.64 15 127
14,486.52
3,914.52
5,144.04 5,144.04
1,368.48

10,383.24 139
1,830.00

18,683.76
1,572.60
1,944.00

14,005.56 15 58
15,084.60
15,602.52 15 161
1,636.80 1,636.80
9,491.28 4,745.64
4,102.20 4,102.20
8,022.48 0.00
2,256.96 1,128.48

12,450.00 12,450.00
5,745.48 5,745.48
4,254.24 4,254.24
2,160.00 1,080.00
7,232.76
7,633.20 5,724.96
2,118.12
1,172.76
4,183.44 4,183.44
1,643.04 1,643.04
5,342.16

942.96
6,433.68 6,433.68
2,525.64 41
5,835.36 2,917.68
2,919.00 1,459.56
2,653.08 1,326.60

14,943.60 14,943.60
1,582.68 1,582.68
5,039.52 5,039.52
3,739.20



9,265.80 4,632.96
5,012.04 5,012.04
3,926.64 3,926.64
4,281.84
2,731.44 2,731.44
4,401.12 4,401.12
9,300.00
3,179.04 15 161

10,431.48
1,381.80
3,414.72

10,080.72 5,040.36
5,073.48 5,073.48

10,871.76 5,435.88
7,476.48 7,476.48
2,229.36 1,114.68

796.80
5,398.08 2,699.04
9,275.40 9,275.40
2,960.64
5,215.92 5,215.92
5,637.60 4,228.20
3,931.20

750.00
5,076.24 5,076.24

13,766.64
5,376.24
2,727.24 1,363.68
1,597.56 1,597.56

14,340.84
670.20

11,496.48
11,600.88
3,721.20

11,670.00 5,835.00
1,484.16 1,484.16
2,210.64 15 113
7,728.00
2,043.84
2,747.88
6,443.28 3,221.64
3,700.08
4,591.44



14,670.36 7,335.24
7,926.72 3,963.24
7,827.00 3,913.56
6,489.36 3,244.68
7,056.00
1,728.60
5,105.28
4,856.40
1,661.52

10,754.64
2,733.60 10 0

691.20
3,852.00
2,772.24

624.96
8,225.40 143
7,036.44

832.32
6,814.56
3,261.36 3,261.36
4,545.24 4,545.24
4,729.56

453.24 226.68
4,176.48 4,176.48
4,325.40 4,325.40

12,725.76
687.60

2,380.32
1,624.44 1,624.44
1,497.00 748.56
1,229.16 1,229.16
6,822.60

329.88
4,792.20 55
3,920.16
8,902.08 10 75
2,892.24 2,892.24
3,123.60
5,635.80 2,817.96
6,004.92 10 21
3,952.56
1,496.64
6,383.64 87



8,388.36 4,194.24
4,969.20
9,441.48 4,720.80
9,085.68 4,542.84
1,365.00

23,302.08 23,302.08
4,099.20
2,670.36 2,670.36

886.68 886.68
2,280.12 2,280.12
8,552.64 8,552.64
2,880.00 2,880.00
4,570.08
7,604.40
1,382.40
1,748.52
3,634.56

835.20 417.60
17,426.40 8,713.20
2,444.64 2,444.64
3,360.48 3,360.48

708.72
5,580.00
1,615.20
6,564.00
7,163.88
8,050.68
4,917.36
1,617.48
1,494.00
5,776.20 5,776.20
6,855.12
5,121.96 5,121.96
3,856.32 10 0
3,447.00
5,393.52
5,019.72 5,019.72
7,122.72
2,567.64 15 160
3,828.48 1,914.24
1,853.16
5,561.28 49

10,316.52 5,158.32



10,133.28 10,133.28
2,908.56
8,034.72 4,017.36

17,685.96 15 41
7,713.72 3,856.92

14,414.76 7,207.44
23,967.00 34
3,726.48
3,240.84
4,837.68
7,736.28 7,736.28

10,187.64 5,093.88
12,349.92 6,174.96
2,512.68

600.48
12,082.80

630.00
3,675.60
4,555.20 2,277.60

13,249.44
17,247.72 5 0

976.32 10 2
3,320.16

24,518.16 11
13,557.24 10 40
3,606.84 10 87
2,605.80
3,957.48
5,084.76

25,488.48 25,488.48
5,372.88
7,448.28 10 44
4,120.44 4,120.44
3,810.84
5,352.36
5,332.80
3,520.32
6,341.64
3,661.20
6,390.12 6,390.12
3,243.96 15 44
8,413.80 8,413.80

901.92



9,778.44 4,889.28
4,377.96 4,377.96
1,718.88 1,718.88
5,534.04 2,767.08
3,026.64 3,026.64
2,985.24 1,492.68

10,086.60
5,574.12 2,787.12

12,523.20 15 30
14,640.72 14,640.72
5,688.36 2,844.24
2,057.40 2,057.40
7,090.80 3,545.40
2,201.40 1,100.76
4,117.56
9,119.88 9,119.88

747.36
6,533.16

11,736.00 7,824.36
8,871.84 8,871.84
6,372.96
2,274.72

15,743.40 7,871.76
7,673.88 3,837.00

11,313.36 11,313.36
20,295.84 10,147.92
3,827.52 3,827.52
7,826.64 15 56
7,929.60
7,152.36 5 44
4,512.00

989.88
3,141.36
1,060.80
1,084.32

15,430.68 7,715.40
10,413.48 5,206.80
3,276.72
1,512.24
4,776.00

720.00
1,609.68

11,086.08



2,492.16 1,869.12
1,545.24 772.68
2,016.00

670.08
613.32

1,249.32 624.72
1,144.68 1,144.68

10,222.08
8,922.12 8,922.12
6,460.56
5,444.64 5,444.64
3,223.56 2,417.64

10,744.32 5,372.16
2,755.56 1,377.84
2,264.88
4,151.16
4,877.76
7,562.04
6,513.48 6,513.48
5,497.08 5,497.08
9,109.20
2,471.64

924.00
19,132.80 15 161
11,256.36 10 75

635.52
12,821.28
5,059.20
2,174.52
9,489.72 4,744.80
8,136.24 4,068.12
3,146.52 1,573.20

12,289.20
3,201.72
7,192.80

10,936.08 5,468.04
6,040.20 3,020.16
1,272.60
5,773.80
3,899.28
2,577.00
7,623.72
1,820.88 1,820.88



13,836.36 121
2,909.64
9,759.60
2,322.12

12,345.12 6,172.44
2,878.68
1,372.56
6,488.52
6,464.64 3,232.32
1,394.04 697.08
2,643.12 2,643.12
8,178.96 6,134.28
2,820.84
1,161.84 580.92
2,782.80
2,550.00
8,213.76
6,709.68 3,354.84
6,276.60 4,707.48
9,845.16 7,383.84
9,336.24
3,299.40
1,655.04 1,241.28
6,116.16 5 0
6,432.96
3,091.80 1,545.96
1,352.16
5,561.28 49
6,110.40
6,403.80
2,285.16

15,219.72 11,414.76
7,694.76

15,856.32
4,886.88 4,886.88
4,315.80
6,956.40
2,995.32 1,497.72
2,740.08 2,055.12
6,564.24 6,564.24
8,561.64
4,636.20 2,318.16
1,290.00



8,455.68 10 0
409.44

4,038.72 4,038.72
12,341.04 6,170.52
1,650.72
3,328.20
1,578.36
2,555.64
1,642.20
6,843.36

944.28 944.28
3,498.72
1,208.16

706.08
2,142.00 1,071.00
9,552.12
1,159.20 1,159.20
2,309.04 2,309.04

12,224.40 6,112.20
1,509.24
3,778.44 1,889.28
1,182.12
8,531.40
3,870.12

86,355.24
15,809.64 11,857.20
1,143.36
1,322.40
7,266.84

18,439.92 9,219.96
4,931.64
4,792.20 55
3,303.96
7,022.40

691.20
3,379.56 1,689.84
8,757.84 4,378.92
1,715.28
5,014.20 5,014.20
2,016.00

547.20
4,592.88 4,592.88
6,151.20



1,086.72
1,637.76

10,584.84
6,699.72 3,349.92

443.76 443.76
8,698.44 4,349.28

12,987.84 12,987.84
622.56 622.56

3,383.52
7,209.24 3,604.68

15,067.08 15,067.08
5,225.76
1,130.04
3,245.76

13,364.40 13,364.40
670.20

6,850.80
9,506.28 9,506.28

12,028.80
2,493.24
1,039.92 10 57
3,073.44 3,073.44
2,327.16 2,327.16
1,568.28 1,568.28
1,427.28 15 156
5,570.04 5,570.04
5,055.60 2,527.80
1,123.32 1,123.32
4,594.56
2,923.20
4,550.28
5,124.60
6,070.68
1,562.28 781.20
4,040.16 4,040.16

15,616.08 7,808.04
4,496.28 2,248.20
7,036.80
4,480.80 2,240.40
9,202.32

11,305.08 5,652.60
1,309.68
6,367.32 4,775.52



787.20 787.20
4,990.32 4,990.32
6,361.08
4,710.84 4,710.84
3,430.44 3,430.44
2,396.64

907.08 907.08
17,326.68
4,650.36 2,325.24
4,742.28 10 104
5,398.68
9,744.00

14,612.40
6,503.40 6,503.40
5,104.56 44
6,341.28
2,206.08 2,206.08
2,925.96 2,925.96
4,878.84

810.60 15 46
6,174.96 6,174.96
8,462.76
6,842.28
3,045.72
3,960.72 1,980.36

10,837.44 5,418.72
21,797.28
8,308.68
9,737.28 4,868.64
4,708.44
6,958.08

16,800.48 8,400.24
3,104.28
7,143.36
7,596.24
7,431.60
7,664.52 10 0
7,286.16

27,197.16 20,397.84
7,517.88 50
3,682.92
1,989.00 994.56
6,888.24 4,592.64



11,130.00 5,565.00
791.04

11,485.56 5,742.84
18,630.36 18,630.36
6,564.24
1,486.68 743.40

11,332.56 5,666.28
6,165.96 3,083.04
3,802.32 3,802.32
2,710.32 2,710.32
2,875.20

18,088.68 9,044.40
4,899.24
5,579.40 2,789.76
2,866.92

12,521.76
5,992.20
7,448.64

10,146.72 10,146.72
1,726.80 863.40
1,948.80

20,544.60 10,272.36
4,761.72
2,927.88
6,988.92
8,095.56 10 0
4,227.12
1,337.64 1,337.64
1,757.40
1,313.64

970.44
1,747.20
3,000.48
4,704.48

11,499.24 5,749.68
13,993.80 6,996.96
8,725.32 4,362.72
6,609.24
4,490.88 4,490.88
1,707.24 15 79
1,078.44 1,078.44

18,964.20 9,482.04
1,790.40



1,762.80
6,649.20
5,887.56
3,804.00 1,902.00
8,861.52 8,861.52
4,243.68 4,243.68
4,955.88 2,478.00

20,509.32 20,509.32
5,182.56 5,182.56
3,559.56 2,669.64

14,531.76 7,265.88
1,713.84 1,713.84
8,298.96 8,298.96

10,504.44
7,762.80 7,762.80
1,315.20 15 164
9,667.80
2,920.44 2,920.44
3,986.16
3,338.64 3,338.64
4,446.60
1,390.20
8,332.92
5,561.28 49

17,037.24 8,518.68
1,298.40 1,298.40
1,561.08
2,924.76

22,826.40 22,826.40
6,955.20

10,841.76 5,420.88
1,904.64 16
1,904.64 28

354.12
5,383.92 2,691.96
4,837.68

13,853.64 6,926.88
1,046.04 523.08
5,860.92
2,651.16 2,651.16

11,527.80
6,348.36 6,348.36
2,874.48 2,874.48



13,632.36 6,816.24
5,914.56 5,914.56
2,973.84 2,973.84
7,791.84 3,895.92
3,272.28
6,866.04 6,866.04
4,292.04
6,609.24 3,304.68
9,767.76 9,767.76

18,604.08
11,577.96 5,789.04
2,531.04
1,684.44
6,831.60
6,613.92 6,613.92
2,421.60

364.32
5,826.12
5,825.88
7,913.04 7,913.04
5,311.08
2,562.24
1,737.84 868.92
6,460.08 3,230.04
8,575.20 8,575.20
9,299.16 9,299.16
2,713.08 1,356.60
2,525.64 41

23,136.24 5 0
4,441.44 4,441.44
5,579.88 10 0
6,693.96 15 33
9,830.04
1,906.08
1,998.24 1,998.24
1,530.72
7,636.44 5,727.36

895.32 10 22
9,971.16 4,985.64

17,999.88 9,000.00
7,573.44
9,121.56
1,427.76 713.88



12,312.24 12,312.24
6,847.32

10,493.52 10,493.52
6,070.08
8,073.12 15 123
6,820.68 3,410.40
9,209.76 9,209.76
1,266.60 633.36
3,132.72 2,349.60

14,259.60 7,129.80
3,998.88
6,582.00
1,293.00 1,293.00
4,338.84 2,169.36

19,719.24 19,719.24
2,178.84 10 86
3,056.40 1,528.20
2,601.72
4,878.84
2,354.76 2,354.76
1,284.84
4,516.68
1,113.12

11,656.32 10 40
9,993.36
3,951.60 3,951.60
6,418.08 3,209.04
3,081.72 1,540.92
2,516.64 1,258.32

16,733.40 16,733.40
408.24

20,050.56 10,025.28
6,575.28 6,575.28
2,466.00
1,434.24
4,437.12
6,733.68

15,584.52 7,792.32
5,067.36 5,067.36
5,409.60
9,013.32 9,013.32

13,202.28 6,601.20
9,836.64



998.40
6,707.88
1,290.60
1,657.08
6,601.44 6,601.44
5,393.52

377.40
5,415.24 2,707.68
1,894.80
5,866.92
5,970.00
4,945.56 2,472.84

16,871.40 8,435.76
5,366.64
2,676.12
3,853.68

719.52
12,816.96 8,545.08
5,211.12 2,605.56

16,219.68 8,109.84
1,233.00 10 0

10,043.28 5,021.64
3,347.40 3,347.40

470.52
7,633.68

12,721.08 6,360.60
1,708.56

11,454.84 5,727.48
1,409.76
5,519.52 5,519.52
8,748.84 8,748.84
5,921.28 10 19
1,640.16

11,010.84 5,505.48
13,729.68 6,864.84
1,513.56
2,593.56 2,593.56
1,248.00
6,119.88 3,060.00
2,800.56
6,383.64 87
2,702.16 2,702.16
2,167.44



5,359.32
11,116.44 5,558.28
15,153.60

745.32
26,230.80 13,115.40
8,191.68

16,598.40
6,151.20 6,151.20
9,446.40 9,446.40
4,587.00 10 89
1,020.36 510.24
3,320.64 15 41

11,934.72
2,105.16
1,697.28
6,855.24
8,881.44 4,440.72
6,262.32 6,262.32
1,521.00 1,521.00
3,607.80 1,803.96

11,452.80 8,589.60
3,835.56 3,835.56
5,565.48 2,782.80

329.40
13,657.56 6,828.84
9,257.88 9,257.88
4,709.40
6,375.36 3,187.68

11,223.12 5,611.56
6,220.56
7,941.12 7,941.12
4,096.68
5,528.28

13,573.32
13,970.40 15 68
2,319.60 1,159.80
6,682.68 6,682.68
8,233.44 8,233.44
1,320.24
2,065.56

13,010.28 6,505.20
968.28 484.20

1,410.36 1,410.36



14,665.32 14,665.32
2,733.96 2,733.96
9,028.80 50
5,803.56
7,678.56
6,782.40 10 0
7,051.80

13,470.24 10 0
3,057.84 3,057.84
3,451.44
7,262.64 7,262.64
4,800.00 4,800.00

11,376.84 5,688.48
2,302.80
7,760.88
5,136.12

10,684.32 5,342.16
4,152.60
3,146.64
4,850.76
5,846.40
5,820.00 5 0

11,798.04 5,899.08
10,376.40 5,188.20

638.28
3,214.80
6,543.24 3,271.68

873.60
7,932.96 3,966.48

924.00
6,017.16 6,017.16
3,763.32

10,097.04 7,572.84
5,343.36
6,221.04
4,528.92

943.20
3,745.32
4,312.56 4,312.56
2,000.52 1,000.32
2,779.08
5,506.08
1,480.56



9,991.32 4,995.72
9,991.32 4,995.72
7,864.32
3,909.12 1,954.56
7,495.20
3,670.44 2,752.80

14,076.84
3,662.40

12,895.20 6,087.60
1,378.32 689.16
2,483.52 1,241.76

11,954.40
4,000.92 2,000.52

12,914.28 6,457.20
2,019.96 1,010.04

12,671.64 15 39
2,536.68 1,902.48
7,102.20
5,076.00 5,076.00
4,652.40

10,202.16 5,101.08
11,961.36 5,980.68
2,094.72 2,094.72
9,391.92
2,547.96 1,274.04
1,936.80

937.20 468.60
887.16

1,118.76
1,749.36
1,929.72

13,677.96
1,968.24

20,311.56 20,311.56
3,828.12
4,805.04
7,390.92
5,363.64

11,406.48
8,995.20 10 0
3,437.04 1,718.52
1,677.60
2,909.04



5,439.24 5,439.24
1,710.00
6,865.08 3,432.60

11,120.16 5,560.08
11,606.40
1,440.72 720.36
3,600.84
2,094.60 1,047.36
6,728.52
3,633.96 1,817.04
6,665.40

331.44
9,978.60 9,978.60
7,417.08 7,417.08
4,648.32 5 29
2,913.72
3,436.56
3,962.16 1,981.08
3,393.72
4,420.92
2,566.80 2,566.80
3,758.40

34,785.84
13,726.80
5,511.00
6,857.04 10 0
3,724.20
1,079.64
5,648.40
9,759.24
5,226.96 2,613.48

33,347.16 16,673.64
4,836.72
7,019.88
1,517.16

14,498.28
3,493.08

10,929.48
1,298.40
5,394.36 2,697.24
2,763.24
2,698.92
1,226.76 613.44



17,509.20 17,509.20
5,169.48 51
2,709.84
1,815.00 1,815.00
6,517.20 4,887.96
1,478.76
1,440.48 1,440.48

17,423.28
15,167.04 10 110
9,534.36 9,534.36
6,017.52 3,008.76
3,485.88 10 118

12,061.68 9,046.32
1,575.60
2,954.88 1,477.44
2,984.88
1,923.24 12
4,551.84
2,926.32
6,927.24
1,215.00

10,265.76 0.00
5,566.92
4,007.64
2,185.80
4,380.00
7,997.76 10 109
8,076.12
5,190.24
6,660.84
4,120.68

204.48 204.48
14,616.72 7,308.36
3,686.64 1,843.32

11,418.60
5,116.92

11,330.76 11,330.76
4,495.68 10 111
8,868.12 8,868.12

14,921.64 7,460.88
11,765.64
1,327.32
7,172.64



4,753.92
10,963.68
8,634.24 6,475.68
3,057.60
4,158.36

25,355.64
2,729.52
2,552.40

11,818.80 5,909.40
4,934.64

12,579.24 45
1,511.16
8,463.60 4,231.80
3,487.68

643.44
19,102.08
19,650.96 16
4,768.80
4,039.92

10,713.60
1,605.72
7,355.28

16,449.12
3,024.24 3,024.24
2,567.52
3,416.40
5,289.84 5,289.84

19,180.56
1,102.80 15 177
1,671.24 835.68

18,404.16 9,202.08
7,601.04 3,800.52
4,341.84 2,170.92
2,446.56 1,223.28

12,715.68 6,357.84
3,000.00

764.40
5,263.68 2,631.84
2,311.20
4,967.16 4,967.16
1,476.60 1,476.60
2,893.20 2,893.20
2,607.48 2,607.48



1,579.92



America's Family Pension Plan
Terminated Vested - Local 55 - UAW

0

          NAME Company Sex Born Hired

BORG F
HOOD M

CURTIS M
GILLOGLY M
PADDOCK M

CURTIS M
HOUSING M
CURTIS M

HOUSING M
TOWNE M

AIR LOCK F
TOWNE M

AIR LOCK M
HOUSING M

GIB-METALS M
HOUSING F
HOUSING F

SCHAFFSTAL M
CURTIS M
CURTIS F

GIB-METALS M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

HOUSING M
RAY LAKS M

HARD M
HARD M
EMC M

CURTIS M
FIBRON M

SCHAFFSTAL M
SERVICE M



HOUSING M
STEVENS M

GIB-METALS M
BORG M

MARKIN M
CURTIS M
FALLS M

BENNETT M
HARD M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M

LOCAL 1168 F
SCHAFFSTAL M

RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M

FALLS M
CURTIS M
KELLER M

BENNETT M
PADDOCK M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M
MARKIN M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
GIBRALTAR F

VALVE M
FALLS M

MERNAN M
SCHAFFSTAL M

KELLER M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
BORG M

VAL-KRO F
BORG M

CURTIS M
GIB-METALS M

CURTIS M
BORG M

CURTIS M
ED TAYLOR M



CURTIS M
HARD F

AIR LOCK M
FIBRON M
FIBRON M
FALLS M

BRANDS M
SUMMIT OFF F

AIR LOCK M
MARKIN M

PADDOCK M
CURTIS M

BENNETT M
HOUSING F
GILLOGLY M

FALLS M
GILLOGLY M

FIBRON F
GILLOGLY M

CURTIS F
GIB-METALS M

PADDOCK M
MARKIN M

TMP F
EMC M

CURTIS M
PADDOCK M

OLDS M
PADDOCK M
HOUSING M

ED TAYLOR M
CURTIS M
KEYSER M
CURTIS M

VAL-KRO M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M
AIR LOCK M

TMP M
GILLOGLY M

SCHAFFSTAL M



HOOD M
CURTIS M

EMC M
RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M
HOUSING M

SCHAFFSTAL M
SUMMIT OFF F

CURTIS M
FIBRON F

RAY LAKS M
KELLER M
FIBRON F
MARKIN M

GIBRALTAR M
BENNETT M

HARD M
VALVE M

BRANDS M
TMP F

HOUSING M
SCHAFFSTAL F

SKILL M
SKILL M

TELEDYNE M
AUGUST M

GIB-METALS M
RAY LAKS M

CURTIS M
SKILL M

CURTIS M
SUMMIT OFF F

BENNETT M
LOCAL 1168 M
BENNETT M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

BENNETT M
HOOD M

PADDOCK M
MARKIN M
FIBRON M

GILLOGLY M



CURTIS M
BENNETT M
GILLOGLY M
KELLER M
KELLER M

RAY LAKS M
HOUSING M
HOUSING F
TOWNE M

GIBRALTAR M
MARKIN M

AIR LOCK F
GIB-METALS M

BORG M
SERVICE M
KELLER M

RAY LAKS M
HOUSING F
MARKIN M
CURTIS M

AIR LOCK M
PADDOCK M

RETIREMENT F
FALLS M

AIR LOCK M
RAY LAKS M
KELLER M

PADDOCK M
KELLER M
BORG M

GIB-METALS M
BORG M

CURTIS M
GIBRALTAR M

TMP F
SERVICE M
KEYSER M

SCHAFFSTAL M
RAY LAKS M

CURTIS M
GIB-METALS M

AIR LOCK M
SCHAFFSTAL M



PADDOCK F
RAY LAKS M
PADDOCK M

CURTIS M
VALVE M

SCHAFFSTAL M
BORG M

PADDOCK M
SCHAFFSTAL M

KEYSER M
HOUSING M
TOWNE M
CURTIS M
CURTIS F
HARD M

BENNETT M
BORG M
BORG M

CURTIS M
GIB-METALS M

RAY LAKS M
AIR LOCK M
AIR LOCK F

SUMMIT OFF F
BORG M

CURTIS F
BORG M

JORGENSEN M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
GIBRALTAR M

BORG M
AIR LOCK F

GIB-METALS M
SCHAFFSTAL M

CURTIS M
AIR LOCK M
CURTIS M

TMP F
SCHAFFSTAL M

TOWNE M
CURTIS M



SKILL M
GIBRALTAR M
AIR LOCK M

GIB-METALS M
AIR LOCK F
RAY LAKS M

HARD M
GIB-METALS M
GIBRALTAR M
PADDOCK M
RAY LAKS M

GIBRALTAR M
AUGUST M
KEYSER M

RAY LAKS M
TOWNE M
AUGUST M
CURTIS M
MARKIN M

OLDS M
AUGUST M

GILLOGLY M
TMP F

GILLOGLY M
CURTIS M

PADDOCK M
ED TAYLOR M
GIBRALTAR M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M
BORG M
BORG M

PADDOCK M
TOWNE M
KEYSER M
KELLER M

SCHAFFSTAL M
BORG F

TOWNE M
HOUSING F

HARD M
HOUSING F



CURTIS M
VALVE M
CURTIS M
FIBRON M
MARKIN M
MARKIN M

HOUSING M
HOUSING F

EMC M
CURTIS M

GIBRALTAR M
TELEDYNE M

GIB-METALS M
STEVENS M

HARD M
BENNETT M
MARKIN M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

GILLOGLY M
BORG M

PADDOCK M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

GILLOGLY M
CURTIS M
FIBRON F
OLDS F

CURTIS M
HOUSING M
CURTIS M

ED TAYLOR M
TOWNE M
SUMMIT F

GIB-METALS M
TMP M

BENNETT M
HARD M

AIR LOCK M
CURTIS M
TOWNE M

AIR LOCK M
BORG M



HOUSING F
SERVICE M
RAY LAKS M
GILLOGLY M
CALABRO M
BENNETT M
GILLOGLY M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M
VALVE M

GIB-METALS M
HOUSING F
HOUSING M

BORG M
VAL-KRO F

SCHAFFSTAL M
BRANDS M

PADDOCK M
GIB-METALS M

SKILL M
EMC M

GILLOGLY M
GIB-METALS M

KEYSER M
SNYDER-RET M

VALVE M
PADDOCK M

CURTIS M
OLDS M
TMP M

VAL-KRO M
EMC M

CURTIS M
HOUSING M
CURTIS F

SCHAFFSTAL M
SUMMIT F
CURTIS M
BORG M

KEYSER M
TMP F

MARKIN M



KELLER M
GIB-METALS M

BENNETT M
MARKIN M
KELLER M
MARKIN M

GIBRALTAR M
FIBRON M

SCHAFFSTAL M
KEYSER M

ED TAYLOR M
KEYSER M

PADDOCK M
BRANDS F
KELLER M

RAY LAKS M
PADDOCK M

ED TAYLOR M
ED TAYLOR M

FIBRON M
AUGUST M

PADDOCK M
BRANDS M
BENNETT M

GIBRALTAR M
TMP M

CURTIS M
VALVE M

VAL-KRO M
OLDS M

ED TAYLOR M
VALVE M

GIB-METALS M
GIBRALTAR M
GILLOGLY M
GILLOGLY M
PADDOCK M

VALVE M
CURTIS M

AIR LOCK F
UNIVERSITY M

KELLER M
SKILL M



HOUSING M
HOUSING F
RAY LAKS M
BENNETT M

VALVE M
AIR LOCK M
RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M
MARKIN M
MARKIN M

GIBRALTAR M
SCHAFFSTAL M

AUGUST M
MARKIN M
MARKIN M

AIR LOCK M
AIR LOCK F

LOCAL 1168 F
BORG M

CURTIS M
TOWNE F
CURTIS M
FIBRON M
SKILL M

TOWNE M
BRANDS M
FIBRON F

GIB-METALS M
AIR LOCK M
SUMMIT F

BENNETT M
FALLS M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M
OLDS M

MARKIN M
HOUSING F

BORG M
SCHAFFSTAL M

AIR LOCK F
TMP M

GIBRALTAR M
FIBRON F



CURTIS M
CURTIS M

VAL-KRO F
TMP F

PADDOCK M
FALLS M

RAY LAKS M
HOUSING F
HOUSING M
RAY LAKS M

GIBRALTAR M
TMP M

BENNETT M
TMP M
TMP F

AIR LOCK M
BORG M

RAY LAKS M
BORG M

BRANDS M
CURTIS M
BRANDS F
AIR LOCK M
CURTIS F
MARKIN M
BORG M
HARD M
HOOD M
TMP M

GILLOGLY M
TMP F

BENNETT M
BENNETT M
AIR LOCK M
GILLOGLY M
GILLOGLY M

CURTIS M
GILLOGLY M

LOCAL 1168 F
BORG M

RAY LAKS M
GIBRALTAR M

BORG M



RAY LAKS M
CURTIS M
HARD M

CALABRO M
AIR LOCK F

OLDS M
KELLER M
FIBRON M

AIR LOCK M
PADDOCK F

CURTIS M
MARKIN M

GIBRALTAR M
RAY LAKS M
FIBRON F

AIR LOCK M
SCHAFFSTAL M
GIBRALTAR M

MARKIN M
CURTIS M
MARKIN M

TMP M
KELLER M

PADDOCK M
CURTIS M

GIB-METALS M
RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M
BRANDS M
BENNETT M
KELLER M
HARD M

SCHAFFSTAL M
GIBRALTAR M

SCHAFFSTAL M
PADDOCK M
MARKIN M

RAY LAKS M
KELLER M
CURTIS M

MERNAN M
CURTIS M

STEVENS M



SUMMIT F
GIBRALTAR M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M

PADDOCK M
GIBRALTAR M

MARKIN M
VALVE M

AIR LOCK M
GIBRALTAR M

SKILL M
RAY LAKS M

ED TAYLOR M
HARD M

PADDOCK M
HOOD M

AIR LOCK M
RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M

GIB-METALS M
GILLOGLY M
PADDOCK M
BENNETT M
RAY LAKS M

BORG M
CURTIS M

RAY LAKS M
CURTIS M

RAY LAKS M
CURTIS M
TOWNE M
TOWNE M

RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M
AIR LOCK M

GIB-METALS M
STEVENS M

TELEDYNE M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M
HARD M

VAL-KRO M
MARKIN M



BORG M
GILLOGLY M

CURTIS M
VAL-KRO M
AIR LOCK M
CURTIS M

RAY LAKS M
SKILL M

VAL-KRO M
MASSARO M

GIBRALTAR M
AUGUST M
SUMMIT F
CURTIS M

RAY LAKS M
EMC M
EMC M

BRANDS M
GIBRALTAR M

BORG M
HOUSING M

HARD M
RAY LAKS M
BENNETT M
BENNETT M
PADDOCK M
BENNETT M
RAY LAKS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
TMP F

VALVE M
SCHAFFSTAL M

KEYSER M
BORG M

CURTIS M
TOWNE M

GIB-METALS M
AIR LOCK M

SUMMIT OFF F
GILLOGLY M
KEYSER M
MARKIN M

HOUSING F



STEVENS M
RETIREMENT F

HOUSING M
PADDOCK M

FALLS M
TOWNE M

LOCAL 1133 F
GILLOGLY M
BENNETT M
CURTIS M
KEYSER M

GIB-METALS M
SCHAFFSTAL M

CURTIS F
GIB-METALS M

CURTIS M
TMP F

BRANDS M
TOWNE M

RAY LAKS M
BORG M

AIR LOCK M
AUGUST M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

ED TAYLOR M
MARKIN M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M
CURTIS F
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
GIBRALTAR M

SCHAFFSTAL M
MARKIN M

AIR LOCK F
MARKIN M
MARKIN M

GIB-METALS M
BORG M

AIR LOCK F
GIBRALTAR M



PADDOCK M
AIR LOCK M
FIBRON F

MASSARO M
BRANDS M
MARKIN M
BORG M

GILLOGLY M
PADDOCK M
AIR LOCK M
FIBRON M
MARKIN M

PADDOCK M
PADDOCK M

GIBRALTAR M
BORG M

KEYSER M
CURTIS M

HOUSING F
HOUSING M
BENNETT M
MARKIN M
TOWNE M
BORG M

FIBRON M
CURTIS M

MERNAN M
RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

BENNETT M
AIR LOCK M
CURTIS F
BORG F
BORG M

SCHAFFSTAL F
SCHAFFSTAL M
SCHAFFSTAL M
SCHAFFSTAL F

MARKIN M
GILLOGLY M



PADDOCK M
TOWNE M
CURTIS M
KEYSER M
TOWNE M
MARKIN M

EMC M
GIBRALTAR M

BRANDS M
TMP M
TMP M

BORG M
MARKIN M
MARKIN M

TMP M
GIBRALTAR M

SCHAFFSTAL M
SCHAFFSTAL M

AIR LOCK M
TMP F

ED TAYLOR M
GIB-METALS M

CURTIS M
SERVICE M
PADDOCK M
AIR LOCK M

GIBRALTAR M
HARD M

GIBRALTAR M
ED TAYLOR M
GIBRALTAR M

BORG M
AIR LOCK M
HOUSING M

OLDS M
BORG M

SUMMIT OFF F
CURTIS M
CURTIS M
CURTIS F

HOUSING F
SERVICE M

TMP M



TELEDYNE M
MARKIN M

GIBRALTAR M
TMP F

FALLS M
MARKIN M

GIBRALTAR M
MERNAN M
MERNAN M

BORG M
GIB-METALS M

GILLOGLY M
RAY LAKS F

CURTIS M
GIBRALTAR M
JORGENSEN M
SNYDER-RET M

TMP M
GILLOGLY M

FALLS M
MARKIN M

OLDS M
VALVE M
CURTIS M

GIBRALTAR M
AIR LOCK M
CURTIS M

PADDOCK M
VAL-KRO M
CURTIS M

RAY LAKS M
CURTIS M
HARD M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
SKILL M

HOUSING M
BORG M

CURTIS M
GIBRALTAR M

TOWNE M
ED TAYLOR M



CURTIS M
STEVENS M
MARKIN M

GIBRALTAR M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL F
HOOD F

MARKIN M
HOUSING M
HOUSING M
PADDOCK M

SCHAFFSTAL F
CURTIS M

STEVENS M
PADDOCK M

EMC M
BORG M

STEVENS M
AIR LOCK M

SKILL M
PADDOCK M

TOWNE M
HARD M

PADDOCK M
MARKIN M

BENNETT M
WNYLF F

VAL-KRO M
CURTIS F

TMP M
BRANDS M
BRANDS M

RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M
HOUSING M
VAL-KRO M
HOUSING M
BRANDS M

GILLOGLY M
VALVE M

FIBRON F
FIBRON F
FIBRON M



BENNETT M
BORG M

AIR LOCK M
TMP M

BORG M
RAY LAKS M

CURTIS M
TMP F
TMP M

BENNETT M
GIB-METALS M

MARKIN M
FIBRON M
BRANDS M
CURTIS M
FIBRON F

BENNETT M
MARKIN M

HOUSING M
KELLER M
SUMMIT F
BORG M

BENNETT M
SERVICE M

GIB-METALS M
SUMMIT OFF F

RAY LAKS M
CURTIS M
MARKIN M

RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M

RETIREMENT F
GILLOGLY M
BENNETT M

BORG M
STEVENS M
GILLOGLY M
PADDOCK M

SCHAFFSTAL M
GIB-METALS M

PADDOCK M
SCHAFFSTAL M

PADDOCK M



BORG M
GIB-METALS M

SKILL M
SUMMIT OFF F

GILLOGLY M
TOWNE M

PADDOCK M
PADDOCK M
MARKIN M

SCHAFFSTAL M
SCHAFFSTAL M
GIB-METALS M

RAY LAKS M
TMP F
TMP F

CURTIS M
BORG M

CURTIS M
TMP F

HARD M
RAY LAKS M

HARD M
RAY LAKS M
PADDOCK M

GIBRALTAR F
AIR LOCK F

GIB-METALS M
CURTIS M

BENNETT M
GILLOGLY M
BRANDS M

RAY LAKS M
EMC M

KEYSER M
KEYSER M

HARD M
BORG M

MARKIN M
SCHAFFSTAL F

MARKIN M
BRANDS M

PADDOCK M
GIBRALTAR M



BORG M
EMC M

BORG M
STEVENS M
PADDOCK M
AIR LOCK F
CURTIS M

PADDOCK M
TMP M

SERVICE M
CURTIS F
BORG M

GILLOGLY M
AIR LOCK F

TMP M
RAY LAKS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
CURTIS M
VALVE M

KEYSER M
SERVICE M

SCHAFFSTAL M
BORG M

TOWNE M
GIB-METALS M
GIBRALTAR M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M

GILLOGLY M
MARKIN M

EMC M
EMC M

AIR LOCK F
CURTIS M
BORG M
FALLS M

HOUSING F
ED TAYLOR M
AIR LOCK M

GIB-METALS M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL M



MARKIN M
SCHAFFSTAL M

CURTIS M
CURTIS M

BENNETT M
PADDOCK M
STEVENS M
BRANDS M
MARKIN M
SUMMIT F
KEYSER M

AIR LOCK M
CURTIS M

AIR LOCK M
BENNETT M

SCHAFFSTAL M
KELLER M

BENNETT M
GIBRALTAR M

HOOD M
BENNETT M
HOUSING M
VAL-KRO M
AIR LOCK F
CURTIS F

AIR LOCK M
FALLS M

GIBRALTAR M
HARD F

KELLER M
BORG M

CURTIS M
BRANDS M

BORG M
GILLOGLY M
PADDOCK M
KELLER M
CURTIS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
MARKIN M
WILSON M
KEYSER M
CURTIS M



GILLOGLY M
BORG M
HARD M

GIBRALTAR M
MARKIN M
VALVE M
CURTIS M
TOWNE M

TMP F
CURTIS M

GILLOGLY M
SCHAFFSTAL M

CURTIS M
SCHAFFSTAL M

BORG M
GIB-METALS M
GIB-METALS M

PADDOCK M
AUGUST M
CURTIS M

GIBRALTAR F
MARKIN M
MARKIN M

AIR LOCK F
VALVE M

KELLER M
AIR LOCK M
RAY LAKS M
BRANDS M
CURTIS M
OLDS M

GIB-METALS M
CURTIS M

GILLOGLY M
KEYSER M

BENNETT M
GIBRALTAR M

SERVICE M
BORG M

GILLOGLY M
SERVICE M
PADDOCK M

SCHAFFSTAL F



KELLER M
HOUSING F
PADDOCK M

LOCAL 1133 F
BORG M
EMC M

HOUSING M
PADDOCK M

FIBRON F
CURTIS M

ED TAYLOR M
GILLOGLY M
KEYSER M

PADDOCK M
AUGUST M

PADDOCK M
PADDOCK M
BRANDS M
KEYSER M
BORG M

KELLER M
GIBRALTAR M

KELLER M
KELLER M

GIB-METALS M
CURTIS M
TOWNE M
MARKIN M

PADDOCK M
BENNETT M

GIB-METALS M
CURTIS M

ED TAYLOR M
HARD M

CURTIS M
CURTIS F
BRANDS M
VALVE M

RAY LAKS M
AIR LOCK F

FALLS M
FALLS M
EMC M



SCHAFFSTAL F
SCHAFFSTAL M

BORG M
HARD M

BENNETT M
MARKIN M
CURTIS M
MARKIN M

AIR LOCK F
AUGUST M
MARKIN M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M
BRANDS M
MARKIN M

TMP M
RAY LAKS M

SCHAFFSTAL M
BORG M

PADDOCK M
GIBRALTAR M

TOWNE M
MARKIN M
CURTIS M
CURTIS M

BENNETT M
EMC M
TMP F

AIR LOCK F
CURTIS M
CURTIS M
TOWNE M
CURTIS M

GIBRALTAR M
CALABRO M
PADDOCK M
MARKIN M

HOUSING M
CURTIS F

HOUSING F
CURTIS M

BENNETT M
HOOD M



TMP F
CURTIS M
BRANDS M
TOWNE M

RAY LAKS M
BENNETT F
PADDOCK M

SCHAFFSTAL M
FALLS M

CURTIS M
LOCAL 1168 F

CURTIS M
CURTIS M

RAY LAKS M
RAY LAKS M



Past Future Contributions for Benefit Calculation............................   
Service Service pre 1989 post 1988 post 2008 post 2010

0 5 0 5251 0 0
0 1 0 1383 0 0
0 11 0 5147 0 0
0 4 3029 9014 0 0
0 27 0 5876 0 0
0 28 0 0 0 5658
0 5 0 1135 1768 0
0 4 0 0 0 4961
0 6 0 2864 2600 6525
0 11 0 377 645 0
0 8 0 903.75 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 8187.5
0 23 0 1432.5 0 0
0 7 0 3956 2756 6916.5
0 14 0 6640 0 0
0 5 0 0 0 3847.5
0 1 0 1660.75 1696 0
0 17 272 8840.2 0 0
0 8 0 26499 4223 8241
0 2 2531 32625 4223 8241
0 11 0 630 0 0
0 1 901 32625 4223 8241
0 1 0 14052 0 0
0 7 0 0 0 16432
0 10 0 0 0 4100.4
0 4 0 4130 0 0
0 12 0 5644 3536 13940
0 3 0 0 0 4686.5
0 4 0 8284 0 0
0 7 0 2750 0 0
0 3 0 1086 0 0
0 13 0 1851 3402 8481



0 6 0 2428 2392 6003
0 2 0 3877 0 0
0 3 0 9482.5 0 0
0 10 0 4681 0 0
0 1 3431 26840 0 0
0 14 0 8970 0 0
0 2 0 1752 0 0
0 3 0 14082 0 0
0 11 0 3186.5 0 0
0 1 330 32625 4223 8241
0 27 0 28603 4223 8241
0 12 0 6055 3120 3000
0 2 0 1200 0 0
0 22 0 7368.25 0 0
0 6 0 0 1803.2 11849.6
0 5 5146 22909.7 0 0
0 2 0 7678 0 0
0 1 792 32625 4223 8241
0 1 0 7172.29 2482.48 2983.75
0 4 153 1264 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 1235
0 5 0 19201 0 0
0 7 0 0 2911 8241
0 16 0 2795 0 0
0 9 0 5882 0 0
0 8 0 5398 0 0
0 19 0 12097.35 0 0
0 1 0 2342 0 0
0 15 0 11429 0 0
0 13 0 1641 0 0
0 20 4047.2 0 0 0
0 1 0 12103.61 0 0
0 4 0 23898 0 0
0 26 1611.6 8854.2 0 0
0 19 0 6959 0 0
0 5 139 0 0 0
0 27 0 3448 0 0
0 7 0 26206 4223 8241
0 10 1332 25165.75 0 0
0 5 0 25199 4264 8241

1.59 20 0 2754 0 0
0 7 264 32625 4223 8241
0 1 682 0 0 0



0 5 330 16110 0 0
0 8 0 20686 3536 8806
0 3 0 4550 0 0
0 36 1865 15812 0 0
0 7 0 8807 0 0
0 1 0 13363 0 0
0 1 0 611 0 0
0 11 0 5326.5 0 0
0 5 0 2183.75 0 0
0 6 0 8937 0 0
0 1 0 510 0 0

0.86 8.0941 0 5470 0 0
0 8 0 3236 0 0
0 5 0 3820 3432 3168
0 4 0 10789 0 0
0 4 2904 25728 0 0
0 16 6281 0 0 0
0 7 0 705 0 0
0 7 0 21852 1566 0
0 28 0 15071 3321 8241
0 15 0 5566.5 0 0
0 24 0 167.5 260 855
0 12 3173 9540 0 0
0 4 0 1625 0 0
0 17 0 0 0 3571.75
0 1 0 8217.5 0 0
0 2 0 1888 3120 7740
0 5 3204 7277.5 0 0
0 5 0 4536 3120 4830
0 3 0 3425 1898 4763.25
0 6 0 841 0 0
0 9 0 16821 3116 8241
0 4 0 0 0 8407.5
0 5 0 10401 0 0
0 16 279 0 0 0
0 4 264 4022 0 0
0 1 0 24793 4223 8241
0 10 0 4335 3348.8 11270
0 23 0 7546 3348.8 11849.6
0 8 0 5332.25 0 0
0 6 0 5684 0 0
0 4 0 11241 1026 0
0 8 0 4352 0 0



0 8 0 7462 0 0
0 4 0 22053 0 0
0 2 0 432.25 682.5 1820
0 12 0 2419.2 374.4 0
0 7 0 0 0 4495.6
0 5 0 1034.5 1326 0
0 2 0 977 0 0
0 7 0 3114.5 0 0
0 1 440 16212 0 0
0 21 0 3624 0 0
0 4 0 2783.75 0 0
0 23 0 3427.95 0 0
0 4 681 0 0 0
0 24 0 10310 0 0
0 2 0 18130.25 455.4 0
0 3 0 12724 0 0
0 8 0 795 0 0
0 1 0 2014 0 0
0 3 0 585 0 0
0 1 0 4758 0 0
0 15 0 0 1575 6510
0 21 0 3638 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 10593.22
0 2 0 17516.5 0 0
0 15 0 1898 0 0
0 5 0 836 0 0
0 8 0 12426 0 0
0 6 0 0 0 10295.4
0 25 0 16278 0 0
0 1 2103 5095.5 0 0
0 1 0 5622 0 0
0 24 0 3465.5 0 0
0 3 1088 11388 0 0
0 1 0 860 0 0
0 6 0 8192 0 0
0 4 0 14641 4223 8241
0 22 0 32461 4223 8241
0 2 0 17999 3000 0
0 9 0 837 0 0
0 15 0 276 0 0
0 5 0 14534 0 0
0 24.597 0 4611 0 0
0 2 0 4700 0 0



0 6 0 28291 3198 8241
0 13 0 3440 2240 0
0 1 0 18464.5 0 0
0 3 0 0 668.36 3437.28
0 1 0 3889.97 0 0
0 14 0 0 0 9273.6
0 9 0 0 0 2609.25
0 2 0 0 0 1841.75
0 5 629 0 0 0
0 17 0 19105.65 645.15 0
0 15 0 2332 0 0
0 4 1178 3641 0 0
0 12 0 13465.5 0 0
0 13 0 12212 0 0
0 1 0 5775 0 0
0 1 0 2478.6 0 0
0 2 0 3299.2 0 0
0 11 0 0 1587 2587
0 1 0 13293 0 0
0 20 396 32625 4223 8241
0 12 0 1160.25 0 0
0 10 0 3726 1872 4644
0 1 0 5072 0 0
0 3 0 8303 0 0
0 5 0 1747 0 0
0 8 0 3421.6 0 0
0 23 0 2782 0 0
0 8 0 1026 0 0
0 1 0 0 1050.28 3437.28
0 2 0 13886 0 0
0 23 7080 25394.75 0 0
0 2 0 17459 0 0
0 1 0 11590 0 0
0 5 0 6652.8 0 0
0 1 0 5108 0 0
0 5 0 0 1386 6963
0 5 0 3882.5 0 0
0 11 0 5600 0 0
0 3 0 10015.9 0 0
0 2 0 16651 3444 8241
0 7 0 12224.75 0 0
0 5 0 4013.5 0 0
0 5 0 4396 0 0



0 7 0 0 492.5 910
0 4 0 1440 2995.2 1957.8
0 4 0 0 0 815
0 7 0 0 0 5207
0 2 0 14089 0 0
0 15 0 7193 0 0
0 2 0 4804 0 0
0 10 0 2100 0 0
0 2 0 5563 0 0
0 5 0 1894.25 0 0
0 3 0 6507.25 2184 2751
0 1 0 4716.25 0 0
0 1 1174 23542 0 0
0 17 0 0 1066 8241
0 10 0 6898 0 0
0 7 0 4766 0 0
0 6 1280 14763 0 0
0 5 0 12240 0 0
0 21 0 22329 4264 8241
0 3 0 21861.75 0 0
0 21 0 9078.4 579.6 0
0 3 0 5170.5 0 0
0 14 2129 0 0 0
0 4 1263 0 0 0
0 21 0 2303 0 0
0 5 0 25620 0 0
0 5 0 2300 0 0
0 19 0 8444 0 0
0 13 0 25804 4223 8241
0 2 0 9298 0 0
0 19 0 1024 0 0
0 18 0 20824.35 0 0
0 11 1580 20236 0 0
0 1 494 0 0 0
0 3 0 2666.5 0 0

5.5694 29 0 699 0 0
0 4 0 26206 4223 8241
0 16 0 449 0 0
0 7 0 0 533 8118
0 4 0 15981 0 0
0 2 0 6254 0 0
0 10 0 370 290 0
0 7 0 19671 0 0



0 9 0 9640.5 0 0
0 1 0 4296.6 0 0
0 3 0 1058.25 0 0
0 10 518 0 0 0
0 3 0 2981.5 0 0
0 2 0 5128.55 0 0
0 2 0 0 0 4318
0 15 0 6727 0 0
0 3 0 23669.6 645.15 0
0 12 0 330 0 0
0 10 3480 13819 0 0
0 14 934 29510.6 2504.7 0
0 31 0 6800 0 0
0 5 1146 7806.5 0 0
0 13 0 2286.2 2447.2 0
0 6 2106.4 11858.75 0 0
0 5 1617 12880 0 0
0 2 0 6416 0 0
0 6 0 24823 720 0
0 17 0 1116 0 0
0 1 0 8320 0 0
0 5 0 6950 0 0
0 1 0 4159 0 0
0 1 0 445 305 0
0 3 0 20095 0 0
0 6 0 3273.25 0 0
0 5 0 403 0 0
0 12 2924 29554.6 2504.7 0
0 11 0 6159 3075 8241
0 3 0 0 0 5658
0 1 0 5611 0 0
0 10 0 1663 0 0
0 2 0 2495 0 0
0 5 0 852.5 0 0
0 1 0 6023 0 0
0 10 0 1856.5 0 0
0 12 0 2337.78 0 0
0 1 0 3686 0 0
0 5 0 2722 0 0
0 13 1725.4 0 0 0
0 4 0 2231.25 2730 6851.25
0 3 0 3590 0 0
0 14 0 3492 2860 7177.5



0 15 0 21171 3977 8241
0 1 0 1676 0 0
0 6 0 6187 0 0
0 8 0 11178 0 0
0 1 0 9137 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 5480
0 17 0 10663 3432 8653
0 4 0 0 0 3935.75
0 18 0 0 0 2866.5
0 6 0 26371 0 0
0 4 0 25338.6 948.75 0
0 4 0 5776 0 0
0 2 1859 23697.75 0 0
0 4 0 6710 0 0
0 7 0 5074 0 0
0 35 1122 24553 4160 14880
0 6 0 0 0 12044
0 1 0 21281 3116 8241
0 16 0 15143 0 0
0 2 0 4330 0 0
0 9 0 14430 0 0
0 6 0 0 190 1000
0 27 0 7974 0 0
0 3 0 23301 4223 8241
0 1 0 1992 0 0

0.7249 2 0 21797 3977 8241
0 3 0 1782 0 0
0 4 0 3053.5 0 0
0 8 0 13446 0 0
0 5 0 1980 2080 5220
0 9 0 16576 0 0
0 9 0 1691 0 0
0 5 0 6324 0 0
0 22 96 3725.5 0 0
0 8 0 5356.5 0 0
0 17.6117 0 3519 0 0
0 5 0 1803 0 0
0 5 155.5 0 0 0
0 20 0 752.25 0 0
0 27 814 5594 0 0
0 6 0 8541.5 0 0
0 17 228 0 0 0
0 7 0 12958 0 0



0 9 0 8794.5 2912 7308
0 18 0 9462 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 4118.4
0 13 0 11049 1875 0
0 3 348 0 0 0
0 8 0 22451 0 0
0 22.8235 0 3348 0 0
0 4 0 22749 4264 8241
0 8 0 1800 0 0
0 4 0 5248 0 0
0 5 0 5211 0 0
0 19 5394 25639.75 0 0
0 5 0 0 0 4123
0 10 0 5773 1271 0
0 12 0 1465 0 0
0 3 181 0 0 0
0 11 0 4501 0 0
0 13 0 2196 0 0
0 18 0 6078 3120 7740
0 5 0 19971.75 0 0
0 18 0 9013.5 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 2707.25
0 9 6130 22821 999 0
0 7 4626 12290 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 6979.5
0 5 1118 403 0 0
0 3 0 12412 0 0
0 1 0 3674 0 0
0 19 9677 32625 4223 8241
0 10 0 7249.5 0 0
0 16 0 4263 0 0
0 7 0 3987 0 0
0 9 0 0 0 6392.75
0 15 704 32625 4223 8241

1.91 2.5751 0 4811.5 2184 2268
0 14 0 25163 4223 8241
0 12 254.4 0 0 0
0 13 0 3375.5 0 0
0 8 0 4248 0 0
0 3 0 10190 0 0
0 22 0 3986 0 0
0 11 0 13698 0 0
0 13 2366 5341 0 0



0 2 0 6724.8 0 0
0 4 1026 24825.25 0 0
0 24 0 8057 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 8200
0 4 0 827 0 0
0 5 0 0 0 13200
0 1 0 16212.65 531.3 0
0 21 0 6876 0 0
0 13 0 4757 0 0
0 5 0 0 472.5 14340.75
0 10 3405 12223.5 0 0
0 4 0 1226.5 0 0
0 8 0 8467 0 0
0 11 277.5 0 0 0
0 2 0 0 846.19 3293.28
0 1 0 1555.2 2998.6 1372.6
0 10 0 3812 0 0
0 4 0 4279 0 0
0 24 0 8495.5 0 0
0 7 0 4620 0 0
0 14 0 4313 0 0
0 4 0 1944.25 0 0
0 3 0 3256 0 0
0 23 1003 13936 0 0
0 14 0 9830.6 265.65 0
0 2 0 0 468 4134
0 6 0 13224 0 0
0 7 130 4691 0 0
0 7 130 4691 0 0
0 3 0 3039.5 0 0
0 1 0 4396 0 0
0 15 0 4002 0 0
0 21 0 8166.75 0 0
0 6 0 23904.6 2504.7 0
0 8 0 3504 0 0
0 14 0 9429 0 0
0 5 0 17650.75 3120 7740
0 5 0 10575 0 0
0 4 0 25640 4223 8241
0 0 0 713.5 0 0
0 3 1181 34 0 0
0 1 0 0 2104.04 3018.84
0 1 0 19628.5 0 0



7.54 22 0 9560 3536 8874
0 3 0 0 672 4431
0 1 0 0 0 5828.2
0 6 0 7234 0 0
0 1 0 9800 0 0
0 8 0 1000.5 0 0
0 2 0 0 0 5276.6
0 17 0 0 0 6310.6
0 10 3431 14683 0 0
0 5 0 0 0 15360
0 24 0 5277.9 0 0
0 4 0 4243 0 0
0 5 0 3268 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 11680
0 18 0 1131 0 0
0 22 893 2574.5 0 0
0 4 76 3340.5 0 0
0 2 0 4664 0 0
0 4 0 1564 0 0
0 21 0 4598 0 0
0 7 0 3692.5 0 0
0 11 0 4820 0 0
0 2 0 10961 0 0
0 13 0 5573 0 0
0 2 0 0 120 815
0 11 0 381 0 0
0 5 0 9033 0 0
0 10 4011 25222.5 0 0
0 2 0 4155 0 0
0 4 0 5893.75 0 0
0 4 0 1547 0 0
0 9 0 13130 0 0
0 7 418 32625 4223 4674
0 18 1971 32625 4264 8241
0 1 3693 7277.5 0 0
0 8 0 15074 0 0
0 17 0 0 0 4796
0 4 0 3448 0 0
0 3 0 5196 0 0
0 17 0 926.25 0 0
0 2 0 7841 0 0
0 4 0 2882.35 0 0
0 9 0 4462 0 0



0 3 0 22637 4223 8241
0 12 44 21414 0 0
0 1 311 0 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 4134
0 2 0 197.5 5 0
0 3 0 9953 0 0
0 21 0 20530.9 0 0
0 3 0 5077.75 1768 4437
0 4 0 0 0 2294.75
0 21 4226 25763.5 0 0
0 4 0 14295.55 0 0
0 3 0 2442 0 0
0 7 0 11977 0 0
0 3 0 4890 0 0
0 2 0 1428 0 0
0 3 0 4164.25 0 0
0 18 0 3448 0 0
0 10 0 0 0 5760
0 8 0 11121 0 0
0 8 0 1523 0 0
0 24 0 8554 0 0
0 3 187.5 0 0 0
0 26 0 2896 0 0
0 11 0 11477 0 0
0 2 0 6899 0 0
0 2 0 7761 0 0
0 23 0 0 0 6698
0 3 0 5256 530 0
0 6 0 1681 0 0
0 18 0 3875 925 0
0 29 0 5695 0 0
0 3 0 23013 2360 8360
0 7 0 2934 600 840
0 13 0 880 0 0
0 14 0 2592 918 0
0 11 0 9928 0 0
0 29 0 16957 3280 8241
0 8 0 1325 0 0
0 8 0 0 0 7680
0 2 0 3448 0 0
0 3 0 1155.7 0 0
0 1 0 24279.85 0 0
0 20 0 3448 0 0



0 5 0 0 0 7574.4
0 14 0 30591 4223 8241
0 4 0 3672 3196 4250
0 4 0 4839 0 0
0 6 0 717.25 0 0
0 22 0 4538 0 0
0 11 0 7113.1 0 0
0 4 573 15892 0 0
0 10 0 2276.5 0 0
0 3 0 810 0 0
0 1 0 12966 0 0
0 1 0 2368 0 0
0 4 0 6404.85 0 0
0 1 0 1661.25 0 0
0 13 75 3787 0 0
0 3 0 913 0 0
0 13 0 6421 0 0
0 7 0 23357.6 2504.7 0
0 1 0 4540 0 0
0 15 0 28171 4223 8241
0 11 0 24533 0 0
0 24 0 15882 0 0
0 28 0 1620.75 0 0
0 6 0 3468 3120 7740
0 4 0 4136 0 0
0 4 0 16969.75 0 0
0 10 0 12855.7 3220 0
0 6 0 0 0 7718.4
0 14 215 0 0 0

0.84 16 0 6638 0 0
0 6 0 4164.14 0 0
0 22 0 9444 0 0
0 1 0 6171 0 0
0 17.1294 0 2381.5 0 0
0 3 231.2 5060.2 0 0
0 7 0 3416 3120 7740
0 26 245 440 0 0
0 6 2298 27240.2 3348.8 7502.6
0 18 0 4356.8 0 0
0 6 0 19417 0 0
0 2 0 2909 0 0
0 9 0 7279 0 0
0 19 0 4148.75 0 0



0 6 0 4925.75 0 0
0 28 0 8101.9 2504.7 0
0 5 0 21881 0 0
0 13 0 30496 0 0
0 5 0 5448 3120 7740
0 11 0 3768.65 0 0
0 2 0 0 0 7160
0 8 0 878 0 0
0 7 0 4079.5 0 0
0 3 0 8213 0 0
0 2 0 14966 0 0
0 7 0 0 0 4348.8
0 8 0 4116 0 0
0 11 653 0 0 0
0 27 0 0 503 1925
0 10 1480 7789 0 0
0 8 0 6621.25 0 0
0 11 0 4137.55 0 0
0 4 670 11407.75 0 0
0 5 5297 25445.25 0 0
0 4 0 3385 0 0
0 3 0 1782 0 0
0 30 0 1342 0 0
0 1 0 3588.4 1835.4 0
0 2 2208 20236 0 0
0 20 0 25561.67 0 0
0 4 0 5908.05 0 0
0 7 0 0 0 5617
0 1 0 2016 2995.2 7516.8
0 3 0 14989 0 0
0 3 0 11712.5 0 0
0 9 0 3503.5 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 5961.6
0 2 1828 0 0 0
0 11 0 617 0 0
0 22 0 9822.75 0 0
0 2 0 7116.5 0 0
0 2 0 5542 0 0
0 15 0 10246 0 0
0 6 0 28603 4223 8159
0 7 0 1108 0 0
0 2 0 7393 3201 1551
0 4 0 0 0 4720



0 6 0 5041 0 0
0 1 0 4158 1053 0
0 21 5631 32625 4223 8241
0 22 0 15840 660 0
0 27 1354 7789 0 0
0 31 0 22581 4223 8241
0 2 0 7838.5 0 0
0 4 0 1402.5 0 0
0 9 0 15288 3432 1749
0 8 0 2745 0 0
0 7 364 0 0 0
0 22 0 9162 0 0
0 2 739 0 0 0
0 1 0 11484 0 0
0 7 0 1451 0 0
0 14 0 0 0 3549
0 6 0 0 250.25 4800.25
0 9 1983.5 3334 0 0
0 4 0 6702.2 0 0
0 3 2530 20236 0 0
0 8 0 0 738 4770
0 1 0 6735.5 0 0
0 1 0 5241.5 0 0
0 4 0 9930 0 0
0 25 0 10057 0 0
0 15 0 12228 3030 0
0 8 885 0 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 8800.4
0 7 0 5659 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 5278
0 4 0 9487 0 0
0 8 0 3804 0 0
0 4 0 3866.44 891.75 0
0 17 0 1597 0 0
0 4 264 8726 0 0
0 2 0 3029.25 0 0
0 1 0 8010.25 0 0
0 5 354 0 0 0
0 32 0 3621.5 0 0
0 4 0 9698 0 0
0 8 0 695.25 526.5 0
0 7 0 0 0 5760
0 9 0 0 423.75 5847.75



0 4 0 6346.5 0 0
0 2 0 4126 0 0
0 9 0 3038 1768 4437
0 9 0 3494 3120 7710
0 10 3926 23648 0 0
0 33 0 12639.5 3250 14218.75
0 3 0 0 0 6648
0 5 0 3402 1026 0
0 6 0 12330 0 0
0 12 0 22206 0 0
0 8 0 799.63 3198 8241
0 2 0 4114 0 0
0 4 0 7102.6 0 0
0 2 0 2138 0 0
0 5 0 17605.75 0 0
0 5 0 0 0 7257
0 2 0 5241 0 0
0 26 0 3280 0 0
0 4 0 332 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 4025
0 1 0 8401 0 0
0 10 0 964.5 0 0
0 1 0 4997 0 0
0 6 0 8588 0 0
0 3 0 9336 0 0
0 1 1601 4671 0 0
0 29 0 0 0 12440
0 6 0 0 0 5125
0 2 0 26581 4223 8241
0 8 0 0 0 8036
0 3 0 28291 4223 8200
0 11 0 4235 0 0
0 6 0 6103 0 0
0 13 0 17157.05 455.4 0
0 5 0 4273 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 10000
0 8 617.5 0 0 0
0 1 0 8528 0 0
0 11 0 24983 1600 0
0 5 1314 25583.5 0 0
0 2 0 12768 0 0
0 10 3460 7338 0 0
0 8 2924 29554.6 2656.5 0



0 7 0 6864 3120 7440
0 3 0 1519 0 0
0 7 0 4576 0 0
0 1 2533 2745 0 0
0 2 1098.5 3366 0 0
0 19 2485 26840 4080 15720
0 8 1280 16599 0 0
0 10 0 11555 0 0
0 12 0 17742.75 3120 7740
0 5 0 3265.5 0 0
0 22 0 946 0 0

0.37 2 0 8541 0 0
0 4 0 7774 3120 4950
0 9 0 13158 3120 7740
0 21 1744 29510.6 1404.15 0
0 14 0 4193 0 0
0 2 0 3610.11 922.5 0
0 3 0 4816 0 0
0 14 0 4555.75 0 0
0 8 0 4823 2392 6003
0 2 0 17447 0 0
0 12 0 0 0 16160
0 5 0 0 110 1005
0 10 0 1663 0 0
0 14 4282 13605 0 0
0 20 0 0 1476 4961
0 1 0 2936 0 0
0 8 0 17504.1 3348.8 11849.6
0 6 0 5684 0 0
0 3 374 32625 0 0
0 1 0 28172 0 0
0 17 0 1066 3116 8241
0 1 0 7607 0 0
0 16 0 4211.5 0 0
0 8 0 4142 0 0
0 16 1333.5 0 0 0
0 10 0 2818 0 0
0 7 0 4554 0 0
0 2 204 7808.2 0 0
0 2 0 4112 0 0
0 6 0 3873 0 0
0 23 0 5272 0 0
0 2 974 10616 0 0



0 4 0 3363.25 0 0
0 9 0 130 650 0
0 8 0 25225 4223 8241
0 3 0 20943 0 0
0 3 0 9778 0 0
0 6 0 5183 0 0
0 6 0 0 0 3981.25
0 3 0 10572.95 455.4 0
0 3 288.5 0 0 0
0 5 0 2070 0 0
0 4 0 12207 0 0
0 1 0 4801 0 0
0 1 0 17949 800 0
0 4 0 3314 0 0
0 4 0 10887 0 0
0 9 664 29510.6 189.75 0
0 9 0 1330 0 0
0 11 0 6112 0 0
0 7 0 3928.25 0 0
0 16 0 6295 0 0
0 1 1458 1032 0 0
0 6 0 16584.75 0 0
0 16 440 15906 0 0
0 5 0 3666 2148 0
0 19 0 295 0 0
0 4 0 3223.25 0 0
0 2 0 22366.6 569.25 0
0 3 0 2584 0 0
0 8 0 7057.25 455.4 0
0 5 0 1548 0 0
0 4 3382.58 0 0 0
0 1 0 1663 0 0
0 16 0 3436 0 0
0 8 0 6545.75 2288 5742
0 5 0 5056 0 0
0 6 0 1564 0 0
0 18 0 3790.5 0 0
0 6 858 32133 4223 8241
0 2 440 32625 4223 8241
0 9 0 3466 0 0
0 5 0 6466.25 2080 5300
0 7 0 0 132 6963
0 4 0 0 0 3640



0 2 0 5776 0 0
0 8 0 5412 0 0
0 1 0 6652.8 0 0
0 5 0 3647 0 0
0 17 0 6701 0 0
0 36 0 0 0 6040
0 11 0 29434.6 2656.5 0
0 28 0 2890 0 0
0 21 0 3388 0 0
0 10 0 2463 0 0
0 5 0 12224.75 0 0
0 8 0 4337 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 5328
0 13 0 11854 0 0
0 3 0 4621.1 0 0
0 24 0 5520 0 0
0 15 576 0 0 0
0 4 0 1655 0 0
0 9 0 5365 0 0
0 18 0 11763 0 0
0 14 0 12196 80 0
0 1 1090 0 0 0
0 5 0 7057 0 0
0 8 0 17863 3567 5248

12.7748 22.7696 0 17415.7 455.4 0
0 2 0 1491.5 0 0
0 13 0 6050 0 0
0 3 0 3214 0 0
0 11 304 0 0 0
0 4 0 28603 205 0
0 5 0 9077.2 0 0
0 2 0 22273 4141 1558
0 6 0 3727.5 0 0
0 4 0 30292 4223 8241
0 4 1132 3758 0 0
0 17 272 8816.2 0 0
0 1 0 5939 0 0
0 5 0 276 2392 6003
0 12 0 5251 0 0
0 11 0 18621 0 0
0 14 0 11123.85 2504.7 0
0 16 0 830.25 3250 4531.25
0 7 0 5100.5 0 0



0 5 704 32625 4264 8241
0 5 1551 7092 0 0
0 5 1967 17545 0 0
0 7 0 18907.1 531.3 0
0 2 660 31928 4223 8241
0 5 0 3686 0 0
0 10 72 1114 0 0
0 1 0 1647 0 0
0 3 0 2196.25 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 3025.75
0 2 0 8401 1872 4644
0 1 319.6 7964.2 0 0

2.92 16 0 0 2050 8241
0 7 0 4824.75 0 0
0 20 0 7184.75 0 0
0 3 0 0 614.25 2138.5
0 8 0 8555 0 0
0 9 0 7377 0 0
0 8 0 572 0 0
0 18 0 1748 0 0
0 3 0 15227 3120 1500
0 18 0 9092 2468.75 0
0 5 0 2958 0 0
0 3 0 659.5 0 0
0 15 3431 21702 0 0
0 27 0 3549 0 0
0 7 0 0 0 2160
0 10 259 0 0 0
0 2 0 0 574 8241
0 11 0 17293 2678 8580
0 7 155 0 0 0
0 4 137.5 0 0 0
0 4 0 5742.6 0 0
0 10 0 5905.2 0 0
0 17 0 0 0 3885
0 4 0 5609 3201 132
0 5 0 4227 1846 4632.75
0 3 182 2875 0 0
0 1 0 10572 850 0
0 17 0 1508 0 0
0 19 0 4475 0 0
0 5 0 6600 0 0
0 12 0 2134 0 0



0 10 0 14047 0 0
0 7 0 16830 0 0
0 20 0 869 0 0
0 14 0 1529 0 0
0 22 0 4494 0 0
0 7 0 0 0 6364.8
0 6 352 32625 4223 8241
0 6 0 4536 0 0
0 18 0 6635 0 0
0 8 0 16626 0 0
0 4 0 25394.75 0 0
0 12 0 15361 0 0
0 12 1105 15919 0 0
0 4 688 3068 0 0
0 9 0 2296 0 0
0 17 0 4204 0 0
0 2 0 4270 0 0
0 7 0 5188 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 3718.5
0 6 0 0 1875.34 2058.3
0 11 0 5778.25 0 0
0 2 0 3058 0 0
0 3 0 3938 0 0
0 25 0 4686 3402 429
0 13 0 14037.25 0 0
0 5 0 5298.5 0 0
0 3 1674 27244.7 3220 0
0 3 0 0 533 8118
0 10 0 9162 2800 0
0 14 0 4602.05 0 0
0 4 0 691.2 2505.6 144
0 4 0 7168 0 0
0 7 0 7050 0 0
0 6 0 14151 0 0
0 3 0 3448 0 0
0 9 0 3521.5 0 0
0 5 0 4029 0 0
0 11 0 11251.75 0 0
0 5 0 744 0 0
0 15 0 21896.75 0 0
0 12 0 6672 3120 7740
0 27 0 8085.2 0 0
0 14 0 2868.75 0 0



0 4 0 2367 0 0
0 10 634 0 0 0
0 5 0 12329.5 0 0
0 7 0 4276.5 0 0
0 1 0 2825 0 0
0 15 0 830.25 3250 281.25
0 4 0 0 0 1265
0 7 0 8851 306 0
0 4 0 14789 0 0
0 6 0 4389 0 0
0 9 0 4673 0 0
0 5 0 15078.5 0 0
0 5 0 9639.25 0 0
0 9 0 15480 0 0
0 15 0 3924 0 0
0 6 0 0 0 5166
0 2 0 14177 0 0
0 19 0 28291 4223 8241
0 6 0 5539 0 0
0 4 0 13665 0 0
0 6 0 21207.7 3348.8 11849.6
0 9 0 0 0 6834
0 2 0 3107.4 0 0
0 12 0 140 0 0
0 2 0 13401.45 0 0
0 4 978.5 7596.25 0 0
0 7 0 15088.75 0 0
0 26 0 22749 0 0
0 12 0 1737 0 0
0 7 0 13667 0 0
0 3 1963 3336 0 0
0 10 0 4781.5 0 0
0 15 0 91 364 0
0 4 0 2997 2808 13122
0 1 0 0 0 5776.19
0 8 319 0 0 0
0 12 0 1663 0 0
0 9 0 5026 2680 1560
0 1 0 1344 0 0
0 9 0 0 0 9200
0 7 0 3164 0 0
0 5 0 265 0 0

0.75 15.5 0 11734.05 0 0



0 3 0 17489 0 0
0 6 0 1342.25 1274 0
0 18 0 6971 0 0
0 6 0 4673.25 0 0
0 21 0 4068 1872 4554
0 10 0 1071.5 0 0

1.0333 1.5 0 31442 4223 8241
0 4 0 13737.5 3120 7740
0 2 0 8930 0 0
0 6 0 5136 3402 12573
0 5 0 26060 0 0
0 8 498 0 0 0
0 1 2964 19527 0 0
0 15 0 4011 0 0
0 2 0 9135 0 0
0 26 0 5782.9 0 0
0 6 0 5245 0 0
0 12 396 32625 4264 8241
0 4 140 20486 3432 1749
0 3 1342 24888.5 3198 14944.5
0 2 0 0 0 3960
0 4 0 8126 0 0
0 4 0 3058 0 0
0 9 0 8737 0 0
0 8 0 8120 0 0
0 7 0 14600.6 0 0
0 7 0 28387 4264 8241
0 13 0 0 0 5084
0 3 0 4336 0 0
0 28 0 4639 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 4868.5
0 10 0 0 682.5 2047.5
0 9 0 5408 0 0
0 28 0 6134 0 0
0 19 0 6792 0 0
0 21 0 16083 0 0
0 5 0 6303.5 2808 2862
0 3 252 12373.5 0 0

6.33 26 3025 5843.5 0 0
0 1 0 12343.5 0 0
0 2 0 0 2788 8241
0 6 2611 31887 4223 8241
0 11 0 4253 0 0



0 3 0 0 0 6560
0 7 0 3147 0 0
0 5 0 26567 4264 8241
0 2 0 13524 0 0
0 12 0 12414 0 0
0 8 0 4196 3120 4800
0 24 0 2344 0 0
0 1 87.5 0 0 0
0 2 0 0 0 11600
0 7 0 3828.75 0 0
0 5 0 4055 0 0
0 11 0 5259 0 0
0 1 0 9383 0 0
0 12 0 1278.5 0 0
0 5 0 5954 600 4160
0 3 0 8604.6 0 0
0 7 0 6196.65 0 0
0 24 0 7756 0 0
0 3 1186 29505.6 1404.15 0
0 1 372 0 0 0
0 11 0 1735 0 0
0 10 0 1102.5 1820 3132.5
0 3 0 1068 0 0
0 21 307.5 0 0 0
0 26 0 12532 0 0
0 8 0 5005 0 0
0 21 0 11753 0 0
0 1 0 14357.85 0 0
0 13 0 10768 0 0
0 10 0 0 1166.37 2492.83
0 3 0 4351 0 0
0 4 0 32178 0 0
0 1 0 3313 0 0
0 12 0 2530 0 0
0 2 3770 8119 0 0
0 3 1396 22048 3120 7740
0 9 1396 18762.1 0 0
0 15 5711 32625 4223 8241
0 26 0 3706 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 11080
0 1 741 0 0 0
0 15 0 0 0 7938
0 6 0 23618 0 0



0 10 0 20445 0 0
0 3 0 2367 0 0
0 4 0 362 0 0
0 1 0 5359.55 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 6640
0 1 0 15844 0 0
0 5 0 8364 0 0
0 9 0 5714.5 3250 8562.5
0 4 0 10649 0 0
0 8 0 31352 4223 8241
0 10 0 2079 0 0
0 9 0 4213 0 0
0 1 0 9386 0 0
0 11 0 4808 0 0
0 10 0 13328 0 0
0 1 0 5272 0 0
0 21 0 17816.5 0 0
0 8 0 365 0 0
0 24 5258 12880 0 0
0 6 1090 4382 0 0
0 5 0 7089.7 455.4 0
0 3 0 0 0 8480
0 18 0 4911 0 0
0 1 0 952.5 0 0
0 18 0 7078 0 0
0 4 0 7378.05 2482.48 3437.28
0 17 0 561 0 0
0 6 0 0 0 9648
0 18 369.5 2870 0 0
0 1 0 21381 3977 8241
0 4 0 686 0 0
0 31 0 23582.75 0 0
0 10 0 21834 0 0
0 1 0 3725 0 0
0 12 0 3830.75 0 0
0 6 391 25411 4120 5080
0 16 5727 29704.6 2504.7 0
0 10 0 0 858 8712
0 28.3937 0 1300 0 0
0 5 0 13900 0 0
0 7 0 0 0 4818
0 12 0 1667.5 0 0
0 4 0 7478.2 0 0



0 6 0 12783.5 0 0
0 4 0 2092 0 0
0 2 0 8855 3120 7740
0 12 0 600 2496 1656
0 4 0 12597 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 5801.25
0 9 0 0 651 4045
0 3 0 2035 0 0
0 1 0 7911 0 0
0 2 0 15291 3567 8241
0 1 0 1025 0 0
0 11 0 2717 0 0
0 13 0 0 0 5750.38
0 1 0 14451.5 3120 2310
0 17 1536 4807 0 0
0 7 0 12423 3120 7740
0 1 0 11613 3120 7740
0 5 1688.5 3316 0 0
0 13 0 2152.63 953.25 0

0.7415 1.5 0 5352 0 0
0 9 2251 20647.83 0 0
0 1 2941 29704.6 0 0
0 15 0 1372.2 137.22 0
0 1 0 2517.84 0 0
0 8 0 21840.75 0 0
0 3 1971 32623 4223 8241
0 15 0 8824 0 0
0 1 0 5742 0 0
0 21 0 1733.5 0 0
0 9 0 4364 0 0
0 10 4266 25394.75 0 0
0 13 2151 32625 4223 6601
0 28 0 1170 0 0
0 1 177.5 0 0 0
0 5 3191 309 0 0
0 7 0 9190 0 0
0 4 0 3243 0 0
0 5 0 868 0 0
0 2 0 0 0 5828.2
0 5 0 991 0 0
0 26 0 1600 0 0
0 6 0 5885 0 0
0 7 0 0 0 7985.25



0 13 136 3503.2 0 0
0 8 238 7591.2 0 0
0 7 0 10366 0 0
0 1 0 3112.5 0 0
0 13 0 9186 0 0
0 3 0 0 0 13680
0 9 0 11481 0 0
0 20 0 13999 0 0
0 18 0 4289.5 0 0
0 21 0 6802 0 0
0 18 0 5179 0 0
0 3 0 30614 4264 8241
0 17 0 32270 4223 8241
0 24 479 2761 0 0
0 3 2469 24253 0 0
0 6 0 972 0 0
0 4 0 4782 0 0
0 3 0 4445 0 0
0 3 0 4341 0 0
0 1 0 16929.75 828 0
0 3 0 6645.3 455.4 0
0 4 4656.4 20786.25 0 0
0 22 0 14525 2720 11240
0 1 0 22777 4264 8241
0 1 4030 32625 4264 8241
0 2 0 4852 0 0
0 4 0 0 0 3458
0 3 90 10109 0 0
0 12 855 3772 0 0
0 3 6091 32625 4223 8241
0 2 1970 32625 4223 8241
0 3 0 2222.5 0 0
0 6 0 7056 2993 8241
0 8 0 7910 0 0
0 11 109 2820 0 0
0 9 0 0 0 1110
0 2 1094 14153 0 0
0 7 0 6118 3292 1219
0 10 0 22723 4264 8241
0 2 0 22723 6864 17226
0 9 0 7705 0 0
0 19 2596 27824 4160 20120
0 21 0 459 0 0



0 19 0 8082 0 0
0 3 0 5148 2952 0
0 7 122.5 0 0 0
0 1 0 3404.25 0 0
0 2 0 518.4 2995.2 1267.2
0 14 0 3685 0 0
0 15 0 0 0 1115
0 9 0 4882 0 0
0 17 0 15513 0 0
0 3 0 0 1681 8241
0 23 0 10589 3120 11370
0 7 0 0 1189 7790
0 7 0 10840 0 0
0 7 0 25916.2 3348.8 1706.6
0 11 0 4765.5 0 0



America's Family Pension Plan
Terminated Vested - Closed Plans

0

          NAME Company Sex Born Hired

Kramer Volkswagen M
K.R. Wilson M

Kisiel Die Casting M
K.R. Wilson M
Alongi Olds M

Bonway Service M
Kramer Volkswagen M

Kisiel Die Casting M
Kisiel Die Casting M

K.R. Wilson M
Frontier Foundries M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M
Leroy at merger M

Eastman salaried M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M



Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M
Eastman frozen M

Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior F
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior M
Leroy vested prior F
Leroy vested prior F
Leroy vested prior M

CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M



CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV F
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV F
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV F
CNB TV M
CNB TV M



CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV M
CNB TV F
CNB TV M
CNB TV M



Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV F
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M
Eastman TV M

Eastman salaried M
Leroy vested prior M



Annual
Accrued
Benefit

70.20
397.20
34.80
45.12
54.36
58.20

137.76
36.00
34.08

124.08
373.20

2,649.96
1,533.00
1,401.60
6,460.56
1,598.76
1,423.56

897.96
1,817.76
3,832.56
4,374.84
1,927.20
2,146.20
3,285.00
1,554.96

897.96
2,978.40
3,569.76
5,869.20
2,036.76
6,192.00

10,044.00
8,593.20
8,258.40



11,048.40
8,035.20

10,192.80
9,002.40
8,035.20
9,783.60
9,262.80
9,448.80

10,230.00
8,704.80
8,928.00

10,639.20
4,008.60
1,886.40

613.20
1,702.56
1,996.80
1,635.60
3,285.00
4,253.76

532.80
1,390.80
4,119.12
4,815.24
3,876.36
1,812.00
2,682.72
2,376.00
2,678.40
1,543.20
3,219.24
1,923.96
3,617.40

895.80
2,407.20
1,560.00
1,230.00
1,782.00

810.00
343.20

1,652.40
2,083.20
1,123.20



1,528.80
939.60

1,123.20
4,032.00
1,092.00

346.56
1,198.80
3,088.80
1,341.60
4,166.40
1,092.00
1,248.00
1,458.00
1,331.64
2,150.40
1,848.00

600.00
1,500.00
1,680.00
3,460.80
1,216.80
1,185.60
1,248.00
2,184.00
1,154.40
1,123.20
5,880.00

873.60
1,020.00
1,248.00

873.60
3,796.80
5,544.00
1,123.20
1,425.60
4,401.60

936.00
1,445.64
1,350.00
1,749.60
1,560.00
1,522.80
1,060.80



3,120.00
900.00

4,132.80
6,451.20
1,879.20
1,341.60
1,652.40
2,323.20
1,982.40
1,248.00

201.60
998.40

3,998.40
4,065.60
1,982.40
1,814.40
1,216.80
2,184.00
3,207.60
1,528.80
2,049.60
3,864.00
1,747.20

780.00
1,490.40

930.00
2,083.20
1,050.00
3,561.60

756.00
624.00

1,216.80
554.40
510.00
900.00

2,150.40
1,185.60
1,814.40
3,528.00
1,620.00

843.12
1,092.00

655.20



3,060.00
485.76

2,304.00
443.52
278.40

6,138.00
4,593.60

680.40
2,370.00

348.00
6,026.40
4,438.80

468.00
7,291.20
1,138.32
1,974.00
5,282.40
7,626.00
2,120.40
7,700.40
5,406.00
2,880.00

213.84
5,654.40

390.72
2,365.20
3,758.40
3,499.20
4,687.20
7,440.00
8,407.20

580.32
1,927.20

328.56



America's Family Pension Plan
Terminated Vested - Agway

0 Annual
Accrued

          NAME Company Sex Born Hired Benefit

Agway M 3,262.80
Agway M 4,139.28
Agway M 1,145.04
Agway M 88.68
Agway M 857.04
Agway M 1,291.80
Agway F 419.76
Agway M 9.84
Agway M 2,164.80
Agway M 6,105.96
Agway M 1,386.36
Agway M 599.76
Agway M 4,768.32
Agway M 1,066.08
Agway F 4,409.52
Agway F 2,471.04
Agway M 939.72
Agway M 3,857.76
Agway M 3,663.96
Agway M 1,955.40
Agway M 2,206.92
Agway M 1,826.28
Agway M 2,848.44
Agway M 805.80
Agway F 1,615.92
Agway M 6.12
Agway M 896.64
Agway M 1,835.64
Agway F 768.48
Agway M 10,948.92
Agway M 840.24
Agway F 1,997.76
Agway M 1,637.52
Agway M 1,126.68



Agway M 788.52
Agway F 314.04
Agway F 1,598.88
Agway M 59.28
Agway M 830.64
Agway M 368.64
Agway M 521.64
Agway M 28,502.28
Agway M 1,158.48
Agway M 1,518.60
Agway M 1,419.24
Agway M 717.72
Agway M 580.68
Agway M 9,765.60
Agway M 1,517.76
Agway M 1,089.00
Agway F 868.68
Agway M 775.44
Agway M 42.36
Agway F 471.48
Agway M 2.88
Agway F 834.48
Agway F 762.24
Agway M 154.08
Agway M 1,471.68
Agway M 5,699.52
Agway M 18.60
Agway M 29.40
Agway F 839.28
Agway F 3,133.92
Agway M 2,130.84
Agway M 55.80
Agway M 1,530.00
Agway M 2,871.12
Agway M 16,803.96
Agway M 57.12
Agway M 841.92
Agway M 2,712.24
Agway M 826.44
Agway M 704.28
Agway M 1,296.24
Agway M 990.48
Agway M 4,618.08



Agway F 3,479.04
Agway M 17,443.08
Agway M 2,840.52
Agway F 149.88
Agway M 114.00
Agway M 3,481.08
Agway M 122.76
Agway M 1,811.16
Agway M 1,241.76
Agway M 1,142.04
Agway F 653.76
Agway M 1,359.48
Agway M 1,210.32
Agway M 290.76
Agway M 230.76
Agway M 1,308.84
Agway F 4,599.24
Agway M 494.52
Agway F 910.68
Agway M 660.36
Agway F 1,194.72
Agway M 78.72
Agway M 608.64
Agway M 2,728.80
Agway M 3,137.28
Agway M 1,201.44
Agway F 735.60
Agway M 174.96
Agway M 966.72
Agway F 62.76
Agway M 6,754.32
Agway F 1,333.92
Agway F 1,069.68
Agway M 40.08
Agway M 1,414.56
Agway F 724.56
Agway M 2.28
Agway M 564.24
Agway F 93.12
Agway M 1,047.72
Agway M 904.08
Agway M 189.12
Agway M 1,800.36



Agway M 709.44
Agway M 917.16
Agway F 18.96
Agway M 1,909.20
Agway M 2,441.40
Agway F 196.32
Agway M 795.36
Agway F 6,297.48
Agway F 1,255.20
Agway M 658.56
Agway F 25.80
Agway M 2.04
Agway M 433.92
Agway M 4.56
Agway M 906.60
Agway M 4,445.04
Agway M 11,760.00
Agway M 675.96
Agway F 754.68
Agway M 39.48
Agway F 1,897.56
Agway M 21,951.24
Agway M 6,169.44
Agway M 3,625.92
Agway M 1,242.12
Agway M 956.76
Agway F 7,159.92
Agway M 6,878.76
Agway M 615.72
Agway M 795.24
Agway M 74.88
Agway F 1,533.96
Agway F 984.12
Agway M 611.16
Agway M 2,748.60
Agway M 7,494.00
Agway M 1,012.68
Agway M 1,231.20
Agway M 12,116.64
Agway F 887.28
Agway M 2,925.36
Agway F 3,190.56
Agway M 1,606.68



Agway M 4,580.88
Agway M 12,114.00
Agway M 15.36
Agway M 230.40
Agway F 2,799.96
Agway F 1,521.60
Agway F 2.88
Agway F 2,280.36
Agway M 897.48
Agway M 2,225.88
Agway M 1,918.20
Agway M 1,422.48
Agway M 1,138.68
Agway M 2,141.52
Agway M 575.40
Agway M 1,660.92
Agway M 1,890.72
Agway M 1,319.28
Agway M 752.88
Agway M 1,478.16
Agway M 1,006.32
Agway F 11.88
Agway M 2,708.28
Agway F 7,869.48
Agway M 242.52
Agway M 1,723.32
Agway F 1,527.00
Agway F 1,161.96
Agway F 802.80
Agway M 280.68
Agway M 672.48
Agway F 1,854.96
Agway F 1,607.64
Agway M 1,207.56
Agway F 799.92
Agway M 2,552.04
Agway F 1,077.60
Agway F 1,314.36
Agway M 1,170.84
Agway M 677.16
Agway M 4,374.60
Agway F 5,366.52
Agway M 6,102.00



Agway M 1,094.16
Agway F 4,144.08
Agway F 1,238.04
Agway M 12,979.92
Agway M 629.76
Agway F 724.92
Agway M 841.44
Agway M 7,498.68
Agway M 18,178.92
Agway M 841.44
Agway M 1,555.68
Agway M 655.08
Agway M 3,724.20
Agway M 1,716.36
Agway M 2,277.72
Agway M 2,755.32
Agway M 1,947.48
Agway M 6,776.76
Agway M 5,985.00
Agway M 315.00
Agway M 7,792.56
Agway M 3,332.40
Agway M 6,258.00
Agway M 1,604.40
Agway M 1,451.76
Agway M 605.76
Agway M 3,396.24
Agway M 2,623.20
Agway M 2,429.76
Agway M 988.56
Agway F 1,855.08
Agway M 882.60
Agway F 1,144.92
Agway M 61.32
Agway M 746.52
Agway F 599.16
Agway F 2,594.04
Agway M 1,834.68
Agway F 922.44
Agway M 9,074.28
Agway M 718.80
Agway M 760.32
Agway M 3,298.08



Agway M 1,264.68
Agway M 2,610.12
Agway M 678.72
Agway M 13,650.84
Agway M 760.44
Agway M 1,381.92
Agway F 5,024.52
Agway M 1,472.76
Agway M 787.92
Agway M 1,288.44
Agway M 1,037.28
Agway M 1,541.28
Agway F 1,463.16
Agway M 938.76
Agway M 943.68
Agway M 883.32
Agway M 797.88
Agway M 653.52
Agway M 621.36
Agway M 3,220.56
Agway M 1,695.24
Agway M 607.08
Agway M 769.20
Agway M 915.84
Agway F 2,906.64
Agway M 21.84
Agway M 1,030.80
Agway M 3,202.92
Agway M 863.28
Agway M 1,299.96
Agway F 1,134.24
Agway M 591.36
Agway M 1,288.44
Agway M 617.04
Agway M 3,213.60
Agway M 2,667.36
Agway M 1,282.56
Agway M 582.00
Agway M 694.80
Agway M 943.08
Agway F 904.68
Agway M 38.64
Agway M 3,050.88



Agway F 945.72
Agway M 632.88
Agway M 4,032.48
Agway M 555.12
Agway M 23.04
Agway M 838.68
Agway M 1,747.32
Agway F 9.36
Agway F 11.64
Agway F 816.36
Agway M 15.48
Agway M 630.72
Agway M 800.16
Agway M 1,666.80
Agway F 2,267.16
Agway M 876.84
Agway M 1,373.16
Agway M 1,156.08
Agway M 1,119.60
Agway M 862.80
Agway F 214.32
Agway M 872.76
Agway M 676.68
Agway M 934.20
Agway M 1,230.48
Agway F 73.80
Agway F 826.68
Agway M 14,545.20
Agway M 2,407.56
Agway M 1,459.32
Agway F 142.92
Agway M 883.08
Agway M 13,372.44
Agway M 803.52
Agway M 847.56
Agway M 1,905.84
Agway F 897.00
Agway M 661.20
Agway M 645.12
Agway M 712.32
Agway M 604.08
Agway M 964.68
Agway F 291.96



Agway M 604.68
Agway M 1,347.12





















RESTATEMENT
OF THE

AMERICA'S FAMILY DEFINED BENEFIT
RETIREMENT PLAN

This Plan, as previously adopted as of December 3, 1968 by the thcn Trustees, under an
Agreernent and Declaration of Trust entered into by and between Local 55 U. A.W. and ccrtain
contributing Employers establishing the Loeal 55 U.A.W. Area Widc Retirement Income
Fund (now, the America's Family Benefit Retirement Fund, hereinafter referred to as the
"Fund"), and as most recently amended and restated by the Trustees under such Agreement
and Declaration of Trust on July 30, 1985, October 27, 1988, and May 19, 1993, is hereby
again amended and restated.

Whereas, the Trustees have heretoforc adopted this Plan as above described, for the benefit
of the Employees of contributing Employers who have agreed to make contributions to thc
Fund on such Employees' behalf, and

Whereas, the Trustees now desire to amend and restate the Plan as previously in efRct to
change the name of the Plan to the America's Family Benefit Retirement Plim, to conform the
Plan to the changes required by the various legislative cnactment listed under Article I below,
and to incorporate certain provisions of thc several plans with which this Plan has since been
merged, specifically, the Eastman Machine Company Pension Plan for Bargaining Unit
Employees, and the frozen Clearing-Niagara, Inc. Union Pension Plan and LeRoy Industries,
lnc. Pension Plans (Provisions Pertaining to U.A.W. Bargaining Unit Employees of LeRoy
Machine Company, a division of LeRoy Industries, Inc.; Provisions Pertaining to Non-Union
Employees; and Provisions Pertaining to U.A.W. Bargaining Unit Employees of York Merit
Products, Inc.);

Now, therefore, effective as ofJanuary 1, 1999 except as otherwise hereinafter specific-
ally provided, the Trustees in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and Declara-
tion of Trust and this Plan pertaining to the amendment hereof, hcreby amend this Plan in its
entirety, and restate it to provide as follows:

ARTICLE I

PURPOSE

This Plan is established for the exclusive benefit of the Employees who qualify under the
terrns and conditions hereof and their Beneficiaries, and is intended to rneet the requirements of
Sections 401(a) and 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and to conforrn
to thc changes required by the Uniformed Services Ernployment and Reemployment Rights Act
of 1994 (USERRA), the Uruguay Round Agreements Act of 1994 (GATT), thc Small Business
Job Protcction Act of 1996 (SBJPA '96), the Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA '97), the
Internal Revenue Restructuring Act of 1998 (R R A '98), the Community Renewal Tax Relief
Act of 2000 (CRA), the Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 200 l
(EGTRR A), thc Job Creation and Worker Assistance Act of 2002 (JCWAA), and all dm-
applicable laws, regulations, and adrninistrative authority.



However, except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the provisions of this Plan as
hereinafter restated shall apply only to Employees who arc in the employ of an Employer on or
after January 1, 1999, the effective date of this restatement of the Plan, and the rights and
benefits, if any, of a ibrmer Employee most recently employed prior to that date shall be deter-
mined in accordance with the prior provisions of the Plan, as originally in effect on December
3, 1968, and amended to the date his employment terminated.

ARTICLE II

DEFTNITIONS

§ 2.1 Accrued Benefit

"Accrued Benefit?" means the value of the Past and Future Service Benefits provided under
the terms of the Plan to a Participant or Beneficiary (or, in the case of an Eastman Machine
Participant or Beneficiary, the value of the Eastman Machine Plan Benefits ancl Future Service
Benefits so provided).

For determinations made after December 31, 2009, the norrnal form of benefit shall be art
immediate single life annuity beginning as of the first day of the rnonth following the month in
which the Participant attains Normal Retirement Age. For determinations made before January
1, 2010, the normal fonD of benefit shall be a single lump-sum amount (except for Eastman
Machine Plan Benefits accruing prior to Octobcr 16, 2007, as to which the normal form of
benefit shall nevertheless be an immediate single life annuity) payable as of the first day of the
month following the rnonth in which the Participant attains Normal Retirernent Age. The
Accrued Benefit may be expressed in a forrn which is the actuarial equivalent of the normal
forrn of benefit, including the actuarially equivalent prescnt value of bencfits provided under
the terms of the Plan.

Notwithstanding the -above, the Accrued Benefit under the Clearing-Niagara, Inc. Union
Pension Plan and the LeRoy Industries, Inc. Pension Plans (Provisions Pertaining to U.A.W.
Bargaining Unit Employees of LeRoy Machine Company, a division of LeRoy Industries, Inc.;
Provisions Pertaining to Non-Union Employees; and Provisions Pcrtaining to 1.1.A.W.
Bargaining Unit Employees of York Merit Products, Inc.) is the benefit frozen under such plans
at the time of their merger with this Plan.

§ 2.2 Active Participant

"Active Participant" means a Participant who is (i) employed in a classification of
employment with his Ernployer for which contributions are required to be made to the Fund,
or (ii) laid-off from such a position, continues on lay-off status pursuant to the temis of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement, and has. not yet attained thc second anniversary of the date
on which hc was laid-off.
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2.3 Actuarial Equiwilent

"Actuarial Equivalent" means a form of benefit differing in time, period or manner of
payrnent from a specified form of benefit provided under thc Plan, but having the same value
when calculated, subject to the following proVisions of this Section 2.3, using an inter-est rate
of 8.5 percent compounded annually and the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table. However,
for annuity starting dates ocentring before January 1, 2010, again subject to the following
provisions of this Section 2.3, an interest rate of 7.0 percent and the 1951 Group Annuity
Mortality Table shall be used if the result is a higher benefit.

A. Pre-GATT interest and mortality assumptions. The foregoing factors shall be util-ized
whenever in the adrninistration of the Plan a calculation of actuarial equivalence is to be
made. However, notwithstanding the foregoing, for determinations made for annuity starting
dates contained in Plan Years starting prior to January 1, 2000, the interest rate utilized to
deterrnine the present value of an Accrued Benefit, or to determine thc amount of any
clistribution (other than a nondecrcasing annuity payable for a period not less than the life of
the Participant, or, in the ease of a Qualifiecl Pm-Retirement Survivor Annuity, the life of thc
Surviving Spouse) shall either he the. intcrest rate specified abovc in thiS Sec-tion 2.3 or the
Code Section 417 Interest Rate(s), whichever produces the givater benefit. The Code Section
41.7 hiterest Rate(s) are:

(i) the Pre-GA1T Applicable Interest Rate if the present value of the Accrued Benefit
(calculated using such rates) is not in excess of $25,000, or

(ii) 120% of the Pre-GATT Applicable Interest Ratc if the present value of the Accrued
Benefit exceeds $25,000 (as deteimined under clause (i) above). In no event shall the
present value determined under this clause (ii) be less than $25,000.

The Pre-GATT Applicable Interest Rate is the interest rate(s) which would be used as of
the first day of the Plan Year which contains the annuity starting date by the Pension Benefit
Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) for a trusteed single-employer plan to value a benefit upon
termination of an insufficient trusteecl single-employer plan. These Code Section 417 Interest
Rate limitations shall apply to distributions in Plan Years beginning after December 31,
1984. Notwithstanding thc foregoing, the Cocle Scction 417 Interest Rate limitations shall
not apply to any distributions commencing in Plan Years beginning befOre Januaiy 1, 1987,
if such distributions were determined in accordance with the interest rate(s) as required by
Treasury Regulations section 1.417(c)-1T(e) (including the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation immediate interest rate).

B. GATT interest and mortality assumptions. For Plan Years beginning after December
31, 1999 and before January 1, 20()4, the following interest and mortality assumptions stated
below will apply. lf the pro visionS below replace a non-PBGC interest rate as provided uncler
the Plan prior to the etketive date in the preceding sentence, for benefits payable as other
than a non-decreasing annuity, the portion of the benefit accrued as of the day before such
effective date will be no less than the benefit determined using the interest rate and associated
mortality table then in effect. An interest rate is based on the PBGC interest rate if the interest
rate was defined as a specified percentage of the PBGC interest rate, the PBGC interest rate
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minus a specified number of basis points, or an average of such intcrest rates over a specified
period.

(i) Except to the extent that a Participant's benefits are suspended in accordanee with
the suspension of benefits rulcs in Section 11.1, the arnount of any forrn of benefit under
the terms of this Plan will be the. actuarial equivalent of the Participant's accrued benefit
in the norrnal form commencing at normal retirement agc.

(ii) Special rules:

(1) Except as provided in subparagraph (11), actuarial equivalence will be
determined on the basis of the Applicable Mortality Table and Applicable Interest
Rate, or if it produces a higher benefit, the 1951 Group Annuity Mortality Table
(Male) and an interest rate assumption of 7.0 percent, compounded annually.

(2) Notwithstanding subparagraph (I), for purposes of determining the arnount of
a distribution in a form other than an annual benefit that is non-decreasing for thc lifc
of thc Participant or, in the case of a qualified pre-retirement survivor, non-decreas-
ing for the life of the Participant's spouse; or that decreases during the life of the
Participant merely because of the death of the surviving annuitant (but only if the
reduction is to a level not below 5(1% of the annual benefit payable before the death of
the surviving annuitant) or merely because of the cessation or reduction of Social
Security supplements or qualified disability payments, actuarial equivalence will be
deterrnincd on the basis ofthe Applicable Mortality Table-and Applicable Interest Rate
under Code Section 417(c), if it produces a benefit greater than that determined under
the preceding paragraph.

The preceding two paragraphs will not apply to the extulit thcv would causc the plan
to fail to satisfy the requirements of Article IX.

(iii) The Applicable Interest Rate is the ratc of interest on 30-year Treasury securities
as specified by the Commissioner for the look-back month for the stability period. The
look-back rnonth applicable to the stability period is thc second calenclar month preceding
the first day of the stability period. The -stability period is the successive period of one
Phu-) Year that contains the annuity starting date thr the. distribution and for which the
Applicable Interest Rate remains constant. A plan amendment that changes the date for
deter-mining the Applicable Interest Ratc (including an indirect change as a result of a
change in Plan Year), shall not be given effect with respect to any distribution during the
period commencing one year after the later of thc amendment's effective date or adoption
date, if, during such period and as a result of such amendment, the Participant's
distribution would be reduced.

(iv) The Applicable Mortality Table used for purposes of adjusting any benefit or
limitation under Code Section 415(b)(2)(B), (C), or (D) as set forth in Artick V I of the
Plan must satisfy the requirements of Code Section 417(e)(3).
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(v) The provisions of Subsections (i)-(vi) relating to the Applicable Interest Rate and
Applicable Mortality Table respectively, shall apply to distributions in plan years
beginning after Decernber 31, 1999.

(vi) Notwithstanding Subsection (v), with respect to distributions as to which the
annuity starting date was after the last day of the last Plam Year which began befbre
Januaty 1, 2000 but before the actual date of arnendment of the Plan to adopt the
Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality Table, the amount of the benefit shall
be the greatcr of the amount determined under thc applicable actuarial assumptions in
effect before said amendment and the Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality
Table.

C. Pension Funding Equity Act interest and mortality assumptions. Except as otherwise
hereinafter provided, effective for distributions in Plan Ycars beginning after December 31,
2003, the required determination of actuarial equivalcnce of forms of benefit other than a
single life annuity shall be rnade in accordance with the ibllowing rules.

(i) Thc "Applicable Mortality Table" as defined in this Section 2.3 rneans the applic-
able mortality table within the meaning of Code section 417(e)(3)(B). Except as provided
by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) and the Internal Revenue Service,
the limitations of this paragraph shall first apply in deterrnining the amount payable to a
Participant having an annuity starting datc in a Plan Year beginning on or after January
1, 2008. For purposes of the Plan's provisions relating to the calculation of the present
value of a benefit payment that is subject to Code section 417(e), any provision directly
or indirectly prescribing the use of the mortality table described in Revenue Ruling 2001-
62 shall bc amended to prescribe the use of the Applicable Mortality Table within the
meaning of Code section 417(e) (3)(B), as initially described in Revenue Ruling 2007-
67.

(ii) The fbllowing benefit tbrms are not subject to the present valuc rules of Code
section 417(e)(3).

(1) Thc single life annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form of
benefit shall be determined under this paragraph (ii) if the form of the Participant's
benefit is either:

(I) A nondecreasing annuity (other than a single (i le annuity) payable tbr a
period of not lcss than the life of the Participant (or, in the CaSe of a qualified pre-
retirement survivor annuity, the life of the surviving spouse), or

(11) An annuity that decreases during the life of the Participant merely because
of (a) the death of the survivor annuitant (but only if the reduction is not below 50%
of the b(:nefit payable before the deatli of the survivor annuitant), or (b) the
cessation or reduction of Social Security supplements or qualified disability
payments (as defined in CODE section 40I(a)(11)).

(2) For limitation years beginning before July 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent
single life annuity is cqual to the annual amount of the single life annuity commene-
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ing at the same annuity starting datc that has the same actuarial present value as the
Participant's form of benefit computed using whichever of the following produces the
greater annual amount:

(1) the interest rate and the mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in
the Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form; and

(II) a 5% interest ratc assumption and the "applicable mortality table defined
in thc Plan for that annuity starting date.

(3) For limitation years beginning on or after J uly 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent
single lifc annuity is equal to thc greater of:

(1) The annual amount of thc single life annuity (if any) payable to the
Participant tinder the Plan commencing at the same annuity starting date as thc
Participant's form of benefit; and

(TT) The annual amount of thc single lifc annuity commencing at the same
annuity starting date that has thc sarne actuarial present value as the Participant's
form of benefit, computed using a 5% interest rate assumption and the applicable
mortality table defined in the Plan for that annuity staiting date.

(iii) Benefit forms subject to the present value rules of CODE section 417(e)(3).

(1) The single life annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form of
benefit shall be determined as indicated under this Subsection (iii) if the form of the
Participant's benefit is other than a benefit form described in Subsection (ii) above.

(2) Except as provided in Subsection (iii)(2), if thc annuity starting date of the
Participant's form of benefit is in a Plan Year beginning after December 31, 2005, the
actuarially equivalent single life annuity is equal to the greatest of:

(I) The annual amount of thc single life annuity commencing at the same
annuity starting date that has thc same actuarial present value as the Participant's
form of benefit, computed using the interest rate and the mortality table specified
in the Plan for adjusting benefits in the samc form;

(II) The annual amount of the single life annuity commencing at thc siune
annuity starting date that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's
Form of benefit, cornputed using a 5.5% interest rate assumption and thc Applicable
Mortality Table for the distribution under Treasury Regulations section l .417(0-
1(d)(2); and

(III) The annual amount of the single life annuity commencing at the same
annuity starting date that has the same actuarial present valuc as the Participant's
form of benefit, computed for distribution under Treasury Regulations section
1.417(e)-1(d)(3) and the Applicable Mortality Table for the distribution under
Treasury Regulations section 1.417(e)-1(d)(2), divided by 1.05.
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The effective date of the applicable mortality table above is fbr years beginning
after Decernber 31, 2008,

(3) If thc annuity starting date of the Participant's form of benefit is in a Plan Ycar
beginning in 2004 or 2005, the actuarially equivalent single life annuity is equal to the
annual amount of the single life annuity commencing at the same annuity starting date
that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed
using whichever of the fbllowing produces the greater annual amount:

(I) The interest ratc and the mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in
the Plan for adjusting benefits in thc same form; and

(11) A 5.5% interest rate assumption .and the applicable mortality table for the
distribution under Treasury Regulations section 1.417(e)-1(d)(2).

(iv) In determining the Applicahle Interest Rate, except as provided by the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) and IRS, the limitations of this Subsection (iv)
shall first apply in determining the amount payable to a Participant having an annuity
starting date in a Plan Year bcginning on or after January 1, 2008. For purposes of the
Plan's provisions relating to the calculation of the present value of a benefit payment that
is subject to Code section 417(e), any provision prescribing the use of the annual rate of
interest on 30-year U.S. Treasury securities shall be implemented by instead using the
rate of interest determined by the Applicable interest Rate described by Code section
417(c) alier its amendment by the Pension Protection Act of 2006. The Applicable
interest Rate shall bc the adjusted first, second, and third segment rates applied under the
rulcs similar to the rules of Code section 430(1)(2)(C) for the look-back period, which is
the second calendar month preceding the first day of the stability period before the first
day of the Plan Year (stability period) in which the annuity starting date occurs. Forthis
purpose, the first, second, and third segment rates are the first, second, and third segment
rateS which would be determined under Code section 430(h)(2)(C) if:

(1) Code section 430(h)(2)(D) wcrc applied by substituting the average yields for
the month described in the preceding paragraph for the average yiclds for the 24-
month period described in such section, and

(2) Code section 430(1)(2)(G)(i)(11) were applied by substituting "Section
417(e)(3)(A)(ii)(II)" for "Section 412(b)(5)(B)(ii)(11)," and

(3) The applicable percentage under Code section 43()(h)(2)(G) is treated as being
20% in 2008, 40% in 2009, 60% in 2010, and 80% in 2011.

However, this Section 2,3 does not supersede any prior election to apply the transition
rule ofsdetion 101(0)(3) of the Pension Funding Equity Act of 2004 as describcd in Notice
2004-78,

§ 2_4 Administrator
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"Administrator" means the person designated by the Trustees to administer the Plan on
behalf of the Trustees.

§ 2.5 Affiliated Employer

"Affiliated Employer" means any corporation which is a member of a controlled group of
corporations (as defined in Code Section 414(b)) which includes the Employcr; any trade or
business (whether or not incorporated) which is under common control (as defined in Code
Section 414(c)) with the Employer; any organization (whether or not incorporated) which is a
member of an affiliated service group (as defined in Code Section 414(m)) which includes the
Employer; and any other entity required to be aggregated with the Employer pursuant to
rcgulations under Code Section 414(o).

§ 2.6 Annual Compensation

"Annual Compensation" mcans compensation as that term is defined in Section 9.2 B.
Except as provided elsewhere in this Plan, compensation shall include only that compensation
which is actually paicl to the Participant during the Plan Year.

If the compensation for any prior Plan Year is taken into account in determining an
Employees contribution or benefits for the current year, the compensation for sucli prior year is
subject to the applicable annual limit on compensation in effect for that prior year.

The Annual Cornpensation of each Participant taken into account in determining benefit
accruals in any Plan Year beginning on or after January 1, 2002, shall not exceed $200,000.
Annual Compensation means compensation cluring the Plan Year or such other consecutive 12-
month period over which compensation is otherwise determined (the determination period). The
$200,000 lirnit on Annual Compensation shall be adjusted for cost-of-living increases in
accordance with Code Section 401(a)(17)(B). The cost-of-living adjustment in effect for a
calendar year applics to Annual Compensation for the determination periocl that begins with or
within such calendar year. For purposes of determining henefit accruals in a Plan Year
beginning after Decembcr 31, 2001, compensation thr any prior determination period shall be
limited to $150,000 for any determination period beginning in 1996 or earlier; $160,000 thr any
determination period beginning in 1997, 1998 or 1999; and $170,000 for a determination period
beginning in 2000 or 2001.

If the period for determining compensation used in calculating an Employees allocation for
a determination period is a short Plan Year (i.e., shorter than 12 months), the annual limit on
compensation is an amount equal to thc otherwise applicable annual limit on compensation
multiplied by thc fraction, the numerator of which is the number of months in the short Plan
Year, and the denorninator of which is 12.

If the Plan determines compensation on a period of tirne that contains fewer than 12 calendar
months, then thc annual limit on compcnsation is an amount equal to the annual limit on
compensation for the calendar year in which tlie compcnsation period begins multiplied by the
ratio obtained by dividing the number of full months in the period by 12.
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§ 2,7 Annuity Starting Date

"Annuity Starting Date" rneans the first day of the first period for which an amount is pz-lici
as an annuity or any other fbrrn.

§ 2.8 Beneficiary

"Beneficialy" means any person, estate or trust who by operation °flaw, or under the terms
of the Plan, or otherwisc, is entitled to receive any Accrued Benefit or portion thereof of a
Participant under the Plan. A "designated Beneficiary" is any individual designated or
determined in accordance with Section 7.8, who is designated by the Participant (or by the
Participant's surviving spouse) as thc beneficiaiy of all or part of the Participant's interest undcr
the Plan and who is the designated beneficiary under Code section 401(a)(9) and Treas-ury
Regulation section 1.401(a)(9)-4.

§ 2.9 Code

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of1986, as amended from time to time.

§ 2,10 Collective Bargaining Agreement

"Collective Bargaining Agreement" means any agreement or agreements in force and
effect between a Union and any Rmployer, which agreernent or agreements provide for the
payment of periodic contributions by the Ernployer to the Fund.

§ 2.11 covered Enployment

"Covered Employment" means employment for which contributions are required, in a
Collective Bargaining Agreement between thc Employer and the Union or other agreement
between ihe Employer and the Tmstees, to be made to the Fund.

§ 2,12 Early Retirement Date

"Early Retirement Date" means any first of the month that is prior to a Participant's
attaining Normal Retirement Age, and that bllows the date on which he has both (i) attained
his 60th birthday (his 62"d birthday for early retirements before October 16, 2007) and (ii)
completed 6 years of Vesting Service. An Eastman Machine Participant shall also be eligible
to retire on an Early Retirement Date if he has attained his 60th birthday, and in lieu of 6 years
of Vesting Service, has completed 10 years of "Credited Service" as determined under the
tenris of thc Eastman Machine Plan (which Creditecl Scrvice, for this puipose only, may
extend beyond Octobcr 15, 2007).
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§ 2.13 Eastman Machine Plan

"Eastman Machine Plan" means the Eastman Machine Company Pension Phin for
Bargaining Unit Ernployees, whith was merged into this Plan as of December 28, 2004, but the
provisions of which nevertheless continued to apply to participants (and beneficiaries) of such
phi through October 15, 2007.

§ 2_14 Eastman Machine Plan Beneit

"Eastman Machine Plan Benefit" means the benefit, described in Section 5.4 helow, that an
Eastman Machine Participant has accrued under the terms of the Eastman Machine Plan as of
October 15, 2007.

§ 2.15 Eastman Machine Participant

"Easttnan Machine Participant" means a Participant who, as of October 15, 2007, had
accrued a benefit under the terms of the Eastman Machine Plan not previously forfeited pursuant
to thc break in service rules of that plan.

§ 2.16 Effifctive Date

"Effective Date" means October 15, 2007 in the casc of Easttnan Machine Company, and
in the case of any other Employer, the date as of which the Employer becomes obligated to
make contributions to the Fund on behalf of its Employees, either pursuant to a Collective
Bargaining Agreement between the Employer and the Union, or under an agreement be-twecn
the Employer and the Trustees.

§ 2.17 Eligible Employee

"Eligible Employee" means all persons covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the Ernployer and the Union or other agreement between the Employer and thc
Trustees providing for periodic contribution to the Fund. Ernployees of Affiliated Employers
shall not be el iOble to participate unless such Affiliated Employers have spe-ei fi cal ly adopted
this Plan in writing.

§ 2.18 Employee

"Employee" rneans any person who is employed by an Employer or Affiliated Employer, or
any other employer required to be aggregated with such Employer under Code Sections 414(b),
(c), (m) or (o), but excludes any person who is an independent contractor. The term Employee
shall inclucic any individual who would bc an Employee but who is on a Leave of Absence, and
any Leased Employee deemed to be an Employee of any Employer as provided in Code
Sections 414(n) or (o).

The term "Leased Employee" means any person (other than an employee of the recipicnt)
who, pursuant to an agreement between the recipienl and any othcr person (leasing organiza-
tion"), has performed Services for the recipient. (or for the recipient and related persons deter-
mined in accordance with Code Section 414(n)(6)) on a substantially filll-time basis for a period
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of at least one year, and such services are performed under primary direction or control by the
recipient Employer. Contributions or benefits provided a Leased Employee by the leasing
organization that are attributable to services performed for the recipient Ernployer shall be
treated as provided by the recipient Employer.

However, a Leased Employee shall not be considered an Employee of the recipient
Ernployer if: (i) such employee is covered by a rnoney purchase pension plan providing: (1) a
nonintegrated employer contribution rate of at least 10% of Cornpensation, as defined in Code
Section 415(c)(3), but including amounts contributed pursuant to a salary reduction agreement
which are excludable from the employee's gross incorne under Code Section 125, Code Sec-
tion 132(f)(4) (for Plan Years beginning atier December 31, 2000), Code Section 402(e)(3),
Code Section 402(h), or Code Section 403(b), (2) immediate participation, and (3) full and
immediate vcsting; and (ii) leased employees do not constitute more than 20% of the recipi-ent's
nonhighly compensated workforce.

§ 2.19 Emph)yer

"Employer means an employer who has duly executed a Collective Bargaining Agree-ment
providing for the payment of periodic contributions by the Employer to the Fund, or who has
entered into an agreement with the Trustees providing for such contributions by the Employer
to the Fund. Thc term "Employer also includcs the Fund itself, its related Welfare and 401(k)
Funds, and Amalgamated Local 55, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural
Implement Workers of America (UAW).

§ 2.20 ERISA

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended from
time to time.

§ 2.21 Family Menther

"Family Meniber means the spouse, lineal ascendants and descendants of the Employee or
fbmier Employee and the spouses of such lineal ascendants and descendants. However, for Plan
Years beginning after December 31, 1996, the term "Family Member shall be deleted from the
Plan and provisions which apply solely because a Participant is .a Family Member will no longer
apply.

§ 2.22 Fund

"Fund" means the America's Family Defined Benefit Retirernent Fund, the trust rind i n
which the asscis of this Plan are held.

§ 2,23 Future Service Benefit

"Future Service Benefit" means the benefit accrued with respect to a Participant's
employment with his Employer tiller thc Employer's Effective Date, as described in Section 5.2
below. For annuity starting dates after December 31, 2012, the Futui-e Service Benefit ("new"



Future Service Benefit) is described in terrns of a single life annuity; for annuity starting dates
befiwe January 1, 2013, the Futurc Service Benefit ("ole Future Service Bene-fit) is described
as a cash lump-sum amount.

§ 2.24 Highly Compensated Enployee

"1 lighly Compensated Employee?" means a highly compensated active employee and a
highly compensated former employee.

For this puipose thc applicable year of the Plan for which a determination is being made is
callcd a determination year and the preceding 12-month period is called a look-back year. The
determination year shall be the Plan Year, and the look-back year shall be thc 12-month period
immediately preceding the determination year.

For Plan Ycars before 1997, a highly compensated active employee includes any Employee
who pelforrns service for the Employer during the determination year and who, during the look-
back year: (i) received compensation from the Employer in excess of $75,000 (as adjusted
pursuant to Code section 415(d)); (ii) received compensation from thc Employer in excess of
$50,000 (as adjusted pursuant to Codc section 415(d)) and was also a member of the top-paid
goup for such year; or (iii) was an officer of the Employer or an Affiliated Employer and
received cornpensation during such year that is greater than 50% of the dollar limitation in effect
under Code section 415(b)(1)(A). The term 'Uglily compensated active employee' also
includes: (i) Employees who are both described in the preceding sentence if the term
"determination year" is substituted for the term "look-back year" and the employee is one of the
100 Employees who receivcd the most compensation from the Employer or an Affiliated
Employer during the determination year; and (ii) Employees who are 5-percent owners (as
defined in Code section 416(i)(1)(B)) at any time during the look-back year or determination
year.

If no officer has satisfied thc compensation requirernent of (iii) above during either a
determination year or look-back year, the highest paid officer for such year shall be treated as a
Highly Compensated Employee.

Effective for years beginning alter December 31, 1996, the tenn Highly Compensated
Employee means any Employee who: (1) was a 5-percent owner (as defined in Code section
416(i)(1)(B)) at any tirne during the Plan Year or thc preceding Plan Year, or (2) for the
preceding Plan Ycar had compensation fi-om the Employer in exccss of $80,000. The $80,000
amount is adjusted at the same tirne and in the sarne manner as under Code section 415(d),
except that the base period is the calendar quarter ending September 30, 1996.

For purposes of this Section, "compensation" includes amounts deferred pursuant to Code
section 402(e)(3) (with respect to cash or deferred arrangements as defined in Code section
401(k)(2)), Code section 402(h)(1)(B) (with respect to simplified employee pcnsion plans) or
Code section 403(b), Code section 408(p) (with respect to simple retirement accounts), or Code
section 457(b) or contibuted to any welfare benefit plans maintained by thc Employer through.
a rcduction in the Employees compensation which, pursuant to Code section 125(a) Ms Code
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scction 132(0(4), are not included in the gross income of the Employee for the taxable year in
which such amounts are contributed.

The determination of whether an individual is a highly compensated former employee is
based on the rulcs applicable to deterrnining Highly Compensated Employee status as in effect
for that determination year, in accordance with section 1.414(q)-1T, A-4 of thc temponu-y
Income Tax Rcgulations and Notice 97-45.

In determining whether an Employee is a Highly Compensated Employee for years begin-
ning in 1997, the amendments to Code section 414(q) stated above are treated as having been
in effect for years beginning in 1996.

A highly compensated former employee includes any Employee who separated from service
(or was deemed to have separated) prior to the determination year, perforrns no service for the
Employer during the determination year, and was a highly cornpensatcd active employee for
either the separation year or any determination year ending on or after the Employee's 55th
birthday.

Effective for Plan Years beginning before Almaiy 1, 1997, if an Employee is, during a
determination year or look-back year, a Family Member of either a 5-percent owner who is an
active or former Employee or a Highly Cornpensated Employee who is one of the 10 most
Highly Compensated Employees ranked on the basis of compensation paid by the Employer or
Affiliated Employer during such year, then the Family Memher and the 5-percent owner or top-
ten Highly Cornpensated Employee shall be aggregated. In such case, the Family Member and
5-percent owner or top-ten Highly Compensated Employee shall bc treated as a single
Employee receiving compensation and plan contributions or benefits, as applicable, equal to the
sum of such compensation and contributions or benefits, as applicable, of the Farnily Member
and 5-perccnt owner or top-ten Highly Compensated Employee.

The determination of who is a Highly Compensated Employee, including the determina-
tions of the number and identity of Employees in the top-paicl group, the top 100 Employees,
the number of Employees treated as officers, and the compensation that is considered, will be
made in accordance with Code section 414(q) and the regulations thereunder.

§ 2.25 Hour of Service

"Hour of Service" means:

A. Hours Dircctly or indirectly Paid. Each hour for which an Employee is directly or
indirectly paid, or entitled to payment, for the performance of duties for the Employer. These
hours will he credited to the Employee for the computation period in which the dutics are
performed;

B. Hours fbr which no Dutics Arc Performed. Each hour for which an Employee is paid,
or entitled to payment, by the Employer on account of a period of time during which no
duties are perforrncd (irrespective of whether thc employment relationship has temlinated)
due to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity (including disability), layoff, jury duty, military
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duty or Leave of Absencc. However, notwithstanding the preceding sen-tence, no rnore than
501 Hours of Service will hc credited under this Subsection B for any single continuous
period (whether or not such period occurs in a single computation period), and hours under
this Subsection B will be calculated and credited pursuant to section 2530,200b-2 of the
Departrnent of Labor Regulations which is incorporated herein by this reference; and

C. Back Pay. Each hour For which back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages, is
either awarded or agreed to by the Employer. However, the same Hours of Service will not
be credited both undcr Subsection A or Subsection B ahove, as the case may be, and also
under this Subsection C. These hours will be credited to the Ernployee for the computation
periods to which the award or agreement pertains rather than the computation period in
which the award, agreement or payment is made.

Hours of Service will be credited for employment with other members of an affiliated service
group (undcr Code Section 414(m)), a controlled group of corporations (under Code Section
414(b)), or a group of trades or businesses under cornrnon control (under Code Section 414(c))
of which the Employer is a member, and any other entity required to be aggregated with the
Employer pursuant to Code Section 414(o). Hours of service will also be credited for any
individual considemd an Employee for putposes of this Plan under Code Seetions 414(0 or
414(o).

Hours of Service credited under the Eastman Machine Plan on or before October 15, 2007
shall also bc considered Hours of Service under this Plan.

§ 2.26 Normal Retirement Age

"Normal Retirement Age" means the later of (i) a Participant's 65th birthday, and (ii) the
5 1̀' anniversary of the date on which he became a Participant in this Plan, or in thc case of an
Eastman Machine Participant, became a Participant in the Eastrnan Machine Plan, if earlier.
However, a Participant who has no vested interest in his Accrued 13enefit, and who relies on
the "5t1 anniversary rule" must be an "Active Participant," as described in Section 2.2 above,
at sometime either on or after such 5th anniversary.

§ 2.27 Normal Retirement Benclit

"Normal Retirement Benefit" means that benefit described in Section 5.1, payable to the
Participant at Normal Retirement Age.

§ 2.28 Participant

"Participant" means any Employee who has become a Participant in the Plan as provikt1
in Sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 bclow, who has not subsequcntly ceased to be a Participant i n
accordance with Section 3.4 below.
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§ 2.29 Past Service

"Past Service" tneans the years and fractions of years of an Employee's employment with
his Employer prior to the Employer's Effective Datc, as determined under Section 4.2 and
credited to the Participant under Section 4.3 below.

§ 2.30 Past Service Bengfit

"Past Service Benefir means the benefit awarded to a Participant with respect to credited
Past Service, as described in Section 5.3 below. For annuity starting dates after December 31,
2012, the Past Service Benefit ("new" Past Service Benefit) is described in terms of a single life
annuity; lbr annuity starting dates before January 1, 2013, the Past Service Benefit ("old" Past
Service Benefit) is described as a single lump sum arnount.

§ 231 Plan

"Plan" means the Arnerica's Family Benefit Retirement Plan as herein stated, and as
amended from tirne to time, which is the plan of pension benefits of the Local 55 U.A.W. Arca
Wide Retirement Income Fund.

This Plan has been merged with the Eastman Machine Plan, the then active participants of
which continue as Participants under the terms of this Plan. This Plan hereby incorpOrates all
provisions of the said Eastman Machine Plan not specifically restated herein (such as the "Break
in Service rules), to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Plan required for
qualification under Section 401(a) of the Code.

This Plan has also been merged with the Clearing-Niagara, Inc. Union Pension Plan, and
with the three LeRoy Industries, Inc. Pension Plans ("Provisions Pertaining to U.A.W. Bar-
gaiMng Unit Employees of LeRoy Machine Company, a division of LeRoy Industries, Inc.";
"Provisions Pertaining to Non-Union Employees"; and "Provisions Pertaining to U.A.W.
Bargaining Unit Ernployees of York Merit Products, Inc."). There are no active participants in
these plans, the provisions thereof which are, to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions
of this Plan required for qualification under Section 401(a) of the Code, also hereby incor-
porated by reference.

§ 2.32 Plan Year

"Plan Year" means the Plan's accounting year, which is the calendar year, beginning On
each January 1 and ending on the lbllowing December 31.

§ 2.33 Oual?fied Joint and Survivor Annui4y

"Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity" means an immediate annuity for the life of thc
Participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the spouse which is not less than 50% and not
more than 100% of the amount of the annuity which is payable during the joint livcs of the
Participant and thc spouse and which is the actuarial equivalent of the nomial form of benefit
as described in Section 2.1. In the casc of a rnarried Participant, the Qualified Joint and Sur-
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vivor Annuity rmist be at least as valuable as any other form of benefit that is available to the
Participant. The percentages of the survivor annuity under the Plan shall be 50 percent and 100
percent.

§ 2.34 Oualffied Optional Survivor Annuity

"Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity" means an annuity which is (i) for the life of the
Participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the Participant's spouse which is equal to the
"applicable percentage" of the aniount of the annuity which is payable cluring the joint lives of
the Participant and the Participant's spouse, and (ii) the actuarial equivalent of a single annuity
fbr the life of the Participant. Such term also includes any annuity in a form having the effect of
an annuity described in the preceding sentence. The "applicable percentage" is based on the
survivor annuity percentage (Lc., the percentagc which the survivor annuity under the Plan's
qualified joint and survivor annuity bears to thc annuity payablc during the joint livcs of the
Participant and the spouse). If the survivor annuity percentage is less than 75%, then the "ap-
plicable percentage" is 75%; otherwise thc "applicable percentage" is 50%,

§ 2.35 Qualified Pre-Retirenient Survivor Annuity

"Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor AnnuiW' means a survivor annuity fbr the life of the
surviving spouse of the Participant under which the payments to the surviving spouse under
such annuity are not less than the amounts which would be payable as a survivor annuity under
the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity under the Plan (or the actuarial equivalent thereof) if:

A. in the case of a Participant who dies after thc datc on which thc Participant attained
the Normal Retirement Age, such Participant had retired with an immediate Qualified Joint
and Survivor Annuity on the day before the Participant's date of death;

B. in thc case of a Participant who dies on or bcfore the date on which the Participant
would have attained the Normal Retirement Age under the Plan, such Participant had: (i)
separated from service on thc date of death, (ii) survived to the Normal Retirement Age, (iii)
retired with an immediate Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity at the Norinal Retire-rnent
Age, and (iv) died on the day after the day on which such Participant would have attained
the Nonnal Retirement Age, or

C. in the case of a Participant who dies on or beforc the date on which the Participant
would have attained the earliest retirement age, such Participant had: (i) separated from
service on the date of death (or the date of separation form service, if earlier), (ii) survived to
thc earliest retirement age, (iii) retired with an immediate Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity at the earliest retirement age, and (iv) died on the day after the day on which such
Participant would have attainecl the earliest retirement age.

The "earliest retirement age is the earliest date on which, under the Plan, the Participant
could elect to receive retirement benefits. The earliest time at which payments may begin under
a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity is not later than the month in which the Participant
would have attainecl the carlicst retirement age under the Plan, and with the con-sent of the
surviving spouse.

[16]



In the case of an Eastman Machine Participant, this Plan provides two separate Qualified
Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuities, one with respect to his service credits (and accrual of
benefits) under the provisions ofthe Eastman Machine Plan, and one with respect to his service
credits (and accrual of benefits) under this Plan.

§ 2.36 Related Employment

"Related Employment" means the employment atier December 31, 1975 of a Participant
with an otherwise contributing Employer for which employment such Employer is not
required by a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union or other agreemcnt with the
Trustees to contribute to the Fund, provided that such employment is not separated from at
least one hour of Covered Employment that the Participant eams with the same Employer, by
a cluit, discharge, or retirerncnt. Such employment includes, dunng the tiinc that the Em-
ployer is required to contribute to the Fund:

A. Hours Directly or Indirectly Paid. Each such hour for which an Employee is directly
or indirectly paid, or entitled to payment, for the performance of duties for thc Employer;

B. Hours for which no Duties Are Performed. Each such hour for which an Employee
is paid, or entitled to payrnent, by the Employer on account of a period of time during which
no duties arc performed (in-espective of whether the employment relationship has
terminated) duc to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity (including disability), layoff, jury
duty, military duty or Leave of Absence, provided that such non-work period of time
immediately succeecls the Participant's employment in a position described in Subsection A
above, or in Section 2.25. However, notwithstanding the preceding sentence, no more than
501 Flours of Servicc will be credited under this Subsection B for any single continuous
period (whether or not such period occurs in a single computation period), and hours under
this Subsection B will be calculated and creditcd pursuant to section 2530.200b-2 of the
Department of Labor Regulations which is incorporated herein by this reference; and

C. Back Pav. Each such hour for which back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages,
is either awarded or agreed to by the Employer. However, the same Hours of Service will
not be credited both under Subsection A or Suhsection B above, as the case rnay bc, and also
under this Subsection C. These hours will be creditccl to the Employee for the computation
periods to which the award or agreement pertains rather than the compu-tation period in
which the award, agreement or payment is made.

Hours of Serv ice will be credited for employment with other members of an affiliated servicc
group (undcr Code Section 414(m)), a emtrolled group of corporations (under Code Section
414(b)), or a group of trades or businesses under common control (under Code Section 414(c))
of which the Employer is a member, and any other entity required to be aggre-gated with the
Employer pursuant to Code Section 414(o). Hours of service will also be creditcd for any
individual considered an Ernployce for purposes of this Plan under Code Sections 414(n) or
414(o).

Flours of Service credited under the Eastman Machine Plan on or before October 15, 2007
shall also be considered Hours of Service undcr this Plan.
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§ 2.37 Total and Permanenl Disability

"Total and Permanent Disability" means a physical or mental condition that a Participant is
suffering from, which has existed for a period of 52 consecutive weeks and which the
Administrator, in a nondiscriminatory rnanner hased upon appropriate medical reports and
examinations, finds maybe expected to result in death or be oflong and indefinite duration and
which renders the Participant incapable of performing any substantial gainful activity, but
excluding disability resulting from (1 ) service in the armed forces of any countly, (2) chronic
alcoholism or addiction to narcotics, (3) engaging in a felonious or criminal act, or (4) engaging
in an cffbrt to bring about the injury or illness of himself or another person. However, a
Participant who loses a bodily member and who is determined to be totally and permanently
disabled pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be deemed to be totally and permanently
disabled without regard to the fact that he has not been so disabled for a period of52 consecutive
weeks,

For this purpose, however, the Administrator may accept a determination of disability made
by the Social Security Administration as determinative of the existence of the dis-abling
physical or rnental condition necessary to a deteimination of. Total and Permanent Disability
under this Plan. However, the Administrator and the Trustees shall not be bound by any such
determination of disability by the Social Security Adrninistration, and the Administrator
reserves the right to requim a Participant to subrnit to examination by a licensed physician or
physicians chosen by him, and to require such periodic re-exami-nations as shall be deemed
necessary by the Administrator to rnake a determination concerning the Participant's physical
or rncntal condition which is the basis of his claim for a disability benefit hereunder.

For this purpose, a disabled Participant shall be considered to have recovered from his
Total and Pennanent Disability if the Administrator determines that, prior to attaining his
Norrnal Retirement Age, the Participant has (i) ceased for any reason to receive a disability
benefit under the provisions of the federal Social Security Act, (ii) refused to submit evi-dence
of continuous approval for such a disability benefit under the federal Social Security Act, or
(iii) refused to co-operate with reasonable requests by the Administrator to subrnit to re-
examination by a licensed physician or physicians chosen by the AdminiStrator. In addi-tion,
a disabled Participant shall be considered to have recovered from his Total and Per-manent
Disability if the Adrninistrator otherwise determines, on the basis of medical and other
evidence, that thc Participant no longer has a Total and Permanent Disability as des-cribed
immediately above.



§ 2.39 Trust Agreement

"Trust Agreement" means the instrument establishing the Fund, dated as of December 3,
1968, executed by the Union, certain Employer representatives, and the then Trustees, as
amended froin time to time.

§ 2.39 Union

"Union" rneans Amalgamated Local 55, U.A.W., Local 936 U.A.W., and any other labor
organization that, with the consent of the Trustees, enters into a Collective Bargaining
Agreement with an Ernployer.

§ 2.40 Vesting Service

"Vesting Service means the total of a Participant's Covercd Employment and Related
Employment. However, in the case of an Eastman Machine Participant, "Vesting Service
instead means the total of (i) his service credited for vesting purposes under the Eastman
Machine Plan prior to October 16, 2007, and (ii) his Covered Employment and Related
Employment completed after October 15, 2007.

ARTICLE III

ELIGIBILITY TO PARTICIPATE

§ 3.1 Initial Entry Before 1976

Prior to January 1, 1976, an Eligible Employee became a Participant in this Plan as of the
beginning of the Plan Year next following the first Plan Year in which he completed at least
1,700 Hours of Service in Covered Employment, provided, however, that he remained an
Eligible Employee as of such beLdnning of a Plan Year.

§ 3.2 Initial Entry After 1975

On or after January 1, 1976, each Eligible Employee shall become a Participant as of the
later of (i) his Employer's Effective Date, and (ii) the first of the month next following the
end of the first "Eligibility Computation Period" during which he completes at least 1,000
Hours of Vesting Service. For this purpose, the Eligibility Computation Periods are (i) the 12
consecutive month period beginning on the date the eligible Employee first performs an Hour
of Vesting Service, (ii) the Plan Year beginning with or within such 12 consecutive month
period, and (iii) any subsequent Plan Year. However, any such 12 comecutive month period
that ends prior to December 31, 1975 shall not be considered an "Eligibility Computation
Period."

Nevertheless, an Employee shall not become a Participant as above described unless an
Employer is required to make a contribution to the Fund on his behalf, either (i) for the
Effective Date for such Employer, or (ii) for the first of tile month (or week in which such
first or the rnonth occurs) next followinu the end of the first Eligibility Computation Period



during which hc completes 1,000 Hours of Vesting Service. If an Employee would havc 
become a Participant but for the fact that no Employer was required to make such a
contribution, then he shall become a Participant immediately upon an Employer again being
required to make contributions to the Fund on his behalf.

* 3.3 Eastman Machine Participants

A participant in thc Eastrnan M.achine Plan on October 15, 2007 shall continue as a
Participant in this Plan as described in Section 2.15 above.

§ 3.4 Termination of Participation

A Participant who has a vested interest in his Future Service Benefit under the provisions
of Article VI below shall continue as a Participant in thc Plan until the earlier of (i) the date
on which the entire value of his then vested Acciued Benefit remaining in the Plan is distrib-
uted to him, or (ii) the date of his death.

ARTICLE IV

SERVICE CREDITS

§ I Employer Ormation

Each Einployer shall furnish to the Administrator such information as the Administrator
may require to establish the Past Service and Vesting Service credits of the persons cm-ployed
by such Employer.

§ 4.2 Calculation of Past Service

A Pailicipant's Past Service shall consist of the ycars and fractions of years of his
employment with his Employer prior to such Employer's Effective Date, as determined by
dividing the number of his Hours of Service in Covered Employrnent (or what would have
been Covered Ernployment had the Collective Bargaining Agreement or agreement between
the Employer and the Trustees been in effect) completed during each Plan Year or partial Plan
Year (in the case of the Plan Year in which the Effective Date occurs) of suCh employ-rnent
by "2,080." In no event, however, shall a Participant's total number of years of Past Service
under this Plan exceed 25 such years, or include any period of employment that precedes both
(i) his Employer's Effective Date, and (ii) any quit, discharge, or retirement, or any periocl of
ernployment in a classification of employment for which contributions were not subsequently
required to be made to the Fund.

However, the:Past Service of kt Participant shall be credited to him only in accordance with
the pnavisions of Section 4.3 next below.

§ 4.3 Past Service Credits

Notwithstanding anything in this Plan lo the contrary, a Participant may receive credit for
the number of his years and hetional years of Past Service as above determined only if be is



an Active Participant on his Employes Effective Date. If he is an Activc Participant on such
Effective Date, then he shall receive credit for one-sixth of his said years of Past Service upon
his completion of one ycar of Vesting Service, and credit for an additional one-sixth upon his
cornpletion of each additional year of Vesting Service, providing, in each case, that he remains
an Active Participant, in the employ of the sarne Employer who employed him on the said
Effective Date for the entire Plan Year during which he completes the particular year of
Vesting Service.

However, if a Participant's employment with an Employer is terminated, but such
Participant is thereafter employed within 90 days by a diffcrent Employer in a classification
of employment for which such new Ernployer is required to make contributions to the Fund,
then, if he remains an Active Participant in the employ o f his new Employer for al period of at
least an additional 90 days, such Participant shall continue to receive credit for his Past Sefvice
with his prior Employer on the basis of his completed years of Vesting Service, providing, as
abovc, that Ile remains an Active Participant for the entire Plan Year during which he
completes the palticular year of Vesting Service.

§ 4.4 credited Service under the Eastman Machine Plan

Each Eastman Machine Patticipara will receive credit for his service completed under the
Eastman Machine Plan through October 15, 2007. In particular, each such Participant is
credited with one year of credited seivice under the Eastman Machine Plan for each Plan Year
in which he completes not less than 1,700 Hours of Service in Covered Employment. For any
Plan Year in which an Eastrnan Machine Participant completed less than 1,700 Hours of
Service in Covcrcd Employment, he is credited with a fractional year of credited service i n
accordance with the following schedule:

Less than 500 hours: 0
500 but less than 626 hours: 0.3
626 but lcss than 805 hours: 0.4
805 but less than 984 hours: 0.5
984 but less than 1,163 hours: 0.6
1,163 but less than 1,342 hours: 0.7
1,342 but less than 1,541 hours: 0.8
1,521 but less than 1,700 hours: 0.9

Credited service under the Eastman Machine Plan is subject to certain break in service
rules, and if the Eastman Machine Participant had no vested interest in his accrued benefit
under the Eastman Machine Plan at the time, such service will not be countcd if it precedes a
series of consecutive "One Year Breaks in Service" (Plan Years in which the Eastman
Machine Participant completed no more than 500 Hours of Service) which equals or exceeds
the greater of 5 or the aggregate number of the Participant's Years of-Vesting Service prior to
such One Year Breaks in Service.
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Determinations of service credits under the Eastman Machine Plan are to be made in
accordance with the provisions of that plan.

§ 4.5 Vesting Service

An Employee shall be granted a year of Vesting Service for each Plan Year alter both
December 31, 1975 and his Employer's Mctive Date in which he completes at least 1,000
Hours of Vesting Service. For Plan Years ending belbre January 1, 1976, an Employee shall
be granted a ycar of Vesting Service for each Plan Year bcginning after his Employer's
Effective Date during which hc completes at least 1,700 Hours of Service, and a fractional
year of Vesting Service for each such Plan Ycar in which he completes less than 1,700 Flours
of Service, such fractional year to be determined by dividing the nurnber of Hours completed
during thc Plim Year by "1,700."

If his Employer's Effective Date is before January 1, 1976, an Employee shall also receive
a fractional year of Vesting Service for thc Plan Year in which such Effective Date occurs,
determined by either (i) subtracting the amount of his Past Service credit for such Plan Year
from one ("1.0"), or (ii) dividing the number of his Hours of Service completed during the
partial Plan Year beginning on such Employer's Effective Date by "1,700," whichever such
calculation pmduces the lesser result. If his Employer's Effective Date is after December 31,
1975 and the Employee has complcted at least 1,000 Hours Vesting Service during the
(partial) Plan Ycar in which such Employer's Effective Date occurs, he shall also receive a
fractional year of Vesting Service fbr such (partial) Phm Year, deter-mined by either (i)
subtracting the amount of his Past Scrvice credit for such Plan Year from one ("1.0"), or (i i)
dividing thc number of his Hours of Vesting Service completed during the partial Plan Year
beginning on thc Effective Date by "1,000," whichever such calcula-tion produces the lesser
result.

Dctemlinations of the Vesting Scrvice of an Eastman Machine Participant accumulated
under the terms of the Eastrnan Machine Plan prior to October 16, 2007 are to bc made in
accordance with the provisions o f that plan.

ARTICLE V

ACCRUED BENEFIT AT NORMAL
RFTIREMENT AGE

§ 5_1 Accrued 13endit

A Participant's Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age shall be equal to the sum of his
Past Service Benefit (if any) and his Future Service Benefit, or in the case of an Eastman
Machine Participant, thc sum Of his Eastman Machine Plan Benefit and his Future Service
Bcncfit. The determination of a Participant's total Accrued Benefit shall be subject to the frozen
Accrued Benefit and fresh-start accrual rules of Article VIII helow.

lf, subsequent to a Participant receiving a partial or complete distribution of his Accrued
Benefit, the Participant is credited with additional Future Scrvice Benefits, the amount of such
additional Accrued Benefit shall be reduced by the actuarial value of any prior distribution of
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Accrued Benefit made on his behalf, except to the extent such distributions are rcpaid pursuant
to Section 11.2 below. However, this rule shall be applied only to reduce a duplication of
benefits, and not to reduce new Accrued Benefits. A Participant who earns additional Future
Service Benefits after he attains Normal Retirement Age shall continue to accrue benefits under
the Plan. lf as a result of additional benefit accruals after Normal Retirement Age the Accrued
Benefit of such Participant would exceed thc limitations iuider Article IX below fbr the
limitation year, immediately before the additional benefit accrues that would cause such
Participant'S benefit to exceed the limitations of Article IX, payrnent of benefits to such
Participant will be suspended in accordance with Section 11,1, if applicable; otherwise,
distribution of the Participant's benefit will commence.

If a Participant begins receiving benefits at an agc other than Normal Retirement Age, the
Participant's benefit will be determined in accordance with Article VII,

§ .5.2 Future Service Bozefit

Depending on thc date of his annuity starting date, a Participant's Future Service Benefit
shall be calculated as either an "Ole Future Service Benefit or a "New" Future Service Benefit
as follows:

A. "New" Future Service I3enefit. Effective for annuity starting dates occutTing allcr
December 31, 2012, a Participant shall be entitled to a new Future Service Benefit, pay-
able monthly as a single life annuity at Normal Retirement Age, based on the total amount
of the Ernployer contributions made or required to he made to the Fund on the Participant's
behalf since he became a Participant. The monthly amount of such new Future Service
Benefit shall be determined (in seonents for each period of service for which the
Applicable Dollar Amount is constant) by: (i) dividing the total amount of the said
Employer contributions made or required to be made to the Fund (during such period of
service) by the number "65"; (ii) multiplying the quotient thus obtained by the appropriate
Applicable Dollar Atnount, and (iii) dividing thc product of that calculation (in clause
"(ii")) by the number "100,39."

B. "Old" Future Service Benefit. For annuity starting dates occurring before January
1, 2013, a Participant is entitled to an old Future Service Benefit, calculated as a single
lump sum amount at Nomial Retirement Age, based on the total amount of the Employer
contributions made or required to be made to the Fund on the Participant's behalf since he
became a Participant. The lump-sum amount of such old Future Service Benefit shall be
detemiined (in segments for each period of service for which the Applicable Dollar
Amount is constant) by: (i) dividing the total amount of the saicl Employer contributions
made or required to be made on his behalf to thc Fund (during such period of service) by
the number "65"; and (ii) multiplying the quotient thus obtained by the appropriate
Applicable Dollar Amount.

C. Definitions. The following tenns used in this Section 5.2 (and Section 5.3 below)
are defined as fbllows:
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(i) Applicable Dolhir Amount. "Applicable Dollar Amount" means thc factor,
established by the Trustees, that is part of the Plan's Past ancl Future Service Benefit
formulas, used to detemiine the amount of a Participant's Accrued Benefit as of Normal
Retirement Age. The current Applicable Dollar Amount, applicable to deter-minations
made as of any date after December 31, 2010, is $180,00. The Applicable Dollar
Amount immediately preceding that, applicable to determinations made as of any date
after December 31, 2008, but before January 1, 201 l, is $200.00. These two Applicable
Dollar Amounts are non-retrospective, meaning that they do not apply to Past or Future
Service Benefits accrued beforc the date (Jimmy 1, 2011 and January 1, 2009,
respectively) on which they became effective.

Prior to January 1, 2009, the then current Applicable Dollar Amount applied retro-
spectively to the calculation of all of a Participant's Past and Future Service Benefits
completed to date (except, possibly, where the participant had an Interruption of Service
as described in Article vIII below). These Applicable Dollar Amounts were $230.00
for determinations made as of any date after December 31, 1997, but before January 1,
2009; $225.00 for determinations made as of any date after November 30, 1994, but
belbre January 1, 1998; $210.00 for detemii nations made as of any date after December
31, 1993, but befbre December 1, 1994; $195.00 for deteiminations made as of any date
after December 31, 1990, but before January 1, 1994; $160.00 for determinations made
as of any date after December 31, 1988, but before January 1, 1991; $120.00 for
detenninations made as of any date after December 31, 1986, but before January 1,
1989; and $100.00 for determinations made as of any date befbre January 1, 1987.

(ii) Ernployer Contributions. "Employer contributions" means the weekly ar other
periodic contributions, based on the hours, weeks or other period of service completed
by the Employer's Eligible Employees, that each Employer is required to make to the
Fund, the amount of which such contributions is intended, under the terms of the
applicable Collective Bargaining Agreement or other agreement between the Em-
ployer anti the Tntstees, to bc (except in the case of an Eligible Employee who has not
yet become a Participant in the Plan) a part of the formulas for calculating each such
Employee's Past and Future Service Benefits as herein described.

"Employer contributions" do not include contributions made by the Employer to the
Fund for other reasons, such as payment of surcharges resulting from the Fund 's
entering "critical" or "endangered" status puisuant to the provisions of the Pension
Protection Act of 2006, additional contributions relating to a "rehabilitation plan"
adopted by the Trustees in accordance with that Act, or additional contributions made
for the purpose of amortizing thc unfunded liability of a plan that has b.een merged with
this Phm, such as thc Eastman Machine Plan, With respect to Eastman Machine
Company in particular, "Employer contributions" also do not include (i) contributions
made in an amount equivalent to the premium for Medicare Part "B" (Supplementary
Medical Insurance) coverage to fund the Supplemental Retirement Annuity Payment that
was a part of Eastman Machine Plan, and that continucs as a part of this Plan under
Section 5.4 below, and (ii) the special disability surcharge for the purpose of funding the
enhanced disability benefit that was also part of the Eastman Machine Plan, and that
continues as a part of this Plan under Section 7.5 below.
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The Administrator, in his sole discretion, applied in a nondiscriminatory manner,
shall detertnine whether a contribution made by an Employer is to be considered an
"Employer contribution" as herein defined.

§ 5.3 Past Service Beneft

Depending on the date of his annuity starting date, a Participant's Past Service Benefit, if
any, shall bc calculated as either an "Old" Past Service Benefit or a "New" Past Service Benefit
as follows:

A. "New" Past Service Benefit. Effective for annuity starting dates occurring after
Decenlber 31, 2012, a Participant who has been credited with years of Past Service, and
who has completed at least onc year of Vesting Service subsequent to his Employer's
Effective Date, shall be entitled to a Past Service Benefit, payable as a single life annuity
at Normal Retirement Agc, determined by (i) dividing his Past Service Contribution Rate
by $1.75; (ii) nlultiplying the quotient thus obtained by the number of his said years of
creditcd Past Service; (iii) nlultiplying the product of that calculation first by thc Past
Service Funding Ratc for his Employer, and second by the appropriate Applicable Dollar
Amount as described above, and (iv) dividing the result thus obtained (in clause "(iii")) by
$100.39,

B. "Old" Past Service Benefit. For annuity starting datcs occurring before January
1, 2013, a Participant is entitled to a Past Service Benefit calculated as a single lunlp-sum
amount at Non-nal Retirement Age, determincd by: (i) dividing his Past Service Contri-
bution Ratc by $1.75; (ii) multiplying the quotient thus obtained by the numbcr of his said
years of credited Past Scrvice; and (iii) multiplying the product of that calculation first by
the Past Service Funding Rate for his Employer, and second by the appropriate Applicable
Dollar Amount.

C. Dcfinitions. The following tem-is used in this Section 5.3 are defined as follows:

(i) Past Servicc Contribution Rate. "Past Service Contribution Rate" means the
weekly contribution rate in effect ror the Participant's Employer as of the date as of
which the amount of his Past Service Benefit is being determined.

However, if such weekly contribution rate has been in effect for less than 12
consecutive calendar months, the weekly contribution ratc that was previously in effect
shall be usecl. For this purpose, "weekly contribution rate" means the weekly amount
of the Employer eonti-ibutions (as defined abovc) required to bc made by the Employer
to the Fund, as specified in the rnost recent Collective Bargaining Agree-mcnt, or the
agreement most recently in effect between the Employer and the Trustees. If an hourly
ratc is specified in any such agreement, then the weekly contribution rate shall bc
determined by multiplying such hourly rate by the number of regular-time hours
required to bc worked by thc Employees of such Employer in each week. II a
Participant who has transferred to employment with a new Employer continues to



receive credit fbr the Past Servicc cornpleted with his prior Ernployer, his Past Service
Contribution Rate shall be determined by reference to the rate of the contrihutions that
his new Ernployer is required to rnake to the Fund.

(ii) Past Service Funding Rate. "Past Service Funding Rate" rneans a rate, set by the
enrolled actuary for the Fund for each Employcr (other than Eastman Machine
Company) as of the Effective Date for such Employer, at the level at which, in the
opinion of the actuary, will assure that the past service liability of the Employer for its
then Employees will be funded over a period of not rnore than 25 years.

ln establishing the Past Service Funding Rate of an Employer, the enrolled actuary
shall take into account both the Employer's current costs under this Plan (that is, the
Plan's "normal" or "service" costS attributable to Employees ofsuch Employer) and the
Employer's weekly (or hourly) Ernployer contribution rate. If the contribution rate of
a particular Employer is sufficient, in the opinion of the actuary, to fund the past service
liability attributable to lhat Employer over a period of 25 years or less, then thc Past
Service Funding Rate assigned to that Employer shall be 100% (or "1.0"). However, if
funding over more than 25 years is required, the Past Service Funding Ratc of the
particular Ernployer shall be reduced accordingly, so that fimding is projected at 25
years. Once the actuary has established the Past Service Funding Ratc of a particular
Employer, such rate may only be changed pursuant to the provi-sions of Section
14.1below.

If a Participant who has transferred to employment with a new Employer continues
to receive credit for the Past Service completed with his prior Employer pursuant to the
provisions of Section 4.3 abovc, then, notwithstanding anything in this Article VI to the
contraiy, the Past Service Funding Rate to bc used in the determination of his Past
Service Benefit shall bc that which was most rccently in effect for his prior Employer.

§ 5.4 Eastman Machine Plan Benelit

For credited service completed prior to October 16, 2007 pursuant to the terrns of the
Eastman Machine Plan, as desciibed in Section 4.4 above, an Eastman Machine Participant
shall be entitled to a benefit (the "Eastrnan Machine Plan Benefit"), payable monthly as a
single life annuity at Normal Retirement Agc, and determined by multiplying his number of
years of such credited seivice by $31.00.

For Eastman Machine Participants who retired on a normal (age 65 or the 5th anniveisary
or commencement or participation in the Eastrnan Machine Plan, whichever is the later) or
deferred retirement datc prior to October 1, 2001, the Eastman Ivlachine Plan Benefit is an
amount determined under the following schedde:
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Monthly Benefit Per
Retirement Year of Credited
Date Service

Monthly Benefit Per
Retirement Ycar of Credited
Date Service

10/01/80 - 09/30/81 $ 8.50 01/01/93 — 09/30/93 2').00
10/01 /8 1 — 09/30/82 9.50 10/01/93 — 09/30/94 23.00
10/01/82 - 09/30/83 10.50 10/01/94 — 09/30/95 23.50
I 0/01/83 - 09/30/84 12.30 10/01/95 — 01/22/97 24.00
10/01/84 — 09/30/85 13.50 01/23/97 — 09/30/97 25.00
10/01/85 — 09/30/86 14.50 10/01/97 — 09/30/98 26.00
I 0/01/86 — 12/31/87 15.50 1 0/01 /98 — 09/30/99 27.00
01/01/88 - 12/31/89 19.5() 10/01/99 — 09/30/00 29.00
01/01/90 — 12/31/90 20.25 10/01/00 — 09/30/01 30.00
01/01/91 — 12/31/92 21.00

In addition to the above arnounts, each Eastman Machine Participant receiving a retire-
ment benefit under this Plan shall receive a Supplemental Retirement Annuity Payment as
reimbursement for and in an amount equivalent to the premium paid by the Participant for the
Supplementary Medical Insurance (Part "B") of Medicam. Such payment shall com-mence
with the first monthly annuity payment that is rnade after the Participant has attained Normal
Retirement Age.

§ 5.5 Post-Retirement Increases

Notwithstanding anything in this Plan to the contrary, any increase in benefits for active
Participants that is effective on or aftcr the effective date (generally, Annuity Starting Date)
of a retired or disabled Participant's monthly benefit shall not result in the recalculation of the
amount of such benefit, but shall instead be applicable only to the calculation of those
additional monthly benefits, if any, that result from Employer contributions required to be
made on the retired or disabled Participant's behalf with respcct to Hours or Servicc com-
pleted subsequent to his said effective date. However, the arnount of any monthly benefit
payable to any retired or disabled Participant, or to any surviving spouse or other designated
Beneficiary (in each case for service other than service under the Eastman Machine Plan),
including the amount of any monthly installrncnts payable to a Participant who elected to
receive a cash lump-sum in installments, or any Beneficiary of a deceased Participant re-
c6ving any such i nstallments, shall bc increased as follows:

A. in the case of a retired or disabled Participant or Beneficiary whosc benefit effective
date is prior to January 1, 1987, by 10_0% thereof effective as of January 1, 1987, or if a
greater increase would result, by $10.00 per month;

B. in the case of a retired or disabled Participant or Beneficialy whose benefit effective
date is prior to January 1, 1989, by 10.0% thereof effective as of January 1, 1989, or if a
greater increase would result, by $10.00 per month;
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C. in the case of a retired or disabled Participant or I3eneficiary whose benefit effective
date is prior to January 1, 1991, by 15.0% thereof effective as of Januaiy 1, 1991, or if a
greater increase would result, by $15.00 pern-ionth;

D. in the case of a retired or disablcd Participant or Bcne!iciaiy whose benefit effective
date is prior to January 1, 1994, by 5.0% thereof effective as of the later of (i) the said
effective date, or (ii) January 1, 1993;

E. in thc case of a retired or disabled Participant or Beneficiary whose benefit effective
date is prior to December 1, 1994, by 10.0% thereof effective as of December 1, 1994; and

F. in the case of a retired or disabled Participant or Beneficiary whose benefit effecti ve
date is prior to January 1, 1998, by $15.00 permonth effective as ofJanuary 1, 1998.

Such benefit increases shall be applied cumulatively, with thc amounts of prior increases
also increased proportionately, as a part of the then total monthly benefit, by any percentage
increase or increases that subsequently become effective. However, each such henefit in-
crease shall apply only to monthly benefits or installments that are in payment status as of the
first of the month immediately prior to the specified effective datc thereof, and unless
otherwise herein specified, shall in the case of any individual retired Participant or Bene-
ficiary (including a surviving spouse) be applicable to, and calculated by reference to, the total
monthly amount payable as of such date, without regard to the form (or forms) in which such
benefit is payable. If any such benefit increase is effective as of a date which is also the
effective date of an increase in the Applicablc Dollar Amount under Section 5.2 above, then,
only one or the other of such increases shall apply with respect to any particular portion of the
vested Accrued Benefit of any one Participant.

ARTICLE VI

VESTING

§ 6.1 Vesting Upon Total And Permanent Disability, Attaining Normal RetirernentAge,Ete.

If he is then an Active Participant, a Participant shall havc a fully vested (100% non-
fbrfeitable) interest in his Accrued Bcncfit upon (i) incurring a Total and Pcrmanent Disa-
bility, (ii) attaining his Norinal Retirement Age hereunder, or (iii) satisfying the age and ser-
vice requirements for an Early or Non-nal Retirement Benefit.
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§ 6,2 Vesting Schedules

Prior to the occurrence of any of the above events, a Participant shall have a vested (non-
fbrfeitable) interest in a portion of his Accrued Benefit as deteimined under whichever of the
following vesting schedules is applicable. If more than one schcclulc is applicable, the
Participant's vested perccntage shall be detennined under the vesting schedule that provicles
the highest vested percentage as of the date of determination:

A. Current Vesting Schedule. This vesting schedule applies to all Participants (in-
cluding Eastman Machine Participants) who have Vesting Service (including at least one
Hour of Service in Covered Employment) on or after January 1, 2008 :

Years of Vested
Vesting Scrvice Percentage

less than 3 years 0%
3 years or more 100%

B. Eastman Machine Plan Vesting Schedule. This vesting schedule applies le all
Eastman Machine Participants:

Years of Vested
Vesting Service Percentage

less than 3 years 0%
3 years 20%
4 years 40%
5 years 60%
6 years 80%
7 years or more 100%

C. Prior Vestine. Schedule. This vesting schedule applics to all Participants
other than Eastman Machine Participants who clo not cornplete an Hour of Vesting
Service after October 16, 2007:

Years of Vested
Vesting Service Percentage

Icss than 1 year 0%
1 year 50%
2 years 60%
3 years 70%
4 years 80%
5 years 90%
6 years or more 100%
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§ 6.3 No Reduction in Vested Percentage

The calculation of the vested portion of a Participant's Accnted Benefit shall not be reduced
as the result of any direct or indirect amendment to any provision of this Article, If. this Plan
is amended to change or modify any vesting schedule, a Participant with at least 3 years of
Vesting Service as of the expiration date of the eleetion period may elect to have thc vested
portion of his Accrucd Benefit detennined without regard to the amendment. lfthe Participanl
fails to make an elcction, then he shall be subject to the new vesting schedule. For this
purpose, the election penod shall begin on the adoption date of the amendment and shall end
60 days after the latcst of (i) the adopfion date of the arnendment, (ii) the effective date of the
amendment, and (iii) the date the Participant reeeives written notice of the amendment from
the Administrator.

ARTICLE VII

BENEFITS BEGINNING AT ANYTIME OTHER
THAN NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE

§ 7.1 Deferred Retirement

A Participant's accrued benefit, other than an Eastman Machine Benefit subject to the
provisions of Section 11.1, shall be actuarially increased to the Actuarial Equivalent thereof to
take into account any period after Normal Retirement Age during which the Participant does
not receive any benefits under the Plan. If benefits commence to the Participant in a forrn other
than the normal form of benefit, the result of the application of the preceding sentence will be
actuarially adjusted in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.3.

Thc amount of actuarial increase payablc as of the end of the period for actuarial increases
must be no less than thc Actuarial Equivalent of the Employee's retirement benefits that would
have been payable as of the date thc actuarial increasc must commence plus the Actuarial
Equivalent of additional benefits accrued after that date, reduced by the Actuarial Equivalent of
any distributions made after that date. The actuarial increase is generally the sarne as, and not in
addition to, the actuarial increase required for that same period under Code section 411 to reflect
thc delay in payments aftcr normal retirement, except that the actuarial increase required under
Code section 401(a)(9)(C) must be provided even during the period during which an Employee
is in ERISA section 203(a)(3)(B) scrvice. For purposes of Code section 411(b)(1)(H), the
actuarial increase will be treated as an adjustment attributable to the delay in distribution of
benefits after the attainment of Nonnal Retirement Age. Accordingly, to the extent permitted
under Code section 411(b)(1)(H), the actuarial increase required under Code section
401(a)(9)(C)(iii) may reduce the benefit accrual othcrwise required under Code section
411(b)(1)(H)(i), except that the rules on suspension of benefits are not applicable.

An Eastman Machine Participant who retires on a Deferred Retirement Date shall be entitled
to receive, with respcct to his Eastman Machine Plan Benefit, an annual benefit for life, payablc
in equal monthly installments, in an amount equal to the benefit he has earned as of his Deferred
Retirernent Date, calculated as described in Section 5.4 above. Notwithstand-ing the foregoing,
however, if the provisions of Section 11.1 below are not complied with, the participant shall
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instead be entitled to the Actuarial Equivalent of his Normal Retirement benefit determined as
of his Normal Retirernent Datc payable as of his Deferred Retirernent date, if greater.

§ 7,2 .Early Retirement

If a Participant is eligible under Section 2.12 above, hc may elect to retire on an Early
Retirement Date. For annuity starling dates subsequent to December 31, 2012, in thc case of a
Participant other than an Eastman Machine Participant, the Participant's entirc Normal
Retirement Benefit (expressed in the form of a single life annuity) accrued to date shall be
decreased by onc half of one percent for each calendar month by which his Early Retirement
Date precedes the first ofthe month next following Normal Retirement Age. For annuity starting
dates prior to January 1, 2013, once again in the case of a Participant other than an Eastman
Machine Participant, the Participant's bcnefit at Early Retirement Date is instead the Actuarial
Equivalent of his said entire Normal Retirement Benefit (expressed in the form of a single life
annuity) accrued to date.

In the case of an Eastman Machine Participant, the calculation of the post-October 15, 2007
portion of his benefit payable at his Early Retirement Date shall be as described in the paragraph
above, except that his Normal Retiremcnt Benefit (cxpressed in thc form of a single life annuity,
and including the portion of such Normal Retirement Benefit attributable to the Participant's
pre-October 16, 2007 service under the Eastman Machine Ilan), shall not be dccreased for early
payment for years subsequent to age 62, but shall be decreased by one half of one percent for
each calendar month by which the Participant's Early Retirement Date pre-ccdes the first of the
month next following his sixty-second hirthday.

§ 7.3 Certain Bent:fits on Termination of Employment

In general, exccpt for distributions of $5,000 or less in the circumstances described under
Section 10.3 below (and for payrnents on account of Total and Permanent Disability as
described immediately below), no benefit shall be payable undcr this Plan upon the
termination of a. Participant's employment with his Employer prior to his attaining either
Normal Retirement Age or an Early Retirernent Date as described under Section 2.12 above.
However, if a terminated Participant has a vcstcd interest in a Pre-January 1, 1989 Future
Scrvice Benefit as described in Article VI above, and if he is not re-employed by any
Employer within ninety (90) days after the date of his. termination of ernployrnent, including
any such re-employment as a non-Eligible Employee, he may then elect to immediately
receive, subject to thc provisions of Article X below, (i) the Actuarial Equivalcnt present valuc
of his Pre-January 1, 1989 Future Service Bencfit and any Past Service Benefit he may have
in a cash lump-sum, or (ii), the Actuarial Equivalent of his entire Accrued Benefit in any form
other than a lump-sum or installment paytnents.

If the Participant elects to receive the Actuatially Equivalent present value of his Pre-
January 1, 1989 Future Service Benefit and any Past Service Benefit he may have in a cash
lump-sum, the value of his vestecl Post-December 31, 1988 Future Service Benefit will remain
in the Plan, and will subsequently be payable as a benefit hereunder, either to the Participant
at his NOrmal Retirement Agc or Early Retirement Date in accordance with the provisions of
Article X bclow, or upon his death, to his Beneficiary.
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However, notwithstanding any of the forgoing, while the Plan is in critical (or endantered)
status undcr pertinent provisions of the Pension Protection Act o f 2006, neither lump-sum nor
installment distributions will be payable.

§ 7.4 Disability Retirement Benefit (For Participants Other Man Eastman Machine
Participants)

lf a Participant other than an Eastman Machine Participant who has completed 6 years of
Vesting Service incurs a Total and Permanent Disability as described in Section 2.37 ahove
while hc is an Active Participant in this Plan and prior to his attainment of Nonnal Retirement
Age, he rnay elect to retire on a Disability Retirement Date. For annuity stau-ting dates
subsequent to December 31, 2012, the Participant shall receive his entire Normal Retirement
Benefit (expressed in the form of a single life annuity) accrued to date, decreased by one quarter
of one percent for each calendar month during the first ten years (or less) by which his Disability
Retirement Date precedes the first of the rnonth next following Normal Retirement Age, and
actuarially thereafter. For annuity starting dates prior to January 1, 2013, such disability
retirement benefit shall bc determined by first determining the lump-sum value of the
Participant's Past and Future Service Benefits at Normal Retirement Age, and without any
discount o f said lump-sum value on account of the Participant's (or his spouse's) current age,
converting that non-discounted lump-sum value to an annuity benefit under Article IX hereof
using the (higher) annuity factors that are based on such cuwent age.

However, in no event shall a disability retirement benefit under this Plan be paid in the
form of a lump-sum or installments.

§ 7,5 Disability Benefit (Eastman Machine Participants)

An Eastman Machine Participant who has completed at least 10 years of Credited Service
under the terins of the Eastman Machine Plan (including for the putposc Credited Service
completed after October 15, 2007) shall reccive a disability benefit during any period of Total
and Permanent Disability which is prior to his attainment of Normal Retire-ment Age, which
such monthly disability benefit shall be equal to the amount of his Accrued Benefit, expressed
as a single life annuity and determined as of the date he became Totally and Permanently
disabled, but reduced by the following amounts:

A. The amount of any benefit or allowance payable to such Participant by the state
or Federal Government on account of any military service incun-ed disability shall be
deducted from the monthly amount payable under the provisions of this Section 7.4,

B. The monthly amount of any Worker's Compensation benefits (except fixed
statutory payment for the loss of any bodily member) payable to such participant on account
of such disability if sustained in thc course of employment with Eastrnam Machine Company
and the monthly amount of any other disability benefit he may receive because of such
disability (except on a basis ofneed) as a result of any State or Federal laws, now or hereafter
enacted, to the extent that such benefits havc been provided for by premiums, taxes or other
payments paid by or at the expense of Eastman Machine Company shall he deducted from
the monthly payahle under thc provisions of this paragraph so long as such Workers'
Compensation benefits and such other disability benefits shall continue to be paid to thc 
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Participant. In the case of lump-sum benefits under Workers' Cornpensation, the lump sum
shall be divided by the monthly payrnent to which the Participant was enti-tled under
Workers' Compensation in order to determine the period with respect to which Workers'
Compensation benefits are received for the purpose of this Section 7.5.

Notwithstanding the above, an Eastman Machine Participant who is entitled to a disability
benefit hereuunder but who is ineligible for a disability benefit under the Social Security Act
will be entitled to a monthly disability benefit from the Plan in an amount equal to two (2) times
the amount he is entitled to under the provisions of the preceding paragraph for each month he
is not eligible for disability benefits under the Social Security Act; provided.that such Participant
provides the Administrator with a copy of a final determination letter or decision from the Soeial
Security Administration denying the Participant Social Security disability bcnefits. If an
Eastman Machine Participant receiving benefits under the provisions of this paragraph becoines
eligible for disability benefits under the Social Security Act, the provisions of this paragraph
shall no longer apply for those months for which he is eligible fbr disability benefits under thc
Social Security Act. In the event that a Participant has been reeeiving single- benefits and it is
subsequently determined that Ile was entitled to double benefits under this paragraph, the
Adininistrator shall as soon as practical reimburse the Participant for the retroactive- double
benefits to which he was entitled.

Such monthly disability payments shall continue until the first to occur of the following
events:

A. The Participant's death; or

B. If the Participant engages in occupation or employment (except for
rehabilitation) fbr remuneration or profit, which employment would be inconsistent with the
finding of Total and Permanent Disability; or

C. If thc Administrator deterrnines on the basis of a medical examination that the
Participant has sufficiently recovered to return to any regular work for Eastman Machine
Company and the Participant refuses an offer of employment li-om Easttnan Machine
Company; or

D. If thc Participant refuses to undergo a medical examination ordered by the
Administrator; provided that thc Participant may not be required to undergo a medical
examination more often than twice a year; or

E. Upon his attaining Nonnal Retirement Age, at which tirne he shall elect (i) to
continue to receive said payments throughout the remainder of his lifetime or (ii) to receive
any optional fonn of benefit set forth in Article IX hereof, provided that the optional form of
benefit selcctccl shall be at least the Actuarial Equivalent of the payments he woukl be
entitled to receive if he had elected (i) abovc.

This enhanced clisability bencfit that was also part of the Eastman Machine Plan is funded
through a special disability surcharge paid by Eastman Machine Company. This bencfit, like
the Supplemental Retirement Annuity Payment that was a part of Eastman Machine Plan, and
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that continues as a part of this Plan under Section 5.4 above, is thus subject to modification or
elimination through collective bargaining.

§ 7.6 Recovery. fromTotal and Permanent Disability

A Participant who recovers from a Total and Pennanent Disability prior to attaining Normal
Retirement Agc shall be considered to have incurred a termination of employment and shall
only be entitled to those Plan bencfits, if any, under this Article and Articic IX below, based on
his then circumstances.

§ 7. 7 Accrued Beneit in Case qf Death Prior to Annuity Starting Date

If a Participant (other than an Eastman Machine Participant with respect to service under the
Eastman Machine Plan) dies prior to attaining his Annuity Starting Date, his Designated
Beneficiary shall receive a death benefit equal to the greater of: (a) the present value of his
Accrued Benefit, or (b) the amount determined in accordance with Section 10_2 B below. If
bencfits are paid pursuant to this Section and Section 10.2 B below, no other benefits (other than
a survivor annuity payable with respect to scrvicc under the Eastman Machine Plan) shall be
paid to the Participant or his Beneficiary under this Plan.

§ 7.8 Designation qf Benefickny

Each Participant inay clesipate from time to time in writing one or more Beneficiaries, who
will receive the Participant's vested Accrued Benefit in the event of the Participant's dcath. If
the Participant dies without having n-iade a Bcneficiary designation, the Trustee shall distribute
such benefits in the following order of priority to the deceased Participant's: (a) spouse, (b) lineal
descendants, (c) parents, or (d) estatc.

However, in the event of the death of a married Participant, the suiviving spouse must be the
sole Beneficiary unless the surviving spoUse has consented in writing to a different election, has
acknowledged the effict of such election, and the consent and acknowledgement are witnessed
by the either the Administrator, a member of the Administrator's staff or a notary public. The
consent of spouse shall not be necessary if it is establishcd to the satis-faction of the
Administrator that there is no spousc, the spouse cannot reasonably be located, or for such other
reasonS as the regulations may prescribe. The consent of a spouse as reasons for not requiring
such consent shall be applicable only to that spouse. If the spouse of a Par-ticipant becomcs
locatable or if a Participant remarries, it shall be the duty of thc Participant to bring that fact to
the attcntion of the Administrator. If the Participant so notifies the Adminis-trator, the
Administrator shall then, if applicable, proceed to make available to such spousc thc consent of
SpOuse procedures described in this Section.
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ARTICLE V111

FRESH-START MRS

§ 8.1 Fresh-Starts

This Ilan shall have fresh-start dates as of December 31, 2012 (as a result of the change in
normal form of benefit from a lump-sum amount to a single lifc annuity); as of December 31,
2010 (as a result of the reduction of the Applicable Dollar Amount from $200.00 to $180.00);
as of December 31, 2008 (as a result of the reduction of the Applicable Dollar Amount from
$230A to $20(I.00); and as of October 16, 2007 (as a result ofthe change in normal form of
benefit for Eastman Machine Participants from a -single life annuity under the Eastman
Machine Plan to a lump-sum amount under this Plan). This Plan shall also have a fresh-start
datc (albeit in general affccting only a single Participant) whenever a Participant incurs either
a Scrvice Break or a Non-Service Break Interruption in Service and, in general, on the day
before the date on which any amendment to the Plan that directly or indirectly affects the
riliount of a Participant's benefit under the curTent benefit formula is made effec-tivc. The
fresh-start group consists of all affected Participants who have Accrued Benefits as of the
-fresh-start date and have at least one Hour of Service in Cover-ed Employment with the
Employer after that date.

§ 8.2 Formuki with Wear-Away

The fbrmula with wear-away of Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(4) - 13(e)(4)(ii) shall
apply in the case of the December 31, 2012 change in normal form of benefit from a lump-
sum amount to a single life annuity, ancl to the calculation of early retirement benefits and
lump-sum termination benefits aftcr that date:

A. December 31  2012 change to normal form of retirement  benefit. In the case
of the December 31, 2012 change in normal form of benefit fi-orn a lurnp-surn amount to a
single life annuity, the Accruccl Benefit of each Participant in the fresh-start group as of
any date after December 31, 2012 will be equal to the geater of:

(i) the Participant's frozen Accrued Benefit, if any, as of December 31, 2012 (i.e.,
the Participant's "ow' Past and "old" Future Service Benefits as accrued through
December 31, 2012), and

(ii) thc Participant's total Accrued Benefit as determined under the Past and Future
Service Benefit formulas (i.e., both "old" and "new" Past and Futurc Service Benefits
accrued to clate) as applied to the total years of the Participant's participation in this Plan,
both bcforc and after January 1, 2013.

B. December 31, 2012 change to early retirement  and lump-sum termination
benefits. In the case of the December 3 I , 2012 changes in assumptions for calculating early
retirement and lump-sum termination benefits under Sections 7.2 and 7.3, the Early
Retirement Benefit or lump-sum termination benefit of each Participant in the fresh-start
group as olany date after Dcccrnber 31, 2012 will he equal to the greater of
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(i) the Participant's frozen Early Retirement Benefit or lump-sum termination
benefits as of December 31, 2012, and

(ii) thc Participant's Early Retirement Benefit or lump-sum termination benefits as
of the pertinent date after December 31, 2012.

In any instance in which this formula with wear-away and the formula without wear-away
set forth in following section apply as of the same date, the rule of the following section shall
be applied first.

§ 8.3 Formula without Wear-Away

The formula without wear-away of Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(4) - 13(c)(4)(i)
shall apply in all other instances described in Section 8.1 above, in particular, the reduction of
the Applicable Dollar Amount from $200.00 to $180.00 as of Deeember 31, 2010, the
reduction of the Applicable Dollar Amount from $230.00 to $200.00 as of December 31,
2008,the change in normal form of benefit for Eastman Machine Participants from a single
life annuity under the Eastrnan Machine Plan to a lump-sum amount under this Plan as of
October 15, 2007, and a Participant's incurring either a Service or a Non-Service Break
Interruption in Service. In each of these eases the Accrued Benefit of each Participant in the
fresh-start group will be equal to the sum of:

A. the Participant's frozen Accrued Benefit, if any, as of the applicable fresh-start
clate, and

B. the Participant's Accrued Benefit dctemined with respect to the current Past
and Future Service Benefit forrnulas as applied to the Participant's total years of participa-
tion fbr accrual of benefits after the applicable fresh-start date.

§ 8.4 "Frozen Accrued Benalit" Defined

A Participant's "frozen Accrued Benefit" is the surn of the Participant's frozen Past and
Future Service Benefits as determined in accordance with the provisions of the Plan applicable
on or before either December 31, 2012 or any othcr fresh-start date, as if the Participant ccased
to accrue Future Service Benefits as of that date (or as of the date the Participant actually ceased
to accrue Future Service Benefits, if earlier), without regard to any amendment made to the Plan
after that date other than amendtnents recognized as effective as of or before the date under
Code section 401(b) or treasury regulations section 1.401(a)(4)-11(g). The frozen Accrued
Benefit will be expressed as an actuarially equivalent benefit in the normal (single life annuity)
form under the Plan aftcr the fresh-start datc, commencing at the Participant's Normal
Rctirement Age uncicr thc Plan as in effect after such date. For this purpose, in the caSe of an
Eastman Machine Participant, both his currcnt and his frozen Accrued Benefit shall also include
the value of his Eastman Machine Plan Benefit. In any event, if, as of any fresh-start date, the
arnount of a Participant's frozcn Accrued Benefit was limited by the application of code section
415, the Participant's fi.ozen Accrued Benefit will be increased for years after that date to the
extent permitted under Code section 415(d)(1).
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If the Plan's normal form of bcnefit in effect on the Participant's fresh-start date is rmt the
sarne as thc normal form under the Plan after such-fresh-start date, or (ii) the Normal Retirement
Age for any Participant on that date was greater than the Normal Retirement Age for that
Participant under the Plan after-such-fresh-start date, the frozen Accrued Benefit will be
expressed as an actuarial equivalent benefit in the normal form under the Plan after the
Participant's fresh-start date, commencing at the Participant's normal retirement age under the
Plan in effect after such fresh-start date. If the Plan provides a new optional form of benefit with
respect to a Participant's frozen Accrued 13enefit, such new optional form of benefit will be
provided with respect to each Participant's entire Accrued Benefit (i.e., accrued both before and
after the fresh-start date).

§ 8.5 Other Dqfinitions

The fbllowing temis used in this Article VIII are defined as follows:

A. Service Break Interruption in Service. A "Service Break Interruption of Ser-
vice means, and is incurred as of the last day of, two consecutive Plan Years during the
entirety of which Participant is not an Activc Parti.cipant. However, a Participant shall
nevertheless be deemed not to have incurred such an Inten-uption if (i) payment of his
entire vested Accrued Benefit commences as. of his Retirement Date, and (ii) such
Retirement Date is not more than 3 years subsequent to the datc on which he ceased to be
an Active Participant.

Non-Service Break Interruption in Service, A "Non-Service Break Interrup-
tion in Service rneans, and is incurred upon, (i) a Participant's trarisfer from Covered
Employment to Related Employment, (ii) Ns receipt of a distribution of all or any portion
of his vested Accrued Benefit, (iii) his Employer's withdrawal from this Plan in eithcr a
complete or partial withdrawal, and (iv) his Employer's otherwise ceasing to be a
contributing Employer to the Plan, as a result of the de-certification of the Union, the
Employer's refusing to renew its agreement with the Trustees, the Employer's going out
of business, the closing of the facility at which the Participant is employed (cven though
thc Employer maintains another facility with respect to which it continues to contribute to
the Fund), bankruptcy, or for any other reason. However, notwithstanding the foregoing,
if a Participant repays the amount of any prior partial or complete distribution of Ns Accrued
Benefit pursuant to Section 11.3 below, any interruption in Service arising from such
distribution shall be removed.

ARTICLE IX
LIMITATIONS ON BENEFITS

§ 9.1 Maximunl Benglits

The limitations of this Article IX apply in Ihnitation years beginning on or after J uly 1, 2007,
except as otherwise provided herein.

A. General Rule. The annual benefit otherwise payable to a Participant under the
Plan at any time shall not oxeced the maximum permissible benefit specified for qualified
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plans under Section 415 of the Code. If the benefit the Participant would otherwise accruc
in a lirnitation year would produce an annual benefit in excess of the maximum permissible
benefit, the benefit shall be limited (or the rate of accrual reduced) to a benefit that does not
exceed the maximum permissible bencfit.

B. Other Plans. If the Participant is, or has ever bcen, a participant in another
qualified defined benefit plan (without regard to whether thc plan has been terminated)
maintained by the Ernployer or a predecessor employer (other than a multiemployer plan as
defined in Code Section 414(f)), the sum of the Participant's annual benefits from all such
phms (counting only the benefits provided under this Plan by such Employer) may not
exceed the maximum permissible benefit. Where the Participant's Employer-provided
benefits under all such defined benefit plans (determined as of the same age, and counting
only the benefits provided under this Plan by such Employer) would exceed the maximurn
permissible benefit applicable at that age, the accruals under this Plan shall be reduced to the
extent required to avoid the Participant's accruals under all defined benefit plans main-tained
by the Ernployer fiDm exceeding the maximum permissible benefit. The Trustees shall be
entitled to rely on a representation by an Employer that the benefit payable to a Participant
under this Plan, to the extent attributable to employment with that Employer, does not,
together with any other retirement bencfit payable to him under any other plan (other than
a multiernployer plan as defined in Code Section 414(f)) maintained by such Employer
(and to the extent attributable to employment with that Employer)_ exceed the maximum
pemiissible limitations of Code Section 415.

C. No Reduction in Certain Benefits. The application of the provisions of this
Section 12.1 shall not cause the maximum permissible benefit for any Participant to be less
than the Participant's accrued benefit under all the defined benefit Plans of the Employer or
a predecessor Employer (other than a multiemployer plan as defined in Code Section 414(f))
as of the end of the last limitation year beginning before July I, 2007 under provi-sions of
the plans that were both adoptcd and in effect before April 5, 2007. The preceding sentence
applies only if the provisions of such defined benefit plans that were both adopted and in
effect before April 5, 2007 satisfied the applicable requirernents of statutory provi-sions,
regulations. and other published guidance relating to Code Section 415 in effect as of the end
of the last limitation year beginning bell-we July 1, 2007, as described in Treasury Regulation
section 1.415(a)-1(g)(4).

§ 9.2 Definitions

•Ihe following temis used in this Article IX are defined as follows:

A. Annual benefit. "Annual benefit" means a benefit that is payable annually in
the form of a single life annuity. Except as provided below, where a benefit is payable in a
form other than a single life annuity, the benefit shall be adjusted to an actuarially equiv-
alent single life annuity that begins at the same time as such other form of benefit and is
payable on the first day of each month, before applying the limitations of this Article IX. For
a Participant who has or will have distributions commencing at more than one annuity
starting datc, the annual benefit shall be determined as of each such annuity starting clate (and
shall satisfy the limitations of this Section as of each such date), actuarially adjusting for past
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and future distributions of benefits commencing at the other annuity starting dates. For this
purpose, the determination of whether a new starting date has occurred shall be made without
regard to Treasury Regulation section 1.401(a)-20, Q&A-10(d), and with regard to Treasury
Regulation section 1.415(b)-1(b)(1)(iii)(B) and (C).

No actuarial adjustment to the benefit shall be made for (a) survivor benefits payable to a
surviving spouse under a qualified joint and survivor annuity to the extent such benefits
would not be payable if the Participant's bcnefit were paid in another forrn; (b) benefits that
are not directly related to retirement benefits (such as a qualified disability benefits, pre-
retirement incidental death benefits and post-retirernent medical henefits); or (c) the inclu-
sion in the form of benefit of an autornatic benefit increase feature, provided the form of
benefit is not subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) and would otherwise satisfy the limitations
of this Article IX, and the Plan provides that the arnount payable under the .form of benefit
in any lirnitation year shall not exceed the limits of this Section applicable at the annuity
starting date, as increased in subsequent years pursuant to Code Section 415(d). For this
purpose, an autornatic benefit increase feature is included in a forrn of benefit if the form of
benefit provides for automatic, periodic increases to the benefits paid in that form.

The determination of the annual benefit shall take into account social security supple-
ments described in Code Section 411(a)(9) and benefits transferred from another defined
benefit plan, other than transfers of distributable benefits pursuant Treasury Regulation
section 1.411(d)-4, Q&A-3(e), but shall disregard benefits attributable to ernployee contri-
butions or rollover contributions.

Effective thr distributions in Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2003, the
determination of actuarial equivalence of forms of benefit other than a single lifc annuity
shall be made in accordance with the following:

(i) Benefit. Forms Not Sub-cet to Code Section 417(e)(3). The single life annuity that
is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's forrn of benefit shall be detennined under this
Paragraph (i) if the form of-the Participant's benefit is either (A) a nondecreasing imnuity
(other than a single life annuity) payable for a period of not less than thc life of the
Participant (or, in the case of a qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity, the life of thc
surviving spouse), or (13) an annuity that decreases during the life of the Participant
merely because of (I) the death of the survivor annuitant (but only if the reduction is not
below 5(1% of the benefit payable before the death of the survivor annuitant), or (11) the
cessation or reduction of Social Security supplements or qualified disability payments (as
defined in Code Section 401(a)(11)).

(1) Limitation years beginning beIbre July 1, 2097. For limitation years begin-ning
before July 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent single life annuity is equal to the annual
amount of the single life annuity commencing at the sarne annuity starting clate that
has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form ofbenefit computed using
whichever of the following produces thc greater annual amount: (1) the interest rate
specified in Section 2.3 of the Plan and the mortality table specified in suth Section
2.3 for adjusting benefits in the same forn; and (11) a 5 percent interest rate assumption
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and the Applicable Mortality Table defined in Section 2,3 of the Plan for that annuity
starting date,

(2) Lirnitation _years beginning on or after July 1, 2007. For limitation years
beginning on or after J uly 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent single life annuity is equal
to the greater of (1) the annual arnount of the single life annuity (if any) payable to the
Participant under thc Plan commencing at the same annuity starting date as the
Participant's forrn of benefit; and (II) the annual amount of the single life annuity
commencing at the same annuity starting date that has the same actuarial present value
as the Participant's fomi of benefit, computed using a 5 percent interest rate
assumption and the applicablc mortality table defined in Section 2.3 of the Phin for
that annuity starting date.

(ii) Benefit Fomis Subject to Code Section 417(e)(3). Tlie single life annuity that is
actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form of benefit shall be determined under this
paragraph if the form of the Participant's benefit is other than a benefit form desciihed in
section 9.2 A(i). In this case, the actuarially equivalent single life annuity shall be
determined as follows:

(1) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning After 2005. If the arinuity
starting date of the Participant's follTi of benefit is in a Plan Year beginning after 2005,
the actuatially equivalent single life annuity is equal to the greatest of (I) the annual
amount of the single life annuity commencing at the sarne annuity starting date that
has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's fbrm of benefit, computed
using the intcrest rate specified in Section 2.3 of thc Plan and the mortali-ty table
specified in Seetion 2.3 of the Plan for adjusting benefits in the same fbrm: (I) In the
annual amount of the single life annuity commencing,at the same annuity starting date
that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's folm of benefit, computed
using a 5.5 percent interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality table defined
in Section 2.3; and (II) the annual arnount of the single life annuity commencing at the
same annuity starting datc that has the saine actuarial present value as the Participant's
fortn of benefit, computed using the Applicable Interest Rate definccl in Section 2.3
oft& Plan and the Applicable Mortality Table defined in such Section 2.3, divided by
1.05.

(2) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning in 2004 or 2005. If the annuity
starting date of the Participant's forrn of benefit is in a Plan Year beginning in 2004 or
2005, the actuarially equivalent single life annuity is equal to the annual amount of the
single life annuity commencing at the same annuity starting date that has the same
actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using whichever
of the following produces the greater annual arnount: (I) the interest rate specified in
Section 2.3 of the Plan and the mortality tablc specified in such Section 2.3 for
adjusting benefits in the same form; and (11) a 5.5 percent interest rate assumption and
the Applicable Mortality Table defined in Section 2.3 of the Plan.

If the annuity starting datc of the Participant's benefit is on or after thc first day of
the first Plan Year beginning in 2004 and befbre December 31, 2004, thc application
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of this Section 9.2 shall not cause the arnount payable under thc Participant's form of
benefit to be less than the benefit calculated under the Plan, taking into account the
limitations of this Section 9.2, except that the actuarially equivalent single life annuity
is equal to the annual amount of the single life annuity commencing at the siu-ne
annuity starting date that has thc same actuarial present value as the Partici-pant's form
of benefit, computed using whichever of the following produces the greatest annual
amount:

(1) the interest rate speciticd in Section 2.3 and the mortality table specified in
Section 2.3. adjusting benefits in the same form;

(11) the Applicable Interest Rate defined in Section 2.3 of the Plan and the
Applicablc Mortality Table defined in Section 2.3 of the Plan; and

(I1I) the Applicable Interest Rate defined in Section 2.3 of the Plan (as in effect
on the last day of the last Plan Ycar beginning before January 1, 2004. under
provisions of the Plan then adopted and in effcct) and the Applicable Mortality
Table defined in Section 2.3 of the Plan.

B. Compensation. For purposes of this Article IX, "compensation" means wages
within the meaning of Code Section 3401(a) for the purposes of incornc tax withholding at
the source but deterrnined without regard to any niles that limit the remuneration included in
wages based on the nature or location of the employment or the services performed (sueh
the exception for agricultural labor set forth in Code Section 3401 00(2)).

Except as provided herein, for limitation ycars beginning after December 31, 1991,
compensation for a limitation year is the cornpensation actually paid or made available
during such limitation year.

For limitation years beginning on or after January 1, 2007, compensation for alimita-tion
year shall also include cornpcnsation paid by the later of 2 Y2 months after an employee's
severance from employment with the Employer maintaining the plan or the end of the
limitation year that includcs the date of thc employee's severance from employment witli the
Ernployer maintaining the plan, if:

(i) the payment is regular compensation for services during the employee's regular
working hours, or compensation for serviccs outside the employee's regular working
hours (such as overtime or shift differential), commissions, bonuses, or other similar
payments, and, absent a scverance from employment, thc payments would have been paid
to thc employee while the employee continued in employment with the Employer;

(ii) the payment is for unused accrued bona fide sick, vacation or other leave that the
employee would have been able to usc if employment had continued; or

(iii) the payment is received by the employee pursuant to a nonqualified unfunded
deferred compensation Plan and would have been paid at the same time if employment
had continued, but only to the extent includible in gross income.
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Any payments not described above shall not be considered compensation if paid after
severance from employment, cven if they arc paid by thc later of 2 1/2 months aftcr the date
of severance from employment or the end of the limitation year that includes the date of
severance from employment.

Back pay, within the meaning of Treasury Regulation section 1.415(c)-2(g)(8), shall be
treated as compensation for the limitation year to which the hack pay rehites to thc extcnt the
back pay represcnts wages and compensation that would otherwise be included under this
definition.

For limitation years beginning after December 31, 1997, Compensation paid or made
available during such limitation year shall include amounts that would otherwise be included
in Compcnsation but for an election under Code section 125(a), 402(e)(3), 402(h)(1)(B),
402(k), 403(b), or 457(b).

For limitation years beginning after Decernber 31, 2000, compensation shall also i nclucic
any elective amounts that are not includible in the gross income of the cmployee by rcason
of CODE section 132(f)(4).

C. Defined benefit compensation limitation. The "defined benefit compensation
limitation" in this multiemployer plan is applicable to limitation years ending on or before
December 3 I, 2001 only. For those limitation years, the said "defined benefit compen-sation
limitatioe means 100 percent of a Participant's high three-year average compensa-tion,
payable in the form of a single life annuity.

In the case of a Participant who is rehired after a severance from employment, thc defined
benefit compensation limitation is the greater of 100 percent of the Participant's high three-
year avcrage compensation, as determined prior to the severance fi-orn employment, as
adjusted pursuant to thc preceding paragraph, if applicable, or 100 percent of the Participant's
high three-year average compensation, as determined after thc severance from employment
under Subsection 9.20.

D. Defined benefit dollar liinitation. Effective fbr lirnitation years ending after
December 31, 2001, the "defined benefit dollar limitation" is $160,000, automatically
adjusted under Code Section 415(d), effectivc January 1 of cach year, as published in the
Internal Revenue Bulletin, and payable in the form of a single lifc annuity. The new
limitation shall apply to limitation years ending with or within the calendar year of the date
of the adjustment, but a Participant's benefits shall not reflect the adjusted limit prior to
January 1s1 of the said calendar year.

E. Employer. For purposes of this Article IX, "Employer" mcans an Employer that
adopts this Plan, and all members of a controlled group of corporations, as defined in Code
Section 414(b), as modified by Code Section 415(h)), all commonly controlled tradcs or
businesses (as defined in Code Section 414(c), as modified, except in thc case of a brother-
sister group of trades or businesses under common control, by Code Section 415(h)), or
affiliated service groups (as defined in Code Section 414(m)) of which the adopting
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Ernployer is a part, and any other entity required to be aggregated with the Ernployer
pursuant to Code Section 414(o).

F. Formerly affiliated plan of the Employer. A "formerly affiliated plan of the
Employer" rneans a plan (other than a multiemployer plan as defined in Code Section 414(f))
that, immediately prior to the cessation of affiliation, was actually maintained by the
Employer and, immediately after the cessation of affiliation, is not actually maintained by
the Employer. For this purpose, cessation of affiliation means the event that causes an entity
to no longer be -considered the Employer, as defined in Code Section 414(b) as modified by
Code Section 415(h), to an unrelated corporation, or that causes the Plan to not actually be
maintained by that Employer. For this purpose, cessation of affiliation rneans the event that
causes an entity to no longer bc considered the Ernployer, such as the sale of a member
controlled group of corporations, as defined in Codc Section 414(b), as modified by Code
Section 415(11), to an unrelated corporation, or that causes a Plan to not actually bc
maintained by the Employer, such as transfer of Plan sponsorship outside a controlled group.

G. High three-year averam compensation. "High three-year average compensation"
means the average compensation for the three consecutive years of service (or, if the
Participant has less than three consecutive years of service, the Participant's longest
consecutive period of service, including fractions of years, but not less than one year) with
the Employer that produces the highest average. A year of service with the Employer is the
12 consecutive rnonth period, consisting of a Phin Year. In the case of a Participant who is
rehired by the Employer after a severance from employment, the Participant's high three-
year average compensation shall be calculated by excluding all years Ibr which the
Participant peiforms no services for ancl receives no compensation from the Employer (the
break period) and by treating the years immediately preceding and following the break period
as consecutive. A Participant's compensation for a year of service shall not include
compensation in excess of the limitation under Cocic Section 401(a)(17) that is in eff-cet for
the calendar year in which such year of service begins.

H. Limitation year. "Liinitation year" rneans the Plan Year. All qualified plans main-
tained by the Employer must use the same limitation year. If the limitation year is amended
to a different 12-consccutive month period, the new lirnitation year must begin on a date
within the limitation year in which the amendment is made.

I. Maximum permissible benefit. For limitation years ending on or before December
31, 2001, "maximum permissible benefiC means the lcsser of thc defincd benefit dollar
limitation or the defined benefit compensation limitation (both adjustcd where required, as
provided below). For subsequent limitation years, the "maximum permissible benefir is the
defined benefit compensation limitation only.

(i) Adjustment of for lcss than 10 years of participation or service_ If a Participant has
less than 10 years of participation in the Plan, the defined benefit dollar limitation shall
be multiplied by a fraction (i) the numerator of which is the number of years (or part
thereof, but not less than one year) of participation in the Plan, and (ii) the denominator
of which is 10. In the case of a Participant who has less than ten years of service with the
Employer, the defined benefit compensation limitation, if applicable, shall be multi-plied
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by a fraction -- (i) the numerator of which is the number of years (or part thereof, but not
less than one year) of service with the Employer, and (ii) the denominator of which is 10.

(ii) Adjustment of defined benefit dollar limitation fbr benefit commencement before
age 62 or after age 65. Effective for benefits commencing in limitation years ending after
Deccmber 3 I , 2001, the defined benefit dollar limitation shall be adjusted if the annuity
starting date of the Participant's benefit is before age 62 or aficr age 65. If the annuity
starting date is before age 62, the defined benefit dollar limitation shall be adjusted under
Subsection (1) below. If the annuity starting date is after age 65, thc defined benefit dollar
limitation shall be adjusted in accordance with the rules set forth under Subsection (2)
below.

(1) Adjustment o defined benefit dollar lirnitation for benefit commencement
before age 62:

(I) Limitation years beginning before July 1, 2007. If the annuity starting
date for the Participant's benefit is prior to age 62 and occurs in a limitation year
beginning before July 1, 2007, the defined benefit dollar limitation for the Partici-
pant's annuity starting date is the annual amount of a benefit payable in the form of
a single life annuity commencing at thc Participant's annuity starting date that is thc
actuarial equivalent of the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted under scction
9.2 I(i) for years of participation less than 10, ifrequircd) with actuarial equivalence
computed using whichever of the following produces the smaller annual amount:
(1) the interest rate specified in Section 2.3 above and the mortal-ity table specified
in the said Section 2.3; or (2) a 5-percent interest rate assump-tion and the
applicable mortality table as defined in Section 2.3.

(11) Limitation years bepjnning on or after July 1, 2007.

(a) Plan does not have immediately commencing sill* life annuity
payable  at both age 62 and the age of bcncfit commencement. If the annuity
starting date for the Participant's benefit is prior to age 62 and occurs in a
limitation year beginning on or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan does not have an
immaliately commencing single life annuity payable at both age 62 ancl the age
of benefit commencement, the defined benefit dollar limitation fbr the
Participant's annuity starting date is the annual amount of a benefit payable in
the form of a single life annuity comma-icing at the Participant's annuity starting
date that is the actuarial equivalent of the definecl benefit dollar limi-tation
(adjusted under Subscction 9.2 1 (i) for years of participation less than 10, if
required) with actuarial equivalence computed using a 5 percent interest rate
assumption and the applicable mortality table for the annuity starting date as
defined in Section 2,3 (and expressing the Participant's age based on com-pleted
calendar months as of the annuity starting date).

(b) Plan has  immediately commencing single life annuitysayable at both
age 62 and thc age of benefit commencement.  If the annuity starting date for
the Participaas benefit is prior to age 62 ancl occurs in a limitation year
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beginning on or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan has an immediately com-
mencing single life annuity payable at both age 62 and the age of benefit
commencement, thc defined benefit dollar limitation for the Participant's
annuity starting datc is the lesser of the limitation determined under the
subsection immediately above, and the defined benefit dollar limitation
(adjusted under Subsection 9.2 I (i) for years of participation less than 10, if
required) multiplied by the ratio of the annual amount of the immediately
commencing single life annuity under the Plan at the Participant's annuity
starting date to the annual amount of the immaJiately commencing single lifc
annuity under the Plan at age 02, both determined without applying the limita-
tions of this Section.

(2) Adjustment of defined benefit dollar limitation for benefit commaicement after
age 65.

(I) Limitation years beginning beforc July 1, 2007. If the annuity starting date
for the Participant's benefit is after age 05 and occurs in a limitation year begin-
ning before July 1, 2007, the defincd benefit dollar limitation for the Participant's
annuity starting date is the annual amount of a benefit payable in the forrn of a
single life aiuiuity commencing at the Participant's annuity starting date that is the
actuarial equivalent of the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted under Sub-
section 9.2 (i) for years of participation lcss than 10, if required) with actuarial
equivalence computed using whichever of the following produces thc smaller
annual amount: (1) the interest rate specified in Section 2.3 above and thc mortal-
ity table specified in such Section 2.3; or (2) a 5-percent interest rate assumption
and the Applicable Mortality Table as defined in Section 2.3.

(II) Limitation years beginniniz on or after July 1, 2007.

(a) Plan does not have immediately commencingtigle life annuity payable
at both age 05 and the agc of benefit commencement. If the annuity starting date
for the Participant's benefit is after age 65 and occurs in a limitation year
beginning on or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan docs not have an immediately
commencing single life annuity payable at both age 65 and the age of benefit
commencement, the defined benefit dollar limitation at the Participant's annuity
starting datc is the annual amount of a benefit payable in the form Of a single
life annuity eommencing at the Participant's annuity starting date that is the
actuarial equivalcnt of the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted under
Subsection 9.2 I (i) for years of participation less than 1 Q, if required), with
actuarial equivalence computcd using a 5 percent interest rate assumption and
the Applicable Mortality Table for that annuity starting date as defincd in
Section 2.3 above (and expressing- the Participant's age based on completed
calendar months as of the annuity starting date).

(b) Plan has immediately commencing single life annuity payable at both age
65 and the age of benefit commencement. If the annuity starting date tbr the
Participant's benefit is after agc 65 and occurs in a limitation ycar begin-ning on
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or afier July 1, 2007, and the Plan has an immediately commmeing single life
annuity payable at both age 65 and thc age of benefit commence-ment, the
defined benefit dollar limitation at the Participant's annuity starting date is thc
leSser of the limitation determined under the Subsection immedi-ately above,
and the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted under Sub-section 9.2 I (i) for
years of participalion less than 10, if required) multiplied by the ratio of the
annual amount of the adjusted immediately commencing single life annuity
under the Plan at the Participant's annuity starting date to the annual amount of
the adjusted immediately cominencing single life annuity under the Plan at age
65, both determined without applying the limitations of this Article IX. For this
purpose, the adjusted immediately comMencing single life annuity under the
Plan a.t the Participant's annuity starting date is the annual amount of such
annuity payable to the Participant, computed disregarding the Participant's
accruals after age 65 but including actuarial adjustments even if those actuarial
adjustrnents are used to offset accruals; and the adjusted immediately
commencing single life annuity under the Plan at age 65 is the annual amount
of such annuity that would be payablc under the Plan to a hypothetical
Participant who is age 65 and has the sarne accruecl benefit as the Participant.

(c) Special Rule. Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Sub-section
(ii), no adjustment shall be made to thc defined benefit dollar limitation to reflect
the probability of a Participant's death between the annuity starting date and age
62, or between agc 65 and the annuity starting date, as applicable, if benefits are
not foifeited upon the death of the Participant prior to the amuity starting date
To the extent benefits are forfeited upon death before the annuity starting date,
such an adjustment shall be made. For this purpose, no forfeiture shall be treated
as occuning upon the Participaas death if the Plan does not charge Participants
for providing a qualified prerctirement survivor annuity, as defined in Code
Section 417(c), upon the Participant's death.

(iii) Minimum benefit permitted. Notwithstanding anything else in this Article IX to
the contrary, the benefit otherwise accrued or payable to a Participant under this Plan shall
be deemed not to exceed thc maximum permissible benefit if:

(1) the retirement benefits payable for a limitation yearunder any form of benefit
with respect to such Participant under this Plan and under all other defined benefit
plans (without rcgard to whether a plan has been terminated) ever maintained by the
Employer do not exceed $10,000 multiplied by a fraction -- (I) the numerator of-which
is the Participant's number of years (or part thereof, but not less thaii one year) of
Service (not to exceed 10) with the Employer, and (II) the denominator of which is
10; and

(2) the Employer (or a predecessor Employer) has not at any time maintained a
defined contribution Plan in which the Participant participated (for this purpose,
mandatoiy employee contributions under a defined benefit Plan, individual medical
accounts under Code Section 401(h), and accounts for postretirement mcdical benefits
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established under Codc Section 419A(d)(1) are not considered a separate defined
contribution Plan).

J. Predecessor employer. If an Employer maintains a Plan that provides a benefit which
the Participant accrued whilc performing services for a lbrmer Employer, the fonner
Employer is a "predecessor employee' with respect to the Participant in the Plan. A former
entity that antedates the Employer is also a predecessor Employer with respect to a Partici-
pant if, under the facts and circumstances, the Employer constitutes a continuation of all or
a portion of the trade or business of the forrner entity.

K. Severance fmm employment. An employee has a "severance from employmere when
thc employee ceases to be an employee of an Employer maintaining the Plan, in accordance
with the provisions of the Employer's Collective Bargaining Agreement, if applicable. An
employee does not have a severance from employment if, in connection with a change of
employment, thc empkvee's new Employer maintains thc Plan with respect to the ernployee.

L. Year of participation. Thc Participant shall be creditecl with a "year of participation"
(computed to fractional parts of a year) for each accrual cornputation period for which thc
fbllowing conditions are met: (1) the Participant is creditecl with at least the number of hours
of service (or period of service if the elapsed time method is used) for benefit accrual
pulposes rcquired under the tenns of the Plan in ordcr to accrue a benefit for thc accrual
computation period and (2) the Participant is included as a Participant under the eligibility
provisions c)f the Plan for at least one day of the accrual computation period. If these two
conditions are met, thc portion of a year of participation credited to the Participant shall equal
thc amount of benefit accrual service credited to thc Participant for such accrual computation
period. A Participant who is permanently and totally disabled within the meaning of Code
Section 415(0(3)(C)(i) for an accrual computation period shall receive a year of participation
with respect to that period. In addition, for a Participant to receive a year of participation (or
part thereof) for an accrual computation period, the Plan must be established no later that the
last day of such accrual computation period. In no cvcnt shall more than one ycar of
participation be credited for any 12-inonth period.

M. Year of service. For purposes of Subsection 12.2 G, the Participant shall be credited
with a year of service (computed to fractional parts of a year) for each accrual computation
period for which the Participant is credited with al least the number of hours of service for
henefit accrual purposes required under the tem-is of the Plan in order to accrue a benefit for
the accrual computation period, taking into account only service with the Employer or a
predecessor employer.

§ 9.3 Additional Rules Regarding Benefits Provide_d By Affiliated Plans

The following rules are also applicahle to this Article IX:

A. Benefits under terrninated plans, lf a defined benefit plan rnaintained by art Ern-ployer
(other than a multiemployer plan as defined in Code Scction 414(f)) has terminated with
sufficient assets for thc payment of benefit liahilities of all phin Participants and a Participant
in the plan has not yct commenced benefits undcr the plan, the benefits pro-vided pursuant
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to the annuities purchased to provide the Participants benefits under the terminated plan at
each possible annuity starting datc shall be taken into account in apply-ing the limitations of
this Article XII. If there are not sufficient assets for the payment of aIl Participants' benefit
liabilities, the benefits taken into account shall bc the benefits that are actually provided to
thc Participant under the terminated plan.

B. Bcnefits transferred froni a plan. If a Participant's benefits under a defined benefit plan
maintained by an Employer (other than a multiemployer plan as defined in Code Section
414(f)) are transferred to another defined benefit plan rnaintained by the Employer and the
transfer is not a transfer of distributable benefits pursuant to Treasury Regulation section
1.411(d)-4, Q&A-3(e), the transferred benefits are not treated as being provided under the
transferor plan (but are taken into account as benefits provided under the transferee plan). lf
a Participants benefits under a defined benefit plan maintained by the Etnployer (other than
a multiemployer plan as defined in Code Section 414(f)) are transferred to another defined
benefit plan that is not maintained by the Employer and the transfer is not a transfer of
distributable benefits pursuant to Treasury Regulation scction 1.411(d)-4, Q&A-3(c), the
transferred benefits are treated by the Employes plan as if such benefits were provided
under annuities purchased to provide benefits under a plan maintaincd by the Employer that
terminated immediately ptior to thc transfer with sufficient assets to pay all Participants'
benefit liabilities under the plan. If a Participants benefits under a defined benefit plan
maintained by thc Employer (other than a multiemployer plan as defined in Code Section
414(f)) are transferred to another defined benefit plan in a transfer of distributable benefits
pursuant to Treasury Regulation section 1.411(d)-4, Q&A-3(c), the amount transferred is
treated as a benefit paid from the transferor plan.

C. Formerly affiliated plans of an Employer. A formerly affiliated Plan of an Employer
(other than a multiemployer plan as defined in Code Section 414(0) shall be treated as a Plan
maintained by the Employer, but the formerly affiliated Plan shall be treated as if it had
terminated irnmediately prior to the cessation of affiliation with sufficient assets to pay
Participants' benefit liabilities under thc Plan and had purchased annuities to provide benefits.

D. Plans of a predecessor employer. If the Employer rnaintains a defined benefit Plan
(othcr than a rnulticmployer plan as dcfincd in Cocle Section 414(f)) that provides benefits
accrued by a Participant while performing servi= for a predecessor Employer, the
Participants bcncfits under a Plan maintained by the predecessor Employer shall be treated
as provided under a Plan maintained by the Employer. However, for this purpose, the Plan
of the predecessor Employer shall be treated as if it had terminated immediately prior to the
evcnt giving rise to thc predecessor Employer relationship with sufficient assets to pay
Participants' benefit liabilities under the Plan, and had purchased annuities to provide
benefits: the Einployer and the predecessor EmplOyer shall be treatcd as if they were a single
Employer immediately prior to such event and as unrelated Ernployers immediately after the
event; and if the event giving rise to thc predecessor relationship is a benefit transfer, the
transfcrrcd benefits shall be excluded in determining the benefits provide under the Plan of
the predecessor Employer.

E. Special rules. The lirnitations of this Article shall be determined and applied taking
into account thc rules in Treasury Regulation Section 1 .415(f)-1(d), (e) and (h).
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ARTICLE X

DISTRIBUTION OF BENEFITS

§ 10.1 Form and Notice giDistribution

A. Retirement, Terrnination, Disability and Disability Retirement Benefits. Subject to
the provisions of Section 10,2 and 11.2 below, ancl to the provisions of Sections 7,4 and 7,5
above relating to Disability and Disability Retirement Benefits, a Participant may elect at
any time after attaining Normal Retirement Age, Early Retirement Age, or becoming eligible
for a benefit upon termination of employment or Disability or Disability Retire-ment Benefit,
but no earlier than the day following the date of his termination of employ-ment, to receive
distribution of his vested Accrued Benefit. Further, subject to the right of an Eastman
Machine Participant to receive a partial installment paymcnt benefit for service after October
15, 2007 (together with a partial henefit in another tbrm), and subject to the right of a
terminated Participant with a Pre-January 1, 1989 Future Service Benefit to receive a partial
cash lump-sum, a Participant may elect to receive his vested Accrued Benefit in any one of
the following forms:

(i) Single life annuity. A single life annuity is an annuity for life, payable monthly,
with no additional payments after the Participant's death, Unless otherwise elected, a
Participant who is not mani ed on his annuity starting date shall receive the value of his
benefit as a single life annuity. The single life annuity is the normal form of bene-fit for
annuity starting dates after December 31, 2012. For annuity starting dates prior to
Januaiy 1, 2013, it is the actuarial equivalent of the lump surn benefit at Normal
Retirement Age;

(ii) Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity. A Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity,
as provided in Section 10.3 below, is an annuity with monthly payments continuing to
the spouse in an arnount that is 50% or 100% of the monthly amount payable to the
Participant. Unless otherwise elected, a Participant who is rnarried on his annuity
starting date shall receive the value of his benefit as a 50% Qualified Joint and Sur-vivor
Annuity. The 50% and 100% Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity are each the actuarial
equivalent of the normal forrn of benefit at Normal Retirement Age. However, each
such Qualified Jointand Survivor Annuity shall be subsidized with an additional (that is,
additional to the valuc of an actuaiial equivalent single life annuity or lump-sum
distribution, thcreby rnaking such Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuities more valuable
than all other forms of benefit under the Plan) "pop-up" feature, where-by, if the spouse
predeceascs the Participant, the amount of the Participant's monthly benefit "pops-up" to
what such henefit would have been had thc Participant elected thc single life annuity form
of benefit;

(iii) Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity. This is an annuity, effective with respect
to Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2007, with monthly payments to thc
Participant for life, and with monthly payments continuing to the spouse for her lifetime
in an amount that is 75% of the monthly amount payable to the Participant. The Qualified
Optional Survivor Annuity includcs the same five "pop-up" feature as the Qualified Joint
and Survivor Annuity.
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(iv) Five year certain and life, ten years certain and life, and fifteen years certain and
life options. These are monthly payments fbr the Participant's lifetime, and in the event
of his death before receiving 60, 120 or 180 such monthly payments, continuing payments
to the designated beneficiary until a total of 60, 120 or 180 monthly payments havc been
received. These annuity payments are the actuarial equivalent of the normal forms of
benefit;

(v) Contingent Annuitant Option. A joint and survivor annuity, which is the
actuarial equivalent of the normal forrns of benefit, providing monthly installment pay-
ments to the Participant for his lifetime, and after his death to his designated beneficiary
during the beneficiary's life either (1) in the same amount, (2) in two-thirds (2/3) of the
amount, or (3) in one half (1/2) of the arnount; or

(vi) Lump-sum distribution or installments over five, tcn or fifteen years. A lump-
sum distribution of the value of the Participant's Past and Future Service Benefits may
also bc received as monthly installment payments compounded at 7.0 percent per annum
over 60, 120 or 180 months. The lump-sum is the normal form of benefit for annuity
starting dates before January 1, 2013. However, the lump-sum distribution is not available
as an optional forrn of benefit undcr this Plan after December 31, 2012, or with respect to
service (benefits accrued) under the provisions of the Eastman Machine Plan prior to
October 16, 2007. The monthly installment payments are also not available as an optional
ibrm of benefit with respcct to service (benefits accrued) under the provisions of .the
Eastman Machine Plan prior to October 16, 2007, but are, unlike the lump-sum
distribution, available as an optional form of benefit under this Plan after December 31,
2012.

However, notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to contrary, no payment o Hump-
sum distributions or installment payments may be made, or commence to be made, while
this Plan is in either critical or endangered status under pertinent provi-sions of the
Pension Protection Act of 2006.

(vii ) Direct Rollover. A direct rollover as described in Articic XI below.

13. Pre-Retirement Survivor and Death Benefits for Non-Eastman Machine Service.
Subjcct to the provisions of Section 10.2 and 11.2 below, a Participant's surviving spouse or
other designated beneficiary may elect after his death to receive distribution of his vested
Accrued Benefit (to the extent attributable to service other than service under thc Eastman
Machine Plan prior to October 16, 2007) in one of the following forms:

(i) Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity. In the case of a surviving spouse,
the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity as provided in Section 11.2 C bclow (to
thc extent attributable to scrvice other than service under the Eastman Machinc Plan prior
to October 16, 2007), or if greater, a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity which
is, as indicated, thc Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant's vested Accrued Benefit (once
again, to the extent attributable to service other than service undcr the Eastman Machine
Plan prior to October 16, 2007);
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(ii) Lump-sum distribution or installments over five years. In thc case of a sur-viving
spouse or othcr dcsignated Beneficiary, a lump-sum distribution of the valuc of the
Participant's Past and Future Service 13enclits may also bc received as monthly
instalhnent payments compounded at 7.0 percent per annum over 60 months. However,
the lump-sum distribution is not availablc as an optional form of benefit under this Plan
after December 31, 2012, or with respect to service under thc Eastman Machine Plan tri or
to October 16, 2007. The monthly installment payments are also not available as an
optional form of benefit with respect to service (benefits accrued) under the provisions of
the Eastman Machine Plan prior to October 16, 2007, but are, unlike the lump-sum
distribution, available as an optional form of benefit under this Plan after December 31,
2012.

In order to make such election of an optional lump surn or installments effective,
however, a surviving spousc must make her selection, in a format prescribed by the Plan
Administrator, no later than six rnonths after the death of the Participant.

However, notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to contrary, no payment ofl um p-
sum distributions or installment payments may be made, or commence to be made, while
this Plan is in either critical or endangered status uncicr pertinent provi-sions of the
Pension Protection Act of 2006. Instead, the beneficiary o f an unmarried Participant shall
receive an annuity in the monthly amount of the Participant's accrucd benefit (expressed
as a single life annuity), payable over such term as is necessary to amortize the lump-sum
distribution amount at 7.0% per annum.

(iii) Direct RollovPr. A direct rollover as described in Article XI below.

C. Pre-Retirement Survivor Armuit for Eastman Machinc Service. Subjcct to the
provisions of Section 10.2 and 11.2 below, aii Eastman Machine Participant may elect to
havc a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity paid to his surviving spousc as provided
in Section 11.2 D below (calculated with respect to his service under the Eastman Machine
Plan prior to Octobcr 16, 2(l07 only); provided, however, that any such surviving spousc
shall only be entitled to such Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity if the Participant
and such spouse had been married throughout the one year period ending on the earlier of
the Participant's annuity starting date or the datc of his death.

The arnount of any lump surn or monthly payments -an Eastman Machine Participant or
beneficiary may receivc pursuant to the provisionS of the Plan shall be reduced to reflect the
cost of the benefits of the said Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (calculated with
respect to his service under the Eastman Machine Plan prior to. October 16, 2007).
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if an Eastman Machine Participant reaches his earliest
retirement age as defined in Section 11.2 F(ii) below or elects to waive the said Qualified
Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity, there shall bc no such reduction for the period following
his carliest retirement age or fbr the period during which thc waiver is in effect. Prior to the
time the Plan allows the Participant to waive the said Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor
Annuity, thc Plan may not charge the Participant for the cost of such benefit by reducing the
Participant's benefits undcr thc Plan or by any other rnethod.
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Except as provided in this Subsection C, no dcath benefits sbal I be payable under this
Plan with respect to service under the Eastman Machine Plan.

D. Present Value of Vested A.ccrued Benefit Does Not Exceed $5,000. Notwithstand-
ing the preceding (other than the prohibition regarding critical or endangered status undcr
the Pension Protection Act of 2006), if a Participant terminates service, and the present valuc
of the Participant's vested Accrued Benefit does not exceed $5,000, the entire amount ofsuch
vested Accrued Benefit shall be distributed in the forrn of a lump-sum within 90 days after
the end of the Plan Year in which such termination occurs, or as soon thereafter as is
administratively feasible (but no later than close of the second Plan Year following thc Plan
Year in the Employee's termination occurs) and the nonvested portion will be treated as a
forfeiture. For pumoses of this Section 10.1, if the prescnt value of a Participant's vcsted
Accrued Benefit is zero, the Participant shall be deemed to have received a distribu-tion of
such vested Accrued Benefit.

E. Present Value of' Vested Accrued Benefit Exceeds $5,000. If either tlie value of a
Participant's vested Accrued 13enefit derived from Employer an.d Employee contributions
exceeds $5,000 or there are• remaining payments to be made with respect to a particular
distribution option that previously commenced, and thc Accrued Benefit is immediately
distributable, the Participant and the Participant's spouse (or where either the Participant or
the spouse has died, the survivor) must consent to any distribution of such vested Accrued
Benefit.

(i) The consent of the Participant and the Participant's spouse shall be obtained in
writing within the 180-day period (90-day period for phin years beginning before Janu-
ary 1, 2007) cnding on the annuity starting date. The annuity starting date is the first day
of the first period for which an amount is paid as an annuity or any other form.

(ii) The Administrator shall notify the Participant and the Participant's spouse of the
right to defer any distribution until the Participant's accrued benefit is no longer
immt.xliately distributable. Such notification shall include a general description of the
material features, and an explanation of the relative values of, the optional forms of
benefit availablc under the plan in a manner that woulcl satisfy the notice requirements of
Code Section 417(a)(3) and Treasury Regulation section 1.417(a)-3. For notices given in
plan years beginning after December 31, 2006, such notification shall also include a
description ()Chow much larger benefits will bc if the commencement of distributions is
dcfen-cd_

(iii) The notification shall be provided no less than 30 days and no more than 180
days (90 days for notices given in plan years beginning before January 1, 2(107) prior to
the annuity starting date. However, distribution may commence less than 30 days after
the notice dcscribed in thc preceding sentence is given, prc)vided the distribution is one to
which Code Sections 40I(a)(11) and 417 do not apply, the Administrator clearly informs
the Participant that the Participant has a right to a penod of at lcast 30 days after receiving
the notice to consider the decision of whether or not to elect a distribution (and, if
applicable, a particular distribution option), and the Participant, after receiving the nOtice,
affirmatively elects a distribution.
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(iv) Notwithstanding the foregoing, only the Participant need consent to the com-
mencement of a distribution in the form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity while
the Accrucd Benefit is immediately distributable. Neither the consent of the Participant
nor thc Participant's spouse shall be required to the extent that a distribution is required to
satisfy Code Section 401(a)(9) or section 415.

10.2 Required lime of Distribution

Subject to the provisions of Section 11.2, Joint and Survivor Annuity and Pre-Retirement
Survivor Annuity, the requirements of this and the following Sections shall apply to Eu-iy dis-
tribution of a Participant's interest and will take precedence over any inconsistcnt provisions of
this Plan. Unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this Article apply to calendar years
beginning alter December 31, 2002.

A. Requirements of Tivasury Regulations Incorporated by Reference, All distri-
butions required under this Article shall be determined and made in accordance with Code
Section 401(a)(9), including the incidental benefit requirement in Code Section
401(a)(9)(G), and thc Treasury Regulations thereunder. As of the first Distribution Calendar
Year, distributions to a Participant, if not made in a singlc sum, may only be made over one
of the following periods:

(i) the life of thc Participant.

(ii) the life of the Participant and a Desigiated Beneficiary.

(iii) a period certain not extending beyond the life expectaney of the Pai-ticipant, or

(iv) a period certain not extending beyond thc joint and last survivor expectancy of
the Participant and a Dcsignated Beneficiary.

B. TEFRA Section_ 242(b)(2) Elections. Notwithstanding the othcr provisions of
this Section, other than Subsection A above, distributions may be made under a designation
made before January 1, 1984, in accordance with Section 242(b)(2) of the Tax Equity and
Fiscal Responsibility Act (TEMA) and the provisions of the Plan that relate to Section
242(b)(2) of TEFRA.

C. Requircd time of distribution. The required time of distribution ol a benefit
under the Plan shall be as follows:

(i) Required Beginning Date. The Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or
begin to bc distributed, no later than thc Participant's required beginning date.

(ii) Death of Participant Before Distributions Begin, lf the Participant dies beforc
distributions begin, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or begin to be
distributed, no later than as follows:

(1) IF the Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole Designated
Beneficiary, distributions to the surviving spouse will begin by December 31 of the
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calendar year immediately following the calendar year in which the Participant died,
or by December 31 of the calendar year in which the Participant would have attained
age 70 1/2, if later, except that:

(I) If the Participant dies before distributions are required to begin and there is
a designated Beneficiary, distributions to the designated Beneficiary are not
required to begin by thc date specified in Subsection 10.2 C(ii), but the Partici-
pant's entire interest will be distributed to thc designated Beneficiary by Decem-
ber 31 of the calendar year containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's
death. If the Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole designated
Beneficiary and the surviving spouse dies after the Participant hut before distri-
butions to either thc Participant or the surviving spousc begin, this election will
apply as if the surviving spouse were the Participant.

(II) Participants or Beneficiaries rnay elect on an indiviclual basis whether the
5-year rule or the life expectancy rule in this Subsection 10.2 C(ii) and Subsection
10.2 E(ii) applies to distributions after the death of a Participant who has a design-
nated Beneficiary. The election tnust be made no latcr than the earlier of Septem-
ber 30 of the calendar year in which disbibutions would be required to begin under
Subsection 10.2 C(ii), or by September 30 of the calendar year which con-tains the
fifth anniversary of the Participant's (or, if applicable, surviving spouse's) death. If
neither the Participant nor Beneficiaty makes an election under this Para-graph (TI),
distributions will be made in accordance with Subsection 10.2 C(ii) and 102 E(ii),
and if applicable, the elections in Paragraph (I) above.

(2) If the Participant's surviving spouse is not the Participant's sole Designated
Beneficiaiy, distributions to the Designated Beneficiary will begin by December 31
of the calendar year immediately following the calendar year in which the Participant
died, exccpt that:

(I) If the Participant dies before distributions are required to begin and there is a
designated Beneficiaiy, distributions to the designated Beneficiaty arc not re-
quired to b4n by the clatc specified in Subsection 10.2 C(ii), but the Partici-pant's
entire interest will bc distributed to the designated Beneficiary by Decem-ber 31 of
the calendar year containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death. If the
Participant's surviving spouse is thc Participant's solc designated Beneficiary and
the surviving spouse dies after the Participant but befbre distri-butions to either the
Participant or the surviving spouse begin, this election will apply as if the surviving
spouse were the Participant.

(1I) Participants or Beneficiaries may elect on an individual basis whether the 5-
year rule or the life expectancy rule in this Subscction 10.2 C(ii) and. Subsection
10.2 E(ii) applies to distributions after the death of a Participant who has a desig-
nated Beneficiary. The election must be made no later than the earlier of Septem-
ber 30 of the calendar year in which distributions would he required to bcgin under
Subsection 10.2 C(ii), or by September 30 of the calendar year which con-tains the
fifth anniversary of the Participant's (or, if applicable, surviving spouse's) death. If
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neither the Participant nor Beneficiary makes an election under this Para-graph (II),
distributions will be rnade in accordance with Subsection 10.2 C(ii) and Subsection
10.2 E(ii), and if applicable, the elcctions in Paragraph (I) above.

(3) If there is no Designated Beneficiary as of September 30 of the year following
the year of the Participant's death, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed
by Decernber 31 of the calendar year containing the fifth anniversary of the Partici-
pant's death.

(4) If the Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole Designated Bcne-
ficiaiy and the surviving spouse dies after thc Participant but before distributions to
the surviving spouse are required to begin, this Section 10.2 C, other than Section 10.2
C(i), will apply as if thc surviving spouse were the Participant.

For putposes of this Subsection C and Section 10.2 F below, unless Subsection (4)
above applies, distributions arc considered to bcgin on the Participant's required begin-
ning datc. If Subsection (4) above applies, distributions are considered to begin on the
clatc distributions are required to begin to thc surviving spousc under Subsection (1). If
distributions under an annuity meeting the requirements of this Section commence to the
Participant beforc the Participant's required beginning date (or to the Participant's
surviving spouse before the date distributions are required to begin to the surviving spouse
under Subsection (1) above, the datc distrihutions arc considered to bcgin is the date
distributions actually commence.

(iii) Form of Distribution. If the Participant's interest is distributed in thc form af an
annuity purchased frorn an insurance company, distributions thereunder will bc made in
accordance with the requirements of Code Section 401(a)(9) and Treasury Regulation
Section 1.401(a)(9). Any part of thc Participant's interest which is in the form of an
individual account described in Codc Section 414(k) will be distributed in a manner
satisfying the requirernents of Code Section 401(a)(9) and Treasury Regulation Section
1.401(a)(9) that apply to individual accounts. Unlcss the Participant's interest is distrib-
uted in the forrn of an annuity purchased from an insurance company or in a lump-Suit
on or before the required beginning date, as of the first distribution calendar year distri-
butions will be made on the requircd beginning date.

D. The minimum arnount requircd to the distributed each year is determined as follows:

(i) General Annuity Requirements. If the Participant's interest is to be paid in the
form of annuity distributions under thc Plan, payments under the annuity shall satisfy thc
following requirements:

(1) thc annuity distributions will be paid in periodic payments made at inteivals
not longer than one year;

(2) thc distribution periocl must be over a life (or lives) or over a period certain not
longer than the period described in Section 10.2 E cyr 10.2 F;
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(3) once payments have begun over a period certain, the period certain will be
changed only in accordance with even if the period certain is shorter than thc
maximum permitted;

(4) payments must either be noninercasinp. or increase only as tbllows:

(I) by an annual percentage increase that does not exceed the percentage
increase in an eligible cost-of-living index for a 12-rnonth period ending in the year
during which the increase occurs or a prior year;

(11) by a percentage increase that occurs at specific times and does not exceed
the cumulative total of annual percentage increases in an eligible cost-of-living
index since the annuity starting date, or if later, thc date of the most recent
percentage increase;

(III) by a constant percentage of less than 5 percent per year, applied not less
frequently than annually;

(IV) as a result of a dividend or other payments that result from actuarial gains,
provided that actuarial gain is measured not less -frequently than annually; that th.e
resulting dividends or other payments are either paid no later than the year
CoRowing the year for which the actuarial experience is measured or paid in the
same form as the payment of thc annuity over the remaining period of the annuity
(beginning no later than thc year Rillowing the year for which actuarial experience
is measured); the actuarial gain taken into account is limited to actu-arial gain from
investment experience; the assumed interest rate used to calculate such actuarial
gain in not less than 3 percent; and the annuity payments are not increascd by a
constant percentage as described in Subscction III above of this Section 10.2
D(i)(4);

(V) to thc extent of the reduction in the amount of the Participant's payments
to provide for a survivor benefit, but only if there is no longer a survivor benefit
because the Beneficiaty whose life was being used to determine the distribution
period desctibed in Section 10.2 E clies or is no longer the Participant's benefici-
ary pursuant to a qualified domestic relations order within the meaning of Code
Scction 414(p);

(VI) to provide a final payment upon the Participant's death not weater than
the excess of the actuarial present valuc of the Participant's accrued benefit (within
the meaning of Code Section 411(a)(7)) calculated as of the annuity starting date
using the Applicable Interest Ratc defined in Section 2.3 and the Applicable
Mortality Table also defined in the said Section 2.3 over the total of payments
before thc Participant's death;

(VII) to allow a Berteficiaty to convert the survivor portion of a single life
annuity into a lump-sum distribution upon thc Participant's death; or

(VIII) to pay increased benefits that result from a plan amendment.



(ii) Amount Required to bc Distributed by Required Beginning Date. The amount
that must be distrihuted on or before the Participant's required beginning date (or, if the
Participant dies before distributions begin, the clate distributions are required to begin
under Section 10.2 C(ii)(1) or (2)) is the payment that is required for one payment inter-
val. The second payment need not be made until the end of the next payment interval
even if that payrnent interval ends in the next calendar year. Al1 of the Participant's benefit
accruals as of tlie last day of the first distribution calendar year will he included in the
calculation of the amount of the annuity payments for payment intervals ending on or
after the Participant's required beginning date.

(iii) Additional Accruals After First Distribution Calendar  Ycar. Any additional
benefits accruing to the Participant in a calendar year after the first distribution calendar
year will be distributed beginning with the first payment interval ending in the calendar
year immediately following the calendar year in which the benefit accrues.

E. The following requirements apply to annuity distributions that commence during the
Participant's lifetime:

(i) Joint Life Annuities Where the BeneficiAriciparit's SI=. If
the.Participant's interest is bcing distributed in the form of a joint and survivor annuity for
the joint lives of the Participant and a nonspouse Beneficiaiy, annuity payments to bc
made on or after the Participant's requirecl beginning date to the Designated 13ene-fieiary
after the Partieipant's death must not at any time exceed the applicable percent-agc of the
annuity payment for such period that would have been payable to the Participant,. using
the table set forth in Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-6, Q&A-2(c)(2), in the
manner described in Q&A-2(c)(1), to determine the applicable percentage. .1f the form of
distribution combines a joint and survivor annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and
a nonspouse Beneficiary and a period certain annuity, the requirement in the preceding
sentence will apply to annuity payments to be made to the Designated Beneficiaiy after
the expiration of the period certain.

(ii) Period Certain Ammities  Unless the Participant's spouse is thc sole Designated
Beneficiary and the form of distribution is a period certain with no life annuity, the period
certain for an annuity distribution commencing during the Participant's lifetime may not
exceed the applicable distribution period for the Participant under the Uniform Lifetime
Table sct forth in Treasuty Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A-2, for the calendar
ycar that contains the annuity starting date. lf the annuity starting date precedes the year
in which the Participant reaches age 70, the applicable distribution period for thc 
Participant is the distribution period for age 70 under the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth
in Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A-2, plus the excess of 70 ovcr the age
of the Participant as of the Participant's birthday in the year that contains the annuity
starting date. If the Participant's spouse is the Participant's sole Designated Beneficiary
and the fbnn of distribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the peri-od certain may
not exceed the longer of the Participant's applicable distribution period as determined
under this Scction 10.2 E(ii), or the joint life and last survivor expectandy of the
Participant and the Participant's spouse as determined under the Joint and Last Survivor
Table set fbrth in Treasury Rcgulation Section 1.401(0(9)-9, Q&A-3, using the
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Participant's and spouse's attained ages as of the Participant's and spouse's birth-days in
the calendar year that contains the annuity starting date.

F. The following requirements apply to minimum required distributions after a
Participant's death.

(i) Participant Dies After Distribution Begins. If the Participant dies after distri-
bution of his or her interest begins in the form of an annuity meeting thc requirements of
this Article, the remaining portion of the Participant's interest will continue to be distrib-
uted over the remaining period over which the distribution commenced.

(ii) Partici Dies e Distr ribution Begins.  If thc Participant dies before
distributions bcgin

(1) If the Participant dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins
and there is a Designated Beneficiary, the Participant's entire interest will bc distrib-
uted, beginning no later than the tirne described in Section 10.2 C(ii)(1) and C(ii)(2),
over the life of the Designated Beneficiary or over a period certain not exceeding:

(1) unless the annuity starting date is before the first distribution calendar
year, the life expectancy of the Designated Beneficiary determined using the
Beneficiary's age as of the Beneficiary's birthday in the calendar year immedi-
ately following the calendar ycar of the Participant's death; or

(II) if the annuity starting date is before the first distribution calendar ycar,
the life expectancy of the Designated Beneficiary cletermined using the Benefici-
ary's age as of the Beneficiary's birthday in the calendar year that contains the
annuity starting date.

(2) No Desipated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies beforc thc date distribution
of his or her interest begins and there is no Designated 13eneficiary as of Septeinber
3() of the year following thc ycar of the Participant's death, distribution of the Partici-
pant's entire interest will be completed by December 31 of the calendar year contain-
ing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death.

(3) Death of Surviving Spouse Before Distributions to Surviving Spouse Begin. If
the Participant dies before the datc distribution or his or hcr interest begins, the
Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole Designated Beneficiary, and the
surviving spouse dies before distributions to the surviving spouse begin, this Section
10.2 F will apply as if the surviving spousc were thc Participant, except that thc time
by which distributions must hegin will be determined without regard to Subsection
10.2 C(ii)(1).

G. The following requirements apply to changes in the annuity payment periocl.
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(i) Circumstances Allowing, An annuity payment period may be changed only in
association with an annuity payment increase described iri Subsection 10.2 C(i)(4) above
or in accordance with Subsection 10.2 F(ii) immediately below.

Reannuitization. An annuity payment period may be changed and the annuity
payments modified if the conditions in Subsection 10.2 G(iii) below are satisfied and:

(1) the modification occurs when the Participant retires or in connection Nvith
P li-tn termination;

(2) thc payment period prior to modification is a period certain without life
contingencies; or

(3) the annuity payments atter modification are paid under a qualified joint and
survivor annuity over the joint lives of the Participant and a Designated Beneficiary,
the Participant's spousc is the sole Designated Beneficiaty, and the modification
occurs in connection with the Participant's becoming married to such spouse.

(iii) Conditions That Must be Satisfied. The conditions in this Subsection 10.2 (1(iii)
are satisfied if:

(1) thc future payments after the modification satisfy the requirements of Code
Section 401(a)(9), Treasury Regulation Section 1. 401(a)(9), and this Section (deter-
mined by treating the datc of the changc as a new annuity starting date and the actuarial
present value of the remaining payments prior to modification as the cntire interest of
the Participant);

(2) for purposes of Code Section 415 and Code Section 417, the modification is
treated as a new annuity starting date;

(3) aftcr taking into account the modification, the annuity (including all past and
future payments) satisfies the requirements of Code Section 415 (determined at the
original annuity starting date, using thc interest rates and mortality tables applicable to
such date); and

(4) the end point for the period certain, if any, for any modified payment period is
not later than the end point available to the employee at the original annuity starting
date under Code Section 401(a)(9) and this Section.

H. The following requirements apply to payrnents to a surviving child.

(i) For purposes of this Section, payments made to a Participtmes surviving child until
the child reaches the age of majority (or dies, if earl ier) shall be treated as if such paymcnts
were made to the surviving spouse to the extent that the payments become payable to the
surviving spouse upon cessation of the payments to the child,

(ii) For purposes of this Subsection, a child shall bc treated as having not reached the
age of majority if the child has not completed a specified course of education and the
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child is under the age of 26. Also, a child who is disabled within the meaning of Code
Section 72(in)(7) when the child reachcs the age of majority shall be treated as having not
reached the age of majority so long as the child continues to be disabled.

L The following definitions apply for purposcs of this Article X:

(i) Actuarial Gain. "Actuarial gain" means the difference between an amount
determined using the actuarial assumptions (i.e., investment return, mortality, expense
and other similar assumptions) used to calculate the initial payments before adjustmerit
for any increase and the amount determined under the actual experience with respect to
those factors. Actuarial gain also includes differences between the amount determined
using actuarial assurnptions when an annuity was purchased or commenced and such
amount determined using actuarial assumptions used in calculating payments at the time
the actuarial gain is determined.

(ii) Desimated Beneficiaty. "Desiviated Beneficiary' means the individual who is
dcsignated by the Participant (or the Participant's surviving spouse) as the Beneficiary of
the Participant's interest under the Plan and who is the designated Beneficiary under Code
Section 401(a)(9) and Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-4.

(iii) Distribution Calendar Year. "Distribution calcndar year" means a calendar year
for which a minimum distribution is required. For distributions beginning before the
Participant's death, the first distribution calendar year is the calendar ycar immedi-ately
prcccding the calendar year which contains the Participant's requircd beginning date. For
distributions beginning after the Participant's death, the first. distribution calendar year is
the calendar year in which distributions are required to begin pursuant to Section 10.2
B(ii).

(iv) Eligible Cost-of-Living Index. ̀ `Eligible cost-of-living index" means an index
described in paragraphs (b)(2), (b)(3) or (b)(4) of Treasury Regulation Section
1.401(a)(9)-6, Q&A 14.

(v) Life Expectancy. "Life expectancy' means life expectancy as computed by usc
of the Single Lifc Table in Treasury Regulation Section 1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A 1.

(vi) Ruired Beginning Date. "Required beginning date' of a Participant means
April 1 of the calendar year following thc later of the calendar year in which the Partici-
pant, attains age 70 'A or the calendar year in which thc Participant retires, except that
benefit distributions to a 5-percent owner must commmce by April 1 of the calendar year
following the calendar ycar in which the Participant attains age 70 V2.

Except with reSpect to a 5-percent owner, a Participant's accrued benefit will be actu-
arially increased to take into account the period after age 70 /2 in which the Employee
does not receive'any benefits under thc Plan. The actuarial increase begins on the April 1
folloWing the calendar year in which thc Ernployee attains age 70 Y2 (January 1, 1997 in
the case of an Employee who attained age 70 I/2 prior to 1996), and ends on the date on
which benefits commence after retirement in an amount sufficient to satisfy Code Section
401(a)(9). The amount of actuarial increase payable as of the end of the period for



actuarial increases will be no less than the actuarial equivalent of the Participant's
retirement benefits that would have been payable as of the date thc actuaiial increase must
commence plus the actuarial equivalent of additional benefits accrued after that date,
reduced by the actuarial equivalent of any distributions made after that date. Thc actuarial
increase under this Seetion is not in addition to, the actuarial increase required fbr that
same period under Code Section 411 to reflect the delay in payments after nor-mal
retirement, exccpt that the actuarial increase required under this Section will be pro-vided
even during thc period during which an employee is in Code Section 203(a)(3)(B) service,
For purposes of Code Seetion 411(b)(1)(11), thc actuarial increase will be treated as an
adjustment attributable to thc delay in distribution of benefits after the attainment of
normal retirement age. Accordingly, to thc extent permitted under Code Section
411(b)(1)(H), the actuarial increase required under this Section will reduce the benefit
accrual othcrwise required under Code Section 411(b)(1)(H)(i), except that the rules on
the suspension of bencfits are not applicable.

(vii) 5-Pcrcent Owner. A "5-percent owner" refers to a Participant who is treated as
a 5-perccnt owner for purposes of this Section because the Participant is a 5-percent
owner as defined in Code Section 416 at any time cluring the Plan Year ending with or
within the calendar year in which such owner attains age 70 'A. Once distributions have
begun to a 5-percent owner under this Section, they must continue to be distributed, even
if the Participant ceases to he a 5-percent owner in a subsequent ycar.

K. Distribution Absent Election. Unless the Participant elects otherwise, distribution of
benefits will begin no later than the 60th day after the close of the Plan Ycar in which:

(i) the Participant attains age 65 (or Norrnal Retirement Age, if earlier);

(ii) occurs the lOth anniversary of the year in which the Participant commenced
participation in the Plan; or

(iii) the Participant terminates service with the Employer.

Notwithstanding the forgoing, thc fitilure of a Participant and spouse to consent to a
distribution whilc a benefit is immediately distributable, shall be deemed to be an election to
defer commencement of payment of any bencfit sufficient to satisfy this section. An accrued
benefit is immediately distributable if any pall of the accrued benefit could be distributed to
the Participant (or surviving spouse) before the Participant attains (or would have attained if
not deceased) thc later of Normal Retirement Age or age 62.

ARTICLE XI

OTHER BENEFIT PROVISIONS

§ 11.1 Suspension of-Eastman Machine Plan Bengfits

A. Benefits Suspendible. Normal and carly Eastman Machine Plan retirement benefits
accrued through October 15, 2007 will be suspended for cach calendar rnonth during which
the Employee completes at least 40 hours of service with the Employer in ERISA section
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203(a)(3)(B) service, Consequently, the amount of benefits which are paid latcr than Normal
Retirement Age will be computed as if the Employee had been receiving benefits since
Normal Retirement Age.

B. Resumption of payment. If benefit payments have been suspended payments shall
resume no later than the first day of the third calendar month after the calendar month in
which the Employee ceases to be employed in ERISA scction 203(a)(3)(B) service, The
initial payment upon resumption shall include the payment schecluled to occur in the calendar
inonth when payments resume and any amounts withheld during the period between the
cessation of ERISA section 203(a)(3)(8) service and the resurnption of payments.

C. Notification. No payment shall be withheld by the Plan pursuant to this section unless
the Plan notifies the Employee by personal delivery ot• first class mail during the first
calendar month or payroll period in which the Plan withholds payments that his or her
benefits are suspended. Such notifications shall contain a description of the specific reasons
why benefit payments are being suspended, a description of the Plan provision relating to
the suspension of payments, a copy of such provisions, and a statement to the effect that
applicable Department of Labor rcgulations may be found in DOL regulations section
2530.203-3.

In addition, thc notice shall inform the Employee of the Plan's procedures for affording
a review of the suspension of benefits. Requests for such reviews may be considered in
accordance with the claims procedure adopted by the Phi pursuant to section 503 of ERISA
and applicable regulations,

D. Amount suspended.

(i) Life annuity. In thc case of benefits payable periodically on a monthly basis fbr as
long a‘s a life (or lives) continues, such as a straight life annuity or a qualified joint and
survivor annuity, an amount equal to the portion of a monthly benefit payment derived
fiDrn Employer contributions.

(ii) Other benefit forms. In thc casc of a benefit payable in a form othcr than the form
described in subsection (a) abovc, art amount of the Employer-provided portion of benefit
paymcnts for a calendar month in which the Ernployee is employed in ERISA section
203(a)(3)(B) service, equal to the lesser of--

( ) The amount olbenefits which would have been payable to the Employee if he
had been receiving monthly benefits uncler the Plan sincc actual retirement based on a
straight life annuity commencing at actual retirement age; or

(2) The actual amount paid or scheduled to be paid to the Employee for such month.
Payments which are schedulccl to be paid less frequently than monthly may be
converted to monthly payments for putposes of the preceding sentence.

1 1.2 Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or Pre-Reiirement Survivor Annuity

[62]



A. Application. The provisions of this Section 11.2 shall apply to any Participant
who is creditecl with at least one Hour of Service with the Employer on or after August 23,
1984, and such other Participants as providecl in Subsection H.

B. Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity. Unless an optional forrn of benefit is
selected pursuanl to a qualified election within the 180-day period (90-day period fbr Plan
Years. beginning before January l, 2007) ending on the annuity starting date, a married Par-
ticipant's vested accrued benefit will be paid in the form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity and an unrnarried Participant's vested accrued benefit will be paid in the form of an
immediate single life annuity. The Participant may elect to have such annuity distributed
upon attainment of the earliest retirement age under thc Plan (provided the Participant is then
no longer an Employee).

Effective with respect to Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2007, howevcr, a
Participant who elects to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity form of benefit
under the Plan shall also be entitled to elect a "Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity" at any
time during the applicable election period.

C. Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (for Service other than Eastman
Machine Service). This Qualified Pre-Retirement SurvivOr Annuity is "fully subsidized"
(i.e., provided at no cost to the Participant) and cannot be waived by the Participant dining
his lifetime. It shall be the actuarial equivalent of the Participant's Accrued Benefit, but no
less than the amount described in Paragraph D below (assuming such amount was calculated
based on non-Eastman Machine Service). However, it may bc waived by the surviving
spouse within six months after thc Participant's death, in fiwor of an optional, actuarial
equivalent lump-sum or installment benefit in the form as described under Section 10.1 C
above. The surviving spouse rnay elect to commence payment under such annuity within a
rcasOnable period after the Participant's death. The actuarial value of benefits which
commence later than thc date on which paymcnts would have been made to the surviving
spouse under a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity in accordance with this provision shall
be adjusted to reflect the delayed payment.

Nevertheless, notwithstanding the foregoing, no such lump-sum or installment benefit
shall be available whilc this Plan is in critical (or endangered) status under pertinent provi-
sions of the Pcnsion Protection Act of 2006.

D. Onalificd Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity (for Eastman Machine Service).

(i) Unless an Eastman Machine Participant has waived the Qualified Preretire-
ment Survivor Annuity with respect to his pre-October 16, 2007 service with Eastman
Machinc Company (the "Eastman Machine QPSA") pursuant to a qualified election, if
such a Participant dies after the earliest retirement age, thc Participant's Surviving
Spouse, if any, will receive the same benefit that would bc payable if the Participant had
retired with an immediate 50% Qualified Joint & Survivor Annuity (attributable to the
Participant's service under the Eastman Machine Plan only) on the day before the
Participant's date of death.
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The Surviving Spouse may elect to commence payment undcr such annuity within a
reasonablc period after the Participant's death. The actuarial value of benefits which
commence later than the date on which payments would have been made to the Sur-
viving Spouse under a qualified joint and survivor annuity in accordance with this
provision shall be adjustcd to reflect the delayed payment.

(ii) Unless an Eastman Machine Participant has waived the Eastman Machine QPSA
within the election period pursuant to a qualified election, if such a Participant dies on or
before thc earliest retirement age, the participant's surviving spouse, if any, will re-ceive
the same benefit that would be payable if the participant had:

(1) separated from service on the date of death (or date of separation from service,
if earlier),

(2) survived to thc carliest retirement aRe,

(3) retired with an immediate 50% Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity (attribu-
table to the Participant's service under the Eastman Mathine Plan only) at thc earliest
retirement age, and

(4) died on the day after thc earliest retirement age.

(di) For purposes of Paragraph D(ii), and subject to the provisions of Sections 10.1
and 10.2 of the Plan, a Surviving Spouse will begin, with the spouse's consent, to re-wive
payment pursuant to the above paragraph at the earliest retirement age, provided, however
no benefits will be paid if the Surviving Spouse dies prior to the Participant's earliest
retirement age. Benefits commencing atter the earliest retirement age will be the
Actuarial Equivalent of the benefit to which the Surviving Spouse would have been
entitled if benefits had commenced at the earliest retirement agc under an immediate 50%
Qualified Joint & Survivor Annuity in accordance with Paragraph D(ii).
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E. Definitions.

(i) "Election period" means the period which begins on the first day of the Plan
Year in which the Participant attains age 35 and ends on the date o Ithe Participant's death.
If a Participant separates from service prior to the first day of the Phm Year in which age
35 is attained, with respcct to the benefits accrued prior to separation, the elcction periocl
shall bcgin on the date of separation.

A Participant who will not yet attain age 35 as of the end of any culTent Plan Year may
make a special qualified election to waive the Eastman Machine QPSA for the period
beginning on the date of such election and ending on the first clay of the Plan Year in
which the Participant will attain age 35. Such election shall not be valid unless the
Participant receives a written explanation of the Eastman Machine QPSA in such terms
as are comparable to thc explanation required under Paragraph E (i). Eastman Machine
QPSA coverage will bc automatically reinstated as of the first day of the Plan Year in
which the Participant attains age 35. Any new waiver on or after such date shall hc subject
to the full requirements of this Section.

(ii) "Earliest retirement age rneans the earliest date on which, under the Plan, the
Participant could elcct to receive retirement benefits.

(iii) "Qualified electioe rneans a waiver of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or
an Eastman Machine QPSA. Any such waiver shall not be effective unless: (1) the
Participant's spouse conscnts in writing to the election; (2) the election designates a
spccific beneficiary including any class of beneficiaries or any contingent beneficiaries,
which may not be changed without spousal consent (or the spouse expressly permits
design-nations by the Participant without any further spousal consent); (3) the spouses
consent acknowledges the effect of the election; and (4) the spouses consent is witnessed
by a Plan representative or notary public. Additionally, a Participant's waiver of the
Qualified Joint arid Survivor Annuity shall not be effective unless the election designates
a form of benefit payment which may not be changed without spousal consent (or the
spouse expressly permits designations by the Participant without any further spousal
consent). If it is established to the satisfaction of a Plan representative that there is no
spouse or that the spouse cannot bc located, a waiver will be deemed a qualified election.

Any consent by a spouse obtained under this provision (or establishment to the
satisfaction of a Plan representative that the consent of a spouse may not be obtained)
shall bc effective only with respect to that spouse. A consent that permits designations by
the Participant without any requirement of further consent by such spouse must
acknowledge that the spouse has the right to limit consent to a specific beneficiwy, and a
specific form of benefit where applicable, and that the spouse voluntarily elects to
relinquish either or both of such rights. A revocation of a prior waiver may be made by a
13articipant without the consent of the spouse at any time before the commencement o r
benefits. The number of revocations shall not bc limited. No consent obtained under this
provision shall be valid unless the Participant has received notice as provided in
Subsection G below.
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(iv) " ualified Joint and Survivor Annuity" means an immediate annuity for the li fe
of the Participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the spouse which is not less than
50% and not more than 100% of the amount of the annuity which is payable during the
joint lives of thc Participant and the spouse and which is the actuarial equiv-alcnt of the
norrnal form of benefit, or if greater, any optional form of benefit, and is furthcr defined
in Section 2.33 above.

(v) "Spouse (surviving spouse)" means the spouse or surviving spouse of the
Participant, provided that a fbrmer spouse will be treated as the spouse or surviving
spouse and a current spouse will not be treated as the spouse or surviving spouse to tile
extent provided under a qualified domestic relations order as described in Code Sectit )11
414(p) ancl Section 11.6 below,

(vi) "Annuity startino date mums the first day ofthe first period lbr which an amount
is paid as an annuity or any other form_ The annuity starting datc fbr disability benefits
shall be the date such benefits commence if the disability benefit is not an auxiliary
benefit. An auxiliary benefit is a disability benefit which does not reduce the benefit
payable at Normal Retirement Age. Hence, the disability benefit that was provided by
the Eastman Machine Plan, and is provided by Section 7.5 above, is an auxiliary benefit,
and the date such benefit commences is an not annuity starting date. Thc benefit
commencement date of thc disability retirement benefit provided under Section 7.4 is,
however, an annuity starting date.

If benefit payments in any form arc suspended under Section 10.2 of the Plan for an
Employee who continues in service without a separation and who does not receive a
benefit paymcnt, thc recommencement of benefit payments shall be treated as a new
annuity starting clate.

(vii) "Vested Accrued Benefit" means the value of the Participant's vested Accrued
Benefit derived from Employer and employee contributions (including rollovers), The
provisions of this Section 10,3 shall apply to a Participant who is vested in amounts
attributable to Employer contributions, employee contributions (or both) at the time of
death or distribution.

Ci, Notice Requirements.

(i) In the case of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, the Administrator shall no
less than 30 days and no more than 180 days (90 days for notices given in Plan Years
begitming before January 1, 2(a07) prior to the annuity starting date provide euell
Participant a written explanation of: (1) the terms and conditions of a Qualified Joint and
Survivor Annuity; (2) the Participant's right to make and thc effcct of an election to waive
the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity form of benefit; (3) the rights of a Participant's
spouse; (4) the right to make, and thc effect of, a revocation of a previous election to
waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity; and (5) the relative values of the various
optional forms of benefit under the Plan in a manner that would satisfy the notice
requirements of Code Section 417(a)(3) and Treasuiy Regulations section 1.417(a)(3)-1.
For notices given in plan years bcginning after December 31, 2006, such notification shall



also include a description of bow much larger benefits will be if the commencement of
distributions is deferred.

The annuity starting date for a distribution in a form other than a Qualified Joint and
Survivor Annuity may be less than 30 days after receipt of the written explanation
described in the preceding paragraph provided: (a) thc Participant has been provided with
information that clearly indicates that the Participant has at least 30 days to consider
whcther to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity and elect (with spousal
consent) to a form of distribution other than a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity; (b)
the Participant is permitted to revoke any affirmative distribution election at least until
the annuity starting date or, if later, at any time prior to the expiration of the 7-day period
that begins thc day after the explanation of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity is
provided to the Participant; and (c) the annuity starting date is a date after the date that the
written explanation was provided to the Participant.

(ii) In the case o f the Eastman Machine QP SA as described in Subsection 10.3E above,
the Administrator shall providc each Participant within the applicable periocl fbr such
Participant a written explanation of the Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity in
such terms and in such manner as would be comparable to the explanation provided for
meeting the requirements of Paragraph G(i) applicable to a Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity.

The applicable period for a Participant is whichever ofthe following periods ends last:
(1) the period beginning with the first day ofthc Plan Year in which the Participant attains
age 32 and ending with the close of the Plan Year preceding the Plan Year in which the
Participant attains age 35; (2) a reasonablc period ending after the individual becomes a
Participant; (3) a reasonable period ending after Paragraph G(iii) ceases to apply to the
Participant; (4) a rcasonable period ending after this Section 11.2 first applies to the
Participant. Notwithstanding the forcgoing, notice must be provided within a reasonable
period ending after separation from service in the case of a Participant who separates from
service before attaining age 35.

For purposes of applying thc preceding, paragraph, a reasonable period ending after
the enumerated events described in (2), (3) and (4) is thc end of the two-year period
beginning one year prior to the date the applicable event occurs, and encling one year after
that date. In the case of a Participant who separates from service beforc the Plan Year in
which age 35 is attained, notice shall be provided within the two-year period beginning
one year prior to separation and ending one year after separation. If such a Participant
thereafter returns to employment with thc Employer, the applicable period fbr such
Participant shall be redetermined.

(iii) Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Subsection G, thc respective
notices prescribed by this Subsection need not be given to a Participant if (1) the Plan
"fully subsidizes" thc costs of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or Qualified Pre-
Retirement Survivor Annuity, and (2) the Plan docs not allow thc Participant to waive the
Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity and
clocs not allow a married Participant to designate a nonspouse beneficiary. For puiposes
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of this Paragraph G(iii), a plan fully subsidizcs the costs of a benefit if no increase in cost,
or decrease in benefits to the Participant may result frotn the Participant's failure to elect
another benefit. Nor to the time the Plan allows the Participant to waive the Qualified
Pre-Retircment Survivor Annuity, the Plan may not charge the Participant for the cost of
such benefit by reducing the Participant's benefits under the Plan or by any other method.

H. Transitional Rules.

(i) Any living Participant not receiving benefits oli August 23, 1984, who would
otherwise not meeive the benefits prescribed by thc previous Subsections of this Section
l 1.2 rnust be givcn the opportunity to elect to have the prior provisions of this Section
11.2 apply if such Participant is credited with at least one Hour of Service under this Phm
or a predecessor plan in a Plan Year beginning on or after January 1., 1976, and such
Participant had at least 10 Years of Service lbr Vesting when he or she separated fiDm
service.

(ii) Any living Participant not receiving benefits on August 23, 1984, who was credited
with at least one Hour of Service under this Plan or a prcdecessor plan on or after
September 2, 1974, ancl who is not otherwise credited with any service in a Plan Year
beginning on or after January 1, 1976, must be given thc opportunity to have his or her
benefits paid in accordance with Paragraph H(iv).

(iii) The respective opportunities to elect (a.s described in Paragraphs H(i) and (ii)
above) must be afforded to the appropriate Participants during the period commencing on
August 23, 1984, and ending on the date benefits would otherwise commence to said
Participants.

(iv) Any Participant who has elected pursuant to Paragraph H(ii) and any Participant
who does not elect under Paragraph H(i) or who meets thc requirernents of Paragraph
(f)(i) except that such Participant does not have at least 10 Yeam of Service for Vesting
when he or she separates from service, shall have his or her benefits distributed in
accordance with all of the following requirements if benefits would have been payable in
the form of a life annuity.

(1) Automatic joint and survivor annuity. If benefits in thc forrn of a life annuity
become payable to a married Participant who:

(I) bcgins to receive payments under thc Plan on or alter Normal Retirement
Age; or

(11) dies on or after Nomml Retirement Age while still working for the
Employer; ot•

(111) begins to receive payments on or alter the qualified early retirement age: or

(IV) separates from service on or aftcr attaining Normal Retirement Age (or the
qualified early retirement age) and alter satisfying the eligibility requirements for
the payment of benefits under the Plan and thereafter dies before beginning to
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receive such benefits; thcn such benefits will be received under this Plan in the form
of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, unless the Participant has elected
otherwise during the election period. The election period must begin at least 6
months before the Participant attains qualified early retirement age and end not
morc than 90 days before the commencement of benefits. Any election hereunder
will be in writing and may be changed by the Participant at any time.

(2) Election of early survivor annuity. A Participant, who is employed after attain-
ing the qualified early retirement age will be given the opportunity to elect, during the
election period, to have a survivor annuity payable on death. If the Participant elects
the survivor annuity, payments under such annuity must not be less than the payments
which would have becn made to the spouse under the Qualificd Joint and Survivor
Annuity if the Participant had retired on the day before his or her death, Any cicetion
undcr this provision will be in writing and may be changed by the Participant at any
timc. The election period begins on the later of (1) the 90th day before the Participant
attains the qualified early retirement age, or (2) the date on which participation begins,
and ends on the date the Participant terrninatcs employ-ment.

of
(3) For purposcs of this Paragraph H(iv), qualified early retirement age is the latest

(I) the earliest date, under thc Plan, on which the Participant may elect to receive
retirernent benefits,

(11) the first day of thc 1 2,0th month beginning before the Participant reachcs
Normal Retirernent Age. or

(111) the date the Participant begins participation.

§ 11.3 Bv-Back qfLump-Sum Distribution

If a Participant receives a lump-sum distribution front the Plan as a result of ceasing to be an
Ernployee, he shall, at such time as he again becomes an Employee, if ever, have thc right to
restore his or her, Employer-derived Accrued Benefit (including all optional forms of benefits
and subsidies relating to such benefits) to the extent forfeited upon the repayment to the Plan of
the full amount of the distribution, plus interest compounded annually at thc rate detennined for
purposes of Code section 411(e)(2)(C) from the date of distribution to thc date of repayment.
Such right ofrepayment by the Participant shall terminate five years from the individual again
becoming an Employee.

If an Employee is deerned to receive a distribution pursuant to Section 10.1, and thc
Employee resumes employment covered undcr this Plan, upon the reemployment of such
Employee, the Employer-derived Accrued Benefit will be restored to thc amount of such
Accrued Bencfit on the datc of the deemed distribution.

§ 1 l_z1 Limitation 017 Effect of Change in Social Security Bendits
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As to any Participant who is receiving benefits under this Pkin or who has terminated
employment and who has any vested Accrued Benefit, no benefit to which such Participant or
his beneficiaiy is entitled under this Plan may be reduced on account of any increase in Social
Security benefit lcvels payable under Title II of thc Social Security Act or any increase in thc
wage base under Title II.

§ 11.5 Unable to Locate Participant or Bencliciary

If thc Participant or 13eneficiary to whom benefits are to bc clistrihuted cannot be located,
and reasonable efforts have been made to find him, including the sending of notilication by
certified or registered mail to his last known address, the Administrator may distribute the
benefits in question to an interest bearing savings account established in the name of the
Participant or Beneficiary. Alternatively, if the Administrator has taken the reasonable efforts,
as described in the preceding sentence, to locate the Participant, the [Administrative
Committee/Administrator] may segregate the Participant's Accrued Benefits in a savings
account in the Participant's name; and such funds shall be held in the segregated account for
distribution to the Participant when located.

§ 1/.6 Qualified Domestic Relations Orders.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article XI, any Accrued Benefit of a Partici-
pant may be apportioned betwcen the Participant and the altemate payee (as defined in Code
section 414(p)(8)) by providing the altemate payee a percentage or specific amount of the
Participant's Accrued I3enefit. The Administrator rnay direct distributions to an alternate payee
pursuant to a qualified domestic relations ordcr as defined in Code section 414(p)(1)(A) on or
after the date on which the Participant attains the Earliest Retirement Age, provided that the
Administrator has properly notified the affected Participant ancl each alternate payee of the order
arid has determined that the order is a qualified dornestic relations order as dcfined in Code
section 414(p)(1)(A). The alternate payee shall be paid the present value (using the actuarial
assurnptions contained in the Plan) of his specific amount or his percentage of the Participant's
Accrued Benefit in a lurnp-surn payment notwithstanding the value of such lump-sum paymcnt
unless the domestic relations order speciiics a different manner of payment permitted by the
Plan; the alternate payee shall not be required to consent to such lump-sum payment. The
Administrator shall adopt reasonable procedures to determine the qualified status of domestic
relations orders and to administer thc distributions thereunder.

Effective April 6, 2007, a domestic relations order that otherwise satisfies the requirements
for a qualified domestic relations order will not fail to be one solely because the order is issued
after, or revises, another domstic relations ordcr or qualified domestic relations order; or solely
because of the time at which the order is issued, including issuancc after the annuity starting
date or after thc Participant's death.

§ I / .6 Direct Rollovers

This Section applies to distributions made after December 31, 2001. Notwithstanding any
provision of the Plan to the contrary that would otherwise limit a Distributee's election under
this Article, a Distributee may elect, at thc time and in the rnanner prescribed by the
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Administrator, to havc any portion of an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid directly to an
Eligible Retirernent Plan specified hy the Distributee in a Direct Rollover request. For
distributions made after December 31, 2001, however, the Eligible Rollover Distribution must
be equal to at lcast $500. If an Eligible Rollover Distribution is less than $500, a Distributee
may not make the election described in the preceding sentence to rollover a portion of the.
Eligible Rollover Distribution to an Eligible Retirernent Plan.

To elect a Direct Rollover the Distributee must request in writing to the Plan Administrator
that all or a specified portion of the Eligible Rollover Distribution be transferred directly to an
Eligible Retirement Plan. If more than one Direct Rollover distribution will be made, the notice
specified in the preceding sentence of this paragaph must state that the Distributee's initial
election to make or not to make a Direct Rollover will remain in effect unless he gives the
Administrator writtcn instructions to change the election, in which case the ncw election will
remain in effect until changed.

However, the Distributce shall not be entitled tO elect a Direct Rollover pursuant to this.
Article unless he has obtained a waiver of any app I icable Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity,
as required pursuant to Section 11.2.

For purposes of this Section, thc following clefinitions sliall apply:

A. Direct Rollover. "Direct Rollover" means a payrnent by the Plan to the Eligi-
ble Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee.

B. Distributce. A "Distributee includes an Ernployee or former Employee. In
addition, the Employeds or former Employee's surviving spouse and the Employee's (or
former Employee's) spouse or former spouse who is an Alternate Payee under a Qualified
Domestic Relations Order, as defined in Code Swtion 414(p), are Distributees with regard
to the interest of the spouse or former spouse.

C. Eligible Retirement Plan. "Eligible Retirement Plan" means a retirement plan
which meets. the requirements of Code Section 401(a), an annuity described in Code Section
403(0, an individual retirement account described in Code Section 408(a), or an individual
retirement annuity (other than an endowment contract) described in Code Section 408(b),
the terms of which permit the acceptance of a Direct Rollovcr of the Distributee's Eligible
Roll-over Distribution. However, in the ease of an Eligible Rollover Distribution to thc
surviving spouse, an Eligible Retirement Plan is an individual retirement account or an
individual retirement annuity. The Administrator may establish reasonable procedures for
asccrtaining that the Eligible Retirement Plan meets the preceding require-ments.

However, effective for distributions made after December 31, 2001, an Eligible Retire-
ment Plan shall also mean an annuity contract described in Code Section 403(b) and an
eligible plan under Code Section 457(h) which is maintained by a state, political subdivi-
sion of a state, or any agency or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a state
and which agrees to separately account for amounts transferred into such plan from this Plan.
The definition of Eligible Rctirement Plan shall also apply in the case of a distribution to a
surviving spouse, or to a spouse or former spouse who is an Altcrnate Payee under a
Qualified Domestic Relations Order, as defined in Code Section 414(p).
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D. Eligible Rollovcr Distribution. "Eligible Rollover Distribution" means any
distribution from this Plan on or after January 1, 1993 of all or any portion of the balance to
the credit of the Distributee, except that such an Eligible Rollover Distribution does not
include: any distribution that is one a series of substanti ally equal periodic payments (not less
frequently than annually) made over thc life of the Employee (or the joint lives of the
Employee and the Employee's designated beneficiary), the lifc expectancy of the Employee
(or the joint life and hist survivor expectancy of the Employee and the Employee's desig-
nated beneficiary), or a specified period of ten years or inorc; any distribution to the extent
that such distribution is required under Code Section 401(a)(9) (relating to the minimum
distribution requirements); any distribution that is a hardship distribution as described in
Code Section 401(k)(2)(B)(i) (IV); thc portion of any distribution that is not includable in
gross income (determined with-out regard to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation
with respect to Employer securities described in Code Section 402(c)(4)); and any other
distributim (or distributions) that is (are) expected to total less than $200 during a year.

A portion of a distribution shall not fail to be an eligible rollover distribution merely
hecause the portion consists of after-tax employee contributions which are not ineludible in
gross income. However, such portion maybe transferred only to (1) an individual retirement
account or annuity described in Code Section 408(a) or (b); (2) for taxable years beginning
after December 31, 2001 and beforc January 1, 2007, to a qualified trust which is part of a
defined contribution plan that agrees to separately account for amounts so transferred.
including separately accounting for the portion of such distribution which is includible in
gross income and the portion of such distribution which is not so includible; or (3) for taxable
years beginning after December 31, 2006, to a qualified trust or to an annuity contract
described in Code Section 403(h), if such trust or conrract provides for separate accounting
for amounts so transferred (including interest thereon), including separately accounting for
the portion of such distribution which is includible in goss income and the portion of such
distribution which is not so includible.

In thc event of a mandatory distrihution greater than $1,000 made on or after March 28,
2005, in accordance with the provisions of Section 10.1 of this Plan, if the Participant does
not elect to have such distrihution paid directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by
the Participant in a Direct Rollover or the receive the distribution directly, then the Plan
Administrator will pay the clistribution in a Direct Rollover to an individual retirement plan
designated by the Administrator. For purposes of determining whethcr a mandatory distri-
bution is greater than $1,000, the portion of the Participant's distribution attributable to any
rollover contribution is included.

[72]



ARTICLE >al

DUTIES AND AUTHORHY OF ADMINISTRATOR

§12.1 Appointment

This Plan shall be administered by an Administrator, who shall be appointed by the Board
or Trustees, and who shall signify in writing acceptance of such appointment. The Adminis-
trator may resign upon giving written notice to the Board of Trustees, and shall hold office at
the pleasurc of the Board of Trustees.

§ 12.2 1Vo Discrimination

The Administrator shall not take any action that would result in benefiting one Participant or
group of Participants at the expense of another, or discriminating between Participants simihtrly
situated, or applying difkrent rules to substantially similar scts of facts.

§ 12.3 Powers

Except as otherwise provided in the Plan, the Administrator shall have control of the
administration of the Plan, with all powers necessaty to enable him to carry out his duties in that
respect. Not in limitation, but in amplification of the forcgoing, the Administrator shall have the
power, in his solc discretion, to interpret or construe the Plan and to determine all questions that
may arise hereunder as to the status and rights of Participants and others hereunder. Benefits
under the Plan will be paid only if the Administrator decides in his discretion that the applicant
(the Participant or Beneficiary) is entitled to them. The Admin-istrator may inspect the records
of an Employer whenever such inspection may be reasonably necessary in order to determine
any .faet pertinent to the performance of the duties of the Administrator. The Administrator,
however, shall not be required to make any such inspection, but may, in good faith, rcly on any
statement of the Employer or any of its officers or employees.

§ 12.4 Tax Returns and Related Reports

-Pie Administrator, or thc person or persons he designates, shall bc responsible for filing the
tax returns, reports, and related filings, as provided by the Administrator.

§ 12.5Records and Wormation

The Administrator shall keep a complete record of all its proceedings and all data necessary
for thc administration of the Plan.

§ 12.6 Mfirmation to Participants

The Administrator shall fui•nish a summary of this Plan to all Employees, as required by
applicable Federal law. The Administrator shall give each Participant, who so requests in
writing, at least once each year, infomiation as to his Accrued Benefit.
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§ 12.7 Funding Policy

The Administrator shall be responsible for developing a funding policy for the Plan, The
ftmding policy shall be reviewed not less frequently than annually. Such policy shall be based
upon thc determinations of an actuary, using accepted actuarial methods, of the funding needs
of the Plan, and on any other factors considered relevant by the Administrator and not incon-
sistent with this Plan.

§ 12,8 Investment Policy

The Administrator shall have the responsibility of developing and reviewing not less
frequently than annually, after consultation with the Trustces, a general investment policy for
Trust assets which considers, among other factors, the desired long-run investment return or
appreciation in the Trust Fund, and the liquidity needs of the Plan.

§ 12.9 Minimum Funding Standard Account

The Administrator shall bc responsible for maintaining at all times a minimum funding
standard account with respect to the Plan, and, if applicable, an alternative minimum funding,
standard account. Such accounts shall be maintained in accordancc with the requiremcnts of
IRC section 412.

ARTICLE XIII

CLAIMS PROCEIMIRE

§ 13.1 Applications for Benefits

No benefit shall be payable under this Plan except upon the filing with the Administrator
of a proper and complete application therefor on forms supplied by the Administrator. Written
notice of the disposition of any such claim for benefits shall be furnished by the Plan
Administrator to the claimant within ninety ()0) days (45 days in thc ease of a elaim regarding
Total and Permanent Disability) after thc date on which the claimant's application is filed. If
the claim is denied, the reasons for the denial shall be specifically set forth in the notice in
lanmiage calculated to bc understood by the claimant, pertinent provisions of the Plan shall
be cited, and where appropriate, an explanation as to how the claimant can perfect the claim
shall be provided. In addition, the claimant shall be thrnished with an explanation of the Plan's
appeal pmeedure as set forth immediately below.

§ 13.2 Review ofBenefit Denial

Any Participant or Beneficiary who has been denied a benefit by a decision of thc Plan
Administrator pursuant to Section 20.1 above siiall be entitled to file a written request with
the Trustees for a review of the denial, including thc conducting of a hcaring, if deemed
necessary or advisable by thc Trustees, Such request, together with a written statement of the
reasons for which the claimant believes his claim should be allowed, shall be filed with the
Trustees no later than 60 days (180 days Ibr a claim regarding Total and Permanent Disability)
aftcr receipt of the written notification provided for in Section 12,7 above. As part of the
appeal process, the claimant or his representative shall have an opportunity to review all
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documents in the possession of the Plan Administrator that are pertinent to the clairn at issue
and its disallowance. A final decision as to the allowance of the claim shall be communicated
by the Trustees to the claimant or his representative within sixty 60 clays of receipt by them
of the appeal (unless there has been an extension of the 60 day period due to special circum-
stances, provided the delay ancl the special circumstances occasioning it are communicated to
the claimant within the 60 day period). Such communication shall be written in a manner
calculated to be understood by the claimant and shall include specific reasons for the dccision
and specific references to the pertinent Plan provisions on which the decision is basecl.

ARTICLE XIV

AMENDMENT, TERMINATION, MERGER
AND CONSOLIDATION

*14.1 Amendment

To provide for contingencies which may rcquire the clarification, modification, or amend-
ment of this Plan, the Trustees reserve the right, in accordance with the procedures for voting
contained in thc Trust Agreement, to amend this Plan at any time. In no event, however, shall
any such amendment be adoptecl which would cause or permit any portion of the Fund (other
than such portion as is required to pay taxes and administrative expenses) to be used for or
diverted to purposs other than for the exclusive benefit of the Participants or their Bene-
ficiaries or estates, or to revert to or become the property of any Employer or the Union.

Also, no amendment to the Plan shall be effective to the extent that it has thc effect of de-
creasing a Participant's Accrued Benefit. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, however, a
Participant's Accrued Benefit, early retirement benefit, retirement-type subsidy, or optional
form of benefit may be reduced to the extent permitted under Code section 412(c)(8) (for Plan
Years beginning on or before December 31, 2007) or Code section 412(d)(2) (for Plan Years
beginning after December 31, 2007) or to the extent pennitted undcr Treasury Regulations
sections 1.411(d)-3 and 1.411(d)-4. For purposes of this paragraph, a Phin amendrnent which
has the effect of decreasing a Participant's Accrued Benefit or eliminating an optional form of
benefit, with respect to benefits attributahle to service belbre the amendment shall bc treated as
reducing an Accrued Benefit. Furthermore, if thc vesting schedule of thc Plan is amended, in
thc case of an employee who is a Participant as of the later of the date such amendment is
adopted or the datc it becomes effective, the nonforfeitable percentage (determined as of such
date) of such employee's Employer derived Accrued Benefit will not be less than thc percentage
computed under the Plan without regard to such amendment.

A plan amendment that raises the Normal Retirement Age under the Plan to comply with
section 1.401(a)-1(b)(2) of the Treasuiy Regulations will not bc treated as an amendment that
decreascs a participant's accrued benefit merely because thc amendment eliminates a right the
participant may have had to receive a distribution prior to severance froiTI employment on
attainment of the Norrnal Retirement Age under the prior plan terms. The preceding sentence
applies only in the ease of a plan amendment that is adopted after May 22, 2007 and on or before
the last day of the applicable remedial amendment periocl under Treas. Reg. section 1.401(b)-1
with respect to the requirements of section 1.401(a)-1(b)(2) and (3). A Participant who became
or would have become eligible for payment of benefits at the Nomial Retirement Age under the
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prior plan terrns, and who has severed from employment with thc employer or employers
maintaining the plan, continues to be eligiblc for payment at thc sarne age and in at least the
same amount as under the prior plan terms with respect to benefits accrued prior to the
applicable amendment date.

If the Plan's vcsting schedule is amended or the Plan is amended in any way that directly or
indirectly affects the computation of a Participant's nonforfeitable percentage, or if the Plan is
deemecl amended by an automatic change to or from a top-heavy vesting schedule. in the case
of an employee who is a Participant as of the later of thc date such amendment or change is
adopted or the date it hecomes effective, the nonforfeitable percentage (determined as of such
date) of such employee's employcr-provided accrued benefit will not bc less than the percentage
computcd under the Plan without regard to such amendment or change. Furthermore, each
Participant with at least 3 years or Vesting Service with the Employers maintaining the Plan
inay elect within a reasonable period after the adoption of the amend-ment or change, to have
his nonforfeitable percentage computed under the Plan without regard to such amendment or
change. The period during which the eleetion rnay be made shall commence with the date the
arnendrnent is adopted or deemed to bc made and shall end on the latest of:

A. 60 days after thc amendment is adopted;

B. 60 days after the amendment becomes effixtive; or

C. 60 days after the Participant is issued written notice of the amendment by the
Administrator.

With respect to bcnefits accrued as of thc later of the adoption or effectivc date of the
amendment, the vested percentage of cach Participant will be the greater of thc vested
percentage under the old vesting schedule or the vested percentage under thc new vesting
schedule.

§1 4.2 Termination

Upon terrnination or partial termination of the Plan by formal action of the Board of Trustees
or for any other reason, each Participant directly affected by such action shall be 100% vested
in his Accrued Benefit (to the extent funded as of the date of such tcrmination or partial
termination) ancl payment or Accrued Benefits to Participants and their Beneficiaries shall be in
accordance with Articic IX and ERISA scction 4044(a) and at such time as is detemiined by the
Plan Administrator. If this Plan is terminated, the assets then rernaining in the Fund (after paying
the expenses of the Plan) shall be allocated, to the extcnt that they will be sufficient, for the
purposes of paying benefits to Participants in the following order of precedence:

A. ln the case of the benefit of a Retired Participant or Surviving Spouse which
was in pay status as of the beginning of the three year period ending on such termination, to
each such benefit, based on the provisions of thc Plan (as in effect dining the five year period
ending on such date) under which such pension would be the least. The lowest benefit in
pay status during the three year period shall be considered the benefit in pay status for such
period. In the case of a benefit of a Participant or Surviving Spouse which would have been
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in pay status as of the beginning of such three-year period if the Participant had retired prior
to the beginning of the three year period and if the participant's pension had commenced (in
the standard form) as of the beginning of such pension based on the provisions of the Plan (
as in effect during the 5 year period encling on such date) under which the pension would he
the least;

B. All other benefits (if any) of the individuals under the plan guaranteed under
Title IV of ERISA;

C. All other Vested benefits under the Plan;

D. All other benefits under the Plan.

The amount allocated under any subsection above with respect to any benefit shall be
properly adjusted fbr any allocation of assets with respect to that benefit under a prior
subsection. If the assets available for allocation under any subsection above (other than
Subsections C and D) are insufficient to satisfy in full the benefits of all individuals which are
described in that subsection, the assets shall be allocated pro rata among such individuals on the
basis of this present value (as of the termination date) of their respective benefits described in
that subsection. If the assets available for allocation undcr Subsection C, are not sufficient to
satisfy in full thc benefits of individuals described in that subsection, then, except as provided
in the next paragraph, the assets shall bc allocated to the benefits of individuals described in
Subsection C on the basis of the benefits of individuals which would have been in effect at the
benefit levels in effect at the beginning of the five-year period ending on the date of Plf.m
termination.

lf the assets available for allocation under thc preceding paragraph are insufficient to satisfy
in full the benefits described in such paragraph (without regard to this paragraph), then for
purposes of the prior paragraph, benefits of individuals described in such paragraph shall be
determined on the basis of the Plan as amended by the most recent Plan amendment effective
during such period. In no event, however, shall any assets of the Fund, properly received, revcrt
to or be paid to any Ernployer or the Union. If any assets are left atier satisfying the benefits
called for in all classcs above, such assets shall bc used to increase, proportionately, all Plan
benefits,

§ 14.3 Plan Merger or Consolidation

In the case of any merger or coiisolidation with, or transfer of any assets or liabilities to, any
other plan, each Participant in this Plan rnust be entitled to receive (if the surviving plan is then
terminated) a benefit immediately aftcr the merger, consolidation, or transfcr which is equal to
or greater than the benefit he would have been entitled to receive immediately before the merger,
consolidation, or transfer (if this Plan had terminated).

ARTICLE XV

MISCELLANEOUS
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§ 15.1 Laws ofthe State ((New York to Apply

This Plan shall be construed according to the laws of the State of New York, to the extent
Federal laws do not control.

§ 15.2 Creditibr QuaYied Military Service

Notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the contrary, effective as required by the
provisions of 'BERRA (i.e., December 12, 1994), contributions, benefits and service credit
with respect to qualified tnilitary service will be provided in accordance with Codc section
414(u). In the case of a death or disability occurring on or after January 1, 2007, if a Partiei-pant
dies while peiforming qualified military servicc (as defined in Code section 414(u)), the
survivors of the Participant are entitled to any additional benefits (other than benefit accruals
relating to thc period of qualified militaiy service) provided under the Plan as if the participant
had resumed and then terminated employment on account of death. For ycars beginning after
December 31, 2008, (i) an individual rccciving a differential wage payment, as defined by Code
section 3401(h)(2), shall be treated as an Employee of the Employer rnaking the payment, (ii)
the diffbrential wage payment shall be treated as compensation, and (iii) the Plan shall not be
treated as failing to meet the requirements of any provision described in Code section.
414(u)(1)(C) by reason of any contribution or benefit which is based on the differential wage
payment.

§ 15.3 Participant Cannot 'Iran* or Assign Benqfits

No benefit or interest available hereunder will be subject to assignment or alienation, either
voluntarily or involuntarily. Thus, none of the benefits, payments, proceeds, claims, or rights of
any Participant hereunder shall be subject to any claim of any creditor of the Participant, nor
shall any Participant have any right to transfer, assign, encumber, or otherwise alienate, any of
the bcncfits or proceeds which he may cxpcct to rcceive, contingently or otherwise under this
Plan. HOwevt,T, notwithstanding any restrictions on the time of distrihution which would
otherwise apply under this Plan, distributions with respect to a Qualified Domestic Relations
Order may be madc at any time required by the order.

§ 15.4 Right to Pedbrin Alternative Acts

If it becornes impossible for the Administrator or the Trustees to perform any act required
by this Plan, then the Administrator or the Trustees may perform such alternative act which
most clearly carrics out the intent and impose of this Plan.

§ 15.5 Prohibition Against Diveiwion glFunds

Except as otherwise specifically perrnittcd by law, it shall be impossible by operation of the
Plan, by termination, by power of revocation or amendment, by thc happening of any
contingency, by collateral arrangement or by any other means, for any portion of the corpus or
income of the Fund (other than such portion as is required to pay taxes or administrative
expenses) to be uscd fbr, or diverted to, purposes other than the exclusivc benefit of the
Participants and their Beneficiaries. or to rcvcrt to or become the property of any Employer or
the Union.
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§ 15.6 Plan Administrator Agentliv Service qf Process

The Plan Admithstrator is designated agent to receive service of legal process on behalf of
Ihe Plan.

§ 15.7 Recovery of certain Payments

The Trustees shall have thc right to recover any benefit payments made in reliance on arty
false or fraudulent statement, information, or proof submitted, as well as any benefit payment
made in error.

§ 15.8 Savings Provision

Should any provision contained in this Plan be held unlawthl, such provision shall be of
no force and effect, ancl this Plan shall bc treated as if such provision had not been contained
herein.

§ 15.9 No Liability to Trustees or Union

There shall be no liability upon the Trustees individually or collectively, or upon the Union,
to provide benefits established by the Plan if the Fund does not have the assets to make such
payments.

§ /5.10 Number and Gender

When appropriate the singular as used in this Plan shall include the plural and vice versa,
and the masculine shall include the feminine.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a true copy of the Restated America's Family Benefit
Retirement Plan, wIlich Restated Plan of Benefits was adopted by resolution of the Boanl of
Trustees on f? /3   , 2012.

DATED: 3 h 2̀. (10 _
PLAN ADMINISTRA OR AND SECRETARY CIF THE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
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REHABILITATION PLAN
FOR THE

AMERICA'S FAMILY DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN FOR THE 2015 PLAN YEAR

I. Introduction

Under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act ("ERISA") as amended by
the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA"), on March 28, 2008, the actuary of the
America's Family Defined Benefit Plan ("Plan") certified that the Plan was in Critical
Status for the 2008 Plan Year C2008 Certificatiora

Once the Board of Trustees received Certification, it sent a Notice of Critical
Status and cover letter, advising, in part, that the Plan was in Critical Status for the 2008
Plan Year, and that all non-level benefits previously available under the Plan of benefits,
including lump sum retirement and death benefits, are not payable in that form, effective
as of the date of the Notice.

The Trustees then sent a notice to all the ernployers participating in the Plan
("Employers"), advising that the Employers are obligated to pay a 5% contribution
surcharge to the Plan. The 5% surcharge increased to 10% on January I , 2009 and
continues in effect until the earlier of: (1) the date the Plan emerges from Critical Status;
or (2) the effective date of a collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") between the
Employer and Union eonsistent with this Rehabilitation Plan and the attached Schedules,
as amended from time to time.

On November 25, 2008, the Plan's Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation
Plan and attached Schedules that were distributed to the bargaining parties on or before
December 25, 2008. Federal law requires the Trustees to review the Rehabilitation Plan
and Schedules each year that the Plan remains in Critical Status and adopt updates
necessary for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation
Period. Since then the Rehabilitation Plans have been updated annually.

Under ERISA, the Plan generally will be considered to have emerged from
Critical Status when the Plan actuary certifies that the Plan is not projected to have an
accumulated funding deficiency for the Plan Year or any of the next nine Plan Years,
using specified actuarial assumptions. Generally, the Plan must emerge from Critical
Status by the end of its 10-year Rehabilitation Period, as defined under ERISA. The
Plan's Rehabilitation Period will begin on January I , 2011, however, the Fund's Board of
Trustees has determined that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, and upon
exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Fund cannot be reasonably expected to emerge
from critical status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. Pursuant to ERISA Section
305(e)(3)(A)(ii), the Board of Trustees is adopting this Rehabilitation Plan to forestall
insolvency (within the meaning of section 4245 of the Employment Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974).



This 2015 Rehabilitation Plan and the attached Schedule, are based on the Plan
infoimation as of January 1, 2015 and on reasonable assumptions about how the Plan's
assets and liabilities will change in the coming years, particularly as a result of changes in
the Plan's investment returns, which are dependent on the financial markets. The Board
of Trustees will continue to update this Rehabilitation Plan, including the Schedules, as
required by law. The Board of Trustees has the sole discretion to amend, interpret and
construe this Rehabilitation Plan, including the Schedules.

Alternatives Considered for Emerging From Critical Status During the
Rehabilitation Period

In arriving at a schedule under ERISA 305(e)(3)(A)(ii), the Board of Trustees
considered numerous reasonable measures and alternatives to enable the Fund to emerge
from Critical Status during the Rehabilitation Period. The alternatives considered were
based on projections by the Fund's actuary using reasonable actuarial assumptions. The
Fund's actuary projected that, for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of
the Rehabilitation Period with no changes to the Fund's current plan of benefits,
employer contribution rates would have to be increased by 35.00% annually for each of
the next 10 years, ultimately increasing to a rate that is more than 2,011% of the 2012
contribution rate. The Fund's actuary also projected that, for the Fund to emerge from
Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period with a reduction reducing accruals
by over 50% still required those 33% contribution rate increased in employer contribution
rates mutually for each of the next 10 years, to emerge frorn Critical Status. The Fund's
actuary also has projected that, for the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of
the Rehabilitation Period with the elimination of all future benefit accruals, employer
contribution rates would have to be increased by 30% annually for each of the next 10
years, ultimately increasing to a rate that is more than 1,379% of the 2012 contribution
rate. With no change in the contributions and benefits, the Plan would become insolvent
in 2024 while using the schedule below, the insolvency is postponed past 2030.

The Trustees also have considered the results of collective bargaining since 2008 to
determine whether it would be reasonable to expect the participating ernployers to
negotiate the increased Employer contributions necessary for the Fund to emerge from
Critical Status prior to the end of the Rehabilitation Period. The Trustees believe that
Rehabilitation Plan Schedules increasing contribution rates and decreasing or eliminating
benefits under the alternatives discussed above, as necessary for the Fund to emerge from
Critical Status during the Fund's Rehabilitation Period, are not reasonable and could not
be negotiated. For exarnple, if benefits are rnaintained to continue ernployee and Union
support for the Plan, the Employers likely would not agree to, and could not, pay the
necessary contribution increases. Similarly, if all future benefits are eliminated to
continue Ernployer support for the Plan, the Union and the employees likely would not
agree to support a solution under which participants are earning no new benefits and their
current benefits are at risk. Therefore the possible outcome of collective bargaining over
these types of alternatives would be negotiated withdrawals from the Fund. Upon a mass
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withdrawal, while the employer withdrawal liability payments are fixed, participant
benefits are at risk for further reduction if employer liability payments are not collected
due to bankruptcies and the Fund becomes insolvent, thus reducing benefits to the PBGC
guaranteed levels

III. Schedules

A. General Information. There is one (1) Schedule described in this 2015
Rehabilitation Plan that will be provided to the Union and Employers no later than the
thirtieth day after it is adopted by the Board of Trustees.

The reason that there is only one schedule rather than the prior two schedules is that
instead of using a reduced Applicable Dollar Amount, upon which all Pension Benefits
are based to be used only in a Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees lowered the Applicable
Dollar Amount for all current accruals to $180.00. This was the second reduction, as the
Trustees had already reduced the Applicable Dollar Amount, first from $230.00 to
$200.00 and recently from $200.00 to $180.00 and these reductions were applicable to all
active participants, rather than only those who's Employers were due to sign a new
Bargaining Agreement.

The increases in Contribution rates are judged by the Trustees to be the maximum that
the contributing Ernployers could accept and remain in the Plan.

The Trustees will send future updated Schedules to the Union and the Employers, as
required by law. Any reduction in benefits imposed under a Schedule of this
Rehabilitation Plan shall be effective consistent with applicable law.

1. Employers that are Party to a CBA with the Union. Any new CBA
entered into by the Union and an Employer after this 2015 Rehabilitation Plan is
distributed to the bargaining parties providing for participation in the Plan must reflect
the terms of one of the attached Schedules. For this purpose, if a CBA provides that it
automatically renews for successive periods absence advance notice to the contrary, a
CBA will be deemed to have expired at the end of the term in effect when this 2015
Rehabilitation Plan is distributed to the bargaining parties and any renewal thereof is
considered a successor agreement that must include a provision of this Rehabilitation
Plan. If the Union and Employer cannot reach an agreernent as to the Schedule that will
apply to the Employer's participating Employees (including any non-bargaining unit
participating Employees of the Employer), the Default Schedule will become effective as
of the date required by law.

2. Employers that are not Party to a CBA with the Union. In the case of
an Employer that contributes to the Plan only on behalf of non-bargained Employees, the
Agreement to Participate between the Employer and the Plan will be treated solely for
these purposes as automatically expiring on the first day after the Agreement to
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Participant expires. Any new agreement to participate entered into by the parties must
reflect the terms of one of the Schedules then in effect.

3. New Employers. If any new employer enters into a CBA with the Union
requiring contributions to the Plan after this 2015 Rehabilitation Plan is distributed, the
Union and Employer shall adopt one of the Schedules of this Rehabilitation Plan, with
any contribution rate increase to be over a base rate agreed to by the Union and employer
that is sufficient to improve the Plan's funded situation. The benefit accrual rate shall be
based on the deemed rate at which the new employer would have been obligated to
contribute on December 25, 2008, had the employer participated in the Fund on that date.
Such deerned rate shall be determined by subtracting out the percentage increases under
the original Rehabilitation Plan applicable to other employers, based on the Schedule
adopted in the new employer's CBA.

B. Benefit Schedule —Applicable Dollar Amount for future accruals is $180.00

1. General Description. The Reduced Benefit Schedule is based a reduced
Applicable Dollar Amount.

2. Contributions. Contribution rates will increase by 10.0% each year that
the Plan remains in Critical Status.

Year Increase over preceding year's contribution rate
2011 Base Rate (including surcharge)
2012 10.0%
2013 10.0%
2014 10.0%
2015 10.0%
2016 10.0%
2017 10.0%
2018 10.0%
2019 10.0%
2020 10.0%
2021 10.0%
2022 10.0%
2023 10.0%
2024 10.0%

3. Benefits. Future benefit accrual rates based on an Applicable Dollar
Amount of $180.00. There will be no reduction in any adjustable benefits.

C. Default Schedule

1. General Description. The Schedule above (B.) will also be the Default
Schedule as increasing contributions to the point where the Fund emerged from Critical
Status by the end of the rehabilitation period would not be considered reasonable.
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III. Actions to be Taken by the Board of Trustees

The Plan's Board of Trustees will continue to review the Rehabilitation Plan, including
the Schedules and will continue to update the Rehabilitation Plan as required by law. In
addition, the Board of Trustees will consider all options available to the Plan, ineluding
but not limited to, obtaining an amortization period extension under Section 431(d) of the
Internal Revenue Code and reducing Plan expenditures, that may assist the Plan in
emerging from Critical Status.

IV. Annual Standards for Meeting the Requirements of this Rehabilitation Plan

The Plan will make adequate progress, to the extent reasonable based on financial
markets activity and other relevant factors, toward emerging frorn Critical Status by the
end of its Rehabilitation Period. Progress will be rneasured by comparing the unfimded
liabilities of the Fund against projections provided by the Fund's Actuary, allowing for
the variations in asset gains or losses as compared to overall investment performance.
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RESOLUTION CONFIRMING ADOPTION OF 2015 REHABILITATION PLAN
FOR THE AMERICA'S FAMILY DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 305 of the Employee Retirement Income Security
Act ('ERISA") as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (TPA"), the
America's family defmed benefit plan ("Plain was certified to be in Critical Status for
the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2008.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan for the Plan
effective November 25, 2008.

WHEREAS, the PPA requires the Board of Trustees to review the Rehabilitation
Plan and attached Schedules each year and adopt updates as necessary to enable the Plan
to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Plan

Now THEREFORE, this is to confirm that the Board of Trustees adopted the 2015
Rehabilitation Plan attached hereto, effective December 31, 2015, as refleeted in
electronic mails sent prior to that date.

Date:

Date:
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Version Updates v20210908p

Version  Date updated

09/08/2021

07/06/2021v20210706p

v20210908p On 1 Form 5500 Projection sheet, the projection period in range A15:A31 was updated to start in 2018 instead of 2019.



2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date
Plan Year End Date

Plan Year
2018 $8,045,746 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $7,990,879 $8,161,224 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $8,118,784 $8,116,212 $8,602,901 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $8,286,887 $8,159,020 $8,557,584 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $8,436,893 $8,214,486 $8,526,766 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $8,628,922 $8,349,988 $8,581,174 N/A N/A
2024 $8,723,359 $8,375,535 $8,626,001 N/A
2025 $8,809,421 $8,403,803 $8,671,027
2026 $8,903,574 $8,394,698 $8,682,001
2027 $8,814,146 $8,243,362 $8,548,875
2028 N/A $8,033,884 $8,354,491
2029 N/A N/A $8,236,923
2030 N/A N/A N/A
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Expected Benefit Payments



TEMPLATE 3 v20210706p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) weekly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 
Payments Collected

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $933,521 45,812                    $20.38 $94,699 $12,708.00 881                         
2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $917,468 38,272                    $23.98 $109,680 $12,708.00 736                         
2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $883,173 42,900                    $20.59 $117,722 $412,708.00 825                         
2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $789,692 33,072                    $23.88 $121,113 $224,394.00 636                         
2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $559,159 36,816                    $15.19 $103,706 $62,709.00 708                         
2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $472,497 29,692                    $15.91 $111,341 $5,444,975.00 571                         
2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $459,343 16,432                    $27.95 $152,239 $145,945.00 316                         
2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $395,029 16,016                    $24.66 $155,369 $145,945.00 308                         
2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $396,937 13,312                    $29.82 $177,989 $609,978.00 256                         
2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $346,869 12,948                    $26.79 $181,701 $410,716.00 249                         

File name: Template 3 Pension Plan Name , where "Pension Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

AmerFam DB Plan

Provide historical plan information for each of the most recent 10 plan years immediately preceding the application filing date that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., 
hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the most recent 10 plan years immediately preceding the application filing date all other sources of non-
investment income, including, if applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the sum of all contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table does not equal the amount shown as contributions credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this 
table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For supplemental submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Pension Plan Name Merged , where "Pension Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4 v20210824p
SFA Determination

Instructions for Section C, Item 4 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

NOTE: All items below are provided on sheet '4-3 SFA Details' unless otherwise noted.

a.

b.

c.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

d.

e.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"):

Separately identify administrative expenses expected to be paid using plan assets, excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA.

File name: Template 4 Pension Plan Name , where "Pension Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

For supplemental submission due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4 Pension Plan Name Merged , where "Pension Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version 
of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

For supplemental submission due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4 Pension Plan Name Supp , where "Pension Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

SFA amount determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date. As described in § 4262.4(a) of PBGC’s special financial assistance regulation, this amount 
equals the excess (if any) of the SFA-eligible plan obligations (the present value of the items in (c)(ii) through (c)(iv)) over the SFA-eligible plan resources (item (b) 
plus the present value of the items in (c)(i)). 

Provide information used to determine the amount of requested SFA for the plan based on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 
4262.4 of PBGC’s special financial assistance regulation. The information to be provided is:

Interest rate used (the "SFA interest rate"), including supporting details on how it was determined. If such interest rate is the limit described in section 4262(e)(3) of 
ERISA, identify the month selected by the plan to determine the third segment rate used to calculate the limit.  [Sheet: 4-1 SFA Interest Rate]

Fair market value of assets on the last day of the calendar quarter immediately preceding the date the application is filed (the "SFA measurement date”). 

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments, and other payments expected to be made to the plan 
(excluding the amount of financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

For each plan year in the SFA coverage period, the projected investment income based on the interest rate in (a) above, and the projected fair market value of plan 
assets at the end of each plan year.

The present value (using the interest rate identified in (a) above) as of the SFA measurement date of each of the separately provided items in (c)(i)-(iv) above.

Separately identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) of PBGC's special assistance regulation (excluding the payments in (c)(iii) below) for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, terminated vested participants not currently receiving benefits, currently active participants and new entrants. [Sheet: 4-2 SFA Ben 
Pmts]

Separately identify payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) of PBGC's special financial assistance regulation attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 
4262.15 that were previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. [Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item 4(c)(iii) of the SFA 
instructions.]





Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4-1 SFA Determination - SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4-1 SFA Interest Rate.

4-2 SFA Determination - SFA Benefit Payments

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, SFA interest rate), 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments, and
--Present values as of the SFA measurement date, using the SFA interest rate.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), separately 
identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) of PBGC's special assistance regulation for current retirees and beneficiaries, terminated vested participants not currently 
receiving benefits, currently active participants and new entrants. On this Sheet 4-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245 of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4-2 projection should reflect prospective 
reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-
1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Benefit payments to be paid to participants to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included on this Sheet 4-2, and are separately shown on Sheet 4-3 in the 
Column (7).  All reinstatement of benefits should be shown assuming such reinstatements are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date (or on the SFA measurement 
date, for lump sum reinstatement of prior suspended benefits). 

Provide the present value as of the SFA measurement date of each separate set of benefit payments, using the limited SFA interest rate from Sheet 4-1. On this sheet, show the 
present values as positive amounts.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit below, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. This first row 
may be less than a full plan year of information. The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the 
plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 2051. 



4-3 SFA Determination - SFA Details
  

Version Updates

Version  Date updated

08/24/2021

08/20/2021

07/06/2021v20210706p

On 4-1 SFA Interest Rate sheet, the wording in cell A19 was updated and additional details were added to cell D19. Also on this sheet, minor 
formatting changes were made to many of the cells with red text.

v20210820p

v20210824p

On 4-1 SFA Interest Rate sheet, the link in cell D19 was removed.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, SFA interest rate),
--Year-by-year deterministic projection, and
--Present values as of the SFA measurement date, using the SFA interest rate. 

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), provide 
each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (10). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245 of ERISA, Column (7) should show the benefit payments to be made to restore the past benefits 
that have been suspended. These amounts should be determined as if such reinstatements are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor decides to make payments over 60 months, the 
first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the examples in the SFA Instructions. If the reinstatement is 
paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column 
(6); Column (7) is only for reinstatement of past benefits that were suspended.

Provide the present values as of the SFA measurement date of each of the projections in Columns (3) through (8), using the limited SFA interest rate from Sheet 4-1. Show the 
present values as the same sign (positive or negative) as the projected amounts (e.g., benefit payments are negative on this Sheet 4-3, and the present value of benefit payments 
should also be negative.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. This first row may be 
less than a full plan year of information. The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan 
year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 2051. 



TEMPLATE 4 - Sheet 4-1 v20210824p

SFA Determination -  Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 001
Application Submission 
Date:

SFA measurement date: 12/31/2021  Last day of the calendar quarter immediately preceding the application submission date.

Last day of first plan year 
ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2022

5.00%

Development of interest rate limit:

7.50%

Feb-22

3.26%

5.26%

5.26%

Not a match

Provide the SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how it was determined.

SFA Interest Rate Used Input amount used in determination of SFA.

Plan Interest Rate: Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's most recently 
completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

AmerFam DB Plan

Rate is net of investment expense

Month used for interest rate (month in which 
application is filed or the 3 preceding 
months) :

Month is selected by the plan sponsor.

ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(iii) rate 
disregarding modifications made under 
clause (iv) of such section:

Interest Rate Limit (3rd Segment rate plus 
200 basis points) :

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (Lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Interest Rate Limit):

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered.

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide 
explanation below.

24-month average third segment rate for selected month without regard to interest rate 
stabilization rules. These rates are issued by IRS each month.  For example, the applicable 
third segment rate for August 2021 is 3.38%.  That rate was issued in
IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 (see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year Average Adjustment"). 

It is also available on IRS’ Funding Yield Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

about:blank
about:blank


TEMPLATE 4 - Sheet 4-2 v20210824p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 001
SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2021
SFA Interest Rate: 5.00%

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $7,623,008 $82,122 $209,053 $0 $7,914,183
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $7,412,253 $848,850 $364,075 $0 $8,625,178
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $7,181,235 $1,711,609 $455,688 $0 $9,348,532
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,929,696 $2,452,831 $597,435 $0 $9,979,962
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,699,105 $3,151,160 $743,235 $0 $10,593,500
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,488,001 $3,289,634 $884,174 $121 $10,661,930
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $6,266,083 $3,499,231 $952,206 $5,668 $10,723,188
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $6,038,146 $3,796,007 $1,073,696 $8,125 $10,915,974
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,810,671 $3,991,122 $1,171,602 $10,043 $10,983,438
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,562,876 $4,098,650 $1,183,508 $10,992 $10,856,026
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,293,706 $4,211,784 $1,236,880 $12,054 $10,754,424
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,035,488 $4,304,949 $1,327,877 $12,072 $10,680,386
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $4,778,596 $4,372,439 $1,425,937 $12,140 $10,589,112
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $4,501,408 $4,377,469 $1,469,693 $12,298 $10,360,868
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $4,233,188 $4,373,657 $1,499,969 $22,684 $10,129,498
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $3,961,254 $4,326,720 $1,530,275 $27,131 $9,845,380
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $3,686,619 $4,325,979 $1,534,027 $30,534 $9,577,159
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $3,410,774 $4,286,780 $1,530,726 $32,002 $9,260,282
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $3,135,399 $4,189,469 $1,492,083 $33,616 $8,850,567
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $2,862,319 $4,096,028 $1,470,270 $33,179 $8,461,796
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $2,593,475 $3,952,171 $1,482,405 $32,760 $8,060,811
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $2,330,896 $3,821,753 $1,515,986 $32,380 $7,701,015
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $2,076,674 $3,676,859 $1,533,036 $32,084 $7,318,653
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,832,948 $3,513,696 $1,492,066 $31,888 $6,870,598
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,601,848 $3,355,222 $1,460,728 $31,855 $6,449,653
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,385,342 $3,191,045 $1,447,564 $31,984 $6,055,935
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,185,135 $3,010,552 $1,423,695 $63,796 $5,683,178
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,002,535 $2,829,654 $1,436,945 $77,223 $5,346,357
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $838,358 $2,643,871 $1,410,671 $87,443 $4,980,343
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $691,645 $2,458,800 $1,382,458 $96,187 $4,629,090

See Supplemental Instructions for Sheet 4-2 on Template 4 Instructions.

PRESENT VALUE as of the Measurement Date of Projected Benefit Payments for:

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

On this Sheet 4-2, show all benefit payment amounts and present values as positive amounts.

AmerFam DB Plan



TEMPLATE 4 - Sheet 4-3 v20210824p

SFA Determination - Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 001
SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2021
SFA Interest Rate: 5.00% net of investment expense

(1) (2) PV of (3) PV of (4) PV of (5) PV of (6) PV of (7) PV of (8)

Fair Market Value as 
of the SFA 

Measurement Date
SFA Amount as of the SFA 

Measurement Date Contributions
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 4-2)

Benefit Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses 

(excluding amount 
owed PBGC under 
4261 of ERISA)

(1)+(2)+Sum of PV of 
(3) through PV of (8) 
[NOTE: This amount 

should be $0]
$2,238,391 $154,005,866 $3,886,019 $636,057 $0 ($146,178,137) ($438,927) ($14,149,270) $0

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Fair Market Value of 
Assets at Beginning 

of Plan Year
SFA Amount as of the SFA 

Measurement Date Contributions
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 4-2)

Benefit Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses 

(excluding amount 
owed PBGC under 
4261 of ERISA)

Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Fair Market Value 
of Assets at End of 

Plan Year
01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $2,238,391 $154,005,866 $425,000 $84,396 ($7,914,183) -$449,766 -$675,000 $7,601,575 $155,316,279
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $409,371 $84,396 ($8,625,178) -$941,875 $7,541,748 $153,784,741
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $398,186 $84,396 ($9,348,532) -$890,422 $7,448,303 $151,476,672
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $380,290 $84,396 ($9,979,962) -$912,683 $7,316,314 $148,365,027
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $360,157 $84,396 ($10,593,500) -$935,500 $7,144,520 $144,425,101
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $331,076 $84,396 ($10,661,930) -$808,888 $6,948,242 $140,317,997
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $301,995 $84,396 ($10,723,188) -$829,110 $6,740,157 $135,892,247
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $277,388 $84,396 ($10,915,974) -$849,838 $6,512,989 $131,001,208
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $257,255 $84,396 ($10,983,438) -$871,084 $6,265,749 $125,754,086
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $239,359 $33,973 ($10,856,026) -$930,361 $6,003,389 $120,244,420
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $225,937 ($10,754,424) -$953,620 $5,728,669 $114,490,982
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $214,752 ($10,680,386) -$977,461 $5,441,961 $108,489,848
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $201,330 ($10,589,112) -$1,001,898 $5,143,223 $102,243,391
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $185,671 ($10,360,868) -$1,026,945 $4,835,532 $95,876,781
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $174,486 ($10,129,498) -$1,052,619 $4,522,005 $89,391,155
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $167,775 ($9,845,380) -$1,078,934 $4,203,924 $82,838,540
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $152,116 ($9,577,159) -$1,105,907 $3,881,864 $76,189,455
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $145,405 ($9,260,282) -$1,111,234 $3,556,938 $69,520,282
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $136,457 ($8,850,567) -$1,062,068 $3,234,591 $62,978,694
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $131,983 ($8,461,796) -$1,015,416 $2,918,154 $56,551,619
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $125,272 ($8,060,811) -$967,297 $2,607,725 $50,256,508
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $118,561 ($7,701,015) -$924,122 $2,302,755 $44,052,686
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $107,376 ($7,318,653) -$878,238 $2,002,863 $37,966,035
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $96,191 ($6,870,598) -$824,472 $1,710,647 $32,077,802
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $91,717 ($6,449,653) -$773,958 $1,427,767 $26,373,676
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $87,243 ($6,055,935) -$726,712 $1,153,340 $20,831,612
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $80,532 ($5,683,178) -$681,981 $886,381 $15,433,366
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $73,821 ($5,346,357) -$641,563 $625,619 $10,144,887
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $64,873 ($4,980,343) -$597,641 $371,098 $5,002,873
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $58,162 ($4,629,090) -$555,491 $123,546 $0

Show payments INTO the plan as positive, and payments OUT of the plan as negative, so that the sum of (1) through (9) equals (10).

PRESENT VALUE as of the SFA Measurement Date of Projected Amounts for:

Amer Fam DB Plan

See Supplemental Instructions for Sheet 4-3 on Template 4 Instructions.



TEMPLATE 5 v20210723p
Baseline

Instructions for Section C, Item 5 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5-1 Baseline - Benefit Payments

5-2 Baseline - Details

See Template 4 instructions for Sheet 4-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

File name: Template 5 Pension Plan Name , where "Pension Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

See Template 4 instructions for Sheet 4-3, except provide the projections and present value information used to determine the Baseline SFA 
amount.

This Template 5 is not required if all assumptions used (except the interest rate, Contribution Base Unit (CBU) assumption and administrative 
expenses assumption) to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status 
completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") and if the changed assumptions for CBUs and administrative expenses are 
consistent with Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable 
Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions.

For purposes of this Template 5, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, of PBGC's guidance 
on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information. 
See examples in the SFA instructions for Section C, Item 5. 

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline")  in the same format as Template 4 (Sheets 4-2 and 4-3 only) that shows the amount of SFA that 
would be determined if all underlying assumptions used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, 
excluding the plan's interest rate which should be the same as used in Template 4 (see sheet 4-1) and excluding the CBU assumption and administrative 
expenses assumption which should reflect the changed assumptions consistent with Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into 
pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.. 



TEMPLATE 5 - Sheet 5-1 v20210723p

Baseline - Benefit Payments

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 001
SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2021
SFA Interest Rate: 5.00%

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $7,623,008 $82,122 $209,053 $0 $7,914,183
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $7,412,253 $848,850 $364,075 $0 $8,625,178
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $7,181,235 $1,711,609 $455,688 $0 $9,348,532
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $6,929,696 $2,452,831 $597,435 $0 $9,979,962
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $6,699,105 $3,151,160 $743,235 $0 $10,593,500
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $6,488,001 $3,289,634 $884,174 $121 $10,661,930
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $6,266,083 $3,499,231 $952,206 $5,668 $10,723,188
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $6,038,146 $3,796,007 $1,073,696 $8,125 $10,915,974
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $5,810,671 $3,991,122 $1,171,602 $10,043 $10,983,438
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $5,562,876 $4,098,650 $1,183,508 $10,992 $10,856,026
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $5,293,706 $4,211,784 $1,236,880 $12,054 $10,754,424
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $5,035,488 $4,304,949 $1,327,877 $12,072 $10,680,386
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $4,778,596 $4,372,439 $1,425,937 $12,140 $10,589,112
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $4,501,408 $4,377,469 $1,469,693 $12,298 $10,360,868
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $4,233,188 $4,373,657 $1,499,969 $22,684 $10,129,498
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $3,961,254 $4,326,720 $1,530,275 $27,131 $9,845,380
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $3,686,619 $4,325,979 $1,534,027 $30,534 $9,577,159
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $3,410,774 $4,286,780 $1,530,726 $32,002 $9,260,282
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $3,135,399 $4,189,469 $1,492,083 $33,616 $8,850,567
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $2,862,319 $4,096,028 $1,470,270 $33,179 $8,461,796
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $2,593,475 $3,952,171 $1,482,405 $32,760 $8,060,811
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $2,330,896 $3,821,753 $1,515,986 $32,380 $7,701,015
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $2,076,674 $3,676,859 $1,533,036 $32,084 $7,318,653
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,832,948 $3,513,696 $1,492,066 $31,888 $6,870,598
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,601,848 $3,355,222 $1,460,728 $31,855 $6,449,653
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,385,342 $3,191,045 $1,447,564 $31,984 $6,055,935
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,185,135 $3,010,552 $1,423,695 $63,796 $5,683,178
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,002,535 $2,829,654 $1,436,945 $77,223 $5,346,357
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $838,358 $2,643,871 $1,410,671 $87,443 $4,980,343
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $691,645 $2,458,800 $1,382,458 $96,187 $4,629,090

See Supplemental Instructions for Sheet 4-2 on Template 4 Instructions.

PRESENT VALUE as of the Measurement Date of Projected Benefit Payments for:

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

On this Sheet 5-1, show all benefit payment amounts and present values as positive amounts.

AmerFamDB Plan



TEMPLATE 5 - Sheet 5-2 v20210723p

Baseline - Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:
EIN: 16-6103576
PN: 001
SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2021
SFA Interest Rate: 5%

(1) (2) PV of (3) PV of (4) PV of (5) PV of (6) PV of (7) PV of (8)

Fair Market Value as 
of the SFA 

Measurement Date
Baseline SFA Amount as of the 

SFA Measurement Date Contributions
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 5-1)

Benefit Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses 

(excluding amount 
owed PBGC under 
4261 of ERISA)

(1)+(2)+Sum of PV of 
(3) through PV of (8) 
[NOTE: This amount 

should be $0]
$2,238,391 $154,005,866 $3,886,019 $636,057 $0 ($146,178,137) ($438,927) ($14,149,270) $0

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Fair Market Value of 
Assets at Beginning 

of Plan Year
Baseline SFA Amount as of the 

SFA Measurement Date Contributions
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments (should 
match total from Sheet 5-1)

Benefit Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses 

(excluding amount 
owed PBGC under 
4261 of ERISA)

Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Fair Market Value 
of Assets at End of 

Plan Year
01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $2,238,391 $154,005,866 $425,000 $84,396 -$7,914,183 -$449,766 -$675,000 $7,601,575 $155,316,279
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $409,371 $84,396 -$8,625,178 -$941,875 $7,541,748 $153,784,741
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $398,186 $84,396 -$9,348,532 -$890,422 $7,448,303 $151,476,672
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $380,290 $84,396 -$9,979,962 -$912,683 $7,316,314 $148,365,027
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $360,157 $84,396 -$10,593,500 -$935,500 $7,144,520 $144,425,101
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $331,076 $84,396 -$10,661,930 -$808,888 $6,948,242 $140,317,997
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $301,995 $84,396 -$10,723,188 -$829,110 $6,740,157 $135,892,247
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $277,388 $84,396 -$10,915,974 -$849,838 $6,512,989 $131,001,208
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $257,255 $84,396 -$10,983,438 -$871,084 $6,265,749 $125,754,086
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $239,359 $33,973 -$10,856,026 -$930,361 $6,003,389 $120,244,420
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $225,937 -$10,754,424 -$953,620 $5,728,669 $114,490,982
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $214,752 -$10,680,386 -$977,461 $5,441,961 $108,489,848
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $201,330 -$10,589,112 -$1,001,898 $5,143,223 $102,243,391
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $185,671 -$10,360,868 -$1,026,945 $4,835,532 $95,876,781
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $174,486 -$10,129,498 -$1,052,619 $4,522,005 $89,391,155
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $167,775 -$9,845,380 -$1,078,934 $4,203,924 $82,838,540
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $152,116 -$9,577,159 -$1,105,907 $3,881,864 $76,189,455
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $145,405 -$9,260,282 -$1,111,234 $3,556,938 $69,520,282
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $136,457 -$8,850,567 -$1,062,068 $3,234,591 $62,978,694
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $131,983 -$8,461,796 -$1,015,416 $2,918,154 $56,551,619
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $125,272 -$8,060,811 -$967,297 $2,607,725 $50,256,508
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $118,561 -$7,701,015 -$924,122 $2,302,755 $44,052,686
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $107,376 -$7,318,653 -$878,238 $2,002,863 $37,966,035
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $96,191 -$6,870,598 -$824,472 $1,710,647 $32,077,802
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $91,717 -$6,449,653 -$773,958 $1,427,767 $26,373,676
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $87,243 -$6,055,935 -$726,712 $1,153,340 $20,831,612
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $80,532 -$5,683,178 -$681,981 $886,381 $15,433,366
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $73,821 -$5,346,357 -$641,563 $625,619 $10,144,887
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $64,873 -$4,980,343 -$597,641 $371,098 $5,002,873
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $58,162 -$4,629,090 -$555,491 $123,546 $0

Show payments INTO the plan as positive, and payments OUT of the plan as negative, so that the sum of (1) through (9) equals (10).

PRESENT VALUE as of the SFA Measurement Date of Projected Amounts for:

AmerFam DB Plan

See Supplemental Instructions for Sheet 4-3 on Template 4 Instructions.



TEMPLATE 8 v20210706p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:
EIN: 16-6103536
PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Weekly

Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $276,250 9,880                         $27.96 $148,750 $84,396 190                           
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $266,091 9,516                         $27.96 $143,280 $84,396 183                           
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $258,821 9,256                         $27.96 $139,365 $84,396 178                           
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $247,189 8,840                         $27.96 $133,101 $84,396 170                           
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $234,102 8,372                         $27.96 $126,055 $84,396 161                           
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $215,199 7,696                         $27.96 $115,877 $84,396 148                           
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $196,297 7,020                         $27.96 $105,698 $84,396 135                           
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $180,302 6,448                         $27.96 $97,086 $84,396 124                           
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $167,216 5,980                         $27.96 $90,039 $84,396 115                           
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $155,583 5,564                         $27.96 $83,776 $33,973 107                           
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $146,859 5,252                         $27.96 $79,078 101                           
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $139,589 4,992                         $27.96 $75,163 96                             
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $130,865 4,680                         $27.96 $70,465 90                             
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $120,686 4,316                         $27.96 $64,985 83                             
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $113,416 4,056                         $27.96 $61,070 78                             
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $109,054 3,900                         $27.96 $58,721 75                             
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $98,875 3,536                         $27.96 $53,241 68                             
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $94,513 3,380                         $27.96 $50,892 65                             
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $88,697 3,172                         $27.96 $47,760 61                             
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $85,789 3,068                         $27.96 $46,194 59                             
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $81,427 2,912                         $27.96 $43,845 56                             
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $77,065 2,756                         $27.96 $41,496 53                             
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $69,794 2,496                         $27.96 $37,582 48                             
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $62,524 2,236                         $27.96 $33,667 43                             
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $59,616 2,132                         $27.96 $32,101 41                             
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $56,708 2,028                         $27.96 $30,535 39                             
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $52,346 1,872                         $27.96 $28,186 36                             
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $47,984 1,716                         $27.96 $25,837 33                             
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $42,167 1,508                         $27.96 $22,706 29                             
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $37,805 1,352                         $27.96 $20,357 26                             

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

AmerFamDB Plan

File name: Template 8 Pension Plan Name , where "Pension Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 



RESTATEMENT OF
AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST

OF LOCAL 55 UAW ARE WARETIREMENT INCOME FUND

ADOPTED 0  r 1985

THIS AGREEMENT and Declaration of Trust originally made and entered

into as of the 3rd day of December, 1968, in the City of Buffalo by

and between AMALGAMATED LOCAL UNION NUMBER 55, INTERNATIONAL UNION,

UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF

AMERICA (UAW), hereinafter referred to as "Union", and the (CURTIS

SCREW COMPANY, INC., RICH ICE CREAM COMPANY, DIVISION OF

HAWTHORN-MELODY OF NEW YORK, GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP. and WHITWORTH

MOTORS, INC.), for and on behalf of themselves and on behalf of

other firms, persons or corporations who may hereinafter subscribe

to or adopt the terms and provisions of this Agreement and

Declaration of Trust to the extent that they are permitted to by the

terms of the same, hereinafter collectively referred to as the

"Employers."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Trustees having authority under Article II of the

Agreement and Declaration of Trust made and entered into on December

3rd, 1968, hereby created and established a Trust and a Local 55 UAW

Area Wide Retirement Income Fund, hereinafter referred to as the

"Fund"; and

WHEREAS, under Article XII of the Agreement and Declaration of

Trust the Trustees have from time to time, subsequent to December

3rd, 1968, adopted several Amendments and two (2) Restated Agreement

and Declaration of Trust as follows:

lst Amendment adopted 9/24/69 to Trust Agreement adopted 12/3/68

Restated Trust Agreement adopted 12/01/69

Restated Trust Agreement adopted 07/09/76
lst Amendment adopted 02/02/79
2nd Amendment adopted 01/30/81
3rd Amendrnent adopted 10/22/81
4th Amendment adopted 01/27/84
5th Amendment adopted 10/24/84
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WHEREAS, the Trustees for the purpose of clarity and better

understanding, have incorporated the previously Restated Plan of
Benefits and Amendments into one instrument adopted on August 2nd,
1985; and

WHEREAS, the Union and the Employers have entered into collec-

tive bargaining agreements providing for the establishment of a
Retirement Income Fund Plan of Benefits into which the Employers
shall pay certain contributions, the amounts and terms of such

payments as set forth in each of the collective bargaining

agreements between parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are desirous of entering into an

Agreement and Declaration of Trust setting forth the uses and

purposes of the monies contributed and the powers and duties of the
Trustees and the Plan Administrator designated by the Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, it is hereby
agreed by the parties hereto that the Fund be, and the same hereby
is, created and established as a Trust as of the 3rd day of
December, 1968, as herein amended, for the exclusive benefit of the
Employees covered thereunder, and the Trustees designated herein or
the Plan Administrator designated by the Trustees, hereby declare
that they will receive and hold the contributions to the said Fund
and all other money and property which may come into their posses-
sion for the following uses and purposes and subject to the
following powers and duties:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

1. Employers: The term Employers as used herein shall mean any
Employer who, as of the date of this Agreement and Declaration of

Trust is made and entered into, has a Collective Bargaining
Agreement with the Union and such Employers as may formally agree to
the terms hereof at a subsequent date, requiring periodic contrib-
utions to the Fund created by this Agreement and Declaration of

Trust. After such Employer has agreed to a Collective Bargaining
Agreement with the Union requiring periodic contributions to the

Fund created by the Agreement and Declaration of Trust, such

Employer shall then be required to promptly, in writing, adopt and
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agree to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Agreement and

Declaration of Trust and any amendments, supplements, or modifi-

cations thereof.

In addition, and with the consent of the Trustees, this term

shall also include the Union and the Trustees.

2. Union: The term Union as used herein shall mean Amalgamated

Local Union Number 55 of the International Union United Automobile,

Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America and Agri-

cultural Implement Workers of America (UAW), or its successors.

3. Employee: The term Employee as used herein shall mean all

persons covered by Collective Bargaining Agreements between the

Employers and the Union where such Agreements provide for periodic

contributions to the Fund established pursuant to this Agreement and

Declaration of Trust and such other Employees of the Employer as

requested by the Employer with the consent of the Trustees.

The term Employee as used herein shall also include the

Employees of the Union who are members of the Union and may include

all Employees of the Trust with the consent of the Trustees, and in

this connection only, the Employer of such persons shall be consid-

ered an Employer within the meaning of that term as used herein.

4. Trustees: The term Trustees as used herein shall mean the

Trustees name in this Agreement, together with their successors

designated as hereinafter provided.

5. Agreement and Declaration of Trust: The term Agreement and

Declaration of Trust as used herein shall mean this Agreement

together with any amendments or modifications hereto.

6. Plan: The term Plan as used herein shall mean the Plan of

Benefits adopted by the Trustees together with any amendments or

modifications thereof.

7. Contributions from Participating Employers: The term

contributions from Participating Employers as used herein shall mean

payments made to the Fund as required by a collective bargaining

agreement with the Union, and such other deposits paid by the

Employers for the Employees.

8. F nd: The term Fund as used herein shall mean the Trust and

Retirement Income Fund established hereunder.



9. Plan Administrator; The term Plan Administrator as used

herein shall mean the Trustees as duly constituted under Article Iv

of the Agreement and Declaration of Trust. In the event that the

Trustees determine that it is in the best interest of the trust to

appoint a Plan Administrator, such appointment shall be by a

majority vote of the Trustees. In the event that no Plan Admin-

istrator is appointed by the Trustees, the duties and obligations of

the Plan Administrator shall be the duties and obligations of the

Trustees collectively.

10.  Investment Manager: The term Investment Manager as used

herein shall mean that person so designated by the Plan Adminis-

trator to manage and invest designated Plan assets and who acknowl-

edges his acceptance of that position and as a fiduciary in writing.

11. Gender; Any word(s) herein, though in a particular gender

and used in the singular or plural shall be construed in the gender

and the singular or plural as required by the context in which it is

used.

12. Participant: The term Participant as used herein shall mean

any Employee or former Employee of an Employer who is or may become

eligible to receive benefits under the Plan.

ARTICLE II

CREATION OF TRUST AND RETIREMENT INCOME FUND

The Employers and Union, together with the Trustees desig-

nated herein, hereby created and established on December 3rd, 1968,

an Agreement and Declaration of Trust and a Retirement Income Fund

Plan of Benefits. Contributions shall be made from Participating

Employers having a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union.

Any other sums payable to the Trustees on account of investments,

including income from such investments, and any other property

received and held by the Trustees shall be for the uses and purposes

of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust.

ARTICLE III

PURPOSE OF TRUST AND APPLICATION OF FUND

1. Purpose of Fund: The Local 55 UAW Area Wide Retirement

Income Fund is created and established for the purpose of providing
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and maintaining retirement income and related benefits for the

Employees of the Employers under a Plan to be adopted and maintained

by the Trustees.

2. Application of Fund: The Trustees or Plan Administrator

shall use and apply the Fund for the following purposes:

(a) To pay or provide for the payment of all reasonable and

necessary expenses for collecting the Employer contributions and tor

administering the affairs of the Trust and Fund, including, but

without being limited to the defraying of all expenses which may be

incurred in connection with the establishment of the Trust and Fund,

the employment of and/or contracting of employment of administra-

tive, legal, expert and clerical assistance or other necessary

services, the leasing or purchasing of necessary premises and the

purchasing or leasing of such materials, supplies, and equipment as

the Trustees or Plan Administrator, in their discretion find

necessary or appropriate in the performance of their duties.

(b) To establish and accumulate as part of the Fund, an

adequate reserve to carry out the purpose of the Trust.

(c) A11 funds received by the Trustees or Plan

Administrator hereunder as part of the fund may be deposited with a

Bank or Trust Company as the Trustees or Plan Administrator may

select for that purpose.

(d) Any funds received in the form of policies, contracts

or deposits with an Insurer which had been on deposit with such an

Insurer prior to the date the Employer entered into this Agreement,

may, if in the best interest of the Fund and Plan, be left with such

Insurer. A11 funds held by an Insurer shall be considered part of

the Fund and Plan when determining the value of the Fund and Plan.

(e) A11 withdrawals of funds from such Bank or Insurer

shall be made only by check or written authorizations signed by the

Plan Administrator or any two Trustees, at least one of whom shall

be an Employer Trustee and one shall be a Union Trustee. In their

discretion, the Trustees or Plan Administrator may select an

authorize an employee of this Fund to sign checks upon such bank

account as the Trustees or its Plan Administrator may select.
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(f) The Trustees or Plan Administrator may designate a

Corporate Fiduciary which may be either a Bank, Trust Company or

Insurance company authorized by law to exercise investment powers to

hold and invest the Fund in accordance with the terms of a Trust

Agreement entered into between the Trustees or Plan Administrator

and the Corporate Trustees so designated.

3. Bonding: A11 Trustees and Plan Administrator, who handle

funds of the Trust shall be bonded by a duly authorized Surety

Company, and if so bonded, the cost of premiums of such bonds shall

be paid out of the Fund, however, all employees of the Fund shall be

bonded.

ARTICLE IV

CONCERNING THE TRUSTEES 

1. ADMINISTRATION OF FUND: The Fund may be administered by a

maximum of eight (8) Trustees and a minimum of four (4) Trustees, of

whom equal numbers shall at all times be selected by the Employers

to represent the Employers and by the Union to represent the Union.

The number shall be determined by vote of the Trustees. If the

Trustees should deadlock concerning a decision as to the number of

Trustees who shall administer the Fund at any particular time, then

such dispute shall be subject to the provisions of Article TV,

Section 15. The Employer Trustees shall be selected by a majority

vote of the Employers and if they are unable to, then the selection

shall be made by the drawing of lots. The present Trustees shall

continue to serve until resignation or removal, whichever occurs

earlier. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article IV, Sections 8

and 9, if a Trustee dies, becomes incapacitated to act, resigns, or

is removed pursuant to Section 7 of this Article, then the remaining

Trustees shall have the authority under this provision to reduce the

number of Trustees and the term of one of the Trustees representing

the other party shall thereupon terminate. The particular one whose

term shall terminate will be decided either by the Employers or by

the Union, as the same is appropriate. However, if the Trustees do

not reduce the number of Trustees, then the provisions of Sections 8

and 9 shall be followed.
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2. Interpretation of Provisions: The Plan Administrator or

Trustees, shall have the power to construe the provisions of this

Agreement and Declaration of Trust and the terms used herein, and

any construction adopted by the Plan Administrator or Trustees, in

good faith, shall be binding upon the Union, the Employees and the

Employers.

3. Compensation of Trustees: The Trustees shall not receive

compensation for the performance of their duties as Trustees, but

shall be reimbursed for all reasonable and necessary expenses which

they may incur in the pertormance of their duties, including, among

other things, expenses they may incur in defending or prosecuting

any action or actions brought by or against them by virtue of

serving as Trustees.

4. Liability: Liability for acts of Fiduciaries shall be

governed by Article VII of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust.

5. Annual Audit: The Plan Administrator or Trustees, shall

keep, or cause to be kept, true and accurate books of accounts and

records of all their transactions, which shall be audited annually

or oftener, by a certified public accountant. A statement of the

results of such audit shall, at all times, be available for inspect-

ion by the parties at the principal office of the Fund, upon reason-

able notice.

6. Resignation of Trustees: A Trustee may resign and become

and remain fully discharged from all further duty or responsibility

as herein defined, upon notice in writing to the remaining Trustees,

in which notice there shall be stated a date when such resignation

shall take effect. The resignation shall take effect on the date

specified in the notice unless a successor Trustee shall have been

appointed at an earlier date, in which event, such resignation shall

take effect immediately upon the appointment or election of such

successor Trustee.

7. Removal of Trustees:

(a) Any Employer Trustee may be removed from office at any

time by a majority vote of the Employers who at that time have

obligated themselves to make contributions to the Fund for all pro-

grams provided by the Fund, and upon notification of such removal

being given to the remaining Trustees and to the Union. Any Union



Trustee may be removed from office at any time by the Union, and

upon notification of such removal being given to the remaining

Trustees and to the contributing Employers.

(b) An Employer Trustee representing an Employer who is

delinquent in its contributions to the Fund for two months or more

shall automatically be removed as a Trustee and shall not be

eligible to become a Trustee again until such employer makes timely

payment of contributions for at least twelve consecutive months from

the date oE removal.

(c) An Employer Trustee or Union Trustee who is absent

without reasonable cause in the judgment of the other Trustees from

two or more consecutive duly called meetings of the Trustees, may be

removed as a Trustee by a majority vote of the other Trustees.

8. Selection of Employer Trustees: In the event an Employer

Trustee dies, becomes incapacitated to act, resigns, or is removed

pursuant to Section 7 of this Article, a meeting of all partici-

pating Employer Trustees shall be called by the Plan Administrator

upon reasonable notice to them to attend such meeting for the

purpose of selecting a successor Employer Trustee, by majority vote.

In the case of a tie, the successor shall be selected by the drawing

of lots. Only employees of participating Employers shall be

eligible to be selected as a Trustee at such meeting, and provided,

however, that no such employee shall be eligible whose Employer has

been delinquent in contributions to the Fund at any time during the

preceding twelve months.

9. Selection of Union Trutees; In the event a Union Trustee

dies, becomes incapacitated to act, resigns, or is removed pursuant

to Section 7 of this Article, a successor Union Trustee shall immed-

iately be appointed by the Union provided, however, such successor

Union Trustee shall be either a member or retired member of the

Union, an employee of the Union or an employee of the International

Union UAW.

10. Equal Voting Rights of Employer and Union Trustees; It is

the intention hereof that the Fund shall, at all times, be admin-

istered by an equal number of Employer and Union Trustees, but in

case of vacancy, until the appointment of a successor Trustee or
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Trustees, as hereinabove provided, the remaining Trustees shall have

full power to act, provided that should such failure to immediately

appoint a successor Trustee or Trustees result in there being less

than an equal number of Employer or Union Trustees at any meeting of

the Trustees, then the minority group Trustees shall be allowed the

vote or votes of the vacated Trustee or Trustees, so that the voting

rights of the minority group, Employer or Union Trustees, shall

equal the majority.

11. Full Vested Rights of Successor Trustee: Any successor

Employee Trustee or any successor Union Trustee shall immediately,

upon his appointment as a successor Trustee and his acceptance of

the Trusteeship in writing, become vested with all property rights,

powers and duties of a Trustee as defined herein with like effect as

if originally named as a Trustee.

12. Quorum at Trustee Meeting: Any action taken by the Trustees

pursuant to this Agreement and Declaration of Trust shall be by a

majority vote of the Trustees attending a duly called meeting of the

Trustees. A quorum for any such meeting shall be at least one

Employer Trustee and at least one Union Trustee, except as provided

in Section 10 of this Article. Any and all actions taken at such

meeting shall have the same force and effect as if taken by unani-

mous approval.

13. Calling Trustee Meetings: Meetings of the Trustees may be

called by one Trustee upon the giving of at least two (2) days'

written notice of the time and place of such meeting to the other

Trustees. In all events, meetings of Trustees may be held at any

time without notice if all the Trustees consent thereto. In case of

absence, the present Union Trustee may cast the vote of the absent

Union Trustee, similarly the present Employer Trustees may cast the

vote of the absent Employer Trustee; provided, however, the absent

vote may not be cast unless written authorization has been given by

the absent Trustee.

14. Actions Taken Without Meetings: Actions pursuant to this

Agreement and Declaration of Trust may also be taken without a

meeting provided that any such action has the unanimous written

approval of all the Trustees then in office.



15.  Impartial Umpire: In the event of a deadlock between the

Trustees, the matter out of which such deadlock arose may, within

thirty (30) days thereafter, be submitted by any Trustee to an

impartial umpire, to be selected by the New York State Mediation

Board Office located at Buffalo, New York, to decide the matter or

question in dispute, and the decision of such umpire shall be final

and binding upon all parties to the dispute. The costs and expenses

of any impartial umpire shall be borne by the Fund.

16. Deadlock at Meeting: A deadlock shall be deemed to exist

whenever the Trustees, at a duly called meeting, are unable to reach

an agreement on any matter or question therein presented, unless

such matter or question is approved by a majority vote at such

meeting. A deadlock shall also be deemed to exist whenever the lack

of a necessary quorum of Trustees, as provided in section 12 of this

Article, continues for two (2) successive meetings of the Trustees

of which due written notice has been given.

17. Execution of Instrument; Except as hereinafter provided, in

any instrument in writing executed by the Plan Administrator or

Trustees, the Trust and the Trustees shall be bound by the signature

of the Plan Administrator or any two (2) Trustees, provided that the

signing Trustees shall be one (1) Employer Trustee and one (1) Union

Trustee and all persons, firms, corporatlons or associations dealing

with the Plan Administrtor or Trustees shall be entitled to rely

upon such signature or signatures as being authorization to bind the

Trust and Trustees.

18. Election of Chairperson and Secretary: The Trustees shall

elect from among their members, a chairperson and they shall appoint

as secretary, the person who, from time to time, is employed as the

Plan Administrator. The chairperson's term shall be for a period of

five (5) years.

ARTICLE V

DUTIES OF EMPLOYERS 

1. Emplgyer Contributions: Each Employer shall pay to the Plan

Administrator on behalf of the Trustees, the contributions provided

for in the Collective Bargaining Agreement in force between the

Employer and the Union.
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2. Method of Payment:

(a) The payments of contributions of those Participating

Employers and those who subsequently elect to participate herein

shall commence and continue to be bound according to the terms

provided in paragraph (b) and (c) below.

(b) Payments of contributions, however, shall be made

together with a report of such contributions, no later than the 10th

day of the month following the month in which contributions are

generated. The Plan Administrator or Trustees, for good and

sufficient cause, and in accordance with their uniform procedures,

may allow a reasonable period of delay in making such payments after

they become due and payable. At the Plan Administrator's request

any Employer may be required to hand deliver checks and reports as

stated herein.

(c) Late Payment Charge - In the Event the contributions are

not made as outlined in paragraph (b) above, or in the event that

good cause is not shown to the satisfaction of the Plan

Administrator or Trusteee for delay in making the payment, the

Employer shall pay in addition to the amount due, a late payment

charge, computed as follows:

(1) 5 percent of the unpaid balance if contributions

are not postmarked by the U.S. Postal Service by

the 20th day of the month in which the

contributions are due;

(2) For each additional day thereafter, a daily late

payment charge of .17 of 1 percent on the unpaid

balance.

(d) In the event that contributions are not made as set

forth in paragraph (b) and (c) above, and in the further event that

a judgment for payment of such contributions is obtained by or on

behalf of the Fund, the delinquent Employer, in the addition to the

amount due, shall be subject to reasonable attorneys' fees and court

costs, plus the greater of:

(1) the sum of:

(a) interest on the amount due, computed with

respect to each delinquent contribution at
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the rate designated as its prime interest rate

by the Manufacturers & Traders Trust Company,

Buffalo, New York, for the period which includes

the day such contribution was first due; plus

(b) the greater of:

(1) the amount determined pursuant to

paragraph (c) above, if allowable

pursuant to Federal and New York

State law; or

(2) an amount equal to 20% of the unpaid

contributions as liquidated damages;

or

(2) interest on the amount due, computed with res-

pect to each delinquent contribution at double 

the rate provided in sub-paragraph I (a) above.

(e) No Employer making contributions as stated herein shall

be responsible for the contributuions of any other Employer.

3. Reports: The Plan Administrator or Trustees, shall have the

right to require such reports as they deem necessary or advisable

for the administration of the Trust and each Employer shall promptly

furnish to the Plan Administrator or Trustees, on demand, records of

Employees, their names, social security numbers, the hours worked by

each Employee and such other information as the Plan Administrator

or Trustees, may reasonably require in connection with the admin-

istration of the Trust.

ARTICLE VI

POWERS AND DUTIES OF TRUSTEES

1. The Trustees shall have the following powers and duties:

(a) To demand, collect and receive Employer contributions

to this Fund and to take such steps as may be necessary or desirable

to effectuate the collection of such Employer contributions includ-

ing the institution and prosecution of, or intervention in, any

legal action or proceeding at law, in equity or in bankruptcy (and
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the compromise or settlement of any such action or proceeding), and

the employment of counsel in connection therewith. Any action or

proceeding commenced by the Plan Administrator or Trustees, includ-

ing, but not limited to, the collection of Employer contributions,

may be instituted and prosecuted on behalf of the Fund. When any

delinquent account is turned over to counsel for collection, the

Employer shall pay, in addition to the amount owed, the cost of

collection plus reasonable attorney's fees, as stated in Article V

of this Agreement.

(b) To pay or provide for the payment of the cost and

expenses (including counsel fees) or any legal action or proceeding

which may be brought by or against the Plan Administrator or

Trustees or any person acting on their behalf pursuant to their

authority and instructions.

(c) To provide for retirement benefits directly, without

underwriting the same through an insurance policy or annuity.

(d) To make such by-laws, rules and regulations, not

inconsistent with the terms hereof, as they may deem necessary to

carry out the purposes of this Trust and the provisions of this

Agreement.

(e) To require any contributing Employer to furnish the

Plan Administrator or Trustees with such information and reports as

they may require in the performance of their duties under this

Agreement and Declaration of Trust, and their by-laws, rules and

regulations, and to authorize any of their agents, or representa-

tives to enter upon the premises of any contributing Employer at all

reasonable times during business hours to examine such books, papers

and records of the Employer as may be necessary to determine whether

said Employer has made full payment to the Trustees of the contrib-

utions payable by him to this Trust Fund, or to determine the record

of employment of any employee claiming to be eligible for retirement

benefits.

(f) To invest and reinvest the principal and income of the

Fund and to keep the same invested without distinction between prin-

cipal and income; provided, however, that investments and reinvest-
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ments may be made only in such securities and investments and in the

proportion which is legal tor investment of trust funds in the State

of New York, except that this restriction shall not be applicable in

the event that the Trust fund engages a bank, insurance company,

investment, manager or an investment advisor registered pursuant to

S203 of the Investment Advisors Act of 1940, or any amendment which

may hereafter be made thereto, for the purpose of managing its

investments.

(g) To make, execute and deliver any and all instruments in

writing necessary or proper for the effective exercise of any of the

powers stated herein, or otherwise necessary to accomplish the

purposes of the retirement plan and this Trust Agreement.

2. A11 monies received by the Trustees shall be deposited in

the name of the Fund in such bank or banks as may be selected by the

Trustees for such purposes.

3. The Trustees shall keep true and accurate minutes of their

proceedings and shall insure that true and accurate books and

records are kept and are audited by a certified public accountant

annually and at such other times as may be determined by the

Trustees. The result of each ot such audits shall be made available

for inspection by interested persons at the principal offices of the

Trust.

4. The Trustees, at least annually, shall review the funding

procedure for the Plan of Benefits hereunder to insure the

establishment and maintenance of such policies and methods as are

consistent with the Plan's objectives and the providing of benefits

as set forth therein.

5. The Trustees are authorized to employ, retain, engage and

compensate such attorneys, accountants, actuaries, financial

advisors and agents as they deem necessary, proper and desirable in

the discharge of their duties as herein defined.

6. The Trustees are authorized to expend such amounts as they

deem necessary, proper or desirable in the education of the

Trustees, the Plan Administrator, the Participants and Employers of

the Trust Fund in order that they may perform their obligations and

duties as herein defined.
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7. Between meetings of the Trustees, the Plan Administrator in

his judgment, on behalf of the Trustees, shall have authority to

perform the functions described in all the sections of this Article

VI.

ARTICLE VII

FIDUCIARY CAPACITY AND RESPONSIBILITY 

1. Each fiduciary of the Trust shall discharge his duties here-

under solely in the interest of the Participants and their benefi-

ciaries and for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits to Par-

ticipants and their beneficiaries and defraying reasonable expenses

of administering the Plan. Each fiduciary shall act with the care,

skill, prudence and diligence under the circumstances that a prudent

man acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters would

use in conducting an enterprise of like character and with like

aims, in accordance with the documents and instruments governing the

Plan, insofar as such documents and instruments are consistent with

this standard.

2. Any person who is a fiduciary with respect to this Fund who

breaches any of his responsibilities, obligations or duties shall be

personally liable to make good to the Fund any losses resulting from

such breach and to restore to the Fund any profits which have been

made through improper use of the Plan assets. Liability under the

terms of the Plan for breach of fiduciary duty shall be limited to

the period of time during which the fiduciary was actually serving

in this capacity with respect to this Plan and Trust.

3. In addition to any liability for a personal breach of fidu-

ciary duty, a fiduciary of the Plan shall be jointly and severally

liable for a breach of fiduciary responsibility of another fiduciary

with respect to this Plan and Trust:

(a) If he participates knowingly in or knowingly undertakes

to conceal an act or omission of such other fiduciary knowing such

act or omission is a breach;

(b) If, by his failure to comply with this Article VII of

this Trust in the administration of his specific responsibilities,

he has enabled such other fiduciary to commit a breach; or
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(c) If, having knowledge of a breach by another Plan

fiduciary he does not make a reasonable effort under the circum-

stances to remedy the breach.

If an Investment Manager or Managers have been appointed

pursuant to this Article VII, Section 9, no Trustee shall be liable

for the acts or omissions of such Manager or be under any obligation

to invest or otherwise manage any asset of the Fund which is subject

to the management of such Investment Manager.

4. The Plan Administrator may purchase, as an authorized

expense of the Plan, liability insurance for the Plan and/or for its

fiduciaries, to cover liability or losses occurring by reason of the

act or omission of a fiduciary, providing such insurance policy

permits recourse by an insurer against the fiduciary in the case of

a breach of fiduciary obligation by such fiduciary.

5. Any person or group of persons may serve in more than one

fiduciary capacity with respect to this Plan, subject to the

separate written acceptance of each fiduciary office.

6. Each fiduciary of the Plan and every person who handles

funds or other property or assets of the Plan shall be bonded in

accordance with the terms of and in the amount specified by the

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (PL 93-406) and the

Regulations promulgated pursuant to the authority granted therein.

7. No person shall serve or be permitted to serve as an admin-

istrator, fiduciary, officer, trustee, custodian, counsel, agent or

employee of this Plan or as a consultant to this Plan who has been

convicted ot any of the criminal offenses specified in S411 of the

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, except in accord-

ance with said law. No person shall knowingly permit any othet

person to serve in any such capacity in violation of this section.

8. Nothing in this Trust shall be construed to prevent any

fiduciary from receiving any benefit to which he may be entitled as

a Participant or Beneficiary in the Plan, so long as the benefit is

computed and paid on a basis which is consistent with the terms of

the Plan as applied to all other Participants and Beneficiaries.
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Nor shall this Plan be interpreted to prevent any fiduciary from

receiving any reasonable compensation for services rendered except

as provided herein, or for the reimbursement of expenses properly

and actually incurred in the performance of his duties with the

Plan; except that no person so serving shall receive compensation

from this Plan, if he already receives full-time pay from an

Employer or the Union, except for reimbursement of expenses properly

and actually incurred. A fiduciary is also entitled to serve in

this capacity in addition to being an officer, employee, agent or

other representative of any party in interest.

9. When an Investment Manager has been appointed, he is

required to acknowledge in writing that he has undertaken a fidu-

ciary responsibility with respect to the Plan.

In order to serve as an Investment Manager, a person must

qualify as:

(a) A registered Investment Advisor under the Investment Act

of 1940; or

(b) A bank, as defined in that Act; or

(c) An insurance company duly authorized to perform such

services under the laws of more than one state; or

(d) In any other manner determined by any regulations issued

pursuant to authority granted by the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 (PL 93-406).

10. With respect to the Plan and Trust assets, no fiduciary

shall engage in any self-dealing nor use any of the Plan assets for

his own benefit, directly or indirectly, nor engage in any of the

prohibited transactions with disqualified persons or parties-in-

interest as those terms and transactions are defined by the Employee

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and the regulations prom-

ulgated pursuant thereto.

11. When necessary to protect the interests of the Plan or any

Participant or Beneficiary, a fiduciary shall seek the assistance of

such civil or criminal courts or competent jurisdiction or such

regulatory or administrative agencies as may be appropriate under

the circumstances.
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ARTICLE VIII

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR

1. The Trustees may designate a person or persons to serve as

Plan Administrator and successor Administrators as required who

shall signify their written acceptance of this responsibility as a

name fiduciary of the Trust. If no person is so designated, and at

times when no designated individual is occupying the position of

Plan Administrator, a11 references in the Plan and Trust to the Plan

Administrator shall be deemed to refer to the Trustees, collect-

ively.

2. The Plan Administrator, may resign at any time by delivering

to the Trustees a written notice of resignation to take effect at a

date specified therein, which shall not be less than thirty (30)

days after the delivery thereof, unless such notice shall be waived.

3. The Plan Administrator may be removed with or without

by the Trustees by delivery of written notice of removal to

effect at a date specified therein, which shall be not less

thirty (30) days after the delivery thereof, or in lieu of

cause

take

than

such

period, the Trustees may remove the Plan Administrator immediately,

paying him for his services for a like period, provided, however,

that if a contract exists, the Trustees must pay the Administrator

for the full remaining term of his contract.

4.

agents

5.

As a named fiduciary, the Plan Administrator may engage

to assist him in carring out his functions as herein defined.

The Plan Administrator may appoint, in writing, an Invest-

ment Manager or Managers and delegate to him the authority to

manage, invest and/or reinvest all or any part of the Trust assets.

With regard to the assets entrusted to his care, the Investment

Manager shall provide written instructions and directions to the

Plan Administrator who shall in turn be entitled to rely upon such

written direction. This appointment and delegation shall be

evidenced by a signed written agreement which rnust be retained with

the other Plan documents.
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6. The primary responsibility of the Plan Administrator is to

administer the Plan for the exclusive benefit of the Participants

and their Beneficiaries, subject to the terms of the Plan.

7. The Plan Administrator shall construe the Plan and determine

all guestions of interpretation or policy in a manner not incon-

sistent with this Trust and his construction or determination in

good faith shall be final and conclusive.

8. The Plan Administrator may correct any defect, supply any

omission or reconcile any inconsistency in such manner and to such

extent as shall be deemed necessary or advisable to carry out the

purpose of this Trust; provided, however, that any interpretation or

construction shall be done in a non-discriminatory manner and shall

be consistent with the intent that the Plan shall continue to be

deemed a qualified Plan under the terms of S401 of the Internal

Revenue Code of 1954, as amended from time to time, and shall comply

with the terms of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of

1974 (PL 93-406) and all regulations issued pursuant thereto. The

Plan Administrator shall have all powers necessary or appropriate to

accomplish his duties under the Plan.

9. The Plan Administrator shall be charged with the duties of

the general administration of the Plan, including, but not limited

to, the following:

(a) To determine all questions relating to the eligibility

of Employees to participate in or remain a Participant hereunder;

(b) To compute, certify and advise the Trustees with respect

to the amount and kind of benefits to which any Participant shall be

entitled;

(c) To authorize and advise the Trustees with respect to all

disbursements from the Trust;

(d) To maintain all the necessary records for the administ-

ration of the Plan;

(e) To interpret the provisions of the Plan and to make and

publish such rules for regulation of the Plan as are not inconsis-

tent with the terms hereof;

(f) To determine the size and type of any contract to be

purchased from an insurer for any participant.
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(q) To compute and certify to the Trustees initially and

from time to time the sums of money necessary to be contributed to

the Fund;

(h) To advise the Trustees regarding the short and long-term

liquidity needs of the Plan in order that the Trustees might direct

its investments accordingly;

(i) To advise and counsel the Trustees with respect to all

investments of the principal and income and other matters concerning

the Trust corpus;

(j) To advise, counsel and assist any participant regarding

any rights, benefits or elections available under the Plan.

10. The Plan Administrator shall also be responsible for prepar-

ing and filing such annual disclosure reports and tax forms as may

be required from time to time by the Secretary of Labor or the Sec-

retary of the Treasury under the authority granted by the Employee

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (PL 93-406) and any regula-

tions issued pursuant thereto.

11. The Plan Administrator must furnish to each Participant

covered under the Plan and to each beneficiary who is entitled to

receive benefits under the Plan such information and reports under

such circumstances as may be required by law or under the terms of

the Plan.

12. The Plan Administrator shall make copies of the Plan

description and the latest annual report and any bargaining agree-

ment, trust agreement, contract or other instruments under which the

Plan was established or is operated available for examination by any

Plan Participant

Administrator.

13. Whenever

the best interest

or Beneficiary in the principal office of the Plan

it is determined by the Plan Administrator to be in

of the Plan and its Participants

the Plan administrator may request such variances,

or Beneficiaries,

deferrals, exten-

sions or exemptions or make such elections for the Plan as may be

available under the law.

14. The Plan administrator shall be responsible for procuring

bonding for any persons dealing with the Plan or its assets as may
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be required by law and shall be subject to all the terms and

restrictions on fiduciaries as further explained in Article VII of

this Trust.

15. To enable the Plan Administrator to perform his functions,

all Employers shall supply full and timely information to the Plan

Administrator on all matters relating to the compensation of all

participants, their continuous regular employment, their retirement,

death, disability or termination of employment, and such other

pertinent facts as the Plan Administrator shall require; and the

Plan Administrator shall advise the Trustees of such of the fore-

going facts as may be pertinent to the Trustees' duties under the

Plan. the Plan Administrator is entitled to rely on such inform-

ation as supplied by the Employer.

16. In the event that more than one person is serving as Plan

Administrator, the Trustees shall designate the persons or combin-

ations of persons, if less than all, signatures of whom may be

accepted by any interested party as conclusive evidence that the

Trustees have duly authorized the actions set forth in any writing,

document or instrument as representing the will of and binding upon

the Trust Fund. No person receiving such documents or written

instructions and acting in good faith and in reliance thereon shall

be obliged to ascertain the validity of such action under the terms

of the Plan and Trust Agreement.

ARITCLE VIII

PLAN OF BENEFITS 

1. The detailed basis on which payment of benefits is to be

made pursuant to this Agreement and Declaration of Trust shall be

specified in writing in a Plan of Benefits adopted by the Trustees,

subject, however, to such change or modification by the Trustees,

from time to time, as they, in their discretion, may determine.

2. The Agreement and Declaration of Trust and the Plan of

Benefits are created pursuant to Section 302(c) of the Labor Manage-

ment Relations Act of 1947 as amended.
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3. The Plan adopted by the Trustees shall be such as will

qualify for approval under Section 401(c) of the Internal Revenue

Code and will continue as a qualified Plan so as to insure that the

Employer contributions to the Plan are proper deductions for income

tax purposes and so that the Trust is exempt from Federal Income Tax

under Section 501(a) of said code.

4. The Trustees or the Plan Administrator, on behalf of the

Trustees, are authorized to make whatever applications are necessary

with the Internal Revenue Service to receive and maintain approval

of the Plan.

ARTICLE IX

APPEAL PROCEDURES 

In the event a Participant's or Beneficiary's claim for

benefits is denied by the Plan Administrator or Board of Trustees, a

written notice of denial will be sent to the aggrieved party. Such

written notice shall include the reasons for the denial and the

appeal procedure, which is as follows:

(a) The appeal must be made by the aggrieved party or his

representative to the Board of Trustees within thirty (30) days from

the denial of his claim for benefits. If the appeal is not made

within such thirty (30) days, the decision of the Plan Administrator

and/or the Board of Trustees shall be absolute.

(b) If a timely written notice of appeal is received, the

Administrator shall notify the Participant and/or his Representative

of the time, place and date to appear before the Board of Trustees.

The Fund office record of date of receipt is binding upon the

Participant and said Fund. At the Trustees' Meeting, the Partici-

pant and/or his Representative shall have the right to review and

present the appeal from the Administrator's decision.

(c) After the case is reviewed by the Trustees, the

aggrieved party and/or his representative will be given a written

notice of the Trustees' decision, including the reasons thereof,

within sixty (60) days from the time the hearing is held.
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ARTICLE X

TERMINATION OF PARTICIPATING EMPLOYER

1. Cessation of Participation 

An Employer shall cease to participate in this Agreement and

Declaration of Trust upon the cessation of the Employer's

obligation to contribute under any Collective Bargaining

Agreement, upon the termination of his business, or upon the

occurrence of any event, which is a complete withdrawal result-

ing in Withdrawal Liability under Secton 4201 of the Employee

Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended by the

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980. In addition,

an Employer shall be deemed to have ceased to participate in

part upon the closing of any facility which is a part of his

business, or upon the occurrence of any other event which is a

partial withdrawal resulting in such Withdrawal Liability.

2. Computation of Withdrawal Liability 

Upon any such cessation of participation which results in a

Withdrawal Liability, the Plan Administrator, with actuarial

advice as necessary, shall compute the amount of such Withdrawal

Liability in the manner prescribed by paragraphs (1), (2), (3)

and (4) of Section 4211(b) of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974, as amended. In addition, in any instance

in which substantially all the Employers in the Plan cease to

participate, the Plan Administrator shall recompute the

Withdrawal Liability and payment schedules of all Employers who

ceased to participate in the Plan at any time during the three

(3) calendar years immediately preceding the calendar year in

which substantiall all such Employers ceased to participate.

3. Withdrawal Liability Payment Schedule 

The Plan Administrator shall also establish a payment schedule

providing for quarterly installments in accordance with the

terms of that Act, and for this purpose, Section 4219(c)(1)

(C)(i) thereof shall be modified as provided in Section 4219

(c)(1)(C)(iii). The Plan Administrator shall notify the
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Employer or all the Employers, as the case may be, concerning

his or their Withdrawal Liability and the payment schedule

established by the Plan Administrator as hereinabove provided,

and shall take the steps necessary to enforce payment in accord-

ance with the terms of such schedule.

4. Changes in Business Structure and Bonding 

In order to effectuate the provisions of this Article, each

Employer shall inform the Plan Administrator of any change in

its business structure, and of any sale or pending sale of its

business or the assets of its business, including the identity

of the purchaser and the terms of any such sale or pending sale.

Any such purchaser who becomes an Employer shall provide a bond

or escrow arrangement which meets the requirements of Section

4204 of the Employee Retirement Income Security act of 1974, as

amended by the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of

1980.

ARTICLE XI

SUCCESSOR PLAN AND MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION OF PLANS 

1. In the event of the dissolution, merger, consolidaton or

reorganization of the Plan and Trust, provision may be made by which

the Plan and Trust will be continued by the successor Plan. In that

event, such successor Plan shall be substituted for the present

Plan. The substitution of the successor Plan shall constitute an

assumption of Plan liabilities by the successor and the successor

shall have all of the powers, duties and responsibilities of the

prior Plan.

2. In the event of any merger or consolidation of the Plan

with, or transfer in whole or in part of the assets and liabilities

of the Trust Fund to another trust fund held under any other plan of

deferred compensation maintained or to be established for the

benefit of all or some of the Employees of the Plan, the assets of

the Trust Fund applicable to such Employee shall be transferred to

the other trust fund only if:
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(a) Such merger or transfer satisfies the requirements of

the appropriate provisions of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974, as amended by the Multiemployer Pension Plan

Amendments Act of 1980;

(b) Such other plan and trust are qualified under Sections

401(a) and 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

ARTICLE XII

GENERAL 

1. Amendments:

(a) This Agreement and Declaration of Trust may be amended

to any extent at any time or from time to time by the majority vote

of the Trustees, except that no amendment shall divert the Fund as

then constituted, or any part thereof, to a purpose other than as

set forth in Article III of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust,

nor shall there be any amendment as a result of which there would

not be an equal number of Employer Trustees and Union Trustees, nor

shall there be an amendment as a result of which would have the

effect of altering the objectives of this Agreement and Declaration

of Trust as set forth in Article III. A deadlock under this Article

is not subject to Article IV, Section 15.

(b) Any action taken by the Trustees pursuant to Section 1

of this Article XII may be taken at a meeting duly called in accord-

ance with the provision of Section 13 of Article IV or, if no

meeting is called, action may be taken pursuant to Section 14 of

Article IV.

(c) The Plan Administrator or Trustees shall immediately

notify any insurance carrier, Trustee or investment manager of any

amendment or amendments to this Agreement and Declaration of Trust

and shall forthwith furnish said Company with a properly executed

copy of any such amendment or amendments.

2. Miscellaneous Provisions:

(a) Any insurance carrier, Trust or investment manager

selected shall not for any purpose be deemed a party to this Agree-
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ment or Trust or be responsible for the validity or sufficiency

thereof. The obligations of such party shall be measured and

determined solely by the terms and conditions of the Contract or

Contracts issued by it, and there shall be no obligations to any

person, partnership, corporation or association other than stated in

such contracts.

(b) No person, partnership, corporation or association

dealing with the Plan Administrator or Trustees shall be obliged to

see to the application of any funds or property of the Trust, or to

see that the terms of the Trust have been complied with or be

obliged to inguire into the necessity or expediency of any act of

the Plan Administrator or Trustees, shall be conclusive in favor of

any person, partnership, corporation or association relying thereon

that:

(1) At the time of the delivery of the said

instrument, the Trust was in full force and

effect.

(2) Said instrument was effected in accordance with

the terms and conditions of this Trust;

(3) The Plan Administrator or Trustees were duly

authorized and empowered to execute such

Trust.

(c) In the event that any portion of this Trust shall be

construed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or

unenforceable, said decree shall affect only such provisions as are

referred to and all of the other provisions in said Trust shall be

enforceable as to each of the parties hereto.

3. Title of Fund: No Employee or any person claiming by or

through the Employee by reason of having been named a beneficiary in

the Plan of Benefits established by the Fund or in a certificate of

insurance or otherwise, nor any Employer or Union or any person or

persons claiming by or through them shall have any right, title,

interest or claim, legal or eguitable in or to the Fund, or any part

thereof, except to the extent as is provided in the Plan of Benefits
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established by the Fund and/or Policy or Policies of insurance

purchased by the Plan Administrator or Trustees pursuant to the

provisions of this Trust.

4. No Assignment of Benefits: No Employee shall have the right

to assign his benefits or to receive a cash consideration except as

specifically provided for in the Plan of Benefits established by the

Fund and/or Policy or Policies of Insurance purchased by the Plan

Administrator or Trustees pursuant to the provisions of this Trust.

Title to the Fund shall vest in other Trustees subject to the terms

and conditions of this Trust.

Collective Bargaining Agreement: Not withstanding anything

herein contained, this Trust shall at all times be subject to the

terms and conditions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between

the Union and the Employers and no amendments hereto shall be

contrary or to supersede the said Colective Bargaining Agreement.

ARTICLE XIII

SITUS AND CONSTRUCTION 

This Agreement and Declaration of Trust is created and

accepted in the City of Buffalo and State of New York. A11 quest-

ions pertaining to its validity, construction and administration

shall be determined in accordance with the laws of such State and

any other applicable Federal statutes.

ARTICLE XIV

TERMINATION OF TRUST

1. Termination: This Agreement and Declaration of Trust may be

terminated by a majority vote of the Trustees, but notwithstanding

anything herein to the contrary, such termination may only occur in

the event of the transfer of all Fund assets to a successor trust,

or at a point in time subsequent to the later of:

(a) the termination of the Plan of Benefits or Trust or both

as established herein and,
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(b) the payment of all assets of the Trust to employees and
their beneficiaries pursuant to such Plan of Benefits.

2. Notification: Upon termination of either the Plan of

Benefits or the Trust, or both, the Trustees shall forthwith notify

each Employer, Insurance Carrier, Investment Manager and any other

person or appropriate agency deemed proper by the Trustees to

receive notification of such termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Trustees have caused their names to

be subscribed on thisje,  day of  , 1985, pursuant

to Article XII of the Agreement and Declaration of Trust.

EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

§6444a,t-t 

UNION TRUSTEES

/lc 4/0,iti.,)
(.<4;Cf I: le f.mm&e‘^^e47 Lc' 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a true copy of the Restatement of

Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Local 55 U.A.W. Area Wide

Retirement Income Fund, which was unanimously adopted by the Board,_of Trustees on je,,A..05p.Srifts  , by means of a telephone call
made by the Administrator, Charles Cina, to each of the Trustees.

DATED: 7 ,6 1
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Charles Cina, Administrator &
Secretary, Board of Trustees


	1-AmerFamSFA info .pdf
	2-AmerFam template checklist
	Checklist instructions
	Application Checklist

	2018AVRAmerFam.pdf
	2018ZoneAmerFam.pdf
	2019AVRAmerFam.pdf
	2019ZoneAmerFam.pdf
	2020AVRAmerFam.pdf
	2020ZoneAmerFam.pdf
	2021ZoneAmerFam.pdf
	AmendcertAmerFam.pdf
	DatabaseAmerFam REDACTED
	Active
	Retired
	TV-UAW
	TV-Closed Plans
	TV-Agway

	PlandocAmerFam.pdf
	R - 2020Form5500AmerFam
	R - FedwireAmerFam
	RehabAmerFam.pdf
	template1AmerFam
	Version Updates
	1 Form 5500 Projection

	Template3AmerFam
	3 Historical Plan Info

	Template4AmerFam
	Template 4 Instructions
	4-1 SFA Interest Rate
	4-2 SFA Ben Pmts
	4-3 SFA Details

	Template5AmerFam
	Template 5 Instructions
	5-1 Baseline Ben Pmts
	5-2 Baseline Details

	template8AmerFam
	8 Cont and WDL Details

	TrustAmerFam.pdf

